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15081 Jackson Environmental Assessment

Project Location:

The proposed affordable housing project, 15081 Jackson (Project or Proposed Project), is located in the
unincorporated area in Orange County at 15081 Jackson Street in Midway City, CA 92655 (see Figure 1).
The approximately 0.75-acre site consists of three contiguous parcels with frontage on both Adams and
Jackson Streets. The Orange County Assessor identifies the property site by assessor parcel numbers
(APN) 107-157-036 (15081 Jackson), 107-157-060 (15072 Adams), and 107-157-061 (15082 Adams)
(collectively, Project Site). The Project Site is located on the western side of Jackson Street, between
Bolsa Avenue and EImore Way. Currently, the Project Site is occupied by three automotive service
companies: H&N Automotive, Reliable Transmissions and Ocean Auto Body & Repair. There is a vacant
residential property on the southeast portion of the proposed Project Site, along Jackson Street. The
Project Site has a zoning and general plan land use designation of C2 General Business Housing Overlay
District and is bordered by institutional, residential, commercial, and industrial land uses.

Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]:

The proposed Project is a partnership between American Family Housing (AFH) and the County of
Orange (County). The Project would involve the demolition of the existing buildings onsite and
construction of a new 65-unit affordable housing development and associated community spaces, site
amenities, and landscaping. This new affordable housing community would have twenty (20) units
reserved for individuals participating in the Mental Health Services Act (MHSA), thirty (30) units reserved
for homeless tenants earning 30% of the area mean income (AMI) assisted with HOME American Rescue
Plan (HOME-ARP) funds, thirteen (13) units reserved for residents earning 60% AMI (or below), and two
(2) units reserved for property management staff residing onsite. Supportive services for the MHSA units
would be provided by the Orange County Health Care Agency (HCA) through a Full-Service Partnership.
All residents of the new affordable housing community would have access to social and/or supportive
services delivered by, or in coordination with AFH’s case management. With the exception of two (2)
two-bedroom units reserved for onsite property management staff, the proposed Project would
contribute sixty-three (63) one-bedroom affordable housing units to the County’s housing stock.

The proposed Project would utilize cost-effective design principles that emphasize thoughtful unit
layouts, especially for individuals that require caretakers. The Project’s site plan would feature ground
level parking with 13 parking stalls, bike parking spaces, community room, supportive services offices,
property management office, multiple outdoor seating areas, large courtyard divided into smaller areas
and two decks. (see Attachment 1). Residential units would begin on the ground level through level
four of the building. Each floor of the building would have a laundry room and solar panels would be
utilized on the roof. Environmental design for the proposed development would maximize interactions
among tenants and supportive services staff and provide residents with safe living spaces as well as a
sense of place and community. Residents of the new affordable housing community would have access
to neighborhood services, including public transportation, schools, and shopping. Grocery stores, dining
options, entertainment, and other amenities can all be found within a couple miles of the proposed
Project Site. Vehicles and pedestrians would access the proposed Project from Jackson Street.

Statement of Purpose and Need for the Proposal [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]:
As demand increases for Orange County services and Orange County’s population increases, the need
for additional housing and access to government services has also increased.

The proposed Project’s objectives are as follows:
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15081 Jackson Environmental Assessment

e Create new affordable, safe, attractive, and service-enriched residences for low-income
individuals and extremely low-income individuals experiencing homelessness.

e Create a housing community that fits into and improves the existing neighborhood in style,
texture, scale, and relation to the street.

Existing Conditions and Trends [24 CFR 58.40(a)]:

According to the Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) completed by Pacific Environmental
Company in April 2023 (see Attachment 2), the Project Site is currently occupied by a three automotive
service companies, including H&N Automotive, Reliable Transmissions, and Ocean Auto Body & Repair,
as well as a vacant residential building in the southeast portion of the Project Site, along Jackson Street.
Historical photographs indicate that the western portion of the proposed Project Site has been
developed with automotive service centers since the 1960s, while the northeast portion of the Project
Site has been used for vehicle storage. Historically, the area surrounding the proposed Project Site was
zoned for residential land uses. However, over the years the addition of commercial land uses has
transformed the neighborhood into a mixed-use type of neighborhood. While some of the original
dwellings are still present in the neighborhood, most of these buildings are now used as apartments,
office areas, and for larger commercial operations. Areas adjacent to the Project Site are developed with
commercial and residential uses, as follows:

e East: Jackson Street, Commercial (Vacant commercial building, vacant (never opened) oil change
business, Animal Assistance League)

e West: Adams Street, Commercial (Airstream Orange County)

e North: Commercial (Old Skoo Collision- Auto Service, M. Motorsportz, Post Office, former Body
Shop (vacant))

e South: Commercial (Clutches Unlimited- Auto Service, Ocean Imports- Used Auto Dealer, Carpet
& Tile Store)

Funding Information

Grant Number HUD Program Funding Amount
30 Project-Based Mainstream $11,008,800 (20-year estimated
and/or Housing Choice Vouchers | value)

M21-UP060525 HOME-American Rescue Plan $4,125,000 (30 assisted units)
(HOME-ARP)

Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount: $15,133,800

Estimated Total Project Cost (HUD and non-HUD funds) [24 CFR 58.32(d)]: $50,483,312

Compliance with 24 CFR 50.4. 58.5. and 58.6 L.aws and Authorities

Record below the compliance or conformance determinations for each statute, executive order, or
regulation. Provide credible, traceable, and supportive source documentation for each authority. Where
applicable, complete the necessary reviews or consultations and obtain or note applicable permits of
approvals. Clearly note citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references. Attach additional
documentation as appropriate.
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15081 Jackson

Environmental Assessment

Compliance Factors:
Statutes, Executive Orders,
and Regulations listed at 24
CFR §58.5 and §58.6

Are formal
compliance
steps or
mitigation
required?

Compliance determinations

and 58.6

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND R

EGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4

Airport Hazards

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D

Yes No

O X

HUD’s policy is to apply standards to prevent
incompatible development around civil airports
or military airfields, consistent with Title 24 of
the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Part 51,
Subpart D. According to the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency’s (EPA) NEPAssist tool
(https://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/
nepamap.aspx), there are no military airports
within 15,000 feet of the subject property, or
civilian airports within 2,500 feet of the subject
property. The nearest civilian airport to the
Project Site is the John Wayne Airport,
approximately 8.25 miles southeast, and the
nearest military airport to the Project Site is
Los Alamitos Army Airfield, about 4.85 miles
northwest. The Project is in compliance with
airport hazards requirements (see Attachment
3; Environmental Review Record [ERR] 1).

Coastal Barrier Resources

Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as
amended by the Coastal Barrier
Improvement Act of 1990 [16
USC 3501]

Yes No

O X

The Coastal Barrier Resources Act (CBRA) of
1982 designated relatively undeveloped coastal
barriers along the Atlantic and Gulf coasts as
part of the John H. Chafee Coastal Barrier
Resources System (CBRS) and made these
areas ineligible for most new federal
expenditures and financial assistance. The
Coastal Barrier Improvement Act (CBIA) of
1990 reauthorized the CBRA; expanded the
CBRS to include undeveloped coastal barriers
along the Florida Keys, Great Lakes, Puerto
Rico, and U.S. Virgin Islands; and added a new
category of coastal barriers to the CBRS called
“otherwise protected areas” (OPAs). OPAs are
undeveloped coastal barriers that are within
the boundaries of an area established under
federal, State, or local law, or held by a

qualified organization, primarily for wildlife
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15081 Jackson

Environmental Assessment

Compliance Factors:

Flood Disaster Protection Act of
1973 and National Flood
Insurance Reform Act of 1994
[42 USC 4001-4128 and 42 USC
5154a]

) Are formal Compliance determinations
Statutes, EX‘GCH‘[IV'C Orders, compliance
and Regulations listed at 24 steps or
CFR §585 and §586 mitigation
required?
refuge, sanctuary, recreational, or natural
resource conservation purposes.
According to Coastal Barrier Resources System
(CBRS) information
(https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/v2/), there
are no units of the CBRS in California. As a
result, the Project Site is not within a CBRS unit
(USFWS 2019). Therefore, the Project is in
compliance with HUD’s CBRS regulations, and
no mitigation is warranted. The Project is in
compliance with the Coastal Barrier Resources
Act (see Attachment 4; ERR 2).
Flood Insurance Yes No The Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 (42
[ X USC 4012a) requires that projects receiving

federal assistance and located in an area
identified by FEMA as being within a Special
Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) be covered by flood
insurance under the National Flood Insurance
Program (NFIP). SFHAs are hazard areas that are
subject to inundation by the base flood (1%-
annual-chance flood) and are labeled on flood
maps as zones starting with the letters A or V.

According to Federal Emergency Management
Agency’s Flood Insurance Rate Map No.
06059C0251J, effective December 3, 2009
(https://msc.fema.gov/portal/home), the
Project Site is within shaded Zone X, in an area
with a 0.2% Annual Chance Flood Hazard
(FEMA 2012). The Project Site is designated as
an area in the 500-year floodplain. However,
since the Project is not designated as a critical
action by HUD, the Project does not need to
comply with 24 CFR Part 55. Thus, the flood
potential for the Project Site is moderate.

According to the National Flood Insurance
Program’s (NFIP) Community Status Book
(https://www.fema.gov/flood-insurance/work-
with-nfip/community-status-book), the Project

May 2024


https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/CBRSMapper-v2/
https://msc.fema.gov/portal/home
https://www.fema.gov/flood-insurance/work-with-nfip/community-status-book
https://www.fema.gov/flood-insurance/work-with-nfip/community-status-book

15081 Jackson

Environmental Assessment

Compliance Factors:
Statutes, Executive Orders,
and Regulations listed at 24
CFR §58.5 and §58.6

Are formal
compliance
steps or
mitigation
required?

Compliance determinations

Site is not a participating community in the
NFIP. However, because no structures or
insurable properties are within a Special Flood
Hazard Area, flood insurance is not required
under the NFIP. Although flood insurance may
not be mandatory in this instance, HUD
recommends that all insurable structures
maintain flood insurance under the NFIP. The
Project is in compliance with flood insurance
requirements (see Attachment 5; ERR 3).

& 58.5

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4

Clean Air

Clean Air Act, as amended,
particularly section 176(c) & (d);
40 CFR Parts 6, 51, 93

Yes No

X O

The Clean Air Act was implemented to remedy
the damaging effects that bad air quality can
have on human health and the environment
and was most recently revised in 1990, when
major changes were enacted. The Clean Air Act
is administered by the EPA, which sets National
Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS).
NAAQS are limits on certain “criteria” air
pollutants, including limits on how much of the
pollutants can be in the air anywhere in the
U.S. Geographic areas that are in compliance
with the NAAQS are called “attainment areas,”
while areas that do not meet the standards are
called “nonattainment” areas. Areas that were
previously designated as nonattainment areas
but have now met the standard (with EPA
approval of a suitable air quality plan) are
called “maintenance” areas.

The proposed Project falls under the jurisdiction
of the South Coast Air Quality Management
District (SCAQMD) within the South Coast Air
Basin. Orange County is currently in a
nonattainment zone for federal ozone (8-hour
ozone) and particulate matter from greenhouse
gases (fine particulate matter [PM.s]). Federal
ozone in Orange County has been classified as
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Environmental Assessment

Compliance Factors:
Statutes, Executive Orders,
and Regulations listed at 24
CFR §58.5 and §58.6

Are formal
compliance
steps or
mitigation
required?

Compliance determinations

extreme, and PM s has been classified as
serious (EPA 2024). According to NEPAssist,
which uses the EPA’s Office of Air and Radiation
data, Orange County is in a maintenance zone
for coarse particulate matter (PMyp), carbon
monoxide (CO), and nitrogen dioxide (NO,).
Orange County is in attainment for all other
criteria pollutants. To meet HUD air quality
guidelines, the proposed Project must follow
the State Implementation Plan, which describes
how an area will meet the NAAQS. State
Implementation Plan guidelines require the
proposed Project to keep its criteria pollutant
emissions below SCAQMD’s significance
thresholds (SCAQMD 2023).

The Project Site’s location close to public
transportation is consistent with regional
efforts to improve transit availability and would
reduce the level of emissions (PM,s) associated
with motor vehicle travel. By developing
affordable housing consistent with the growth
anticipated by the General Plan and existing
zoning and land use designations, the proposed
Project is in compliance with the Regional Air
Quality Strategy, State Implementation Plan,
and Air Quality Management Plan for this
locality.

Air quality at the Project Site could be
negatively impacted by fugitive dust (PMic) and
other particulate air pollutants (PM;s) released
during construction-related activities, such as
land clearing and grading. Exhaust emissions
(oxides of nitrogen [NOy] and CO) released by
heavy construction vehicles could also
temporarily impact air quality. Adverse impacts
to air quality during construction would be
managed by implementing mitigation
measures for fugitive dust control in
compliance with SCQAMD Rule 403. This
guideline identifies measures to reduce fugitive
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Compliance Factors:

( Are formal Compliance determinations
Statutes, Executive Orders, compliance
and Regulations listed at 24 steps or
CFR §58.5 and §58.6 mitigation
required?

dust that are required to be implemented at all
construction sites within the South Coast Air
Basin (SCAQMD 2005) (Mitigation Measure
[MM]-AIR-1; see section below for all
mitigation measures).

The California Emissions Estimator Model
(CalEEMod) was used to estimate annual
criteria air pollutant emissions during the
construction and operational phases for the
proposed Project. Pollutant estimates for
PMzs, PM1g, SOy, NOy, volatile organic
compounds, and CO found that all would be
below de minimis thresholds during the
construction and operational phases.
Estimated annual construction emissions for
the proposed Project, assuming construction
would occur in 2024, is approximately 120.03
MTCO,e/yr (metric tons of greenhouse gases
(GHGs) per year). The SCAQMD recommends
amortizing construction emissions over 30-
years, which would equate to 4 metric tons per
year for the proposed Project. Estimated
annual emissions during the operational phase
is approximately 511.01 MTCO,e/yr. In total
(i.e., operations plus amortized construction),
the proposed Project is expected to produce
515.02 MTCO,e/yr.

The SCAQMD'’s Interim CEQA GHG Significance
Threshold for Stationary Sources, Rules, and
Plans was used to evaluate whether the
proposed Project should be considered a
substantial GHG emitter. Based on SCAQMD
guidance, if a non-industrial project emits less
than 3,000 MTCO»e/yr, then the project is not
considered a substantial GHG emitter and the
GHG impact is less than significant, requiring
no additional analysis and no mitigation. Since
the proposed Project would emit 515.02
MTCO.e/yr, it would not be considered a
substantial GHG emitter and the Project is in
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Environmental Assessment

Compliance Factors:

Coastal Zone Management Act,
sections 307(c) & (d)

) Are formal Compliance determinations
Statutes, EX.GCH‘[IV'C Orders, compliance
and Regulations listed at 24 steps or
CFR §585 and §586 mitigation
required?
compliance with the Clean Air Act (see
Attachment 6; ERR 4).
Coastal Zone Management Yes No

O X

The Coastal Zone Management Act Section
1453, Definitions, defines the term “coastal
zone” as “...the coastal waters (including the
lands therein and thereunder) and the adjacent
shorelands (including the waters therein and
thereunder), strongly influenced by each other
and in proximity to the shorelines of the
several coastal states, and includes islands,
transitional and intertidal areas, salt marshes,
wetlands, and beaches...” and extending
“...inland from the shorelines only to the extent
necessary to control shorelands, the uses of
which have a direct and significant impact on
the coastal waters, and to control those
geographical areas which are likely to be
affected by or vulnerable to sea level rise.”

According to the California Coastal
Commission’s Coastal Zone boundary maps
(https://www.coastal.ca.gov/maps/czb/), the
Project Site is not within the Coastal Zone (CCC
2019). Therefore, the proposed undertaking is
in compliance with HUD’s Coastal Zone
Management Act regulations, and no
mitigation is warranted. The Project is in
compliance with the Coastal Zone
Management Act (see Attachment 7; ERR 5).

Contamination and Toxic
Substances

24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 58.5(1)(2)

Yes No

O X

HUD policy, as described in Section 50.3(i) and
Section 58.5(i)(2), states the following:

(1)... all property proposed for use in HUD
programs be free of hazardous materials,
contamination, toxic chemicals and gasses, and
radioactive substances, where a hazard could
affect the health and safety of occupants or
conflict with the intended utilization of the
property.

(2) HUD environmental review of multifamily
and non-residential properties shall include
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Environmental Assessment

Compliance Factors:
Statutes, Executive Orders,
and Regulations listed at 24
CFR §58.5 and §58.6

Are formal
compliance
steps or
mitigation
required?

Compliance determinations

evaluation of previous uses of the site and
other evidence of contamination on or near the
site, to assure that occupants of proposed sites
are not adversely affected by the hazards.

(3) Particular attention should be given to any
proposed site on or in the general proximity of
such areas as dumps, landfills, industrial sites,
or other locations that contain, or may have
contained, hazardous wastes.

(4) The responsible entity shall use current
techniques by qualified professionals to
undertake investigations determined
necessary.

Sites known or suspected to be contaminated
by toxic chemicals or radioactive materials
include, but are not limited to, sites: (i) listed
on an EPA Superfund National Priorities or the
Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) List,
or equivalent State list; (ii) located within 3,000
feet of a toxic or solid waste landfill site; or (iii)
with an underground storage tank (UST) (which
is not a residential fuel tank).

A Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA)
conducted by Pacific Environmental Company
(PEC) in April 2023 (see Attachment 2) found
one historical recognized environmental
condition (REC) on the Project Site. Historic
automotive service use of the western portion
of the Project Site constitutes an REC as the
proposed project intends to demolish the
existing automotive facilities and redevelop
with an affordable housing project. Given that
the Project Site would be transitioned from its
current industrial/automotive use to a
residential property, PEC recommends a
subsurface investigation be performed to
evaluate the soil vapor conditions onsite
(Phase | ESA, 2023). Though not considered a
REC, the removal of junked cars and
automotive fluids from the Project Site was
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Environmental Assessment

Compliance Factors:
Statutes, Executive Orders,
and Regulations listed at 24
CFR §58.5 and §58.6

Are formal
compliance
steps or
mitigation
required?

Compliance determinations

identified as an environmental issue in the
Phase | ESA. Removal and disposal of
containers of used motor oil and other
automotive fluids observed onsite during the
site reconnaissance would need to be carried
out in compliance with ASTM standards.

A Phase Il Investigation Report was prepared
by PEC in April 2023 to gauge possible vapor
encroachment concerns and determine current
representative subsurface conditions in
targeted areas of the proposed Project Site
(see Attachment 8). Eleven soil borings were
obtained from targeted areas of the Project
Site, including “near the former hydraulic lifts
and concrete pads, in the former waste oil UST
area, and in other targeted locations.”
Groundwater was encountered during drilling
at depths of 7-8 feet below grade and
groundwater samples were taken at three of
the boring locations for laboratory analysis.
None of the soil samples contained heavy
metal concentrations exceeding current
residential standards. In addition, there was no
evidence of urban fill that might require
management and proper disposal during the
proposed redevelopment of the Project Site.
PEC recommends creation of a Soil
Management Plan (SMP) for the site in the
event that odorous or discolored soil is present
during grading activities (MM-TOX-1). Low
concentrations of PCE and other gasoline
related compounds were detected in several
soil gas samples. Four samples contained PCE
at detected concentrations that exceed current
residential screening levels. One sample
contained PCE at a detected concentration that
exceeds the commercial standard. Therefore,
the Phase Il Investigation Report recommends
the completion of a human health risk
assessment by a professional toxicologist.

May 2024
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Environmental Assessment

Compliance Factors:
Statutes, Executive Orders,
and Regulations listed at 24
CFR §58.5 and §58.6

Are formal
compliance
steps or
mitigation
required?

Compliance determinations

A Vapor Intrusion Risk Evaluation (VIRE) was
completed by Enviro-Tox Services Inc. in June
2023 to further assess whether the presence of
volatile organic compounds (VOCs) detected in
soil gas under the Project Site could pose a
health risk or hazard to future receptors at the
Project Site (see Attachment 9). Results of the
VIRE indicated that health risks associated with
VOCs onsite were within levels considered
acceptable by California health and
environmental protection agencies. Enviro-Tox
recommends that units at ground level should
be designed so that sufficient ventilation is
provided to reduce indoor air accumulation of
VOCs. Standard ventilation for offices and
commercial units established by the California
Occupational Safety and Health Administration
(Cal-OSHA) should be sufficient to mitigate
vapors down to acceptable levels.” Project site
plans now include residential spaces on the
first floor, thus commercial vapor mitigation
recommended by Enviro-Tox shall be modified
to suit residential uses. Updated vapor
mitigation measures shall be designed and
implemented in accordance with the State
Department of Toxic Substances Control Vapor
Intrusion Mitigation Advisory (DTSC, 2011). The
construction contractor shall incorporate vapor
mitigation design features into building plans
that reduce potential vapor intrusion in
buildings and enclosed structures on the
Project site below DTSC Screening Levels.
Vapor mitigation systems may be passive or
active in nature, so long as they are designed
to prevent vapor contamination on the Project
site in accordance with applicable DTSC
regulations at the time the systems are
designed. Typical vapor mitigation measures
include installation of a sub-slab geomembrane
or vapor barrier installed throughout the entire
footprint of the building. Optional blowers can
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Environmental Assessment

Compliance Factors:
Statutes, Executive Orders,
and Regulations listed at 24
CFR §58.5 and §58.6

Are formal
compliance
steps or
mitigation
required?

Compliance determinations

be connected to the vent piping at the roofline
for conversion of a passive venting system into
an active system, if necessary. Functionality of
these features shall be maintained and
monitored once the building is operational, to
continue protection from vapor intrusion
(MM-TOX-2).

Radon is a radioactive gas which has been
identified as a human carcinogen. The EPA
recommends that homeowners in areas with
radon screening levels greater than 4
Picocuries per liter (pCi/L) conduct mitigation
of radon gas to reduce exposure. In compliance
with HUD's radon policy notice published in
January 2024, indoor radon testing at the new
affordable housing community will occur after
construction is complete and before residents
move in. If testing determines that indoor
radon levels are or may be above 4pCi/L, then
the County must document and implement a
mitigation plan. The mitigation plan must
identify the radon level onsite, describe the
radon reduction system that will be installed,
establish an ongoing maintenance plan,
establish a reasonable timeframe for system
implementation, and require post-installation
testing by a licensed radon professional, where
feasible (MM-TOX-3).

An Asbestos & Lead Paint Inspection Report for
the proposed Project Site was completed by
PEC in May 2023 to test materials throughout
the existing building for asbestos-containing
materials (ACMs) and lead-based paints (LBPs)
(see Attachment 10). A total of 57 bulk
samples of suspect ACMs were collected and
submitted to an independent laboratory for
analysis using Polarized Light Microscopy with
dispersion staining per EPA protocols. None of
the suspect materials collected and analyzed

May 2024
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Environmental Assessment

Compliance Factors:
Statutes, Executive Orders,
and Regulations listed at 24
CFR §58.5 and §58.6

Are formal
compliance
steps or
mitigation
required?

Compliance determinations

from the proposed Project Site contained
asbestos.

Lead-based paint is a concern both as a source
of direct exposure through ingestion of paint
chips, and as a contributor to lead interior dust.
Representative paint chip samples of the
deteriorated suspect paint coatings that would
be impacted by the Proposed Project were
collected and submitted for analysis to state
certified AQ Environmental Laboratories for
analysis in accordance with EPA Method
3050B/ 6010B analytical protocols. Results
indicated the presence of LBP on the exterior
of a shed onsite. The LBP identified by PEC will
either need to be removed or stabilized
following lead-safe protocols by certified
personnel prior to the demolition of the Project
(MM-TOX-4). With implementation of the
mitigation measures included above, the
proposed Project would be in compliance with
24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2) (see
Attachments 2, 9, and 10; ERR 6).

Endangered Species

Endangered Species Act of 1973,
particularly section 7; 50 CFR
Part 402

Yes No

O X

The Endangered Species Act of 1973, as
amended, and its implementing regulations are
designed to protect and recover species in
danger of extinction and the ecosystems that
they depend upon. When passed, the
Endangered Species Act spoke specifically to
the value—tangible and intangible—of
conserving species for future generations. In
passing the Endangered Species Act, Congress
recognized a key fact that subsequent scientific
understanding has only confirmed: the best
way to protect species is to conserve their
habitat.

According to HUD guidance, the environmental
review of a proposed Project must consider
potential impacts to endangered and
threatened species and critical habitats. A No

May 2024
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Environmental Assessment

Compliance Factors:
Statutes, Executive Orders,
and Regulations listed at 24
CFR §58.5 and §58.6

Are formal
compliance
steps or
mitigation
required?

Compliance determinations

Effect determination can be made if none of
the activities involved in the project have
potential to affect species or habitats.

Due to the urban and commercial setting
surrounding the Project Site, no federally listed
special-status plant or wildlife species are
expected to be present on site. A search of the
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service’s Information for
Planning and Consultation (IPaC) service
(https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/) identified
twelve threatened or endangered species
potentially occurring on the Project Site, as
follows (USFWS 2020):

Mammals: Pacific pocket mouse (Perognathus
longimemobris pacificus)

Birds: California least tern (Sterna antillarum
browni), Coastal California Gnatcatcher
(Polioptila californica californica), Least bell’s
Vireo (Vireo bellii pusillus), Light-footed Clapper
Rail (Rallus longirostris levipes), Southern
Willow Flycatcher (Empidonax traillii extimus),
Western Snowy Plover (Charadrius nivosus
nivosus)

Flowering Plants: Salt marsh bird’s-beak
(Cordylanthus maritimus ssp. maritimus), San
Diego Button-celery (Eryngium aristulatum var.
parishii), Ventura Marsh Milk-vetch (Astragalus
pycnostachyus var. lanosissimus)

Insects: Monarch butterfly (Danaus plexippus)

Crustaceans: San Diego Fairy Shrimp
(Branchinecta sandiegonensis)

As stated in the IPaC report and confirmed
through NEPAssist mapping of the Project Site,
although the general habitat ranges of these 12
species overlap with the Project location, their
critical habitat areas do not intersect with the
Project Site (USFWS 2020a). Given the
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15081 Jackson Environmental Assessment

Compliance Factors:

( Are formal Compliance determinations
Statutes, Executive Orders, compliance
and Regulations listed at 24 steps or
CFR §58.5 and §58.6 mitigation
required?

urbanized nature of the Project Site and
scarcity of on-site vegetation, it is unlikely that
any special-status species would occur on site
due to a lack of suitable habitat. Therefore, the
proposed Project would not impact wildlife
movement, migration, or nursery sites (see
Attachment 11; ERR 7).

Explosive and Flammable Yes No

Hazards Regulations set forth in 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart

(] X C require HUD-assisted projects to be
separated from hazardous facilities that store,
handle, or process hazardous substances by a
distance based on the contents and volume of
the facilities’ aboveground storage tank (AST),
or to implement mitigation measures. The
requisite distances are necessary, because
project sites that are too close to facilities
handling, storing, or processing conventional
fuels, hazardous gases, or chemicals of an
explosive or flammable nature may expose
occupants or end-users of a project to the risk
of injury in the event of a fire or an explosion.

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C

Explosive or flammable hazardous materials
would not be present onsite. An EDR Radius
Report was obtained for the proposed Project
Site to identify aboveground storage tanks
(ASTs) within a 1-mile radius of the project
area. The report identified seven sites with
ASTs but did not provide details on the size and
content of all ASTs listed within 1-mile of the
Project Site. As a result, the California
Environmental Protection Agency’s (CalEPA)
website for aboveground petroleum storage
and chemical storage sites was used to identify
the size and content of ASTs not adequately
described in the EDR report. HUD’s Acceptable
Separation Distance (ASD) Assessment Tool
was used to calculate the minimum separation
distance between the Project Site and the
CalEPA sites containing chemicals included on
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( Are formal Compliance determinations
Statutes, Executive Orders, compliance
and Regulations listed at 24 steps or
CFR §58.5 and §58.6 mitigation
required?

the Hazardous Substances List. All sites were
farther away from the proposed Project than
the minimum Acceptable Separation Distance
required by HUD. Therefore, the proposed
Project would not expose residents or the
surrounding community to dangerous
explosive or flammable hazards (see
Attachment 12; ERR 8).

Farmlands Protection Yes No The importance of farmlands to the national
Farmland Protection Policy Act (] X and Ioc.al economy re.q.uires the cons.ideration

. . of the impact of activities on land adjacent to
of 1981, particularly sections , . farmlands. Th fth
1504(b) and 1541; 7 CFR Part prime or unique farmlands. The purpose of the
658 Farmland Protection Policy Act (7 USC Section

4201 et seq, implementing regulations 7 CFR
Part 658, of the Agriculture and Food Act of
1981, as amended) is to minimize the effect of
federal programs on the unnecessary and
irreversible conversion of farmland to
nonagricultural uses.

According to the California Department of
Conservation (DOC) California Important
Farmland Finder, the entire Project Site is
designated as “Urban and Built-up Land.” The
areas adjacent to the Project Site share the
same land type designation. The DOC defines
Urban and Built-up Land as land that is “used
for residential, industrial, commercial,
construction, institutional, public
administration, railroad and other
transportation yards, cemeteries, airports, golf
courses, sanitary landfills, sewage treatment,
water control structures, and other developed
purposes.” The proposed Project would be on
previously disturbed land and would not
facilitate the conversion of farmland to a non-
agricultural use. Therefore, the proposed
Project is in compliance with the Farmland
Protection Policy Act (see Attachment 13;
ERR9).
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and Regulations listed at 24 steps or
CFR §58.5 and §58.6 mitigation
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Floodplain Management Yes No The provisions of Executive Order (EQ) 11988,
Executive Order 11988, U KX e e Tl

particularly section 2(a); 24 CFR activities to avoid impacts to floodplains and to
Part 55 ’ avoid direct and indirect support of floodplain
development to the extent practicable. HUD's
regulations in 24 CFR Part 55 outline HUD's
procedures for complying with EO 11988.

According to Federal Emergency Management
Agency’s Flood Insurance Rate Map No.
06059C0251J, effective December 3, 2009
(https://msc.fema.gov/portal/home), the
Project Site is within shaded Zone X, in an area
with a 0.2% Annual Chance Flood Hazard
(FEMA 2012). The Project Site is designated as
an area in the 500-year floodplain. However,
since the Project is not designated as a critical
action by HUD, the Project does not need to
comply with 24 CFR Part 55. Therefore, the
Project is in compliance with EO 11988 and 24
CFR Part 55 (see Attachment 5).

Historic Preservation Yes No The National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA)
National Historic Preservation (] X (16 USC 470 et seq.) directs each federal

Act of 1966. particularly sections agency, and those tribal, State, and local

106 and 110,'%6 CFR Pztlrt 300 governments that assume federal agency

responsibilities, to protect historic properties
and to avoid, minimize, or mitigate possible
harm that may result from agency actions. The
review process, known as Section 106 review,
is detailed in 36 CFR Part 800. Early
consideration of historic places in project
planning and full consultation with interested
parties are key to effective compliance with
Section 106. The State Historic Preservation
Officer (SHPO) and/or Tribal Historic
Preservation Officer (THPO) are primary
consulting parties in the process.

Dudek completed a Cultural Resources
Constraints Analysis for the proposed Project in
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Compliance determinations

November 2023 (see Attachment 14). The
study included a review of information housed
at the South Central Coastal Information
Center (SCCIC) for the Project’s area of
potential effects (APE) (15081 Jackson Street)
and surrounding one-mile radius, a review of
historic aerial imagery and historic topographic
maps, and a review of the geomorphological
context for the project APE. Based on
background research indicating the presence of
historic-era structures within the Project APE,
and in consideration of the nature of the
historic-era built environment resources within
one-mile of the APE, there is a moderate
potential for encountering intact subsurface
archaeological deposits within the APE during
Project implementation. Background research
also identified the presence of two built
environment resources within the APE that
exceed the minimum age threshold (50 years)
for meeting the definition of a “historic
property” under the NHPA. In the event that
archaeological resources (sites, features, and
artifacts) are exposed during construction
activities involving ground disturbance for the
proposed Project, all construction work
occurring within 50 feet of the find shall
immediately stop until a qualified specialist,
meeting the Secretary of the Interior’s
Professional Qualification Standards, can
evaluate the significance of the find and
determine whether additional study is
warranted (MM-CUL-1).

Dudek completed a Built Environment
Inventory and Evaluation Report for the
proposed Project in April 2024 (see
Attachment 15). The preparation of this report
included a records search of the California
Historical Resources Information System, the
development of a study area or APE, outreach
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( Are formal Compliance determinations
Statutes, Executive Orders, compliance
and Regulations listed at 24 steps or
CFR §58.5 and §58.6 mitigation
required?

to local historical societies requesting
information about historic properties or
historical resources in the vicinity of the APE,
an intensive-level survey of the APE for built
resources of historic age (45 years of age or
older), building development and archival
research, the development of appropriate
historical contexts, and recordation and
evaluation of five historic-era properties
located in the APE under National Register of
Historic Places (NRHP) and California Register
of Historical Resources (CRHR) listing criteria.
Orange County does not currently have a
historic preservation ordinance. The archival
research and field survey found five historic-
era properties in the APE. Dudek concludes
that none of the subject properties are eligible
for listing in the NRHP or CRHR due to a lack of
significant associations and architectural merit.
The recommended California Historical
Resource Status Code for these properties is
6Z, meaning they were found ineligible for the
NRHP and CRHR through survey evaluation due
to a lack of significant associations and
architectural merit. No historic properties or
historical resources were identified within the
APE as a result of an SCCIC records search,
extensive archival research, field survey, and
property evaluations of significance. These
properties are not currently designated or
listed under any national or state registers, nor
have they been previously identified as eligible
for local designation. The finding for built
environment cultural resources for the
proposed Project under Section 106 of the
NHPA is No Historic Properties Affected.

OC Housing and Community Development
consulted with the California State Historic
Preservation Office (SHPO) to identify the
presence of any known historic, cultural, or
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Compliance Factors:
Statutes, Executive Orders,
and Regulations listed at 24
CFR §58.5 and §58.6

Are formal
compliance
steps or
mitigation
required?

Compliance determinations

built environment resources on the Project
Site. Pursuant to 36 Code of Federal
Regulations (CFR) 800.3(c)(4), SHPO did not
respond within 30 days of receiving the
County’s request for a finding or determination
(see Attachment 16). As a result, the County’s
consultation requirements with the SHPO are
complete.

There are no federally recognized tribes
culturally affiliated with the Project Site, and
there are no historic resources on site (see
Attachment 17). Therefore, the proposed
Project is in compliance with the National
Historic Preservation Act (see Attachments 14,
15,16 and 17; ERR 11).

Noise Abatement and Control

Noise Control Act of 1972, as
amended by the Quiet
Communities Act of 1978; 24
CFR Part 51 Subpart B

Yes No

O X

According to HUD's noise standards set forth in
24 CFR Part 51, Subpart B, all sites whose
environmental or community noise exposure
exceeds the day night average sound level
(DNL) of 65 decibels (dB) are considered noise-
impacted areas. HUD guidance includes
screening criteria to assist in evaluating a
project’s consistency with the foregoing
standard. Pursuant to HUD guidance,
potentially significant noise generators within
the vicinity of a project include major
roadways, if within 1,000 feet of a project site,
railroads, if within 3,000 feet, and military or
Federal Aviation Administration-regulated
(FAA) airfields, if within 15 miles.
Documentation that a project is not within the
applicable distances to the foregoing noise
generators demonstrates compliance with
HUD’s noise standard. If within the
aforementioned distance, a project may show
the noise level is at or below 65 dB to
demonstrate consistency with the Noise
Control Act of 1972.
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Compliance determinations

The proposed Project is not expected to have
an adverse impact on ambient noise levels
during the operational phase. The Project Site
has two driveways located along Adams Street
and Jackson Street. Based on the Project’s
architectural concept design plans, the nearest
proposed residential units (those on the west-
facing building facade) are located
approximately 340 feet east of the roadway
centerline of Beach Boulevard, which is the
nearest arterial roadway relative to the Project
Site. Bolsa Avenue is located approximately
425 feet north of the Project Site. Based upon
HUD guidance, roadways beyond 1,000 feet do
not need to be included in the noise

analysis. Because no other arterial roadways
exist within 1,000 feet of the Project Site, only
Beach Boulevard and Bolsa Avenue roadway
traffic noise was assessed.

No active rail lines are located in the Project
vicinity, and the nearest airport is Los Alamitos
Joint Forces Training Base, located
approximately 4.75 miles to the

northwest. According to the Airport Environs
Land Use Plan (AELUP) for the Los Alamitos
airfield, the 60 dBA CNEL noise contour is
located approximately 4.3 miles or more from
the Project Site. The HUD Noise Model was
run with information from the provided site
plan, as well as published ADT traffic volumes
from the Orange County Transportation
Authority for Beach Boulevard and Bolsa
Avenue, projected out 10 years from the
anticipated Project completion date of 2025 at
a 1% annual traffic growth rate, and speed limit
information and setback measurements from
online aerial imagery.

The resulting worst-case predicted 24-hour
noise level at the Project’s residential units
with a direct exposure to Beach Boulevard and
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Are formal
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Compliance determinations

Bolsa Avenue (near the northwest corner of
the Project Site) is 65 dBA DNL/Lgn. Thus, the
traffic noise exposure would be equal to but
would not exceed the HUD exterior noise
standard of 65 dBA DNL at the nearest
proposed residential units, putting these
receivers in the “normally acceptable” noise
range. No special noise reduction measures
beyond standard doors and window
treatments would be required.

Examination of the provided plans shows that
that outdoor gathering spaces would consist of
an outdoor open space on the first level
located and two decks near the Project’s
southeast corner, surrounded on three sides
(to the north, east and west) by the proposed
building. Thus, the outdoor amenity areas
would be shielded from direct traffic noise
exposure by the proposed structure, and the
resulting traffic noise levels would be well
below 65 dBA DNL and thus within the
“normally acceptable” noise range for exterior
use areas (see Attachment 18; ERR 12).

Sole Source Aquifers

Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974,
as amended, particularly section
1424(e); 40 CFR Part 149

Yes No

O X

Aquifers and surface water are drinking water
systems that may be impacted by development.
The Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974 requires
protection of drinking water systems that are
the sole or principal drinking water source for
an area and which, if contaminated, would
create a significant hazard to public health.

The EPA’s NEPAssist Tool
(https://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/
nepamap.aspx) was used to identify sole-source
aquifers in the vicinity of the Project Site. There
are no sole source aquifers in Orange County
and the Project Site is not located within an
area designated by the EPA as being supported
by a sole source aquifer (EPA 2023b). The
Campo/Cottonwood Creek Aquifer,

May 2024

23


https://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/nepamap.aspx
https://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/nepamap.aspx

15081 Jackson

Environmental Assessment

Compliance Factors:
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Are formal
compliance
steps or
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required?

Compliance determinations

approximately 101.55 miles south of the
proposed Project Site, is the nearest sole source
aquifer. As such, no adverse impact on a sole
source aquifer would occur (see Attachment
19; ERR 13). The proposed Project is in
compliance with the Safe Drinking Water Act.

Wetlands Protection

Executive Order 11990,
particularly sections 2 and 5

Yes No

O X

According to the EPA, wetlands are
characterized by hydrology, soils, and
vegetation. The EPA’s NEPAssist tool
(https://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/
nepamap.aspx) was used to identify wetlands
on or near the Project Site. There are no
wetlands on the Project Site. The closest
wetland feature is a storm drain located in the
center of Newland Street, approximately

0.46 miles east of the Project Site (see
Attachment 20; ERR 14). The proposed Project
is in compliance with Executive Order 11990.

Wild and Scenic Rivers

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of
1968, particularly section 7(b)
and (¢)

Yes No

O X

The Wild and Scenic Rivers Act (16 USC 1271-
1287) provides federal protection for certain
free-flowing, wild, scenic, and recreational
rivers designated as components or potential
components of the National Wild and Scenic
Rivers System (NWSRS). The NWSRS was
created by Congress in 1968 to preserve
certain rivers with outstanding natural,
cultural, and recreational values in a free-
flowing condition for the enjoyment of present
and future generations. The EPA’s NEPAssist
tool (https://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/
nepamap.aspx) was used to determine the
location of designated Wild and Scenic Rivers in
the vicinity of the Project Site. There are no
designated Wild and Scenic Rivers on the
Project Site (see Attachment 21; ERR 15). The
closest protected waterway is Deep Creek
River, approximately 62 miles northeast of the
Project Site (USNPS 2021). Therefore, the
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proposed Project is in compliance with the
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act.

ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE
Environmental Justice Yes No Environmental justice means ensuring that the
Executive Order 12898 (] X environment and human health are protected

fairly for all people regardless of race, color,
national origin, or income. EO 12898, Federal
Actions to Address Environmental Justice in
Minority Populations and Low-Income
Populations, requires certain federal agencies,
including HUD, to consider how federally
assisted projects may have disproportionately
high and adverse human health or
environmental effects on minority and low-
income populations.

The EPA’s EJScreen tool was used to evaluate
environmental and demographic data for the
Project Site and determine whether the Project
would have disproportionate adverse
environmental impacts on future residents
and/or the surrounding community.
Environmental factors are measured using 11
environmental indicators (El), and demographic
factors are measured using seven demographic
indicators (DI). An EJScreen report for the
subject property was run using a 0.125-mile-
radius centered around the Project Site (study
area). According to the demographic data
obtained on EJScreen, which reflects American
Census Society (ACS) statistics collected from
2017 through 2021, the total population within
this study area is 177. There are 63 households
within the 0.125-mile-radius of the Project Site.
Approximately 85% of the study area’s
population is non-white, with the majority of
the population being either Asian (54%) or
Hispanic (30%). About 47% of the population
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Statutes, Executive Orders, compliance
and Regulations listed at 24 steps or
CFR §58.5 and §58.6 mitigation
required?

within the study area is considered low income
according to ACS data.

The proposed Project would not have any
aggregate environmental justice issues based
on the factors evaluated by the EJScreen tool.
As discussed throughout this EA, substantial
adverse effects related to various
environmental topic areas would not occur.
Thus, the proposed Project, which is an infill
site surrounded by multi-family and
commercial uses, would not introduce new
uses that could result in disproportionately
high and adverse human health or
environmental effects on existing minority and
low-income populations in the project vicinity,
nor would the Project induce population
growth in an area subject to health risks due to
poor environmental conditions. In addition, the
affordable housing project would have a
beneficial impact on populations protected by
environmental justice by increasing the supply
of affordable housing units in the study area.
Therefore, the Project is in compliance with
EO 12898 (see Attachment 22; ERR 16).

Environmental Assessment Factors [24 CFR 58.40: Ref. 40 CFR 1508.8 &1508.27]

Recorded below is the qualitative and quantitative significance of the effects of the proposal on the
character, features and resources of the project area. Each factor has been evaluated and documented, as
appropriate and in proportion to its relevance to the proposed action. Verifiable source documentation has
been provided and described in support of each determination, as appropriate. Credible, traceable and
supportive source documentation for each authority has been provided. Where applicable, the necessary
reviews or consultations have been completed and applicable permits of approvals have been obtained or
noted. Citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references are clear. Additional documentation is
attached, as appropriate. All conditions, attenuation or mitigation measures have been clearly
identified.

Impact Codes: Use an impact code from the following list to make the determination of impact
for each factor.
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Environmental Assessment

(1) Minor beneficial impact

(2) No impact anticipated

(3) Minor Adverse Impact — May require mitigation
(4) Significant or potentially significant impact requiring avoidance or modification which may
require an Environmental Impact Statement

Erosion/ Drainage/
Storm Water Runoff

Environmental Impact
Assessment Factor Code Impact Evaluation

LAND DEVELOPMENT

gﬁi??giﬁ;gﬂ 2 The proposed Project is located in Midway City, an

Land Use and Zoning / unincorporated area of Orange County. Historically, the area

g . . . . .

Scale and Urban surrounding the proposed Project Site was zoned for residential

Design land uses. However, over the years the addition of commercial
land uses has transformed the neighborhood into a mixed-use
type of neighborhood. While some of the original dwellings are
still present in the neighborhood, most of these buildings are
now used as apartments, office areas, and for larger
commercial operations. Residential development is returning to
the immediate area surrounding the Project Site. As a result,
the proposed Project is compatible with existing land uses and
complies with both the zoning ordinance and General Plan for
Orange County (see Attachment 23).

Soil Suitability/ Slope/ 3

Soil Suitability. The proposed Project Site is located within the
Downey Plain, nested in the Lower Santa Ana River Basin. The
Downey Plain is a depositional feature of alluvial deposits from
the ancestral Los Angeles, San Gabriel, and Santa Ana Rivers.
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s Web Soil Service
(https://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/) was used to
determine soil type at the Project Site. Soil onsite is composed
of Hueneme fine sandy loam, drained, at 0 to 2 percent slopes.
This soil type is classified as poorly drained and only considered
as prime farmland if irrigated.

Slope and Drainage. Slope measurements for the Project Site
were obtained through analysis of the USGS 7.5 Minute
Topographic Map (2022) for Newport Beach, CA included in the
Phase | ESA. According to this review, the proposed Project Site
is at an elevation of 38 ft above mean sea level and slopes
towards the Southeast.

Erosion and Stormwater Runoff. Erosion due to stormwater
runoff at the Project Site would be minimized by the lack of
exposed soils. Water onsite would flow into stormwater drains
located on or near the Project Site, which are connected to the
County owned and maintained storm drain system; “the
curbside openings that lead into the storm drain system can
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Environmental
Assessment Factor

Impact
Code

Impact Evaluation

flow directly into channels, creeks, bays, and the ocean” (OC
Public Works, 2023). Unincorporated areas of Orange County
comply with the H,OC Stormwater Program, a cooperative
stormwater program which includes the County of Orange,
Orange County Flood Control District (OCFCD), and all 34 cities
in Orange County (H,OC Stormwater Program, 2023).

Project construction would include ground disturbance, which
could result in increased potential for erosion. The State Water
Resources Control Board (SWRCB) has implemented a National
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Construction
General Permit for the State of California for projects disturbing
1 or more of acres of soil, requiring dischargers to obtain
coverage under the General Permit, file a Notice of Intent (NOI),
and prepare a stormwater pollution prevention plan (SWPPP)
prior to commencement of construction. Because the Project
footprint is less than 1 acre, it would not be subject to the
NPDES permit requirements for construction site stormwater
discharges and would not be required to comply with those
requirements. Since the Project would not need to comply with
NPDES permit requirements, stormwater control best
management practices (BMPs) should be implemented during
construction to prevent the discharge of construction waste,
sediment, debris, or contaminants (MM-HYD-1). With
implementation of erosion control and stormwater pollution
prevention BMPs, the Project would not have adverse impacts
related to erosion and stormwater runoff.

Hazards and Nuisances
including Site Safety
and Noise

Hazardous Materials. Explosive or flammable hazardous
materials would not be present at the Project Site, which would
provide approximately 63 affordable one-bedroom housing
units and 2 two-bedroom manager’s units. The Phase | ESA
conducted by PEC in April 2023 did not identify any hazardous
materials or petroleum on the Project Site.

Site Safety. The proposed Project would not create a risk of
explosion, release of hazardous substances, or other dangers to
public health. The Project Site is not near any hazardous
operations. The Project would provide a safe place for
customers, employees, and residents.

Although no site safety hazards or nuisances are present at the
site, it is possible that during construction of the Project,
construction traffic, dust, and stormwater erosion could be
considered a nuisance to the construction crew or immediate
neighbors. As discussed in the Air Quality and Stormwater
sections above, BMPs and mitigation measures would be
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implemented to prevent health and safety risks to construction
workers and neighbors.

Noise. Construction of the Project would generate noise
associated with the operation of heavy construction equipment
and construction-related activities in the vicinity of the Project
Site. This would result in temporary, intermittent increases in
ambient noise levels which would fluctuate depending on the
particular construction phase. Pursuant to Division 6- Noise
Control of the County’s Code of Ordinances, noise associated
with construction is exempt from the provisions of the noise
ordinance, provided that activities take place between the
hours of 7:00 a.m. and 8:00 p.m. on any day except for Sunday
or a federal holiday. The Project would not require nighttime
construction or construction on weekends or holidays, and
therefore construction noise would not be subject to the
County’s noise standards identified in Section 4-6-7- Special
Provisions.

Noise generated from Project operation would be required to
comply with the County’s noise standards. Operation of the
project would result in a residential use on the Project Site.
Operational noise would result from project-generated traffic
and use of the outdoor areas on site by future Project
occupants. Operation of the Project would not result in
substantial generation of noise and would generally be similar
to and consistent with existing uses in the Project vicinity and
would not be distinct from the ambient noise environment
created by surrounding uses.

Environmental
Assessment Factor

Impact
Code

Impact Evaluation

SOCIOECONOMIC

Employment and
Income Patterns

Demolition of the existing structures onsite and construction of
the proposed affordable housing project would generate a
limited number of temporary construction jobs, and operation
would generate a nominal number of permanent jobs (e.g.,
management, clerical, and janitorial jobs), which would offset
any automotive repair jobs that are either lost or relocated as a
result of the affordable housing redevelopment. Employment
opportunities near the Project Site would not be adversely
impacted by displacement of the three automotive businesses
currently onsite because the companies plan to relocate within
the general vicinity of the proposed Project Site.
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Construction activities could result in direct economic effects
related to increased spending on construction materials,
equipment, and services. The magnitude of the economic
benefits of construction spending to the County’s economy
would depend on the proportion of employment, goods, and
services procured from local residents and businesses, and
would likely have a relatively minor benefit on the County’s
economy.

Demographic 3 Because the proposed Project would be built in a community

Character Changes, supporting mixed commercial and residential uses, the

Displacement

development would not adversely affect community character.
As mentioned in the County’s Environmental Information Form
for the Project (see Attachment 24), residential development is
returning to the area surrounding the Project Site. The new
affordable housing community would adopt and build upon the
design principles used at Casa Paloma, a nearby affordable
community built by the same developer, AFH. The proposed
Project would provide essential housing for low-income and
homeless and/or formerly homeless households in Orange
County.

The proposed Project would require the permanent relocation
of the three existing automotive businesses onsite. Overland,
Pacific & Cutler, LLC (OPC) prepared a Relocation Plan (Plan) for
the proposed Project in May 2023 (see Attachment 25). The
Plan provides the results of a needs assessment of the Project
Site occupants, a study of available, commercial replacement
sites and resources, and an overview of the Developer’s
proposed relocation program. All three businesses indicated
their desire to relocate within the general vicinity of the
proposed Project Site. OPC would administer the Plan, which
includes relocation assistance benefits, such as compensation
for actual reasonable and necessary moving and related
expenses; or a fixed payment not to exceed $40,000.
Therefore, implementation of the Plan would minimize impacts
associated with displacement of the existing automotive
businesses (MM-DCCS-1).

Increasing affordable housing units supports the housing
priorities detailed in the County Consolidated Plan by creating
accommodations for individuals experiencing homelessness.
Overall, the proposed Project would have a positive impact on
community character while remaining compliant with existing
land use designations and design.
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Environmental
Justice

The proposed Project, once complete, would contribute 65 new|
affordable housing units to the County’s housing stock. As a
result, the proposed Project would have a long-term beneficial
impact to the County’s minority and/or low-income
populations by providing affordable housing opportunities to
individuals and families. According to the Project narrative
provided by AFH , constructing affordable housing units
reserved for individuals and families earning between 30% to
60% of the AMI in Midway City, where the poverty rate is 18%
(based on U.S. Census Bureau data from 2018-2022 5-year
estimate), would support a vulnerable segment of the County’s
population and neighborhood. The proposed Project, which is
an infill site converting a commercial facility into multifamily
housing, would not result in any disproportionately high or
adverse impacts to minority or low-income populations.

Environmental
Assessment Factor

Impact
Code

Impact Evaluation

COMMUNITY FACILITIES AND SERVICES

Educational and
Cultural Facilities

2

Given the availability of educational institutions in the area,
adverse impacts to schools are not anticipated.

The Project is near multiple educational facilities, as follows:

e Westminster School District Preschool, approximately
0.8 miles west of the proposed Project Site

e Willmore Elementary School, about 1.5 miles
northwest of the proposed Project Site

e Westminster High School, approximately 2.1 miles
northwest of the proposed Project Site

e Warner Middle School, about 1.4 miles north of the
proposed Project Site

e Johnson Middle School, approximately 3 miles
northwest of the proposed Project Site

Cultural facilities include publicly accessible buildings,
structures, and establishments that are used primarily for the
performance, exhibition, or benefit of arts and heritage
activities, including, but not limited to, performing arts, visual
arts, heritage and cultural endeavors. Numerous cultural
facilities would be accessible to project occupants in the
immediate project area and beyond within the County of
Orange, including cinemas, galleries, libraries, museums,
theaters, and stadiums.
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Cultural facilities near the Project Site include the Westminster
Museum approximately 1.6 miles to the northeast and the
Museum of the Republic of Vietnam approximately 1.8 miles to
the east. The Golden West College Theater located at 15751
Gothard Street in Huntington Beach is about 1.5 miles
southwest of the Project Site. The Project would result in an
incremental increase in demand for cultural facilities.
Furthermore, due to the relatively small project size, any
incremental increase in demand would not exceed the capacity
of existing facilities. There are adequate cultural facilities in
Midway City and surrounding areas of the County to
accommodate any potential increased usage generated by the
Project. Impacts to educational and cultural facilities would be
less than significant.

Commercial Facilities

The proposed Project would require the permanent relocation
of the three existing automotive businesses onsite. OPC
prepared a relocation plan for the proposed Project. All three
businesses indicated their desire to relocate within the general
vicinity of the proposed Project Site. The Relocation Plan
prepared by OPC for the proposed Project includes a study of
available, commercial replacement sites and resources for the
displaced businesses, who would also receive relocation
assistance benefits, such as compensation for actual reasonable
and necessary moving and related expenses; or a fixed
payment not to exceed $40,000.

No adverse impacts to surrounding commercial facilities are
anticipated. The Project Site is bordered by commercial land
uses that offer vehicle maintenance services. Developing
housing adjacent to these facilities could increase business due
to an increase in the population with vehicles. Construction of
affordable housing could result in an incremental beneficial
impact to local businesses since placing residents in more
affordable housing provides more disposable income for
spending on non-housing related goods and services.

Health Care and
Social Services

Adverse impacts to healthcare and social services are not
anticipated due to the relatively small size of the Project and
availability of service providers near the Project Site.

The Project Site is near numerous healthcare facilities, including
the following:

e Vencor Hospital, approximately 1.8 miles north of the
proposed Project Site at 200 Hospital Cir, Westminster,
CA 92683
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e West County Professional & Medical Center, about 1.2
miles north of the proposed Project Site at 14120
Beach Blvd #112, Westminster, CA 92683

e Karuna Healthcare Consultants, approximately 1.4
miles north of the proposed Project Site at 7901
Westminster Blvd., Westminster, CA 92683

e Industricare Medical Clinic, about 1.1 miles north of the
proposed Project Site at 14281 Beach Blvd,
Westminster, CA 92683

® Physician Partners Medical Group, approximately 2.4
miles east of the proposed Project Site at 15571
Brookhurst St, Westminster, CA 92683

Solid Waste Disposal
/ Recycling

Solid waste services at the proposed Project Site would be
provided by Midway City Sanitary District (MCSD), which has
been serving the community of Westminster and Midway City
since 1939. According to MCSD’s Pick-Up Map, waste collection
at the proposed Project would occur on Wednesdays. Solid
waste collected by MCSD is processed at CR&R Disposal and
transferred to the Frank R. Bowerman Landfill (Midway City
Sanitary District, 2023a). All waste generated during the
construction and operational phases of the Project would be
properly disposed of and recycled where possible. The amount
of solid waste generated by the proposed Project during the
construction and operational phases would be a fraction of the
throughput taken in by CR&R daily. Adverse impacts from solid
waste disposal associated with the proposed Project are not
anticipated.

Waste Water /
Sanitary Sewers

Domestic wastewater generated by the proposed Project
would be disposed of through the County’s sanitary sewer
system. Midway City Sanitary District maintains 174 miles of
gravity sewer mains, 4 sewage lift stations, and approximately
3,888 sewer manholes. According to MCSD’s webpage, “the
purpose of the Wastewater Program is to collect and convey all
wastewater produced within the Midway City Sanitary District
(MCSD) to the Orange County Sanitation District wastewater
treatment plants in Fountain Valley and Huntington Beach”
(Midway City Sanitary District, 2023b). The Project would
connect to existing wastewater and sanitary sewer facilities.
The Project does not include the construction or use of a septic
system. The proposed Project would not require construction
of additional sewage infrastructure. Adverse impacts to
wastewater systems and sanitary sewers servicing the Project
Site are not anticipated.
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Water Supply

Water to the proposed Project Site would be supplied by the
City of Westminster through a will serve letter from South
Midway City Mutual Water Company (SMCM Water Co.) (see
Attachment 26). The SMCM Water Co. obtains domestic water
for distribution from three underground water wells and the
Westminster Water Department. The three wells are operated
and funded by local residents and work via hydro pneumatic
pumps which draw 300-750 gallons of water per minute to
aboveground water tanks (SDWIS 2024 and Kiddle 2024). The
City of Westminster acquires water through the Municipal
Water District of Orange County, OCWD, and Groundwater
Replenishment System. According to the MWDOC webpage,
“approximately 50 percent of all the water used throughout
Orange County comes from imported supplies. The rest comes
from a vast underground aquifer, recycled wastewater, and
several small groundwater basins” (MWDOC, 2017). In Fiscal
Year 2022-2023, the City of Westminster imported 11% of their
water supply and acquired the remaining 89% of their water
supply from local sources (MWDOC, 2017). The OCWD refills
the Orange County Groundwater Basin with many different
water supplies, including the Santa Ana River and imported
water from the Colorado River and Northern California. The
Project would connect to existing water infrastructure and
would result in an incremental demand for water. Adverse
impacts to the unincorporated County’s water supply are not
anticipated.

Public Safety -
Police, Fire and
Emergency Medical

The Orange County Sheriff’s Department provides law
enforcement services to Midway City since it is an
unincorporated area within Orange County. The nearest
Orange County Sheriff’s offices are located at 11100 Cedar
Street in Stanton, CA 90680, approximately 5.3 miles north of
the Project Site.

The Orange County Fire Authority (OCFA) would provide
emergency services to the Project Site. The OCFA provides a
professionally trained and well-equipped emergency force for
fire, medical, rescue, and hazardous materials incidents. Five
fire stations are strategically located to provide quick
emergency response. OCFA Station #25 is the closest fire
station to the Project Site and is at 8171 Bolsa Ave, Midway
City, CA 92655, approximately 0.2 miles north of the Project
Site. OCFA Station #66, approximately 1.3 miles east of the
Project Site at 15061 Moran Street, Westminster, CA 92683,
could also provide emergency services.
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The Proposed project would incrementally increase demand for
police, fire, and emergency medical services by adding
residences to the Project Site. However, the proposed Project
would constitute infill development, located within an
urbanized area that already has access to services. The
proposed Project would be required to comply with all
applicable codes for fire safety and emergency access. Given
the foregoing, the Project would not have adverse impacts on
public safety.

Parks, Open Space
and Recreation

Public recreational spaces in proximity to the Project Site
include the following:

e Park West Park, approximately 0.6 miles south of the
proposed Project Site in Midway City, CA

e Greer Park, about 1.6 miles southwest of the proposed
Project Site at 6900 W McFadden Ave, Huntington
Beach, CA 92647

e Russell C. Paris Park, approximately 1.1 miles southeast
of the proposed Project Site in Westminster, CA

e Elden F. Gillespie Park, about 2.1 miles east of the
proposed Project Site at 9801 McFadden Ave,
Westminster, CA 92683

e Fountain Valley Sports Park, approximately 3.4 miles
southeast of the proposed Project Site at 16400
Brookhurst St, Fountain Valley, CA 92708

The Project would result in an incremental increase in demand
for public parks that could be absorbed by existing open spaces
near the Project Site. Site plans for the proposed Project
include a large courtyard divided into smaller areas and two
decks with picnic tables, planter boxes, and barbeque areas
where residents can enjoy the outdoors without visiting
surrounding parks. Therefore, the Project would not have
adverse impacts on parks, open space, and recreation.

Transportation and
Accessibility

There are multiple bus stops within a half mile to the Project
Site at the along Beach Boulevard and Bolsa Avenue, all
serviced by the Orange County Transit Authority (OCTA). Stops
along Bolsa Avenue are serviced by Bus Route 64, while stops
along Beach Boulevard are serviced by Bus Routes 29, 29A, and
529. The nearest bus stop is approximately 0.1 miles northwest
of the proposed Project Site. Pre-existing urban development
and readily available public transit near the Project Site would
mitigate transportation and accessibility issues associated with
the project, such as limited parking and traffic. These bus

routes could take residents to stores, parks, restaurants, and
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other amenities near the proposed project. The Project would
include 13 onsite parking stalls for residents and staff. Most
residents are not anticipated to own personal vehicles since the
target population for the Proposed Project includes low-income
and formerly homeless households.

Environmental
Assessment Factor

Impact
Code

Impact Evaluation

NATURAL FEATURES

Unique Natural
Features,
Water Resources

The Project Site, which site is currently occupied by a three
automotive service companies, including H&N Automotive,
Reliable Transmissions, and Ocean Auto Body & Repair, as well
as a vacant residential building, does not encompass any unique
natural features. Federally protected natural resources, such as
rivers, wetlands, coastal zones, and endangered species, are not
present on the Project Site or adjacent properties. Therefore,
the proposed Project would not result in the alteration of any
waterways, unique features, or critical habitat, nor would in
result in the loss of any federally listed species.

As discussed above, potential adverse impacts on water quality
resulting from stormwater runoff and erosion would be
addressed through implementation of MM-HYD-1 to prevent
the discharge of construction waste, sediment, debris, or other
contaminants into stormwater.

Vegetation, Wildlife

Although the proposed Project is within the ranges of twelve
endangered or threatened species, none are likely to occur on
site due to a lack of suitable habitat. Results from the U.S. Fish
and Wildlife Service’s IPaC analysis of the area similarly state that
the Project Site is situated outside of critical habitat areas for the
endangered or threatened species that overlap with the project
area (USFWS 2020a) (see Attachment 11).

Other Factors

None.
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CLIMATE AND ENERGY
Climate Change 2 Although climate change is driven by global atmospheric
Impacts

conditions, climate change impacts are felt locally. An
expanding body of scientific research supports the theory that
global climate change is currently causing changes in weather
patterns, average sea level, ocean acidification, chemical
reaction rates, and precipitation rates, and that it will
increasingly do so in the future. Potential effects of global
climate change that could adversely affect human health
include more extreme heat waves and heat-related stress; an
increase in climate-sensitive diseases; more frequent and
intense natural disasters such as flooding, hurricanes, and
drought; and increased levels of air pollution.

As discussed above, the Project Site is within the 500-year
floodplain (0.2 percent annual flood chance) and is considered a
non-special flood hazard area (see Attachment 5). As a result,
the Project is more susceptible to increased flood risk from
climate change than projects currently located outside of a
floodplain. Climate change could impact flood risk by increasing
the frequency and/or intensity of rain events and through sea
level rise. According to the FEMA National Risk Index for the
Project Site, the risk of riverine flooding is zero and the risk of
hail is very low. Extreme weather events included in the
National Risk Index, including hurricanes, ice storms, and winter
weather, are not applicable to the Project Site (FEMA 2024)
(see Attachment 27). As a result, climate change is anticipated
to produce in an incremental increase to flood risk onsite. The
Project Site is not within a coastal community or low-lying area
and would not be impacted by sea level rise (see Figure 1). The
Project Site is in an urbanized area that is not subject to wildfire
hazards (CAL FIRE, 2024) (see Attachment 28). As previously
discussed, the Project Site is not in an area that relies on a sole-
source aquifer. No substantial issues related to air quality, soil
suitability, stormwater, wastewater systems, or water supply
have been identified in the preceding analyses.

The Climate Mapping for Resilience and Adaptation (CMRA) tool
(https://livingatlas.arcgis.com/assessment-tool/explore/map)
provided by the U.S. Climate Resilience Toolkit was used to
assess the impact of five common climate-related hazards,
extreme heat, drought, wildfires, flooding, and coastal
inundation (sea level rise), on the proposed Project Site (see
IAttachment 29). Analysis was conducted for the census tract in
which the proposed project is located. Based on the results of

the CMRA tool analysis, the Project Site is most susceptible to
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climate change impacts related to flooding, extreme heat, and
drought. Currently, this area of the County receives
approximately 13.9 inches of precipitation annually and
experiences an average of approximately 22.5 days annually
where temperatures are greater than 90 degrees Fahrenheit.
Though this area currently experiences temperatures greater
than 100 degrees Fahrenheit an average of 1.8 days per year,
this number is expected to increase to up to 27.9 days by the
end of this century. HUD encourages developers to include and
implement design features that address extreme heat, such as
multi-pane and/or low-e coated windows, window shading, and
cool roofs (HUD 2022) (see Attachment 30). In addition, the
Project Site is located within a census tract designated as a
Disadvantaged Community according to the Climate and
Economic Justice Screening Tool (CMRA, 2024).

The Project is located adjacent to a bus line and approximately

2 miles southeast of the Orange Rail Station, which would serve to
reduce the GHG emissions associated with motor vehicle travel.
As described in the Air Quality section above, criteria air pollutant
emissions from project construction and operation would be
below the SCAQMD’s threshold for stationary source emissions
for non-industrial projects (see Attachment 6). Based on
guidance from that SCAQMD, if a non-industrial project would
emit less than 3,000 metric tons of GHGs per year, then the
Project is not considered a substantial GHG emitter and the
GHG impact is less than significant, requiring no additional
analysis and no mitigation. Therefore, the proposed Project
would not contribute substantially to climate change impacts.

Energy Efficiency

To obtain building permits, the Project would be required to
meet the minimum energy consumption standards as outlined in
the California Building Code, Title 24, 2001 Energy Efficiency
Standards. The proposed Project would include solar on the roof.

Additional Studies Performed:
Phase | Environmental Assessment, Prepared by Pacific Environmental Company, April 2023.
Phase Il Investigation Report, Prepared by Pacific Environmental Company, April 2023.
Vapor Intrusion Risk Evaluation, Prepared by Enviro-Tox Services Inc., June 2023.

Asbestos & Lead Paint Inspection Report, Prepared by Pacific Environmental Company, May

2023.

Cultural Resources Constraints Analysis for the 15081 Jackson Street Project, Orange County,
California, Prepared by Dudek, November 2023.

Built Environment Inventory and Evaluation Report 15081 Jackson Street, Midway City, Orange
County, California, Prepared by Dudek, April 2024.
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Field Inspection (Date and completed by):

e Phase | Environmental Assessment, Prepared by Pacific Environmental Company, April 2023.
Field inspection completed on March 14, 2023.

e Phase Il Investigation Report, Prepared by Pacific Environmental Company, April 2023. Field
inspection completed on April 19 and April 20, 2023.

o Asbestos & Lead Paint Inspection Report, Prepared by Pacific Environmental Company, May
2023. Field inspection completed on May 16, 2023.

e  Built Environment Inventory and Evaluation Report 15081 Jackson Street, Midway City, Orange
County, California, Prepared by Dudek, April 2024. Field inspection completed on March 7, 2024.

List of Sources, Agencies and Persons Consulted [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]:

AQMD (Air Quality Management District). 2008. “Interim CEQA GHG Significance Threshold for
Stationary Sources, Rules, and Plans.” http://www.agmd.gov/docs/default-
source/cega/handbook/greenhouse-gases-(ghg)-ceqa-significance-
thresholds/ghgboardsynopsis.pdf.

CalEPA (California Environmental Protection Agency). 2024. CalEPA Regulated Site Portal.
https://siteportal.calepa.ca.gov/nsite/map/results/filters.

CAL FIRE (The Department of Forestry and Fire Protection). 2024. “Fire Hazard Severity Zones.” Accessed
February 2024. https://osfm.fire.ca.gov/what-we-do/community-wildfire-preparedness-and-
mitigation/fire-hazard-severity-zones.

California Drinking Water Watch. 2023. “Water System Details.” Accessed November 2023.
https://sdwis.waterboards.ca.gov/PDWW/ISP/WaterSystemDetail.jsp?tinwsys _is number=3333
&tinwsys st code=CA&wsnumber=CA3000825.

City of Westminster. 2023. “Water Billing.” Accessed November 2023. https://www.westminster-ca.gov/
departments/finance/water-billing#:~:text=The%20City%200f%20Westminster%20water,and
%20part%200f%20Midway%20City.

CCC (California Coastal Commission). 2019. “Maps — Coastal Zone Boundary: Orange County.” Accessed
November 2023. https://coastal.ca.gov/maps/czb/.

CMRA (Climate Mapping for Resilience & Adaptation). 2024. CMRA Assessment Tool. Accessed May
2024. https://livingatlas.arcgis.com/assessment-tool/explore/.

DOC (California Department of Conservation). 2016. “California Important Farmland Finder.” Accessed
November 2023. https://maps.conservation.ca.gov/DLRP/CIFF/.

EPA (U.S. Environmental Protection Agency). 2022. “Current Nonattainment Counties for all Criteria
Pollutants.” Accessed November 2023. https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/ancl.html.

EPA. 2023a. 2023. EPA NEPAssist [interactive online map]. Accessed November 2023.
https://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/nepamap.aspx.

EPA. 2023b. “Sole Source Aquifers for Drinking Water.” Last updated September 2023. Accessed
November 2023. https://www.epa.gov/dwssa.
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FEMA (Federal Emergency Management Agency). 2012. “FEMA Flood Map Service Center: Search By
Address.” Accessed November 2023. https://msc.fema.gov/portal/search#searchresultsanchor.

FEMA 2024. “FEMA National Risk Index for Natural Hazards.” Accessed March 2024.
https://www.fema.gov/flood-maps/products-tools/national-risk-index.

Kiddle. 2024. “Midway City, California facts for kids.” Accessed May 20, 2024.
https://kids.kiddle.co/Midway City, California.

OC Public Works. 2023. “OC Environmental Resources OC Watersheds.” Accessed November 2023.
https://ocerws.ocpublicworks.com/service-areas/oc-environmental-resources/oc-watersheds/
unincorporated-countywide-compliance.

Orange County Municipal Code. 2024. “Dividion 6- Noise Control.” Accessed May 20, 2024.
https://library.municode.com/ca/orange county/codes/code of ordinances?nodeld=TIT4HESA
ANRE DIV6ENOCO ART1GEPR S4-6-6INNOST.

H,OC Stormwater Program. 2023. “Cities.” Accessed November 2023. https://h2oc.org/cities/.

Midway City Sanitary District (MCSD). 2023a. “Service Area & Statistics.” Accessed November 2023.
https://www.midwaycitysanitaryca.gov/service-area-statistics.

Midway City Sanitary District (MCSD). 2023b. “Sewer Management.” Accessed November 2023.
https://www.midwaycitysanitaryca.gov/sewer-management.

Municipal Water District of Orange County (MWDOC). 2017. “Your Water.” Accessed November 2023.
https://www.mwdoc.com/your-water/.

SCAQMD. 2019. “South Coast AQMD Air Quality Significance Thresholds.” April 2019. Accessed
November 2023. https://www.agmd.gov/docs/default-source/ceqa/handbook/south-coast-
agmd-air-quality-significance-thresholds.pdf?sfvrsn=25.

SDWIS. 2024. “CA Drinking Water Watch- Water System Details.” Accessed May 20, 2024.
https://sdwis.waterboards.ca.gov/PDWW/ISP/WaterSystemDetail.jsp?tinwsys _is number=3333
&tinwsys st code=CA.

U.S. Census Bureau. 2024. “Midway City CDP, California.” Accessed May 20, 2024.
https://data.census.gov/profile/Midway City CDP, California?g=160XX00US0647430.

USFWS (U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service). 2019. Coastal Barrier Resources System Mapper. Updated July
31, 2019. Accessed November 2023. https://www.fws.gov/cbra/
maps/Mapper.html.

USFWS. 2020. Information for Planning and Consultation (IPaC). Accessed November 2023.
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/location/index.

List of Permits Obtained:
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Public Outreach [24 CFR 50.23 & 58.43]:
The Draft Environmental Assessment will be made available for public review and comment beginning

on May 29, 2024 and concluding on June 17, 2024.

Cumulative Impact Analysis [24 CFR 58.32]:

The proposed Project would not contribute to a significant cumulative impact under the National
Environmental Policy Act because it would consist of an urban development project, consistent with the
County’s General Plan land use and zoning designations and would be near existing transit services. State
and local planning guidelines encourage the development of urban housing in areas served by transit and
near commercial and cultural amenities because this type of development contributes less to cumulative
effects on the environment in comparison to development of previously undisturbed sites in more remote
locations with fewer transit connections, many of which contain native vegetation and wildlife species.

Alternatives [24 CFR 58.40(¢e); 40 CFR 1508.9]

Site identification has proven to be a major obstacle in providing affordable housing units. Residential
sites available at reasonable cost are extremely limited, and sites that do not meet cost and land use
criteria are generally eliminated as alternatives. The developer identifies potential properties for
affordable housing based on feasibility, location, affordability, and ownership/site control of a potential
project site. In addition to the developer’s site selection criteria, physical and social constraints are also
considered in identifying and rejecting alternatives. Based on the developer’s site selection criteria and
constraints that limit identification of alternative affordable housing project sites, no other build
alternatives are analyzed or included in this environmental document.

No Action Alternative [24 CFR 58.40(e)]:

The No Action Alternative would not build any additional housing at the Project Site. There are no benefits
to the physical or human environment by not taking the federal action associated with this Project.
Physical impacts to the environment would occur in urban areas whether units are subsidized with federal
funds or built at market rates. If an affordable project were not constructed on this site, the social benefits
of providing new affordable housing opportunities on an urban infill parcel would not occur.

The proposed Project must acquire all required permits and approvals prior to construction; therefore,
the proposed Project would be consistent with all land use plans, policies, and regulations for the Project
Site. Not building on this site could potentially result in more housing constructed outside of the urban
area in agricultural and undeveloped areas, contributing to urban sprawl, regional traffic congestion, and
regional air quality issues.

Summary of Findings and Conclusions:

The developer, American Family Housing, is proposing the new construction of a 65-unit affordable
housing community, including two manager’s units. All units would be one-bedroom apartments except
for the two managers units, which would each have two-bedrooms. The proposed Project would
contribute to the increased density and availability of low-income housing in an area that would
encourage multi-modal activity. The proximity of existing transit options to the Project Site would reduce
long-term air emissions and energy use associated with motor vehicle travel.

Because the Project Site is within a developed urban area, the Project would be adequately served by utilities
and public services. The Project would conform to all applicable federal, state, and regional regulations
associated with land use compatibility, air emissions, water quality, geologic hazards, and related
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environmental resources addressed herein. Based on the analyses of environmental issues contained in this
document, the Proposed Project is not expected to have significant environmental impacts.

Mitigation Measures and Conditions [40 CFR 1505.2(c)]

Summarize below all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, avoid, or
eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-conformance with
the above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be incorporated into
project contracts, development agreements, and other relevant documents. The staff responsible
for implementing and monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly identified in the mitigation
plan.

Air Quality — Fugitive Dust
MM-AIR-1 The Project shall implement the following, as applicable to the Project:

e Backfilling: Stabilize backfill material when not actively handling,
stabilize backfill material during handling, and stabilize soil at
completion of activity.

e Clearing and Grubbing: Maintain stability of soil through pre-
watering of site prior to clearing and grubbing, stabilize soil during
clearing and grubbing activities, and stabilize soil immediately after
clearing and grubbing activities.

e Clearing Forms: Use water spray, sweeping and water spray, or a
vacuum system to clear forms.

e Crushing: Stabilize surface soils prior to operation of support
equipment and stabilize material after crushing.

e Cutand Fill: Pre-water soils prior to cut and fill activities, and stabilize
soil during and after cut and fill activities.

e Demolition — Mechanical/Manual: Stabilize wind-erodible surfaces
to reduce dust, stabilize surface soil where support equipment and
vehicles will operate, stabilize loose soil and demolition debris, and
comply with Air Quality Management District Rule 1403.

e Disturbed Soil: Stabilize disturbed soil throughout the construction
site, and stabilize disturbed soil between structures.

e Earth-Moving Activities: Pre-apply water to depth of proposed cuts,
re-apply water as necessary to maintain soil in a damp condition and
to ensure that visible emissions do not exceed 100 feet in any
direction, and stabilize soil once earth-moving activities are
complete.

e Importing/Exporting of Bulk Materials: Stabilize material while
loading to reduce fugitive dust emissions, maintain at least 6 inches
of freeboard on haul vehicles, stabilize material while transporting
and unloading to reduce fugitive dust emissions, and comply with
California Vehicle Code (CVC) Section 23114.

e Landscaping: Stabilize soils, materials, slopes.

e Road Shoulder Maintenance: Apply water to unpaved shoulders
prior to clearing, and apply chemical dust suppressants and/or
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washed gravel to maintain a stabilized surface after completing road
shoulder maintenance.

e Screening: Pre-water material prior to screening, limit fugitive dust
emissions to opacity and plume length standards, and stabilize
material immediately after screening.

e Staging Areas: Stabilize staging areas during use, and stabilize staging
area soils at project completion.

e Stockpiles/Bulk Material Handling: Stabilize stockpiled materials.
Stockpiles within 100 yards of off-site occupied buildings must not be
greater than 8 feet in height, or must have a road bladed to the top
to allow water truck access, or must have an operational water
irrigation system that is capable of complete stockpile coverage.

e Traffic Areas for Construction Activities: Stabilize all off-road traffic
and parking areas, stabilize all haul routes, and direct construction
traffic over established haul routes.

e Trenching: Stabilize surface soils where trencher or excavator and
support equipment will operate, and stabilize soils at the completion
of trenching activities.

e Truck Loading: Pre-water material prior to loading and ensure that
freeboard exceeds 6 inches (CVC Section 23114).

e Turf Overseeding: Apply sufficient water immediately prior to
conducting turf vacuuming activities to meet opacity and plume
length standards, and cover haul vehicles prior to exiting the site.

e Unpaved Roads/Parking Lots: Stabilize soils to meet the applicable
performance standards and limit vehicular travel to established
unpaved roads (haul routes) and parking lots.

e Vacant Land: In instances where vacant lots are 0.10 acres or larger
and have a cumulative area of 500 square feet or more that are
driven over and/or used by motor vehicles and/or off-road vehicles,
prevent motor vehicle and off-road-vehicle trespassing, parking, and
access by installing barriers, curbs, fences, gates, posts, signs, shrubs,
trees, or other effective control measures.

Contamination and Toxic Substances

MM-TOX-1

MM-TOX-2

As a soil vapor mitigation measure, a Soil Management Plan (SMP) will be
implemented during the construction phase of the proposed
development, in the event that odorous or discolored soil is present
during grading.

Enviro-Tox recommends that units at ground level should be designed so
that sufficient ventilation is provided to reduce indoor air accumulation
of VOCs. Standard ventilation for offices and commercial units
established by the California Occupational Safety and Health
Administration (Cal-OSHA) should be sufficient to mitigate vapors down
to acceptable levels.” Project site plans now include residential spaces on
the first floor, thus commercial vapor mitigation recommended by
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MM-TOX-3

MM-TOX-4

Enviro-Tox shall be modified to suit residential uses. Updated vapor
mitigation measures shall be designed and implemented in accordance
with the State Department of Toxic Substances Control Vapor Intrusion
Mitigation Advisory (DTSC, 2011). The construction contractor shall
incorporate vapor mitigation design features into building plans that
reduce potential vapor intrusion in buildings and enclosed structures on
the Project site below DTSC Screening Levels. Vapor mitigation systems
may be passive or active in nature, so long as they are designed to
prevent vapor contamination on the Project site in accordance with
applicable DTSC regulations at the time the systems are designed. Typical
vapor mitigation measures include installation of a sub-slab
geomembrane or vapor barrier installed throughout the entire footprint
of the building. Optional blowers can be connected to the vent piping at
the roofline for conversion of a passive venting system into an active
system, if necessary. Functionality of these features shall be maintained
and monitored once the building is operational, to continue protection
from vapor intrusion.

In compliance with HUD’s radon policy notice published in January 2024,
indoor radon testing at the new affordable housing community will occur
after construction is complete and before residents move in. If testing
determines that indoor radon levels are or may be above 4pCi/L, then the
County must document and implement a mitigation plan. The mitigation
plan must identify the radon level onsite, describe the radon reduction
system that will be installed, establish an ongoing maintenance plan,
establish a reasonable timeframe for system implementation, and
require post-installation testing by a licensed radon professional, where
feasible.

Lead-based paint identified during the Limited Asbestos and Lead Paint
Inspection will either need to be removed or stabilized following lead-
safe protocols by certified personnel prior to the demolition project. Lead
must be handled in strict accordance with the various federal, state, and
local regulations. Failure to abide by these regulations can result in
penalties to both the contractor as well as the owner. Detailed below are
the regulations and procedures to follow when working with lead at the
property.
e Title 8, California Code of Regulations Section 1529, Cal-
OSHA Construction Standard
e Title 8, California Code of Regulations Section 1532.1, Cal-
OSHA Lead in Construction Standard
e EPARRP

All hazardous waste must be properly disposed of and documented.
Waste manifests must be submitted at the end of a project. Disposing of
unknown hazardous waste is illegal in the State of California.
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Historic Preservation (Cultural Resources)

MM-CUL-1 In the event that previously unidentified cultural resources are
encountered during ground-disturbing activities associated with project
construction, work in the immediate area must halt, and an
archaeologist meeting the Secretary of the Interior’s Professional
Qualifications Standards for archaeology shall be contacted immediately
to evaluate the find. If the discovery proves to be significant under the
National Environmental Policy Act, additional work, such as data
recovery excavation, may be warranted to mitigate potential adverse
effects.

Demographics, Character Changes, & Displacement

MM-DCCS-1 The proposed project would require the permanent relocation of the
three existing automotive businesses onsite. Overland, Pacific & Cutler,
LLC (OPC) prepared a Relocation Plan (Plan) for the proposed project in
May 2023. OPC will administer the Plan, which includes relocation
assistance benefits, such as compensation for actual reasonable and
necessary moving and related expenses; or a fixed payment not to
exceed $40,000.

Erosion and Stormwater Runoff

MM-HYD-1 Implement Stormwater Control During Construction. Erosion control
and stormwater pollution prevention best management practices
(BMPs) shall be implemented to prevent the discharge of construction
waste, sediment, debris, or contaminants during construction activities.
BMPs shall include, but would not be limited to, the following:

e |Installation of perimeter sediment controls such as silt fences, fiber
or straw rolls, and/or bales along limits of work/construction areas;

e Minimizing temporary stockpiling of excavated material, locating
stockpiled spoils in areas where it cannot enter the storm drain
system, and covering of stockpiled spoils;

e Revegetation and physical stabilization of disturbed graded and
staging areas;

e Sediment control including fencing, dams, barriers, berms, traps,
and associated basins;

e Wind erosion controls such as watering active construction areas as
necessary to control fugitive dust, covering inactive storage piles,
and covering all trucks hauling dirt or loose materials off site;

e Storage of hazardous materials within an established containment
area;

e Inspection of construction equipment daily for leaks of oil,
lubricants, or other potential stormwater pollutants, placement of
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plastic over any ground surface where fueling or equipment
maintenance is to occur, and placement of drip pans under
equipment parked on site; and

e Keeping emergency spill kits and an adequate supply of erosion
control materials (gravel, straw bales, shovels, etc.) on site at all times.

Determination:

DJ Finding of No Significant Impact [24 CFR 58.40(g)(1); 40 CFR 1508.27]
The project will not result in a significant impact on the quality of the human environment.

[l Finding of Significant Impact [24 CFR 58.40(g)(2); 40 CFR 1508.27]
The project may significantly affect the quality of the human environment.

Preparer Signature: Sé(é/fm M Date: _9/28/24

Name/Title/Organization: Suzanne Harder, Community Development Compliance and

Environmental Coordinator, O;aqge County Housing and Community Development

s 7
Certifying Officer Signature: L&Mj\_z%’\ /UV(‘ A%&, Date: 95/28/24

Name/Title: Julia Bidwell, Director

This original, signed document and related supporting material must be retained on file by the
Responsible Entity in an Environmental Review Record (ERR) for the activity/project (ref: 24
CFR Part 58.38) and in accordance with recordkeeping requirements for the HUD program(s).
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GENERAL NOTES

1. EXITS, EXIT ACCESS DOORS AND PATHS OF
EGRESS TRAVEL THAT IS NOT IMMEDIATELY VISIBLE
TO THE OCCUPANTS SHALL BE MARKED BY AN
APPROVED EXIT SIGN THAT IS READILY VISIBLE FROM
ANY DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL. EXIT SIGNS
SHALL BE INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED.
BUILDING CODE 1011 NOTE: ADDITIONAL EXITS SIGNS
MAY BE REQUIRED AT TIME OF FIELD INSPECTION THE
MEANS OF EGRESS TRAVEL SHALL BE ILLUMINATED
AT ANY TIME THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED WITH A

| \ LIGHT INTENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN 1 FOOT-CANDLE
[ [ AT THE FLOOR LEVEL. BUILDING CODE 1003.2.9.1.

2. EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE
FROM THE EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY
OR ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. BUILDING
CODE 1008.1.9

The design, drawings, and written material in these documents of service are
sole property of The Architects Colletive. All design and related information

3. PROVIDE AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC FIRE contained herein are for use on the specified projects and shall not be duplicated,
disclosed, or used without the prior written consent of The Architects Collective.

SPRINKLER SYSTEM AS SET FORTH BY BUILDING

CODE 903 AND FIRE CODE 903. PLANS SHALL BE

SUBMITTED TO THE SPRINKLER PLAN CHECK UNIT PROJECT
ONE STORY BLDG FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

(NOT PART) REASON: CBC 903.2.8 TYPE OF FIRE SPRINKLER AFH - 1 5081 JAC KSON

SYSTEM: 903.3.1.1, 903.3.1.2, 903.3.1.3

4. BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES WITH ONE OR MORE 15081 JACKSON ST., MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
PASSENGER SERVICE ELEVATORS SHALL BE
20'-0" PROVIDED WITH NOT LESS THAN ONE MEDICAL

EMERGENCY SERVICE ELEVATOR TO ALL LANDINGS OWNER
REQ%FDRONT MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF 3002.4.1A - A
SETBACK THROUGH 3002.4.7A. BUILDING CODE 3002.4A =®. AMmerican
.. >
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SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS SET \V AN .
_— FORTH IN BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 30. ¥ FOuUsing
PROPOSED FRONT YRD. 6. ANY PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OR LAND USE 15161 Jackson St, Midway City, CA 92655
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DETERMINED BY THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL, SHALL
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GENERAL NOTES

1. TOP OF FINISH ELEVATIONS ARE ASSUMED. G.C.
TO VERIFY EXACT ELEVATIONS IN THE FIELD & NOTIFY
THE ARCHITECT IN THE CASE OF ANY

DISCREPANCIES,

TYP

2. REFER TO STRUCT DWGS. FOR ADDTIONAL INFO

3. SEE MECH / PLUMB / ELEC DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFO

4. REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL
WALL TYPE CALL-OUTS, DIMENSIONS, DOOR,
STOREFRONT & WINDOWS TAGS, AND DETAIL

5. TYPICAL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STRUCTURE
WHICH IS FACE OF CONCRETE FACE OF STUD, OR
FACE OF SHEATHING AS OCCURS

6. REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR EMERGENCY
LIGHTING LAYOUT

7. REFER TO G0.30-G0.37 SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL
ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS & DETAILS

8. CONSTRUCTION OF THIS BUILDING CONSIST OF
THE ASSEMBLY OF PREFABRICATED MODULAR

BUILDING UNITS.

FINISHES TO BE APPLIED AFTER

THE INSTALLATION AND THE CONNECTION OF THE

MODULAR UNITS

9. ALL PLUMBING / EQUIPMENT TO BE PROPERLY
CLEANED AND PREPARED TO RECEIVE PAINT

10. PROVIDE FIRE PARTITION IN ACCORDANCE WITH

CBC 709.0 FOR:

- WALLS SEPARATING DWELLING UNITS
- CORRIDOR WALLS

11. REFER TO A4.30-A4.32 SHEETS FOR CORRIDOR
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

12. REFER TO A7.00 FOR WALL TYPE DETAILS

13. GENERAL CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR
COORDINATION OF SLAB FRAMING, PLUMBING,
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, LANDSCAPE AND ALL

OTHER TRADES.

14. REFER TO CIVIL, IRRIGATION, MECHANICAL,
PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DWGS FOR ADDITIONAL

PENETRATIONS.

15. DETAIL CALLOUTS FOR TYPICAL CONDITIONS ARE
SHOWN OCCASIONALLY BUT APPLY TO ALL
OCCURENCES OF TYPICAL CONDITION

16. PROVIDE SLIP RESISTANCE FLOORING IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 11B-302.1

17. ALL ROOF DRAINS TO DRAIN TO CISTERN. SEE
PLUMBING AND CIVIL PLANS FOR DETAILS.

The design, drawings, and written material in these documents of service are
sole property of The Architects Colletive. All design and related information
contained herein are for use on the specified projects and shall not be duplicated,
disclosed, or used without the prior written consent of The Architects Collective.
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Acronyms and Abbreviations

AST Above Ground Storage Tank

ASTM ASTM International, formerly known as the American Society for Testing and Materials
AUL Activity and Use Limitations

bgs Below Ground Surface

CERCLA Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act
CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
CFR Code of Federal Regulations

CORRACTS Facilities subject to Corrective Action under RCRA

CREC Conftrolled Recognized Environmental Conditions

DOGGR Division of Oil Gas and Geothermal Resources

DTSC California Department of Toxic Substances Control

DWR California Department of Water Resources

EDR Environmental Data Resources, Inc.

EPA United States Environmental Protection Agency.

EPCRA Emergency Planning and Community Right to Know Act

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

ESA Environmental Site Assessment

FOIA U.S. Freedom of Information Act

HREC Historical Recognized Environmental Condition

ICs Institutional Confrols.

LLP Landowner Liability Protections under the Brownfields Amendments

LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tank.

mg/kg Milligrams per Kilogram

msl Mean Seal Level

NFRAP Former CERCLIS sites where no further remedial action is planned under CERCLA
NPDES National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System

NPL National Priorities List

PEC Pacific Environmental Company

PCB Polychlorinated Biphenyls

PRP Potentially Responsible Party (pursuant to CERCLA 42 U.S.C. §9607(a))

RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (as amended, 42 U.S.C.§§6901 et seq.)
REC Recognized Environmental Conditions

RWQCB Regional Water Quality Control Board

SARA Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act

TSDF Hazardous waste freatment, storage or disposal facility

USGS United States Geological Survey

VEC Vapor Encroachment Conditions

VES Vapor Encroachment Screening



Phase One Environmental Site Assessment

15072-15082 Adams Street & 15081 Jackson Street
Midway City, California 92655

Executive Summary

This report presents the results of a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) performed by Pacific
Environmental Company (PEC) for the property located at 15072-15082 Adams Street and 15081
Jackson Street in Midway City, California (the Subject Property).

The Phase | ESA was conducted in conformance with the requirements of American Society for Testing
and Materials (ASTM) Designation E 1527-21 and All Appropriate Inquiries (AAl) Final Rule 40 CFR Part
312. On November 1, 2021, ASTM International approved a new version of ASTM E1527 (ASTM E1527-
21), which governs how Phase | ESAs are conducted to meet U.S. EPA’s All Appropriate Inquiries (AAl)
standard for liability protection under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). This standard includes a number of changes compared to the 2013 ASTM
E1527-13 standard, which sets forth a more detailed explanation of how to meet the AAI standard
under 40 C.F.R. § 312. U.S.

The ESA included a visual inspection of the Subject Property and surrounding areas; a review of
historical records of the Subject Property and adjacent properties; interviews with persons familiar with
the Subject Property history; and a search and review of available Federal, state, local, and tribal
environmental files and databases. The purpose of this ESA is to identify recognized environmental
conditions (RECs) at the Subject Property.

Subject Property Description

The Subject Property is located at 15072-15082 Adams Street and 15081 Jackson Street in Midway City,
Cadlifornia. The Subject Property is located between Adams and Jackson Streets, just south of Bolsa
Avenue. It consists of three contiguous parcels with frontage on both Adams and Jackson Streets. The
Orange County Assessor identifies the property as assessor parcel numbers 107-151-60 (15072 Adams),
107-151-61 (15082 Adams) and 107-151-36 (15081 Jackson). The Subject Property is presently currently
occupied by three automotive service companies, H&N Automotive, Reliable Transmissions and Ocean
Auto Body & Repair. There is a vacant dwelling on the southeast portion of the Subject Property on
Jackson Street.

Historically, the western portion of the property was developed with the existing automotive service
center improvements in the 1960s and for over fifty years there have been auto service activities at the



property. The northeast portion of the subject property is used for vehicle storage and the southeast
portion is developed with a vacant dwelling.

The area around the Subject Property was originally zoned residential and over the years, commercial
uses have created a very mixed-use type of neighborhood. There are still some of the original dwellings
on the block but most are used as apartments, office areas and larger commercial operations.

Summary of Regulatory Database Research
EDR was contfracted to provide a current database search of public lists of sites that generate, store,
freat or dispose of hazardous materials or sites for which a release or incident has occurred.

The Subject Property is listed in several databases that frack hazardous waste disposal as well as
underground storage tank (UST) and leaking underground storage tank (LUST) inventories. The tracking
databases are a result of the long history of automotive service and the disposal of spent automotive
fluids at the Subject Property. In 1989, a 2,000-gallon waste oil underground storage tank was removed
from the 15072 Adams Street portion of the property under the oversight of the Orange County Health
Care Agency. Contaminated soil was excavated and treated on site and the leaking underground
storage tank was closed with no further action required on February 27, 1990 which has results in the
inclusion in the UST and LUST database.

With regards to the other listings detailed in the radius report in the vicinity of the Subject Property, we
have concluded that based upon facility characteristics, environmental setting, and distance from the
Site, that the other identified facilities do not appear to constitute RECs in connection with the Subject
Property as specified within the text of the report.

The Regional Water Quality Control Board, Department of Toxic Substances Control and South Coast
Air Quality Management District and Orange County Health Care Agency were contacted regarding
permits, site investigation files, air emissions, hazardous materials, underground storage tank, and
industrial waste discharge records for the Subject Property. We were provided with and have reviewed
the LUST case closure files that were available at the Orange County Health Care Agency for the
Reliable Transmission case at 15072 Adams Street and the inspection summaries for H&N Automotive at
15082 Adams Street which is discussed in detail herein.

Conclusions, Opinions and Recommendations

Pacific Environmental Company has performed a Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment in
conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-21 of 15072-15082 Adams Street
and 15081 Jackson Street in Midway City, California. Any exceptions to, or deletions from this practice
are described herein.

A recognized environmental condition (REC) refers to the (1) the presence of hazardous substances or
petroleum products in, on or at the subject property due to a release to the environment; (2) the likely
presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or at the subject property due to a
release or likely release to the environment; or (3) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum
products in, on or at the subject property under conditions that pose a material threat of a future
release to the environment.

Page ii



The historic automotive service use of the western portion of the property constitutes a REC that
warrants further investigation of the Subject Property. There are plans to demolish the existing
improvements and redevelop the property with an affordable housing project. Given that the
use of the Subject Property is going to be changed from its current industrial/automotive use to
residential, we recommend a subsurface investigation be performed to evaluate the soil vapor
conditions at the Subject Property

An environmental issue refers to environmental concerns identified, which do not qualify as RECs;

however, warrant further discussion. PEC identified the following non-ASTM environmental issues

associated with the Site:

Due to the age of the buildings at the Subject Property, the presence of asbestos-containing
materials and lead-based paints is considered likely. As required by South Coast Air Quality
Management District, an asbestos and lead survey should be performed prior to renovation or
demolition activities at the Site.

The removal of the junked cars and automotive fluids that are stored at the Subject Property
will need to be carried out in a compliant fashion. There are containers of used motor oil and
automotive fluids that are stored that will need to be disposed of appropriately.

The preceding summary is infended for informational purposes only. Reading of the full body of this
report is recommended. The Federal AAl rule and ASTM E1527-21 require that the Phase | ESA report

include the following declarations by the Environmental Professional who completed the assessment.

1.

| declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, | meet the definition of
Environmental Professional as defined in 40 CFR §312.10.

I have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a
property of the nature, history, and setting of the Subject Property. | have developed and
performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set
forth in 40 CFR §312.

Michael J. Lyssy
Registered Environmental Property Assessor
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Introduction

Purpose

An environmental site assessment (ESA) is infended for use on a voluntary basis by parties who wish to
assess the environmental condition of commercial real estate taking info account commonly known
and reasonably ascertainable information. While use of this process is intended to constitute all
appropriate inquiries for purposes of the Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs), it is not intended that its
use be limited to that purpose. An ESA is intended primarily as an approach to conducting an inquiry
designed to identify recognized environmental conditions in connection with a property.

Recognized environmental conditions (RECs) are defined by ASTM as (1) the presence of hazardous
substances or pefroleum due to a release to the environment; (2) the likely presence of hazardous
substances or petroleum products due to a likely release to the environment; or (3) the presence of
hazardous substances or petroleum products under conditions that pose a material threat of a future
release to the environment.

RECs also include Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions (CREC), which is defined as “a
recognized environmental condition affecting the subject property that has been addressed to the
safisfaction  of the applicable regulatory  authority  or  authorities  with hazardous
substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to implementation of required
controls (for example, activity and use limitations or other property use limitations).

Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (HREC), which are not considered recognized
environmental conditions in the latest Standard, are defined as a previous release of hazardous
substances or petroleum products affecting the subject property that has been addressed to the
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or authorities and meeting unrestricted use criteria
established by the applicable regulatory authority or authorities, without subjecting the property to any
controls (for example activity and use limitations, or other property use limitations).

De minimis conditions, a condition that generally does not present a threat to human health or the
environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the
atftention of appropriate governmental agencies, are not recognized environmental conditions.

This report is based on a preliminary study of the current and historical use of the Subject Property and
surrounding areas. The assessment included a visual inspection of the Subject Property and adjacent
properties, a review of regulatory agency records, historic record sources, and interviews with persons
knowledgeable of the Subject Property. Also included in this report are maps, diagrams and
photographs pertaining to the Subject Property.
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Detailed Scope of Services

This report was prepared generally in accordance with the American Society for Testing Materials
Standard E1527-21 Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process.

There are four components to the process of an ESA: records review; Subject Property reconnaissance;
inferviews; and reporting. This ESA considered the following readily available sources for information
concerning environmentally significant current and past uses of the Subject Property and the
surrounding properties.

e Detailed search and review of available information and records in the possession of the
current ownership or records made available by regulatory agencies or other involved Federal
agencies. Relevant information and records typically include additional study information (e.g..
planning and designs; surveys for asbestos-containing material [ACM], lead-based paint [LBP],
radon, and polychlorinated biphenyls [PCBs]) necessary to determine the environmental
condition of the Subject Property and surrounding properties.

e Review of reasonably obtainable Federal, state, local, and tribal government records for each
adjacent property where there has been a release of any hazardous substance or petroleum
product that is likely to cause or contribute to arelease or threatened release of any hazardous
substance or petroleum product on the Subject Property.

e Interviews with the User of this ESA, regulatory personnel and current or former employees
involved in operations on the Subject Property and surrounding properties.

e A visual inspection of the Subject Property, including buildings, structures, equipment, utilities,
pipelines, or other improvements, and of properties immediately adjacent to the Subject
Property, noting sewer lines, runoff patterns, evidence of environmental impacts (e.g., stained
soil, dead or stressed vegetation, dead or ill wildlife), and other observations that indicate
actual or potential releases of hazardous substances or petroleum products. Subject Property
photographs are presented in Appendix B.

e Identification of sources of contamination at the Subject Property and on adjacent properties
that could migrate to the Subject Property.

e A physical inspection of properties adjacent to the Subject Property.

Significant Assumptions

PEC assumes that the purpose of this assessment is to provide appropriate inquiry into the previous
ownership and use of the Subject Property consistent with good commercial and customary business
practice in an effort to identify environmental risk associated with the Subject Property. PEC also
assumes that the information provided by the Subject Property owner, the regulatory database
provider, and the regulatory agencies is frue and reliable.

Limitations and Exceptions of Assessment

The scope of work for this assessment did not include testing of electrical equipment for the potential
presence of PCBs or collection of environmental samples. The scope of work did not include an
assessment of natural hazards such as naturally occurring asbestos, radon gas or methane gas, an
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assessment for the potential release of radionuclides, an assessment of non-chemical hazards such as
the potential for damage from earthquakes or floods, or an assessment of the presence of endangered
species or wildlife habitats. This Phase One Environmental Site Assessment also did not include an
extensive assessment of the environmental compliance status of the Subject Property or a health-
based risk assessment.

ASTM acknowledges that “No environmental site assessment can wholly eliminate uncertainty
regarding the potential for recognized environmental conditions in connection with a property.
Performance of this practice is infended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the
potential for recognized environmental conditions in connection with a property, and this practice
recognizes reasonable limits of fime and cost.”

All appropriate inquiries does not mean an exhaustive assessment of a property. There is a point at
which the cost of information obtained or the time required to gather it outweighs the usefulness of the
information and, in fact, may be a material detriment to the orderly completion of tfransactions. One
of the purposes of this practice is to identify a balance between the competing goals of limiting the
costs and time demands inherent in performing an environmental site assessment and the reduction of
uncertainty about unknown conditions resulting from additional information.

Special Terms and Conditions

This Phase One Site Assessment is not infended to identify all hazards or unsafe conditions or imply that
others do not exist.

PEC has performed this assessment in a professional manner using the degree of skill and care exercised
for similar projects under similar conditions by reputable and competent environmental consultants.
PEC shall not be responsible for conditions or consequences arising from relevant facts that were
concealed, withheld or not fully disclosed at the time that the assessment was conducted.

PEC did not identify any significant data gaps, as defined by ASTM that affected the ability to identify
recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property.

User Reliance

This document was prepared for the sole use of American Family Housing, their advisors, successors,
assignees and prospective lenders, and may be relied upon by such successor(s) or assignee(s) and
lenders and investors. No other party should rely on the information contained herein without prior
written consent of American Family Housing and PEC. Our professional judgment to assess the potential
for contamination is based on limited data; no other warranty is given or implied by this report.

The report is considered current only for a period of 180 days from the date of the beginning of our
assessment. The conclusions presented in this report represent PEC’s best professional judgment based
upon the information available and conditions existing as of the date of this report. In performing its
assignment, PEC must rely upon publicly available information, information provided by the client, and
information provided by third parties. Accordingly, the conclusions in this report are valid only to the
extent that the information provided to PEC was accurate and complete. This review is not infended
as legal advice, noris it an exhaustive review of Subject Property conditions or facility compliance. PEC
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makes no representations or warranties, expressed or implied, about the conditions of the Subject
Property.

PEC's scope of work for this assignment did not include collecting samples of any environmental media.
As such, this review cannot rule out the existence of latent conditions including contamination not
identified and defined by the data and information available for PEC's review; however, this report is
intfended, consistent with normal standards of practice and care, to assist the client in identifying the
risks of such latent conditions.
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Site Description

Project Site Summary

The Subject Property is located at 15072-15082 Adams Street and 15081 Jackson Street in Midway City,
Cdlifornia. It is located between Adams and Jackson Streets, just south of Bolsa Avenue. It consists of
three contiguous parcels with frontfage on both Adams and Jackson Streets. The Orange County
Assessor identifies the property as assessor parcel numbers 107-151-60 (15072 Adams), 107-151-61 (15082
Adams) and 107-151-36 (15081 Jackson). The Subject Property is presently currently occupied by three
automotive service companies, H&N Automotive, Reliable Transmissions and Ocean Auto Body &
Repair. There is a vacant dwelling on the southeast portion of the Subject Property on Jackson Street.

The legal description of the Subject Property is as follows:

The land referred to in this report is situated in an unincorporated area known as Midway City, the
County of Orange, State of California, and is described as follows:

Parcel A:

The North 60 feet of Lot 34 of Tract No. 627, as shown on a map thereof recorded in Book 24, Page
48, Miscellaneous Maps, records of said Orange County, excepting therefrom the Westerly 162.5
feet of said land.

Parcel B:

The South half of Lot 35 and the North 10 feet of the West 162.50 feet of Lot 34 in Tract No. 627 in the
County of Orange, State of California, as per map recorded in Book 24 Page 48 of Miscellaneous
Maps, in the Office of the County Recorder of said County.

Excepting therefrom the West 30.00 feet thereof, as described in deed to the County of Orange
recorded December 15, 1975 in Book 11595, Page 1349 of Official Records of said Orange County.

Parcel C:

The West 162.5 feet of the North 60.00 feet of Lot 34 of Tract No. 627, as shown on a map recorded
in Book 24, Page 48 of Miscellaneous Maps, Records of Orange County, California.

Excepting therefrom the North 10 feet.

Also excepting therefrom the West 30.00 feet thereof, as described in deed to the County of Orange
recorded December 15, 1975 in Book 11595, Page 1349 of Official Records of said Orange County.

Physical Setting

A United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5 Minute Topographical Map (Newport Beach
Quadrangle) of the Subject Property and surrounding area is included in the appendices of the report.

The site is located within the Downey Plain at an elevation of approximately 38 feet above mean sea
level (MSL). The Downey Plain is located in the Lower Santa Ana River Basin and is a depositional feature
of alluvial deposits from the ancestral Los Angeles, San Gabriel, and Santa Ana Rivers. These deposits
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have coalesced to form a gently sloping and low relief plain. Structural features in the area include the
Newport-Inglewood fault zone to the southwest and the Coyote Hills and Santa Ana Mountains to the
northeast.

Fill and Recent-aged alluvium deposits directly underlie the site at various thicknesses. A substantial
peat deposit consisting of muck, peat, fidal marsh, and sand has been extensively mapped within
Recent age sediments. These deposits have been grouped together because of their highly variable
infiltration rates and limited areal extent and occur exclusively in gaps between the mesas along the
beaches of Orange County. These Recent age alluvium sediments are underlain by unconsolidated
sand and gravel of the Pleistocene aged San Pedro and Lakewood Formations. Typically, water-
bearing formations within the basin are comprised of Pliocene or younger aged sediments. The upper
Pliocene aged Pico Formation is generally considered to form the base of the fresh-water aquifer
system (Middle Aquifer). Below this formation, aquifers are considered to be brackish. Other Pliocene
aged sediments including the Fernando and Repetto Formations are believed to contain producible
quantities of fresh water; however, these aquifers are not considered to be economical for
development.

Shallow groundwater occurs beneath the Subject Property between 10 to 15 feet below ground
surface (bgs) according to peer reviewed text and it flows in a southeastern direction in the vicinity.

General Site Setting

The Subject Property is located in Midway City, an unincorporated area of the Orange County,
Cdalifornia. The area around the Subject Property was originally zoned residential and over the years,
commercial uses have created a very mixed-use type of neighborhood. There are still some of the
original dwellings on the block but most are used as office areas for larger commercial operations.

There are several car dealerships, auto body shop uses, and contractor service uses in the immediate
vicinity of the Subject Property.

A Site Vicinity Map is shown on Figure 1 and a Site Plan on an aerial image is shown on Figure 2 in
Appendix A.
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Site Reconnaissance

Methodology and Limiting Conditions

The objective of the Subject Property reconnaissance was to obtain information indicating the
likelihood of identifying recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property. PEC
conducted a visit to the Subject Property and the surrounding areas on March 14, 2023. The weather
was raining and there were no adverse conditions during the visit. There were no access restrictions to
the property or limitations by physical obstructions or constraints. The property was visually inspected
from all adjacent public thoroughfares and we had full access to the interior of the auto service shops
but not to the vacant dwelling.

Building Description

The auto service buildings are concrete block structures built over concrete slabs on grade. At 15082
Adams, the entire building is occupied by H&N Automotive. There are several service bays with dual
post rotary lifts, parts storage and a small office and restroom. Overall housekeeping was observed to
be good.

The 15072 Adams Street building is occupied by two separate tenants; Reliable Transmission and Ocean
Auto Body & Repair. There are above ground lifts with evidence of former in-ground lifts and floor drains.
Housekeeping is below average on this side of the property.

There is a vacant dwelling on the southeast portion of the Subject Property that was most recently used
as a used auto dealer office. Cars are stored on the northeast portion of the property.

There are containers of used motor oil and spent automotive fluids that are stored without any
secondary containment that will need to be disposed of appropriately.

Current Use of the Site Property

The Subject Property is presently used for auto repair and storage

There were no indications of existing underground storage tanks. There are containers of used motor oil
and automotive fluids that are stored without any secondary containment that will need to be disposed
of appropriately.

Current Use of Adjacent Properties and Surrounding Areas

North of the Subject Property, there is a vacant auto service building along the Adams Street portion
of the property and Jackson Street side.

South of the Subject Property, there is an auto service center along the Adams Street portion of the
property and a carpet, tile and stone contractor along the Jackson Street portion of the property.

East of the Subject Property, there is a vacant commercial building and an oil change facility that was
constructed and never opened.

West of the Subject Property, Airsiream Orange County operates their dealership.
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Historical Review

Historical Use Information on the Property

PEC reviewed historical and adjacent property use to assess whether tenants of the property or
adjacent sites may have conducted activities that could pose environmental concerns to the subject
Site. Our review included aerial photographs, historical Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps, historic phone
directory records, and topographic maps.

Aerial Photographs

Historical aerial photographs of the Subject Property and the surrounding area were reviewed from
1938 to 2016. The following table details our review comments from the available aerial photographs.

Aerial Year  Observations

1938 The dwelling at 15081 Jackson Street was developed and the balance of the Subject
Property was vacant. There were buildings adjacent to the north, south and east. The
property to the west was vacant.

1947 There were no significant changes at the Subject Property or adjacent properties.

1953 The Subject Property was still only developed with the dwelling on the southeast. The
properties adjacent to the north and south along the Adams Street portion of the site
were now vacant.

1963 It appears as though there may be construction along the west side of the Subject
Property at the time of the 1963 aerial photograph. The auto service building o the
south along Adams Street had been developed.

1972-2020  The Subject Property and adjacent properties had been developed as they exist
today.

Copies of the aerial photographs are included in Appendix D.

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps

The Sanborn Map Company, the best known of the US fire-insurance map producers, has made maps
since 1867. The fire insurance maps produced by Sanborn show building footprints, building material,
height or number of stories, building use, lot lines, road widths and water facilities. The maps also show
street names and property boundaries of the time. This collection of maps is historically significant as it
is sometimes the best detailed map of a town or city dating from the mid 1800s. Sanborn maps are an
excellent tool for reviewing historical uses of properties when available.

Sanborn map coverage was not available for the Subject Property or surrounding areas.

City Directories

Some forms of City Directories have been published for major cities and towns across the United States
since the 18th century. Originally, the Directories published in the 20th century also included a street
index. For each street address, the Directory listed—and, in some cases, sfill lists—the name of the
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resident or business operating from this address during a given year. City Directories are a valuable
source of historical information with regard to Subject Property fenancy and use.

Directories listings by address for the Subject Property include the following:

e 15072 Adam:s Street: Reliable, 1973-2020; Ocean Auto, 2020; Julius Auto, 1992.

e 15082 Adams Street: H&N Auto, 2010-2014; Auto Pro, 1992-1995; Dez Tech Auto, 1987

e 15084 Jackson Street: Residential listings back to 1964.

Historical Topographical Maps

Historical Topographical Maps for the Subject Property were reviewed and there were no indications
of any property use at the Subject Property that would suggest environmental concerns noted in the
maps reviewed.

Historical Use Information on Adjoining Properties

Based on a review of historical resources, it appears that the properties north and south of the Adams
Street portion of the Subject Property were developed in the 1960s with automotive service uses. South
of the Subject Property along Jackson Street, the early uses were residential which later became
commercial and the most recent occupant is a flooring sales business.

East of the Subject Property, the property is occupied by a vacant, never occupied auto service facility
that was developed in 2017. There were plans to operate an automotive service company performing
oil changes and routine maintenance on vehicles at the site however, the owner became ill and never
occupied the building. Prior use was residential.

The property to the west which is presently occupied by Airstream Orange County has been used for
vehicle sales for many years.
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Interviews

Felix Rocha, Jr., the owner of the property was provided with and completed an environmental
assessment questionnaire. Mr. Rocha indicated that he is not aware of any pending, threatened, or
past litigation relevant to hazardous substances of petroleum products in, on or from the property; any
pending, threatened, or past administrative proceedings relevant to hazardous substances or
petroleum products in, on or from the property; and any notices from any governmental entity
regarding any possible violation or environmental laws or possible liability relating to hazardous
substances or petroleum products. The completed questionnaire is included in the appendix.

Representatives from the various auto service businesses were on site during our inspection and they
indicated that they have operated from this property for the many years. Each service business
indicates that they have a service that collects spent auto fluids and that they are inspected by the
County at regular intervals.

Building Department, Planning Department, and County Public Works were interviewed to establish the
historical use of the Subject Property. The results of the interviews were consistent with the reported uses
described herein. No one else was interviewed for this assessment.
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Records Review & Regulatory Information

Standard Environmental Records Sources

PEC has reviewed federal, state, tribal and local database records for the Subject Property and
surrounding properties. Records provide information on whether hazardous substances, wastes or
petroleum products have been improperly handled, stored, or disposed of on or adjacent to the
Subject Property.

The federal, state and tribal records review was accomplished through a computer database search
of facilities, which appear on a series of government lists. The database search for the Subject Property
and surrounding properties was performed for PEC by EDR. The databases were searched for
properties with reported environmental issues within radii specified by ASTM Standard E1527-21, either
by using geocoding information that identified the coordinates of the properties in the databases or
by checking the street addresses of practically reviewable non-geocoded “orphan” properties within
the same zip code. Facilities which are located beyond the specified search radii were not discussed
as they are not considered potential environmental concerns due to their distances.

The Subject Property is listed in several databases that track hazardous waste disposal as well as
underground storage tank (UST) and leaking underground storage tank (LUST) inventories. The tracking
databases are a result of the long history of automotive service and the disposal of spent automotive
fluids at the Subject Property. In 1989, a 2,000-gallon waste oil underground storage tank was removed
from the 15072 Adams Street portion of the property under the oversight of the Orange County Health
Care Agency. Contaminated soil was excavated and treated onsite and the leaking underground
storage tank was closed with no further action required on February 27, 1990 which has results in the
inclusion in the UST and LUST database.

Using the ASTM definition of migration, PEC considers the migration of hazardous substances or
petroleum products in any form onto the Subject Property during the evaluation of each site listed on
the radius report, which includes solid, liquid, and vapor. The following summary of the database
information is provided to summarize our review of the database report.

Database Search Radius Subject Adjacent All
(miles) Property Properties Listings

Federal NPL or Delisted NPL Site 1.0 No No 0
Federal SEMS/CERCLIS Site 0.5 No No 0
Federal SEMS-ARCHIVE/CERCLIS NFRAP Site 0.5 No No 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS Facility 1.0 No No 0
Federal RCRA-TSDF Facility 0.5 No No 0
Federal RCRA Generators 0.25 No No 6
Federal ERNS Site Site No N/A 0
State/Tribal Equivalent NPL (RESPONSE) 1.0 No No 0
State/Tribal Equivalent CERCLIS (ENVIROSTOR) 1.0 No No 0
State/Tribal Landfill/Solid Waste Disposal Site 0.5 No No 0
State/Tribal Leaking Storage Tank Site (LUST) 0.5 Yes No 19
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Database Search Radius Subject Adjacent All
(miles) Property Properties Listings

Cleanup Program Sites (CPS-SLIC) 0.5 No No 2
State/Tribal Registered Storage Tank Site (UST/AST) 0.25 Yes No 10
Historic Storage Tank Site (HISTUST) 0.25 No No 4
State/Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Sites (VCP) 0.5 No No 0
State/Tribal Spills 0.5 No No 0
Federal Brownfield Sites 0.5 No No 0
State Brownfield Sites 0.5 No No 0
Additional Source Site/Adjoining No No 0

The following includes our comments on the listed facilities in the radius report.

Federal RCRA Generator List

The EPA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Program RCRA program identifies and tracks
hazardous waste from the point of generation to the point of disposal. The RCRA Generators database
is a compilation by the EPA of reporting facilities that generate hazardous waste.

According to the RCRIS facility list, there are six (6) RCRA Generators identified within one-quarter of a
mile from the Site. A review of the details for the sites did not reveal any violations that would have an
effect on the environmental conditions of the Subject Property.

State Leaking Underground Storage Tank List (LUST)

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board compiles lists of all leaks of hazardous substances
from underground storage tanks.

According to the state LUST/LUFT facility list, seventeen (19) LUST facilities are located within Yz-mile of
the Site. All but three are either closed or eligible for closure. Closed facilities are not expected to have
any impact on the environmental conditions of the property.

In 1989, a 2,000-gallon waste oil underground storage tank was removed from the 15072 Adams Street
portion of the property under the oversight of the Orange County Health Care Agency. Contaminated
soil was excavated and treated onsite and the leaking underground storage tank was closed with no
further action required on February 27, 1990

The remaining open sites include the following.

Midway Industries at 15116 Adams Street, northwest, is listed in the LUST database but was closed as a
SLIC site in 1992. There is not an active LUST investigation at the property.

Alpha Auto Sales/Deluxe Auto Dealer, 8180 Bolsa Avenue: This facility is approximately 0.198 miles north
of the Site. In 1989, Alpha Auto Sales had three 10,000-gallon steel gasoline tanks and one 280-gallon
steel waste oil tank removed from this facility. All of the tanks were observed to have had leaks and soil
samples taken from the pit walls showed high levels of hydrocarbon contamination. The operator was
directed by the Orange County Health Care Agency (local CUPA) to conduct investigations to
determine the significance of the contamination in the soil and groundwater. The responsible party
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never did comply with the requirements to complete the additional assessment and has since filed
bankruptcy. The case was ultimately referred to the Small Business Administration and as such, in 2013
the US EPA indicated that they will be coordinating the future assessment and clean up at the property.
In January 2022, additional assessment of the groundwater conditions were carried out and impacts
were detected. The Water Board will continue to evaluate, coordinate and oversee remediation at the
property. We do not expect that this property will have an impact on the environmental conditions of
the subject property based on the cross-gradient location relative to the Subject Property.

State Underground Storage Tank/Aboveground Storage Tank List (UST/AST)

The Underground Storage Tank and Above Ground Storage Tank databases contains registered
USTs/ASTs. USTs and ASTs are regulated under Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources Control Board's Hazardous Substance Storage
Container Database, and local oversight agencies.

There are ten (10) registered UST/AST sites within one quarter of a mile of the Subject Property. There is
a listing for Reliable Transmissions at the Subject Property but it is for the UST that was previously removed.
The others are not expected to have an impact on the environmental conditions of the Subject
Property.

Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup Sites (CPS-SLIC)

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board compiles lists of all spills, leaks, investigations and
cleanups. There are two CPS-SLIC facilities on this database which are located cross gradient and at
distances that are not expected to have an impact on the conditions of the Subject Property. Both
cases are closed.

Non ASTM/AAI Regulatory Agency Records Review

Several additional databases were researched and reviewed in determining the presence of
recognhized environmental conditions on the Subject Property.

Orange County Health Care Agency
Pacific Environmental Company contacted the Orange County Health Care Agency (OCHCA) to
determine if any records exist relating to the Subject Property. There were records pertaining to the

removal of the waste oil tank in 1989 for the Subject Property on file. We have reviewed the file and
due to the case closed status of the LUST, it is not expected to be classified as a REC for the site.
However, since the proposed use of the property is changing to residential, we are recommending soil
vapor testing to confirm that this will not create future development issues.

South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD)

Records Request Unit

PEC researched the SCAQMD FIND database to determine if any permits, notices to comply or notices
of violations were issued to the Subject Property. The Subject Property is not listed on the Facility
Information Detail database.
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State of Cdlifornia

Department of Toxic Substances Control

PEC contacted the State of California Department of Toxic Substances Control to determine if any
records exist relating to the subject Site. There were no records for the Subject Property on file.

Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)

PEC reviewed the records maintained by the RWQCB for the Subject Property to determine if any
enforcement action has every taken place at the subject Site. We also reviewed the Geotracker
website that is maintained by the RWQCB. The records for the Subject Property are the same as what
was available at the OCHCA.

State of Cdlifornia, Department of Conservation

Geologic Energy Management Division (CalGEM)

The Geologic Energy Management Division (CalGEM) formerly the Division of Qil, Gas, and Geothermal
Resources (DOGGR), oversees the drilling, operation, maintenance, and plugging and abandonment
of oil, natural gas, and geothermal energy wells. A review of the CalGEM maps did not indicate oil or
gas exploration or production wells at the site or adjoining properties. There are no oil or gas wells at or
adjacent to the Subject Property.
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User Provided Information

ASTM E1527-21 describes responsibilities of the User to complete certain tasks in connection with the
performance of “All Appropriate Inquiries” into the Subject Property. The ASTM standard requires that
the Environmental Professional request information from the User on the results of those tasks because
that information can assist in the identification of RECs in connection with the Subject Property.

User Responsibilities

The United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) All Appropriate Inquiry (AAl) and ASTM E
1527-21 Phase | Standards require that the user conduct independent research and consider certain
information before purchasing a property:

e Arecenttitle report prepared for the subject property. The report should be reviewed to obtain
information regarding environmental clean-up liens or activity and use limitations (AULs) with
regard to the subject property. If environmental cleanup liens or AULs encumbering the subject
property or in connection with the subject property are identified, the user should provide that
information to the Environmental Professional. If the user has actual knowledge of
environmental cleanup liens or AULs encumbering the subject property or in connection with
the subject property, the user should provide that information to the Environmental Professional.

e The usershould provide the Environmental Professional with any specialized knowledge the user
has with regard to recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property.

e If the user is aware of any commonly known information in the community about the subject
property with respect to recognized environmental conditions, the user should provide the
information to the Environmental Professional.

e If this ESA was prepared as due diligence for a property transaction, it is the responsibility of the
user to consider the relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the property.
If the purchase price is significantly lower than the fair market value, the user should identify the
alternate reason for the low purchase price if the lower purchase price is not related to the
property being affected by hazardous substances or petroleum products.

Title Records

PEC was provided with a Preliminary Title Report for the Subject Property dated February 21, 2023 and
the report indicates that fitle to the property is held by Angelo Madrigal, as his sole and separate
property (subject to paragraph no(s). 12, 13 and 14 of Schedule B in the title report). There was no
information in the preliminary title report that would suggest concerns related to the environmental
condition of the property.

Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations

The new ASTM standard clarifies that the environmental lien and AUL searches are not performed by
the environmental professional (unless specifically contracted for in the engagement), but a
requirement of each user of the Phase | ESA report. The standard also clarifies that the environmental
professional’s search of institutional and engineering control databases do not meet the intent of the
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rule for this component, but instead one must review (1) transaction-related title insurance
documentation such as preliminary title reports and title commitments; or (2) title search information
reports from third party vendors provided that the reports meet certain specifications.

The User was not aware of environmental liens associated with the Subject Property. An environmental
lien search was not requested as a part of this ESA; however, based on our review of the Department
of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) EnviroStor Database and the Preliminary Title Report, no
environmental liens have been identified.

Specialized Knowledge or Experience of the User

The User was not aware of any specialized knowledge regarding the environmental conditions of the
Subject Property.

Actual Knowledge or Experience of the User

The User has no knowledge of any environmental issues associated with the Subject Property.

Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information

No commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information regarding the environmental conditions
of the Subject Property was identified by the User for this assessment.

Reason for Significantly Lower Purchase Price

There does not appear to be a reduction in valuation for environmental issues associated with the
Subject Property.

Degree of Obviousness

Per the ASTM Standard, the User must consider the degree of obviousness of the presence or likely
presence of releases or threatened releases at the property and the ability to detect releases or
threatened releases by appropriate investigation. Based on our discussions with the User, American
Family Housing has no reason to suspect releases on the Subject Property that would have had any
effect on the environmental conditions.

Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information

No negative information was reported regarding the environmental conditions of the Subject Property
by the owners.

Reason for Performing Phase 1

The objective of this assessment was to provide an independent professional opinion regarding
recognized environmental conditions, if any, associated with the Subject Property and/or such
conditions that might have impacted the Subject Property from adjacent properties.

Previous Reports

We were not provided with any previous environmental reports for the Subject Property.
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Non-ASTM Scope ltems & Additional Services

The objective of Practice E1527 is to help users qualify for one of the CERCLA Landowner Liability
Protections. Users should be aware that there are other federal, state, and local environmental laws
and regulations that can impose liabilities and obligations on owners and operators of real property
that are outside the scope of ASTM E1527-21. The following non-scope services were evaluated in
conjunction with this ESA.

Vapor Encroachment Screening

ASTM defines a vapor encroachment condition (VEC) as the presence or likely presence of vapors from
chemicals of concern (COC) in the subsurface of a property caused by the release of vapors on or
near the property. As a “Tier 1" vapor encroachment screening, Pacific reviewed information obtained
during the Phase 1 assessment, including the environmental database, visual observations of adjacent
and nearby properties, geology, groundwater depth and flow direction, interviews of knowledgeable
persons, and known sources of contamination in the nearby vicinity to evaluate the likelihood of a VEC
in connection with the subject property. Based on the long history of automotive service at this property,
along with our site observations and history of UST use, we are recommending soil vapor testing at this
site.

Asbestos-Containing Building Materials

Asbestos is the name given to a number of naturally occurring, fibrous silicate minerals mined for their
useful properties such as thermal insulation, chemical and thermal stability, and high tensile strength.
The Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) regulation 29 CFR 1926.1101 requires
certain construction materials to be presumed to contain asbestos, for purposes of this regulation. All
thermal system insulation (TSI), surfacing material, and asphalt/vinyl flooring that are present in a
building constructed prior to 1981 and have not been appropriately tested are “presumed asbestos-
containing material” (PACM).

According to the US EPA, ACM and PACM that is infact and in good condition can, in general, be
managed safely in-place under an Operations and Maintenance (O&M) Program until removal is
dictated by renovation, demolition, or deteriorating material condition. Prior to any disturbance of the
construction materials within this facility, a comprehensive ACM survey is required.

Due to the age of the building, the presence of ACM is considered likely. As required by South Coast
Air Quality Management District, a pre-demolition asbestos survey should be performed prior to
renovation or demolition activities at the Site.

Lead-Based Paint

Lead is a highly toxic metal that affects virtually every system of the body. Lead-based paint (LBP) is
defined as any paint, varnish, stain, or other applied coating that has 1 mg/cmaz (or 5,000 ug/g or 0.5%
by weight) or more of lead. Congress passed the Residential Lead-Based Paint Hazard Reduction Act
of 1992, also known as “Title X", to protect families from exposure to lead from paint, dust, and soil.
Under Section 1017 of Title X, intact LBP on most walls and ceilings is not considered a “hazard,”
although the condition of the paint should be monitored and maintained to ensure that it does not
become deteriorated. Further, Section 1018 of this law directed the Housing and Urban Development
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(HUD) and the US EPA to require the disclosure of known information on LBP and LBP hazards before the
sale or lease of most housing built before 1978.

Due to the age of the buildings, the presence of lead-based paint is considered likely. Prior to activities
with the potential to disturb painted surfaces, PEC recommends that an inspection be conducted to
evaluate the potential for lead-based paints at the Site.

Radon

Radon is a radioactive gas that is found in certain geologic environments and is formed by the natural
breakdown of radium, which is found in the earth’s crust. A radon survey was not included within the
scope of this investigation; however, the State of California Department of Health Services (DHS)
conducted a statewide radon survey during 2016, which entailed testing of radon in homes in
designated geographic areas. Radon detection devices were placed in homes throughout the study
region to determine geographic regions with elevated radon concentrations, The U.S. EPA has set the
safety standard for radon gas in homes to be 4 pico Curies per liter (pCi/l). According to the DHS radon
survey, and current correspondence with the DHS, radon concentrations in ten residences in the
geographic region of the subject Site (by zip code) had a maximum reading of 0.8 pCi/l. This data
suggests that radon is not likely a concern. Site-specific radon test will need to be conducted in order
to provide site-specific radon level information.

Wetlands

Wetlands are part of the foundation of our nation's water resources and are vital to the health of
waterways and communities that are downstream. Wetlands feed downstream waters, trap
floodwaters, recharge groundwater supplies, remove pollution, and provide fish and wildlife habitat.
Wetlands are also economic drivers because of their key role in fishing, hunting, agriculture and
recreation.

Wetlands include swamps, marshes and bogs. Wetlands vary widely because of differences in soils,
topography, climate, hydrology, water chemistry, vegetation, and other factors. Wetlands are often
found alongside waterways and in flood plains. However, some wetlands have no apparent
connection to surface water like rivers, lakes or the ocean, but have critical groundwater connections.

Based on the current field reconnaissance and the site history research, the Subject Property is not
located in an area where wetlands are a concern.

Methane
Methane is a colorless and extremely flammable gas. It is the primary component of natural gas.
Natural sources of methane include termites, bodies of water, wildfires, and digestive processes of
animals. Methane is released from coal deposits during underground and surface mining and from
decomposition of waste. The property is not located in an area where methane is considered a
concern.

Mold

Molds are organisms that belong to the Fungi Kingdom. Molds are present virtually everywhere in the
outdoor and indoor environments. Molds lack chlorophyll and must survive by digesting organic
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materials for food such as some types of building materials. To grow, molds require a food source and
moisture. Molds can produce toxic substances called mycotoxins that may result in human health
effects. Some compounds produced by molds are volatile and are released directly into the air. These
are known as microbial volatile organic compounds (mVOCs). In addition, spores may contain
allergens that can remain allergenic for years even if the mold is dead.

There were no indications of mold or water damaged noted during our property inspection. The
building was in good condition.

Lead in Drinking Water

Eastside Water Association provides drinking water the Site and the Association indicates that last year
they met every primary and secondary state and federal water quality standard.

Eastside Water Association, Inc., is a small association of homeowners who run and maintain our own
water system. If you're a homeowner in the areaq, you're part owner in the water system and they obtain
water from pumping groundwater.

Flood Zones

PEC has reviewed the US Department of Homeland Security Federal Emergency Management Agency
(FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (Map 006059C0251J) which indicates that the Subject Property is out
of the Flood Zone in an area of minimal flood hazard (Zone X).

Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS)

PFAS are a class of approximately 4,700 synthetic chemicals that have been widely used in a variety of
industrial and commercial processes since their introduction in the 1940s.' They are mobile and water
soluble, which allows them to travel vast distances, as well as thermally, chemically, and biologically
stable. As a result, PFAS do not easily break down in the environment, earning them the moniker
“forever chemicals.” Although the toxicity of many PFAS compounds is still being analyzed, some
compounds have been linked to adverse human health effects, including but not limited to cancer,
hormone disruption, and low infant birth weights.

Cadlifornia is one of several states that are currently developing PFAS restrictions. Bans on PFAS in food
wrappers, children’s products, and firefighting foam will take effect in 2023. Additionally, proposed
legislation would prohibit the sale of clothing or textiles containing PFAS and would require
manufacturers to use the “least toxic alternative” when replacing PFAS in those products.

California has also taken steps towards regulating the amount of PFAS in drinking water. In the years
leading up to 2021, the State Water Resources Control Board's Division of Drinking Water adopted
“nofification levels” and “response levels” for PFOA and PFOS that are applicable to public water
supply purveyors. However, there is not yet a formal federal or California state drinking water standard
(known as a maximum contaminant level or “MCL") for any PFAS compounds.

Until a substance is defined as a hazardous substance, it cannot be considered the reason for a
REC. In our view, emerging contaminants are considered as a business concern.
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Findings and Opinions

We have performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and
limitations of ASTM E-1527-21 (and Final Rule 40 CFR Part 312 et seq.) with respect to the property
located at 15072-15082 Adams Street and 15081 Jackson Street in Midway City, California. Any
exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described within this report.

Opinion

The site visit, areview of available regulatory agency information, historical use, discussions with persons
knowledgeable about the Subject Property produced evidence of the following RECs at the Subject

Property.

The historic automotive service use of the western portion of the property constitutes a REC that
warrants further investigation of the Subject Property. There are plans to demolish the existing
improvements and redevelop the property with an affordable housing project. Given that the
use of the subject property is going to be changed from its current industrial/automotive use to
residential, we recommend a subsurface investigation be performed to evaluate the soil vapor
conditions at the Subject Property.

An environmental issue refers to environmental concerns identified, which do not qualify as RECs;
however, warrant further discussion. PEC identified the following non-ASTM environmental issues

associated with the Site:

Due to the age of the building, the presence of asbestos-containing materials and lead-based
paints is considered likely. As required by South Coast Air Quality Management District, an
asbestos and lead survey should be performed prior to renovation or demolition activities at
the Site.

The removal of the junked cars and automotive fluids that are stored at the Subject Property
will need to be carried out in a compliant fashion. While we did not note any indications of
surface staining associated with the storage of the automobiles, we were not able to
completely observe the ground conditions due to the abundance of vehicles that are being
stored. Additionally, there are containers of used motor oil and automotive paints that are
stored without any secondary containment that will need to be disposed of appropriately.

Additional Investigations

No additional investigations were performed at the time of this current assessment.

Data Gaps

PEC did not identify any significant data gaps, as defined by ASTM that affected the ability to identify

recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Subject Properties.
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Conclusions and Recommendations

A recognized environmental condition (REC) refers to the (1) the presence of hazardous substances or
petroleum products in, on or at the subject property due to a release to the environment; (2) the likely
presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or at the subject property due to a
release or likely release to the environment; or (3) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum
products in, on or at the subject property under conditions that pose a material threat of a future
release to the environment.

e PEC has identified recognized environmental conditions during the course of this assessment.
The historic automotive service use of the western portion of the property constitutes a REC that
warrants further investigation of the Subject Property. There are plans to demolish the existing
improvements and redevelop the property with an affordable housing project. Given that the
use of the subject property is going to be changed from its current industrial/automotive use to
residential, we recommend a subsurface investigation be performed to evaluate the soil vapor
conditions at the Subject Property.

A controlled recognized environmental condition (CREC) is defined as "“a recognized environmental
condition affecting the subject property that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable
regulatory authority or authorities with hazardous substances or pefroleum products allowed to remain
in place subject to implementation of required controls (for example, activity and use limitations or
other property use limitations).

e PEC did not identify any CRECs during the course of this assessment.

A historical recognized environmental condition (HREC) is defined as “a previous release of hazardous
substances or petroleum products affecting the subject property that has been addressed to the
safisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or authorities and meeting unrestricted use criteria
established by the applicable regulatory authority or authorities, without subjecting the property to any
controls (for example activity and use limitations, or other property use limitations).”

e PEC did identify an HRECs during the course of this assessment. The former LUST case at 15072
Adams Street qualifies as an HREC. The OCHCA issued closure in 1989 after remediation.

An environmentalissue refers to environmental concerns identified by Pacific Environmental Company,
which do not qualify as RECs; however, warrant further discussion.

e Due to the age of the building, the presence of asbestos-containing materials and lead-based
paints is considered likely. As required by South Coast Air Quality Management District, an
asbestos and lead survey should be performed prior to renovation or demolition activities at
the Site.

e Theremoval of the cars and automotive fluids that are stored at the Subject Property will need
to be carried out in a compliant fashion. There are containers of used motor oil and automotive
fluids that are stored that will need to be disposed of appropriately.

Pacific Environmental Company has performed a Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment in
conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-21 of the property located at
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15072-15082 Adams Street and 15081 Jackson Street in Midway City, California. Any exceptions to, or
deletions from this practice are described herein. This assessment has revealed evidence of recognized
environmental conditions.

Certification

The conclusions and recommendations presented herein are based upon the agreed scope of work
outlined in this report. PEC makes no warranties or guarantees as to the accuracy or completeness of
information provided or compiled by others. The services performed by PEC have been conducted in
a manner consistent with the level of care ordinarily exercised by members of our profession currently
practicing under similar conditions. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made.

Michael J. Lyssy
Registered Environmental Property Assessor
REPA 675652
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Qualifications of Environmental Professional

Michael Lyssy is a National Registry of Environmental Professional Registered Environmental Property
Assessor (REPA 675652) with thirty years of experience in performing ESAs. Mr. Lyssy is also a California
Department of Safety and Health Certified Asbestos Consultant (CAC 94-1311). He earned his Bachelors
Degree in 1988 from Texas A&M University and has been in the environmental consulting field since
1990.

For the past thirty years, Mr. Lyssy has been conducting environmental assessments for developers, law
firms, financial institutions and municipalities. Mr. Lyssy founded PEC in April of 1993 and is responsible
for supervising all operations and activities of the company. He is involved with projects from their
inception through their completion, including the proposal, negotiations, contract administration,
coordination, specification writing, project management and report preparation stages.

There were no special confractual conditions or conflicts of interest between User and Environmental
Professional for this assessment.

Statements of Environmental Professional — As Required By 40 CFR 312.21(D)

“I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, | meet the definition of an
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312."”

“I have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property
of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. | have developed and performed the alll
appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312."
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Appendices

Appendix A - Figures
Figure 1 - Site Location Plan: A map is included to identify the location of the Subject Property.

Figure 2 - Site Plan: A site plan/aerial photograph of the Subject Property is included in the
appendices of this report. The site plan shows the general location of the Subject Property and
other items of interest that were identified in the description of the Subject Property.

Appendix B - Site Photographs: Photographs of the Subject Property and surrounding neighborhood
are attached to this report. These photographs were taken at the time of the Subject Property
inspection.

Appendix C - Property Identification Records: Documentation supporting the property identification
for this assessment is included in the appendices of this report.

Appendix D - Historical Research Documentation: Documentation supporting the research performed
for this assessment is included in the appendices of this report. The owner completed ESA
Questionnaire is also located here.

Appendix E - Regulatory Records Database Report: Government records were obtained in a
government database search performed by Environmental Data Research, which is included in
the appendices of this report. Records were verified by the appropriate agencies.

Appendix F - Qualification(s) of the Environmental Professional
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Used oil storage tote behind H&N Automotive at
15082 Adams Street.

Eastern view along the southern portion of the
15082 Adams Street portion of the site behind the
auto service building.

along the southern portion of the 15082 Adams
Street portion of the site behind the auto service
building.

Western view of the 15082 Adams Street auto
service building.

Eastern view of the vacant dwelling at 15081
Jackson Streeft.

Northern view across the center portion of the
site at the fence line.



Storage container at 15082 Adams Street. Interior of Reliable Transmissions. Concrete patch
evidence of former in-ground lifts.

Rotary lift (above ground) at H&N Automotive. Old floor drain and lift cutout.

Interior of the H&N Automotive shop. Interior of Reliable Transmissions.



Interior of Reliable Transmissions. East view along south side of service building at

15072 Adams Street,

Interior of Reliable Transmissions. Spent fluid storage behind gate at 15072 Adams
Street.

Interior of Reliable Transmissions. Spent fluid and tire storage behind gate at 15072

Adams Street.



Concrete swale between auto service buildings
at 15072 and 15082 Adams Street,

Western view across the center portion of the
site.

Tents that are used for spray and storage
associated with Ocean Auto Body.

Old forklift near the spent fluid storage area.

Northern view of Adams Street in the vicinity of
the site.

Southern view of Adams Street in the vicinity of
the site.



Auto service adjacent to the south of the Subject
Property.

Auto service adjacent to the south of the Subject
Property.

Airsfream dealer adjacent to the west of the
Subject Property.

Northeast view of the 15072 Adams Street portion
of the site.

Vacant auto repair facility adjacent to the north
of the Subject Property.

Vacant auto repair facility adjacent to the north
of the Subject Property.



Used auto sales north of the Subject Property.

Southern view of Adams Street from Midway
Place north of the Subject Property.

Western view of the Subject Property from
Jackson Streef.

Western view of vacant dwelling at 15081
Jackson Street.

Thrust Carpet & Tile adjacent to the south of the
15081 Jackson Street portion of the Subject
Property.

Western view of the southern property line of the
Subject Property.



Northwest view of the Subject Property from
Jackson Street.

Vacant commercial and oil change center

(never opened) just east of the Subject Property.

Oil change center (never opened) just east of
the Subject Property.

Northern view of Jackson Street in the vicinity of
the Subject Property.

Southern view of Jackson Street in the vicinity of
the Subject Property.

United States Post Office located just north of the
site along Jackson Street.
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NOTICE

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT THE DATA AND
INFORMATION FROM THE PUBLIC RECORDS
CONTAINED HEREIN WILL NEED TO BE
UPDATED PRIOR TO CLOSING AS MANY
COUNTY FACILITIES ARE CLOSED OR HAVE
LIMITED STAFFING AS A RESULT OF THE
CORONAVIRUS PANDEMIC. IF THE
INFORMATION FROM THE COUNTY IS NOT
AVAILABLE THERE WILL BE ADDITIONAL
REQUIREMENTS IN ORDER TO CLOSE AND
INSURE THIS TRANSACTION. PLEASE CONTACT
YOUR LOCAL TITLE OFFICER FOR DETAILS.




Order No. 350-2352181-11
Orange Coast Title Company of Southern California - Orange
County Division

1551 N. Tustin Avenue, Suite 300

Santa Ana, CA 92705
714-558-2836

| | PRELIMINARY REPORT | |
EBR Escrow Corporation
616 East Chapman Avenue
Orange, CA 92866
Attention: Sandy Cordova Your no.: 033885-SC
Property address: 1: 15072 Adams Street, in an unincorporated area known Order no.: 350-2352181-11

as Midway City, County of Orange , State of CA92655.
2: 15082 Adams Street, in an unincorporated area known
as Midway City, County of Orange, State of CA92655.

3: 15081 Jackson Street, in an unincorporated area known
as Midway City, County of Orange, State of CA92655.

Dated: February 21, 2023

In response to the above referenced application for a policy of title insurance, Orange Coast Title Company of Southern California
- Orange County Division hereby reports that it is prepared to issue, or cause to be issued, as of the date hereof, a Policy or Policies
of Title Insurance describing the land and the estate or interest therein hereinafter set forth, insuring against loss which may be
sustained by reason of any defect, lien or encumbrance not shown or referred to as an Exception below or not excluded from coverage
pursuant to the printed Schedules, Conditions and Stipulations of said Policy forms.

The printed Exceptions and Exclusions from the coverage and Limitations on Covered Risks of said policy or policies are set forth in
Exhibit B attached. The policy to be issued may contain an arbitration clause. When the Amount of Insurance is less than that set forth
in the arbitration clause, all arbitrable matters shall be arbitrated at the option of either the Company or the Insured as the exclusive
remedy of the parties. Limitations on Covered Risks applicable to the CLTA and ALTA Homeowner’s Policies of Title Insurance
which establish a Deductible Amount and a Maximum Dollar Limit of Liability for certain coverages are also set forth in Exhibit B.
Copies of the policy forms should be read. They are available from the office which issued this report.

Please read the exceptions shown or referred to below and the exceptions and exclusions set forth in Exhibit B of this report
carefully. The exceptions and exclusions are meant to provide you with notice of matters, which are not covered under the
terms of the title insurance policy and should be carefully considered.

It is important to note that this preliminary report is not a written representation as the condition of title and may not list all
liens, defects, and encumbrances affecting title to the land.

This report (and any supplements or amendments hereto) is issued solely for the purpose of facilitating the issuance of a policy of title
insurance and no liability is assumed hereby. If it is desired that liability be assumed prior to the issuance of a policy of title insurance,
a Binder or Commitment should be requested.

Dated as of February 14, 2023 at 7:30 AM

John Fernando, Title Officer
Email: satitleunit@octitle.com
Ph: 714-558-2836

Fax: 714-972-9554
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Order No. 350-2352181-11

The form of policy of title insurance contemplated by this report is:

C.L.T.A. Standard Coverage Policy - 1990 (Owners Policy or Joint Protection) with C.L.T.A. Standard Coverage Policy - 1990
(Lender's Policy)

Schedule “A”

The estate or interest in the land hereinafter described or referred to covered by this report is:

A Fee

Title to said estate or interest at the date hereof is vested in:

Angelo Madrigal, as his sole and separate property, subject to paragraph no(s). 12, 13 and 14 of Schedule B.

The land referred to in this report is situated in an unincorporated area known as Midway City, the County of Orange , State
of California, and is described as follows:

Parcel A:

The North 60 feet of Lot 34 of Tract No. 627, as shown on a map thereof recorded in Book 24, Page 48, Miscellaneous Maps, records
of said Orange County, excepting therefrom the Westerly 162.5 feet of said land.

Parcel B:

The South half of Lot 35 and the North 10 feet of the West 162.50 feet of Lot 34 in Tract No. 627 in the County of Orange, State of
California, as per map recorded in Book 24 Page 48 of Miscellaneous Maps, in the Office of the County Recorder of said County.

Excepting therefrom the West 30.00 feet thereof, as described in deed to the County of Orange recorded December 15, 1975 in Book
11595, Page 1349 of Official Records of said Orange County.

Parcel C:

The West 162.5 feet of the North 60.00 feet of Lot 34 of Tract No. 627, as shown on a map recorded in Book 24, Page 48 of
Miscellaneous Maps, Records of Orange County, California.

Excepting therefrom the North 10 feet.
Also excepting therefrom the West 30.00 feet thereof, as described in deed to the County of Orange recorded December 15, 1975 in

Book 11595, Page 1349 of Official Records of said Orange County.

Assessor's Parcel Numbers(s):
1: 107-151-60
2:107-151-61
3:107-151-36
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Order No. 350-2352181-11

Schedule “B”

At the date hereof exceptions to coverage in addition to the printed exceptions and exclusions contained in said policy form
would be as follows:

1 General and Special taxes for the fiscal year 2023-2024, including any assessments collected with taxes. A lien not yet
payable.

First installment due and payable 11/01/2023, delinquent if not paid by 12/10/2023
Second installment due and payable 02/01/2024, delinquent if not paid by 04/10/2024

2 General and Special taxes for the fiscal year 2022-2023, including any assessments collected with current taxes.
Total amount $3,771.12
1st installment $1,885.56, Paid
Penalty $188.55 (after 12/12/2022)
2nd installment $1,885.56, open
Penalty $211.55 (after 04/10/2023)
Code area 91-023 - Westminster
Parcel No. 107-151-60
Exemption $none
3 General and Special taxes for the fiscal year 2022-2023, including any assessments collected with current taxes.
Total amount $1,826.96
1st installment $913.48, Paid
Penalty $91.34 (after 12/12/2022)
2nd installment $913.48, open
Penalty $114.34 (after 04/10/2023)
Code area 91-023 - Westminster
Parcel No. 107-151-61
Exemption $none
4 General and Special taxes for the fiscal year 2022-2023, including any assessments collected with current taxes.
Total amount $1,366.04
Ist installment $683.02, open
Penalty $68.30 (after 12/12/2022)
2nd installment $683.02, open
Penalty $91.30 (after 04/10/2023)
Code area 91-023 - Westminster
Parcel No. 107-151-36
Exemption $none
5 The Lien of future supplemental taxes, if any, assessed pursuant to the provisions of section 75, et seq of the revenue and

taxation code of the State of California
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Order No. 350-2352181-11
6 (A) Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or
assessments on real property or by the public records;

Proceedings by a public agency which may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedings, whether or not
shown by the records of such agency or by the Public Records.

(B) Any facts, rights, interests, or claims which are not shown by the public records but which could be ascertained by an
inspection of the land or which may be asserted by persons in possession thereof.

(C) Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, which are not shown by the public records.

(D) Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area, encroachments, or any other facts which a correct survey
would disclose, and which are not shown by the public records

(E) (a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c)
water rights, claims or title to water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b), or (c) are shown by the public
records

(F) Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor or material theretofore or hereafter not shown by the public records.
Exceptions A-F will be omitted on extended coverage policies.

7 Covenants, conditions and restrictions in an instrument recorded 11/2/1927 in Book 106 Page 171, of Official Records,
which provide that a violation thereof shall not defeat or render invalid the lien of any mortgage or Deed of Trust made in
good faith and for value, but deleting any covenant, condition, or restriction, if any, indicating a preference, limitation, or
discrimination based on race, color, religion, sex, gender, gender identify, gender expression, sexual orientation, familial
status, marital status, disability, handicap, veteran or military status, genetic information, national origin, source of income as
defined in subdivision (p) of Section 12955, or ancestry, to the extent that such covenants, conditions or restrictions violate
applicable state or federal laws. Lawful restrictions under state and federal law on the age of occupants in senior housing or
housing for older persons shall not be construed as restrictions based on familial status.

"NOTE: Section 12956.1 (b)(1) of California Government Code provide the following: if this document contains any
restriction based on race, color, religion, sex, gender, gender identity, gender expression, sexual orientation, familial status,
marital status, disability, veteran or military status, genetic information, national origin, source of income as defined in
subdivision (p) of Section 12955, or ancestry, that restriction violates state and federal fair housing laws and is void, and
may be removed pursuant to Section 12956.2 of the Government Code. Lawful restrictions under state and federal law on
the age of occupants in senior housing or housing for older persons shall not be construed as restrictions based on familial
status."

An easement as set forth in the above document
For : pole lines and incidental purposes
Affects : portion of said land
Said matter affects Parcel A and B.
8 The use and control of Cienegas and natural streams of water, if any, naturally upon, flowing across, into or by said tract,
and the right of way for and to construct irrigation or drainage ditches through said land to irrigate or drain the adjacent land,

as reserved in deeds of record.

Said matter affects Parcel A and B.

9 An easement for purposes herein stated, and rights incidental thereto as provided in an instrument
Recorded: 1/18/1935 in Book 725 Page 462, of Official Records.
For: pipe lines for the distribution of water and incidental purposes
In favor of : South Midway City Water Company
Affects : as described therein

Said matter affects Parcel B.
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10

11

12

13

14

Order No. 350-2352181-11
An easement for installation, use and repair of all utilities as well as drainage and incidental purposes as reserved by Victor
L. Currie and Lillian Currie, husband and wife in the deed recorded 9/27/1957, as Instrument No. in Book 4051 Page 93, of
Official Records, along as described therein .

Said matter affects Parcel A and B.

An Oil and Gas Lease affecting this and other property executed by the owner of said land and by others as owners of other
land, for the term and upon the terms, covenants and provisions therein provided

Recorded: 7/21/1967, as Instrument No. in Book 8318, Page 593, Official Records.
Dated: Not Shown

Term: said years from date hereof and any other term as provided for therein
Lessor: Margaret Burleycamp

Lessee: Standard Oil Company of California, a Corporation

The present ownership of said leasehold and other matters affecting the interest of the lessee are not shown herein.

Said lease affects that portion of said land lying below a depth of 500 feet from the surface thereof without right of surface
entry.

Said matter affects Parcel A and B.

"NOTE: Please be advised that our search did not disclose any open Deeds of Trust of record. If you should have knowledge
of any outstanding obligation, please contact your title officer immediately for further review".

The effect of a conveyance of said land

From: Angelo Madrigal, an unmarried man
To: Felix Rocha Jr., as Trustee of the Angelo Madrigal Living Trust, U/A dated May 17, 2021
Recorded: 6/15/2021, as Instrument No. 2021-395256, Official Records.

Said Grant Deed to a Revocable Trust may contain an erroneous legal description and, therefore, may need to be modified,
re-signed, acknowledged & re-recorded prior to our issuance of Title Insurance in conjunction with the closing of this
transaction.

Said matter affects Parcel A.

Prior to close of this transaction we will require evidence of the validity of the above conveyance. The documentation
appropriate to establish the validity of said conveyance will vary according to circumstances. Therefore this office must be
contacted to determine what documentation will be acceptable to this company.

An approved notary of any documentation must be utilized and coordinated by this office.

The effect of a conveyance of said land

From: Angelo G. Madrigal, an unmarried man
To: Felix Rocha Jr., as Trustee of the Angelo Madrigal Living Trust, U/A dated May 17, 2021
Recorded: 6/16/2021, as Instrument No. 2021-397503, Official Records.

Said Grant Deed to a Revocable Trust may contain an erroneous legal description and, therefore, may need to be modified,
re-signed, acknowledged & re-recorded prior to our issuance of Title Insurance in conjunction with the closing of this
transaction.

Said matter affects Parcel B.

Prior to close of this transaction we will require evidence of the validity of the above conveyance. The documentation
appropriate to establish the validity of said conveyance will vary according to circumstances. Therefore this office must be
contacted to determine what documentation will be acceptable to this company.

An approved notary of any documentation must be utilized and coordinated by this office.
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Order No. 350-2352181-11
The effect of a conveyance of said land

From: Angelo G. Madrigal, an unmarried man
To: Felix Rocha Jr., as Trustee of the Angelo Madrigal Living Trust, U/A dated May 17, 2021
Recorded: 6/16/2021, as Instrument No. 2021-397508, Official Records.

Said Grant Deed to a Revocable Trust may contain an erroneous legal description and, therefore, may need to be modified,
re-signed, acknowledged & re-recorded prior to our issuance of Title Insurance in conjunction with the closing of this
transaction.

Said matter affects Parcel C.

Prior to close of this transaction we will require evidence of the validity of the above conveyance. The documentation
appropriate to establish the validity of said conveyance will vary according to circumstances. Therefore this office must be
contacted to determine what documentation will be acceptable to this company.

An approved notary of any documentation must be utilized and coordinated by this office.

The requirement that we be furnished a copy of the Angelo Madrigal Living Trust, U/A dated May 17, 2021 Trust and
any amendments thereto. A certification of said trust "may be" acceptable if made pursuant to probate code section 18100.5
and qualified as a trust under section 82 of probate code.

Rights of parties in possession of said land by reason of unrecorded leases, if any. Please forward said leases for our
examination.

Any facts, rights, interest or claims which may be shown by an inspection of the land or which may be disclosed by inquiry
of persons in possession of said land.

Prior to closing this transaction we require the attached "Owner's Affidavit" be completed and returned to this office. The
completed "Owner's Affidavit" will have to be reviewed and approved by Underwriting prior to the issuance of any Title
Policy.

Any facts, rights, interest or claims which may be shown by an inspection of the land or which may be disclosed by inquiry
of persons in possession of said land.

The effect of documents, proceedings, liens, decrees or other matters which do not specifically describe said land, but which,
if any do exist, may affect the title or impose liens or encumbrances thereon. The name search necessary to ascertain the
existence of such matters has not been completed and will require a statement of information from all parties involved in this
transaction.

End of Schedule B
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Order No. 350-2352181-11
“NOTES AND REQUIREMENTS SECTION”

NOTE NO. 1

California Revenue and Taxation Code Section 18662, effective January 1, 1994 and by amendment effective January 1, 2003,
provides that the buyer in all sales of California Real Estate may be required to withhold 3 and 1/3% of the total sales price as
California State Income Tax, subject to the various provisions of the law as therein contained.

NOTE NO. 2 PAYOFF INFORMATION:

Note: this company does require current beneficiary demands prior to closing.
If the demand is expired and a correct demand cannot be obtained, our requirements will be as follows:

A. If this company accepts a verbal update on the demand, we may hold an amount equal to one monthly mortgage payment.
The amount of this hold will be over and above the verbal hold the lender may have stipulated.

B. If this company cannot obtain a verbal update on the demand, will either pay off the expired demand or wait for the amended
demand, at the discretion of the escrow.

C. In the event that a payoff is being made to a servicing agent for the beneficiary, this company will require a complete copy of
the servicing agreement prior to close.

NOTE NO. 3

If this company is requested to disburse funds in connection with this transaction, chapter 598, statutes of 1989 mandates hold periods
for checks deposited to escrow or sub-escrow accounts. The mandatory hold is one business day after the day deposited. Other checks
require a hold period from three to seven business days after the day deposited.

Notice Regarding Your Deposit of Funds

California Insurance Code Sections 12413 et. Seq. Regulates the disbursement of escrow and sub-escrow funds by title companies.
The law requires that funds be deposited in the title company escrow and sub-escrow accounts and be available for withdrawal prior to
disbursement. Funds deposited with the Company by wire transfer may be disbursed upon receipt. Funds deposited with the Company
via cashier’s checks drawn on a California based bank may be disbursed the next business day after the day of deposit. If funds are
deposited with by other methods, recording or disbursement may be delayed. All escrow and sub-escrow funds received by the
Company will be deposited with other funds in one or more non-interest bearing escrow accounts of the Company in a financial
institution selected by the Company. The Company and/or its parent company may receive certain direct or indirect benefits from the
financial institution by reason of the deposit of such funds or the maintenance of such accounts with the financial institution, and the
Company shall have no obligation to account to the depositing party in any manner for the value of, or to pay such party, any benefit
received by the Company and/or its parent Company. Those benefits may include, without limitation, credits allowed by such
financial institution on loans to the Company and/or its parent company and earnings on investments made on the proceeds of such
loans, accounting, reporting and other services and products of such financial institution. Such benefits shall be deemed additional
compensation of the Company for its services in connection with the escrow or sub-escrow.
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Order No. 350-2352181-11

Orange Coast Title Company of Southern California -

Orange County Division
1551 N. Tustin Avenue, Suite 300
Santa Ana, CA 92705
714-558-2836

Attention:
Borrower: American Family Housing, Inc.

Lenders supplemental report

The above numbered report (including any supplements or amendments thereto) is hereby modified and/or supplemented in order to
reflect the following additional items relating to the issuance of an C.L.T.A. Standard Coverage Policy - 1990 (Owners Policy or Joint
Protection) with C.L.T.A. Standard Coverage Policy - 1990 (Lender's Policy) form as follows:

A. This report is preparatory to this issuance of an American Land Title Association loan policy of title insurance. This
report discloses nothing, which would preclude the issuance of said American land title association loan policy of title
insurance with endorsement no. 100 attached thereto.

B. The improvements on said land are designated as:

A commercial property known as
1: 15072 Adams Street, in an unincorporated area known as Midway City, County of Orange , State of California.

A commercial property known as
2: 15082 Adams Street, in an unincorporated area known as Midway City, County of Orange, State of California.

A commercial property known as
3: 15081 Jackson Street, in an unincorporated area known as Midway City, County of Orange, State of California.

C. The only conveyance(s) affecting said land recorded within 24 months of the date of this report are as follows:

Grantor: Angelo Madrigal, an unmarried man

Grantee: Felix Rocha Jr., as Trustee of the Angelo Madrigal Living Trust, U/A dated May 17,
2021

Recorded: 6/15/2021 as Instrument No. 2021-395256, Official Records.

Grantor: Angelo G. Madrigal, an unmarried man

Grantee: Felix Rocha Jr., as Trustee of the Angelo Madrigal Living Trust, U/A dated May 17,
2021

Recorded: 6/16/2021 as Instrument No. 2021-397503, Official Records.

Grantor: Angelo G. Madrigal, an unmarried man

Grantee: Felix Rocha Jr., as Trustee of the Angelo Madrigal Living Trust, U/A dated May 17,
2021

Recorded: 6/16/2021 as Instrument No. 2021-397508, Official Records.
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Attention

Please note that this preliminary report now has an extra copy of the legal description on a separate sheet of paper. There are no

markings on the page. The idea is to provide you with a legal description that can be attached to other documents as needed. That
legal description page immediately follows this page.

Thank you for your support of Orange Coast Title Company of Southern California - Orange County Division. We hope that this
makes your job a little easier.
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Exhibit “A”

Parcel A:

The North 60 feet of Lot 34 of Tract No. 627, as shown on a map thereof recorded in Book 24, Page 48, Miscellaneous Maps, records
of said Orange County, excepting therefrom the Westerly 162.5 feet of said land.

Parcel B:

The South half of Lot 35 and the North 10 feet of the West 162.50 feet of Lot 34 in Tract No. 627 in the County of Orange, State of
California, as per map recorded in Book 24 Page 48 of Miscellaneous Maps, in the Office of the County Recorder of said County.

Excepting therefrom the West 30.00 feet thereof, as described in deed to the County of Orange recorded December 15, 1975 in Book
11595, Page 1349 of Official Records of said Orange County.

Parcel C:

The West 162.5 feet of the North 60.00 feet of Lot 34 of Tract No. 627, as shown on a map recorded in Book 24, Page 48 of
Miscellaneous Maps, Records of Orange County, California.

Excepting therefrom the North 10 feet.

Also excepting therefrom the West 30.00 feet thereof, as described in deed to the County of Orange recorded December 15, 1975 in
Book 11595, Page 1349 of Official Records of said Orange County.
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CLTA Preliminary Report Form — Exhibit B (06-03-11)

CLTA STANDARD COVERAGE POLICY - 1990
EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees or expenses which arise by reason of:

1. (a) Any law, ordinance or governmental regulation (including but not limited to building or zonin% laws, ordinances, or regulations) restricting, regulating, prohibiting or relatin% (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the
land; (ii) the character, dimensions or location of any improvement now or hereafter erected on the Jand; (iii) a separation in ownership or a change 1n the dimensions or area of the land or any parcel of which the land is or
was a Ean; or (iv) environmental protection, or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances or governmental regulations, except to the extent that a notice of the enforcement thereof or a notice of a defect, lien, or
encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy. (b) Any governmental police power not excluded by (a) above, except to the extent that
a notice of the exercise thereof or notice of a defect, lien or encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy.

2. Rights of eminent domain unless notice of the exercise thereof has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but not excluding from coverage any taking which has occurred prior to Date of Policy which would
be binding on the rights of a purchaser for value without knowledge.

3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters: (a) whether or not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but created, suffered, assumed or agreed to by the insured claimant; (b) not known to the
Company, not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but known to the insured claimant and not disclosed in writing to the Company by the insured claimant prior to the date the insured claimant became an insured
under this policy; (c) resulting in no loss or damage to the insured claimant; (d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy; or (e) resulting in loss or damage which would not have been sustained if the insured claimant
had paid value for the insured mortgage or for the estate or interest insured by this policy.

4. Unenforceability of the lien of the insured mortgage because of the inability or failure of the insured at Date of Policy, or the inability or failure of any subsequent owner of the indebtedness, to comply with the applicable
doing business laws of the state in which the land is situated.

5. Invalidity or unenforceability of the lien of the insured mortgage, or claim thereof, which arises out of the transaction evidenced by the insured mortgage and is based upon usury or any consumer credit protection or truth
in lending law.

6. Any claim, which arises out of the transaction vesting in the insured the estate of interest insured by this policy or the transaction creating the interest of the insured lender, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy,
state insolvency or similar creditors' rights laws.

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE - SCHEDULE B, PART I

This policy does not insure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys' fees or expenses) which arise by reason of:

1. Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real property or by the public records. Proceedings by a public agency which may result

in taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedings, whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the public records.

2. Any facts, rights, interests, or claims which are not shown by the public records but which could be ascertained by an inspection of the land or which may be asserted by persons in possession thereof.

3. Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, which are not shown by the public records.

4. Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area, encroachments, or any other facts which a correct survey would disclose, and which are not shown by the public records.

15)4 (e;l) Un e;;emed n;ining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) water rights, claims or title to water, whetlz:er or not the matters excepted under (a), (b) or (c) are shown
y the public records.

6. Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor or material not shown by the public records.

CLTA/ALTA HOMEOWNER'S POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE (02/03/10)
EXCLUSIONS

In addition to the Exceptions in Schedule B, You are not insured against loss, costs, attorneys' fees, and expenses resulting from:

1. Governmental police power, and the existence or violation of those portions of any law or government regulation concerning: a.building, b. zoning, c.land use d. improvements on the Land, e.land division; and ,f.
environmental protection. This Exclusion does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 8.a., 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 23 or 27.

2. The failure of Your existing structures, or any part of them, to be constructed in accordance with applicable building codes. This Exclusion does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 14 or 15.

3. The right to take the Land by condemning it. This Exclusion does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 17.

4. Risks: a. that are created, allowed, or agreed to by You, whether or not they recorded in the Public Records; b. that are Known to You at the Policy Date, but not to Us, unless they are recorded in the Public Records at the
Policy Date; c. that result in no loss to You; or d. that first occur after the Policy Date - this does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 7, 8.¢, 25, 26, 27, or 28.

5. Failure to pay value for Your Title.

6. Lack of a right: a. to any land outside the area specifically described and referred to in paragraph 3 of Schedule A; and b. in streets, alleys, or waterways that touch the Land. This Exclusion does not limit the
coverage described in Covered Risk 11 or 21.

7. The transfer of the Title to You is invalid as a preferential transfer or as a fraudulent transfer or conveyance under federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors” rights laws.

LIMITATIONS ON COVERED RISKS

Your insurance for the following Covered Risks is Timited on the Owner’s Coverage Statement as follows:
« For Covered Risk 16, 18, 19, and 21 Your Deductible Amount and Our Maximum Dollar Limit of Liability shown in Schedule A.
The deductible amounts and maximum dollar limits shown on Schedule A are as follows:

Your Deductible Amount Our Maximum Dollar Limit of Liability
Covered Risk 16: 1 % of Policy Amount shown in Schedule A or $ 2,500 (whichever is less) $10,000
Covered Risk 18: 1 % of Policy Amount shown in Schedule A or $ 5,000 (whichever is less) $ 25,000
Covered Risk 19: 1 % of Policy Amount shown in Schedule A or $ 5,000 (whichever is less) $ 25,000
Covered Risk 21: 1 % of Policy Amount shown in Schedule A or $ 2,500 (whichever is less) $5,000
ALTA RESIDENTIAL TITLE INSURANCE POLICY (6-1-87)
EXCLUSIONS

In addition to the Exceptions in Schedule B, you are not insured against loss, costs, attorneys' fees, and expenses resulting from:

1. Governmental police power, and the existence or violation of any law or government regulation. This includes building and zoning ordinances and also laws and regulations concerning: * land use * improvements on the
land * land division * environmental protection. This exclusion does not apply to violations or the enforcement of these matters which appear in the public records at Policy Date. This exclusion does not limit the zoning
coverage described in Items 12 and 13 of Covered Title Risks.

2. The right to take the land by condemning it, unless: *a notice of exercising the right appears in the public records *on the Policy Date *the taking happened prior to the Policy Date and is binding on you if you bought the
land without knowing of the takin

3. Title Risks: *that are created, al%owed, or agreed to by you *that are known to you, but not to us, on the Policy Date -- unless they appeared in the public records *that result in no loss to you *that first affect your title after
the Policy Date -- this does not limit the labor and material lien coverage in Item 8 of Covered Title Risks

4. Failure to pay value for your title.

5. Lack of a right: *to any land outside the area specifically described and referred to in Item 3 of Schedule A OR *in streets, alleys, or waterways that touch your land. This exclusion does not limit the access coverage in
Item 5 of Covered Title Risks.

2006 ALTA LOAN POLICY (06-17-06)
EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy, and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees or expenses which arise by reason of:

1. (a) Any law, ordinance or governmental regulation (including those relating to building and zoning) restricting, regulating, prohibiting or relating to (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the land; (ii) the character,
dimensions or location of any improvement erected on the Land; (iii) the subdivision of land; or (iv) environmental protection; or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances or governmental regulations. This
Exclusion 1(a) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 5.

2. Rights of eminent domain. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 7 or 8.

3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters:(a)created, suffered, assumed or agreed to by the Insured Claimant; (b)not known to the Company, not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy,

but known to the Insured Claimant and not disclosed in writing to the Company by the Insured Claimant prior to the date the Insured Claimant became an Insured under this policy; (c) resulting in no loss or damage to
the Insured Claimant; (d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (however, this does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 11, 13 or 14);0r(e) resulting in loss or damage that would not
have been sustained if the Insured Claimant had paid value for the Insured Mortgage.

4. Unenforceability of the lien of the Insured Mortgage because of the inability or failure of an Insured to comply with applicable doing-business laws of the state in which the Land is situated.

5. Invalidity or unenforceability in whole or in part of the lien of the Insured Mortgage that arises out of the transaction evidenced by the Insured Mortgage and is based upon usury or any consumer credit protection or
truth in lending law.

6. Any claim, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors’ rights laws, that the transaction creating the lien of the Insured Mortgage, is (a) a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent
transfer, or (b) a preferential transfer for any reason not stated in Covered Risk 13(b) of this policy.

7. Any lien on the Title for real estate taxes or assessments imposed by governmental authority and created or attaching between Date of Policy and the date of recording of the Insured Mortgage in the Public Records. This
Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 11(b):

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE
This policy does not insure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys' fees or expenses) that arise by reason of:
1.(a) Taxes or assessments that are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real property or by the Public Records; (b) proceedings by a public agency that may
result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedings, whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the Public Records.
2.Any facts, rights, interests or claims which are not shown by the Public Records but that could be ascertained by an inspection of the Land or that may be asserted by persons in possession of the Land.
3.Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the Public Records.
4.Any encroachment, encumbrance, violation, variation, or adverse circumstance affecting the Title that would be disclosed by an accurate and complete land survey of the Land and not shown by the Public Records.
5.(a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) water rights, claims or title to water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b) or (c) are
shown by the Public Records.
6. Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor or material not shown by the public records.

2006 ALTA OWNER’S POLICY (06-17-06)
EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy, and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees, or expenses that arise by reason of:
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1. (a) Any law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation (including those relating to building and zoning) restricting, regulating, prohibiting, or relating to: (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land; (ii)

the character, dimensions, or location of any improvement erected on the Land; (iii) the subdivision of land; or (IV) environmental protection; or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances, or governmental
regulations. This Exclusion 1(a) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 5. (b) Any governmental police power. This Exclusion 1(b) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under

Covered Risk 6.

2. Rights of eminent domain. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 7 or 8.

3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters: (a) created, suffered, assumed, or agreed to by the Insured Claimant; (b) not Known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records at Date of

Policy, but Known to the Insured Claimant and not disclosed in writing to the Company by the Insured Claimant prior to the date the Insured Claimant became an Insured under this policy;(c) resulting in no loss or

damage to the Insured Claimant; (d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (however, this does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 9 and 10); or (e) resulting in loss or

damage that would not have been sustained if the Insured Claimant had paid value for the Title.

4. Any claim, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors’ rights laws, that the transaction vesting the Title as shown in Schedule A, is (a) a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent
transfer; or (b) a preferential transfer for any reason not stated in Covered Risk 9 of this policy.

5. Any lien on the Title for real estate taxes or assessments imposed by governmental authority and created or attaching between Date of Policy and the date of recording of the deed or other instrument of transfer in the Public
Records that vests Title as shown in Schedule A.

The above policy form may be issued to afford either Standard Coverage or Extended Coverage. In addition to the above Exclusions from Coverage, the Exceptions from Coverage in a Standard Coverage policy will also
include the following Exceptions from Coverage:

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE
This policy does not insure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys’ fees or expenses) that arise by reason of:
1. (a) Taxes or assessments that are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real property or by the Public Records; (b) proceedings by a public agency
that may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedings, whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the Public Records.
2. Any facts, rights, interests, or claims that are not shown by the Public Records but that could be ascertained by an inspection of the Land or that may be asserted by persons in possession of the Land.
3. Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the Public Records.
4. Any encroachment, encumbrance, violation, variation, or adverse circumstance affecting the Title that would be disclosed by an accurate and complete land survey of the Land and that are not shown by the Public Records.
5. (a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) water rights, claims or title to water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b), or (c) are
shown by the Public Records.
6. Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor or material not shown by the public records.

ALTA EXPANDED COVERAGE RESIDENTIAL LOAN POLICY (07-26-10)
EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys fees or expenses which arise by reason of:

1. (a) Any law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation (including but not limited to building and zoning) restricting, regulating, prohibiting or relating to (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land; (ii) the
character, dimensions or location of any improvement erected on the Land; (iii) the subdivision of the land; or (iv) environmental protection, or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances or governmental regulations
This Exclusion 1(a) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risks 5, 6, 13(c), 13(d), 14, and 16.(b) Any governmental police power. This Exclusion 1(b)does not modify or limit the coverage provided
under Covered Risks 5, 6, 13(c), 13(b), 14, and 16.

2. Rights of eminent domain. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 7 or 8.

3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters (a) created, suffered, assumed or agreed to by the Insured Claimant; (b) not Known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records at Date of

Policy, but Known to the Insured Claimant and not disclosed in writing to the Company by the Insured Claimant prior to the date the Insured Claimant became an Insured under this policy;(c) resulting in no loss or

damage to the Insured Claimant;(d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (however, this does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risks 11, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27 or 26);

or (e)resulting in loss or damage which would not have been sustained if the Insured Claimant had paid value for the Insured Mortgage.

4. Unenforceability of the lien of the Insured Mortgage because of the inability or failure of the Insured to comply with applicable doing-business laws of the state in which the Land is situated.

5. Invalidity or unenforceability in whole or in part of the lien of the Insured Mortgage that arises out of the transaction evidenced by the Insured Mortgage and is based upon usury, or any consumer credit protection or truth
in lending law. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided in Covered Risk 26.

6. Any claim of invalidity, unenforceability or lack of priority of the lien of the Insured Mortgage as to Advances or modifications made after the Insured has Knowledge that the vestee shown in Schedule A is no

longer the owner of the estate or interest covered by this policy. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided in Covered Risk 11.

7. Any lien on the Title for real estate taxes or assessments imposed by governmental authority and created or attaching subsequent to Date of Policy in accordance with applicable building codes. This Exclusion does not
modify or limit the coverage provided in Covered Risk 5 or 6..

8. The failure of the residential structure, or any portion of it, to have been constructed before, on or after Date of Policy in accordance with applicable building codes. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage
provided in Covered Risk 5 or 6.

9. Any claim, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors’ rights laws, that the transaction creating the lien of the Insured Mortgage, is (a) a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent
transfer, or (b) a preferential transfer for any reason not stated in Covered Risk 27(b) of this policy.
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Orange Coast Title Company of Southern California - Orange County Division
PRIVACY POLICY

We Are Committed to Safeguarding Customer Information
In order to better serve your needs now and in the future, we may ask you to provide us with certain information. We understand that
you may be concerned about what we will do with such information — particularly any personal or financial information. We agree
that you have a right to know how we will utilize the personal information that you provide to us. Therefore, we have adopted this
Privacy Policy to govern the use and handling of your personal information.

Applicability
This Privacy Policy governs our use of the information which you provide to us. It does not govern the manner in which we may use

information we have obtained from any other source, such as information obtained from a public record or from another person or
entity.

Types of Information
Depending upon which of our services you are utilizing, the types of nonpublic personal information that we may collect include:

e Information we receive from you on applications, forms and in other communications to us, whether in writing, in
person, by telephone or any other means.

¢ Information we receive from providers of services to us, such as appraisers, ap}araisal management companies, real estate
agents and brokers and insurance agencies (this may include the appraised value, purchase price and other details about
the property that is the subject of your transaction with us).

e Information about your transactions with us, our Affiliated Companies, or others; and

e Information we receive from a consumer reporting agency.

Your California Rights (immediately following this Privacy Policy) or you may visit our website at
https://www.titleadvantage.com/privacypolicy.htm or call toll-free at (866) 241-7373. Only applies to CA
residents

Use of Information

We request information from you for our own legitimate business purposes and not for benefit of any nonaffiliated party. Therefore,
we will not release your information to nonaffiliated parties except: (1) as necessary for us to provide the product or service you have
requested of us; or (2) as permitted by law. We may, however, store such information indefinitely, including the period after which
any customer relationship has ceased. Such information may be used for any internal purpose, such as quality control efforts or
customer analysis.

Former Customers
Even if you are no longer our customer, our Privacy Policy will continue to apply to you.

Confidentiality and Security

We will use our best efforts to ensure that no unauthorized parties have access to any of your information. We restrict access to
nonpublic personal information about you to those individuals and entities who need to know that information to provide products or
services to you. We will use our best efforts to train and oversee our employees and agents to ensure that your information will be
handled responsibly and in accordance with this Privacy Policy. We currently maintain physical, electronic, and procedural safeguards
that comply with federal regulations to guard your nonpublic personal information.

Other Important Information
We reserve the right to modify or supplement this Privacy Policy at any time. If our Privacy Policy changes, we will provide the new
Privacy Policy before the new policy becomes effective.

Last Revision 12/26/2019
Effective on 1/01/2020
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Your California Rights

If you are a California resident, you may have certain rights under California law, including but not limited to
the California Consumer Privacy Act ("CCPA"). All phrases used herein shall have the same meaning as those
phrases used under relevant California law, including but not limited to the CCPA.

Right to Know
You have the right to know:
e  The categories of personal information we have collected about or from you;
e The categories of sources from which we collected your personal information;
e  The business or commercial purpose for collecting or sharing your personal information;
e The categories of third parties with whom we have shared your personal information; and

e The specific pieces of your personal information we have collected.

Process to Submit a Request. To submit a verified request for this information you may visit our website at
https://www.titleadvantage.com/privacypolicy.htm or call toll-free at (866) 241-7373. You may also designate an authorized agent to
submit a request on your behalf by visiting our website https://www.titleadvantage.com/privacypolicy.htm or calling toll-free at (866)
241-7373 and then also submitting written proof of such authorization via e-mail to dataprivacy@octitle.com.

Verification Method. In order to ensure your personal information is not disclosed to unauthorized parties, and to protect against
fraud, we will verify your identity before responding to your request. To verify your identity, we will generally match the identifying
information provided in your request with the information we have on file about you. Depending on the sensitivity of the personal
information requested, we may also utilize more stringent verification methods to verify your identity, including but not limited to
requesting additional information from you and/or requiring you to sign a declaration under penalty of perjury.

Right of Deletion
You have a right to request that we delete the personal information we have collected from or about you.

Process to Submit a Request. To submit a verified request to delete you information you may visit our website at
https://www.titleadvantage.com/privacypolicy.htm or call toll-free at (866) 241-7373. You may also designate an authorized agent to
submit a request on your behalf by clicking here or calling toll-free at (866) 241-7373 and then also submitting written proof of such
authorization via e-mail to dataprivacy@octitle.com.

Verification Method. In order to ensure we do not inadvertently delete your personal information based on a fraudulent request, we
will verify your identity before we respond to your request. To verify your identity, we will generally match the identifying
information provided in your request with the information we have on file about you. Depending on the sensitivity of the personal
information requested to be deleted, we may also utilize more stringent verification methods to verify your identity, including but not
limited to requesting additional information from you and/or requiring you to sign a declaration under penalty of perjury.

Right to Opt-Out
We do not sell your personal information to third parties, and do not plan to do so in the future.

Right of Non-Discrimination
You have a right to exercise your rights under the CCPA without suffering discrimination. Accordingly, OC Title & family of
Companies will not discriminate against you in any way if you choose to exercise your rights under the CCPA.

California Minors

If you are a California resident under the age of 18, California Business and Professions Code § 22581 permits you to request and
obtain removal of content or information you have publicly posted on any of our Applications or Websites. To make such a request,
please send an email with a detailed description of the specific content or information to dataprivacy@octitle.com. Please be aware
that such a request does not ensure complete or comprehensive removal of the content or information you have posted and there may
be circumstances in which the law does not require or allow removal even if requested.

Collection Notice
The following is a list of the categories of personal information we may have collected about California residents in the twelve
months preceding the date this Privacy Notice was last updated, including the business or commercial purpose for said collection, the
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categories of sources from which we may have collected the personal information, and the categories of third parties with whom we
may have shared the personal information:

Categories of Personal Information Collected
The categories of personal information we have collected include, but may not be limited to:

real name

. e telephone number e  bank account number

e Signature e  passport number e credit card number

e Alias e  driver's license number e  debit card number

e SSN e state identification card number e financial account numbers

e physical characteristics or description, e [P address e commercial information
including protected characteristics e policy number e professional or employment
under federal or state law e file number information

e address e employment history

Categories of Sources
Categories of sources from which we've collected personal information include, but may not be limited to:

e the consumer directly

e public records

e governmental entities

e non-affiliated third parties

o affiliated third parties

Business Purpose for Collection
The business purposes for which we've collected personal information include, but may not be limited to:

e completing a transaction for our Products

o verifying eligibility for employment

o facilitating employment

e performing services on behalf of affiliated and non-affiliated third parties

e protecting against malicious, deceptive, fraudulent, or illegal activity

Categories of Third Parties Shared

The categories of third parties with whom we've shared personal information include, but may not be limited to:

e service providers e operating systems and platforms e non-affiliated third parties
e government entities e affiliated third parties
Sale Notice

We have not sold the personal information of California residents to any third party in the twelve months preceding the date this
Privacy Notice was last updated, and we have no plans to sell such information in the future. We also do not, and will not sell the
personal information of minors under sixteen years of age without affirmative authorization.

Disclosure Notice
The following is a list of the categories of personal information of California residents we may have disclosed for a business purpose
in the twelve months preceding the date this Privacy Notice was last updated.

e real name e telephone number e bank account number

e Signature e  passport number e credit card number

o Alias e driver's license number e  debit card number

e SSN e state identification card number e financial account numbers

o physical characteristics or description, e [P address e commercial information
including protected characteristics . policy number . professional or employment
under federal or state law e file number information
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o address e employment history
If you have any questions and/or comments you may contact us:

Call Us at our toll free number (866) 241-7373
Email Us at dataprivacv(@octitle.com

Mail:

Orange Coast Title

Attn: Privacy Officer

1551 N. Tustin Ave., Ste. 300

Santa Ana, CA 92705

Effective on 1/1/2019
Revised on 12/23/2019
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Orange Coast Title Company of
Southern California - Orange

County Division
1551 N. Tustin Avenue, Suite 300
Santa Ana, CA 92705
714-558-2836

OWNER’S AFFIDAVIT
State of California } S Order No.: 350-2352181-11
County of o
The undersigned, , (owner’s name)

being first duly sworn, depose and say as follows:

1.

10.
11.

12.

That the undersigned is/are the owner(s) of certain real property situated in an unincorporated area known as Midway City,
County of Orange and State of California, commonly known as 15072 Adams Street and more particularly described in
Schedule “A” attached hereto (the “Property”):

That within the last ninety (90) days, including the date hereof, no person, firm or corporation has furnished any labor, services
or materials in connection with the construction or repair of any buildings, fixtures or improvements on the Property, EXCEPT
(if work has been performed or materials furnished within the last (90) days, please explain fully and state whether payment for
the same has been made in full):

That there are no present tenants, lessees or other parties in possession or who have a right to possession of said Property,
EXCEPT: (if none, state “None”)

That the undersigned has/have no knowledge of any taxes or special assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the
public records other than as follows:

That the taxes for Installment __ of fiscal year are paid. Installment  of fiscal year is not yet due.

That the undersigned has/have no knowledge of, nor has/have the undersigned created, any violations of any covenants,
restrictions, agreements, conditions or zoning ordinances affecting the Property.

That Property is free of all liens, taxes, encumbrances and claims of every kind, nature and description whatsoever, except for
the following mortgages or deeds of trust;
and except for real estate and personal

property taxes for Installment  of fiscal year and subsequent years.

That there are no mechanic’s, materialmen’s or laborer’s liens against the above described Property, nor is any party entitled to
assert any mechanic’s, materialmen’s or laborer’s liens against the Property.

That there are no unrecorded leases or agreements affecting the Property, other than the Agreement of Sale between the
undersigned and as purchasers of the Property dated

That there are no open, unexercised options to purchase or rights of first refusal to purchase the Property.

That no judgment or decree has been entered in any court of this State or the United States against the undersigned and which
remain unsatisfied, EXCEPT

The undersigned further state(s) that he/she/they are each familiar with the nature of an oath; and with the penalties under the
laws of the state for making false statements in any instruments of this nature. The undersigned further certify(ies) that they
have read, this affidavit, or have had it read to them, and understand its context.
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Order No. 350-2352181-11
13.  That I/WE have made this Affidavit for the purpose of inducing Orange Coast Title Company of Southern California - Orange
County Division to issue one or more policy(ies) of title insurance insuring interests in the Property, and that said title company
is relying on the statements set forth in this Affidavit in issuing said policies, free and harmless from and against any and all
actions, causes, of action, loss, cost, expense, or damages that may be brought against or suffered or incurred by Orange Coast
Title Company of Southern California - Orange County Division or its underwriters, in relying on the truth and accuracy of the
statements contained herein.

By:
Name:

By:
Name:

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document
to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy or validity of that document.

State of California
County of } 8.8.
On , before me, s

personally appeared

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed this
instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and
correct.

WITNESS MY HAND and OFFICIAL SEAL

Signature:

(Notary Seal)
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Order No. 350-2352181-11
Exhibit “A”

Parcel A:

The North 60 feet of Lot 34 of Tract No. 627, as shown on a map thereof recorded in Book 24, Page 48, Miscellaneous Maps, records
of said Orange County, excepting therefrom the Westerly 162.5 feet of said land.

Parcel B:

The South half of Lot 35 and the North 10 feet of the West 162.50 feet of Lot 34 in Tract No. 627 in the County of Orange, State of
California, as per map recorded in Book 24 Page 48 of Miscellaneous Maps, in the Office of the County Recorder of said County.

Excepting therefrom the West 30.00 feet thereof, as described in deed to the County of Orange recorded December 15, 1975 in Book
11595, Page 1349 of Official Records of said Orange County.

Parcel C:

The West 162.5 feet of the North 60.00 feet of Lot 34 of Tract No. 627, as shown on a map recorded in Book 24, Page 48 of
Miscellaneous Maps, Records of Orange County, California.

Excepting therefrom the North 10 feet.

Also excepting therefrom the West 30.00 feet thereof, as described in deed to the County of Orange recorded December 15, 1975 in
Book 11595, Page 1349 of Official Records of said Orange County.
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Order No. 350-2352181-11

Orange Coast Title Company of
Southern California - Orange

County Division
1551 N. Tustin Avenue, Suite 300
Santa Ana, CA 92705
714-558-2836

DECLARATION OF OCCUPANCY

(Loan Transaction)

The undersigned, )
(owner’s name) depose(s) and say(s) as follows:

1.

The undersigned is/are the owner(s) of certain real property situated in an unincorporated area known as
Midway City, County of Orange and State of California, commonly known as 15072 Adams Street,
herein referred to as “Property”:

The undersigned is/are obtaining a loan from

to be secured by a Deed of Trust against the Property, which is the subject of this transaction.

The undersigned currently occupy the Property as the undersigned’s principal address, and intend to
continue to occupy the same as the undersigned’s principal residence following the close of this
transaction.

The undersigned understand(s) that Orange Coast Title Company of Southern California - Orange
County Division is relying on this information in calculating the recording fees for all real estate
instruments, papers, and notices recorded in connection with this transaction in accordance with
California Government Code §27388.1(a)(2).

The undersigned agree(s) to indemnify and hold Orange Coast Title Company of Southern California -
Orange County Division harmless from and against, and to pay any additional recording fees and/or
penalties arising out of, or in connection with, the inaccuracy of the information set forth herein.

The undersigned declare(s) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing

1s true and correct, and that this Declaration was executed on , at ,
By: By:
Name: Name:
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Order No. 350-2352181-11
Orange Coast Title Company of Southern California -

Orange County Division
1551 N. Tustin Avenue, Suite 300
Santa Ana, CA 92705
714-558-2836

CONFIRMATION OF CONVEYANCE

(Low or No Consideration Transfer)

I/'We
Declare as Follows:

1. That I/We am/are the grantor(s) named in a certain grant deed or quit claim deed recorded as Instrument No.

, in the County of , State of California.

2. That I/We did execute said conveyance on or about the date indicated.

3. That said Deed is valid and in full force and effect and that /We claim no ownership interest in the property described
therein.

4. That I/We hereby acknowledge, confirm, and ratify the above described conveyance.

5. That I/We did convey and transfer said property to the grantees and I/'We am/are due no other consideration for my/our
interest in the transferred property.

6. That I/We am/are making this declaration for the purposes of inducing Orange Coast Title Company of Southern California -
Orange County Division to issue certain policies of title insurance, insuring title to said land, and that Orange Coast Title
Company of Southern California - Orange County Division is not willing to insure title to said land if my/our interest was not
transferred free from any remaining agreements or consideration.

I/We declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is made this

Day of , ,at , California.
BY: Social Security #
BY: Social Security #

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document
to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy or validity of that document.

State of California } 3
County of Orange o

On , before me, ,

personally appeared

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity (ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed this
instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and
correct.

WITNESS MY HAND and OFFICIAL SEAL

Signature:

(Notary Seal)

DO NOT USE THE SAME NOTARY AS USED TO EXECUTE THE DEED OR QUITCLAIM
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Order No. 350-2352181-11
CERTIFICATION OF TRUST
PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA PROBATE CODE SECTION 18100.5

I (We)

, trustee(s) confirm the following facts:

1. The (Name of Trust) is currently
in existence and was created on (Date of Creation of Trust).

. The Trust was amended on (or enter “No Amendments”)

. The settler(s) of the trust are as follows:

. The currently acting trustee(s) of the trust is (are):

B WN

5. The power of the trustee(s) includes:
(a) The powers to sell, convey and exchange [ ] YES [ ] NO (check one)
(b) The powers to borrow money and encumber the trust property with a deed of trust or mortgage
[ 1YES [ INO (checkone)
6. The trustis: (check the applicable box)
(a) revocable [ ];
(b) irrevocable [ ] and the following party (ies), if any, is (are) identified as having the power to
revoke the trust:

7. The trust: (check the applicable box)
(a) does have multiple trustees [ I;
(b) does not have multiple trustees [ 1; If the trust has multiple trustees, the signatures of all the
trustees or of any of the trustees is required to exercise the powers of the trust.
8. The trust identification number is as follows: (Social Security No./Employee ID)
9. Title to trust assets shall be taken in the following fashion:

The undersigned trustee(s) hereby declare(s) that the trust has not been revoked, modified, or amended in any manner,
which would cause the representations, contained herein to be incorrect. The certification is being signed by all currently
acting trustee(s) and is being executed in conformity with the provision of California Probate Code Section 18100.5,
Chapter 530, Statutes of 1993.

Document Date:
by: by:

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document
to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy or validity of that document.

State of California
County of } S.8.
On , before me, s

personally appeared
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity (ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed this
Instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and
correct.

WITNESS MY HAND and OFFICIAL SEAL

Signature:

(Notary Seal)
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Order No. 350-2352181-11
STATEMENT OF FACTS

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION FOR YOUR PROTECTION
This statement is to be signed personally by each party to the transaction and by both husband and wife, or domestic partner before title insurance can be written. When
filled in completely it will serve to establish identity, eliminate matters affecting persons of similar name, protect you against forgeries, and speed the completion of
your transaction.

MY FULL NAME (First, Middle, Last) Date of Birth :
Business Ph: Home Ph: Birthplace:
SS# Driver’s License No. Expiration Date State Issued

I have lived continuously in the USA since:

Full name of spouse/domestic partner: (First, Middle, Last) -

Spouse/domestic partner’s Birthplace: Date of Birth:
Spouse/domestic partner’s SS# I have lived continuously in the USA since:
We were married/legally joined on : at

Spouse/domestic partner’s maiden name:

RESIDENCES & OCCUPATIONS DURING PAST 10 YEARS

Street City From to

Street City From to

Street City From to

OCCUPATIONS

(Husband/Domestic partner) Firm Name: Location:
Firm Name: Location:
Firm Name: Location:
(Wife/Domestic partner) Firm Name: Location:
Firm Name: Location:

(If no former marriage/union, write “none” Otherwise complete the following)

Any Former Name of former wife/domestic partner:

Marriages Deceased: _ Divorced:  Interlocutory:  Final:  When: Where:
(check one item - Name of former husband/domestic partner:
fill in date & place) Deceased:  Divorced:  Interlocutory: ~ Final:  When: Where:

There are no leases, defects, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters affecting said property other than as
Shown on the Preliminary Report prepared by:

Bearing the above referenced order number dated:

There is no-one in possession or entitled to possession of said property other than the Vestee shown in said
Preliminary Report except:

There is no work of improvement in progress and no such work has been completed within one year of this date:
(Circle One) YES NO

The Street address of the property in this transaction is:

Single Family Residence: Multiple Residence: Commercial: Vacant Land:
Occupied By: Owner: Lessee: Tenants:
Is any portion of new loan funds to be used for construction? (circle one) YES NO

The subject of this Statement of Identity, assumes full responsibility for any and all discrepancies, and agrees to hold harmless the recipient herein
from any losses sustained by relying on such information.

Date:

(Signature)
Order No: 350-2352181-11

(Signature)
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MIDWAY CITY

INDUSTRIAL AUTOMOTIVE

YARD / RESIDENTIAL

FOR SALE

15072 Adams Street

Automotive/Yard
3,872 SF / 17,606 SF Lot

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

15082 Adams Street

Automotive/Industrial
2,400 SF / 6,625 SF Lot

FEATURES

For further information, please contact:

Paul Kott Realtors, Inc.

Approximately 32,481 SF (.75 Acres)

3 Separate Buildings/Contractor’s Yard
Fully Fenced and Gated/Automotive Yard
2 Ingress/Egress Access Points

200 AMP 120/240V Power

15’ Warehouse Clearance

Potential Owner/User Opportunity e
Potential MFR Development Site N

15072 Adams Street

15082 Adams Street
15081 Jackson Street
Midway City e California

s
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1S JaAooH

PAIg 4oeog

Hazard

Ave

RESIDENTIAL - COMMERCIAL - INDUSTRIAL - INVESTMENT

PAUL KOTT

1225 W. Lincoln Avenue
Anaheim, CA 92805
714.772.7000 / 714.772.3372 Fax
paulkott@paulkottrealtors.com
www.paulkottrealtors.com
CalBRE#00637576
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MIDWAY CITY INDUSTRIAL/RESIDENTIAL

No warranty or representation, express or implied, is made as to the accuracy of the information contained herein, and same is submitted subject to errors,
omissions, change of price, rental or other conditions, withdrawal without notice, and to any special listing conditions, imposed by our principals.
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AFH
15082 ADAMS ST
Midway City, CA 92655

Inquiry Number: 7273119.8
March 07, 2023

The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484

E DR" Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 03/07/23

Site Name: Client Name:

AFH Pacific Environmental Company
15082 ADAMS ST 28202 Cabot Road

Midway City, CA 92655 LAGUNA NIGUEL, CA 92677
EDR Inquiry # 7273119.8 Contact: Mikelyssy

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source
2020 1"=500" Flight Year: 2020 USDA/NAIP
2016 1"=500' Flight Year: 2016 USDA/NAIP
2012 1"=500" Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP
2009 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP
2005 1"=500' Flight Year: 2005 USDA/NAIP
2002 1"=500" Acquisition Date: January 01, 2002 USGS/DOQQ
1994 1"=500" Acquisition Date: June 01, 1994 USGS/DOQQ
1990 1"=500" Flight Date: September 06, 1990 USDA
1987 1"=500" Flight Date: March 29, 1987 USDA
1977 1"=500" Flight Date: January 18, 1977 EDR Proprietary Brewster Pacific
1972 1"=500" Flight Date: October 30, 1972 USGS
1963 1"=500" Flight Date: February 28, 1963 USGS
1953 1"=500' Flight Date: May 30, 1953 USDA
1947 1"=500"' Flight Date: June 17, 1947 FAIR
1938 1"=500' Flight Date: June 21, 1938 USDA

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.
Copyright 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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AFH
15082 ADAMS ST
Midway City, CA 92655

Inquiry Number: 7273119.3
March 07, 2023

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



Certified Sanborn® Map Report ez
Site Name: Client Name:
AFH Pacific Environmental Company
15082 ADAMS ST 28202 Cabot Road
Midway City, CA 92655 LAGUNA NIGUEL, CA 92677
EDR Inquiry # 7273119.3 Contact: Mikelyssy

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Pacific Environmental
Company were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The
collection includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc.
(EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.
Results can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Certification # 76F5-4A01-AD11
PO # NA

Project NA
UNMAPPED PROPERTY

Sanborn® Library search results

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library, Certification #: 76F5-4A01-AD11

LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target

property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
were not found fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
: Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000

American cities and towns. Collections searched:

v Library of Congress

v University Publications of America

\/ EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866 ™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Pacific Environmental Company (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying
this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account
Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer
and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.

Copyright 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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AFH

15082 JACKSON ST
MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655

Inquiry Number: 5359929.5
July 17, 2018

The EDR-City Directory Image Report

6 Armstrong Road
Shelton, CT 06484
E DR@ . 800.352.0050
Environmental Data Resources Inc www.edrnet.com
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION
Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist

environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals.

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Information and Dun
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each other to
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.
Reproduction of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of
copyright.

Data by

infoUSA

All Rights Reserved

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Stree Cross Street Source

2014 M O EDR Digital Archive
2010 ™M O EDR Digital Archive
2005 ™ O EDR Digital Archive
2000 ™ O EDR Digital Archive
1995 ™M O EDR Digital Archive
1992 ™M O EDR Digital Archive
1985 ™ O Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1980 ™ O Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1975 ™ O Haines Criss-Cross Directory
aines Criss-Cross Directory
1972 O Hai Criss-C Di
olk's City Directory
1968 O Polk's City Di
olk's City Directory
1964 O Polk's City Di
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

15082 JACKSON ST

MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655

Year

JACKSON ST

2014
2010
2005
2000
1995
1992
1985
1985
1980
1975
1972
1968
1964

CD Image

pg A1
pg A2
pg A3
pg A4
pg A5
pg A6
pg A7
pg A8
pg A9
pg A10
pg A11
pg A12
pg A13

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Haines Criss-Cross Directory
Haines Criss-Cross Directory
Haines Criss-Cross Directory
Haines Criss-Cross Directory
Haines Criss-Cross Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory

5359929-5
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FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

No Cross Streets Identified
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14932

14942

15021
15032
15041

15052
15056
15062
15081
15082
15102
15111
15131
15132

15135

15161

15171

JACKSON ST

JAMIESON, AARON R

PHAN, HOANG M

SCHAUB, JOHN W

GREASE ALLEY GARAGE
PHOENIX CANVAS

TRANGS TAILOR&ALTERATIONS
NGUYEN, DANNY

BENSON AUTO BODY & PAINT
JPL PROCESS SERVICE

MIKES TAXES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
ROBERT CONSTRUCTION COMP
PHAM LINH D

LE THANH

VARGA, MARIA

THATCHER, CHARLES

ANIMAL ASSISTANCE LEAGUE
TRUST CARPET AND TILE INC
A1 FACTORY DIRECT ROOFING
HOME EXPO INC

HOME-PICKS

BUDS DIESEL SHOP INC
QUALITY CAR CO INC
AMERICAN FAMILY HOUSING
PINE HILL CONSTRUCTION
ORANGE COUNTY BOAT MOVERS

2014

EDR Digital Archive
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14932

14942

15021
15031
15032
15041
15052
15056

15062

15081
15082
15102
15111
15112
15131

15132
15135

15142
15161

15171
15191
15192

JACKSON ST

JAMIESON, AARON R

PHAN, HOANG M

BINS BHUONG NEWS

NTTS RECORDING STUDIO
PHOENIX CANVAS

RITE CABINET & FLOOR TILE
WEST COAST TIRE COMPANY
NGUYEN, DANNY

MD AUTO SALES

BENSON AUTO BODY & PAINT
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
VINAM AUTO REPAIR

EZ AUTO CENTER

GALAXY AUTO COLLISION LLC
JRJ CONSULTING INC

LE THANH

LIBERTY CHARTER INC
ROCHA, ROSA

MORALES, ADA L

ANIMAL ASSISTANCE LEAGUE
TRUST CARPET AND TILE INC
HIL BUILDERS INC

A1 FACTORY DIRECT ROOFING
THERESA D MILLS

HOME EXPO INC

KNS BUILDINGS LLC

LEMON BREEZE LLC

QUALITY CAR CO INC
QUALITY CARE CO
PREFERRED PLASTERING
AMERICAN FAMILY HOUSING
PINE HILL CONSTRUCTION
JADE LOTUS COLLECTIVE
EXECUTIVE CAB CO

RAMON GONZALEZ

2010

EDR Digital Archive

5359929.5 Page: A2



14932
14942

15021
15031

15032

15041
15050

15052
15056

15062
15082
15101
15111

15112
15131

15132
15135
15142
15161

15171
15191

JACKSON ST

MERTZ, K

CAMPBELL SAM

GTMO ELECTRIC MOTORS

HA TONY

NTTS RECORDING STUDIO
PHOENIX, C

TRUONG DAI

TRUONG, DAL

ZENNY NGOC PERMANENT MAKE UP
ZENNY, NGOC

WILBURN, VIRGINIA L

MD AUTO SALES

NGUYEN, STEPHANIE T

BENSON AUTO BODY & PAINT
GOLDEN PROBE SMOG CHECK
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
ANDYS AUTO REPAIR

VINA TIRE

ORANGE COUNTY FIRE AUTHORITY
JAZY AUTO SERVICE INC A CORP
KASBA ENTERPRISES INC

LE THANH

PEREZGUERRERO, SAMUEL
ANIMAL ASSISTANCE LEAGUE
PACIFIC RIM SECURITY INC
TRUST CARPET & TILE

HIL BUILDERS INC

DIRECT FUME INC

ROMA TRAVEL SERVICE
SHERRYS FUMIGATION INC
UNITED SALES AND LEASING
QUALITY CARE CO

PREFERRED PLASTERING
ADAMIK GEO E

AMERICAN FAMILY HOUSING
PINE HILL CONSTRUCTION
LIBERTY CHARTER INC

GAIL PARRISH CEMENT CONT

2005

EDR Digital Archive
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14942

15031

15041

15050
15052
15054
15061
15062
15081
15082

15111
15112
15122
15131
15135

15142
15161

15162

JACKSON ST

CAMPBELL SAM
COMPRESSOR, MAN

HA TONY

NTTS RECORDING STUDIO
HUTCHINS, IDA

ROW, WILLIAM E

ARRK POOL & SPA

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
VINA AUTO

BJ PIPE & SUPPLY

DEALERS DETAIL WHOLESALE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
THANH LE COLLEGE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
HUYNH, NGHIEM

NGUYEN, MINH

PACIFIC RIM SECURITY INC
SMITH WAYNE M INC

SMITH, WAYNE M

H I L BUILDERS INC
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
SHERRYS FUMIGATION INC
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
QUALITY CAR CO

PREFERRED PLASTERING
ADAMIK, GEORGE E

BROWN, JAMES

NGUYEN, V

SHELTER FOR THE HOMELESS
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

2000

EDR Digital Archive
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14932
14942

15021
15031

15032
15041

15050
15054
15056
15081
15082
15101

15102
15111

15112
15131
15132
15135
15142
15162
15171

15191

JACKSON ST

ERTEL, C

ALL VALLEY COMPRESSOR
BRAGG ELECTRIC

CUTTING ROOM

ELECTRIC LTD

PHOENIX CANVAS

RUSSELL, PAM J

HUTCHINS, IDA

ROW, WILLIAM E

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
STORM, JODY

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
VINA TIRE INC

TRANS MOTORS

H & H PROFESSIONAL DETAILERS
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

LE, DUNG K

ANIMAL ASSISTANCE LGE ORA
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
KOSER, ROY

PACIFIC RIM SECURITY INC
SMITH WAYNE M INC

SMITH, WAYNE M

H I L BUILDERS INC

ROMA FUME INC

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
HAROS, F

HALL, CLAUDE W

EXPO PLANT SERVICE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
FRONTERA TECHNOLOGIES INC

1995

EDR Digital Archive
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14932
14942

15031

15032
15050
15081
15101
15102
15111

15112
15131

15132
15142
15161

15162
15171
15191

JACKSON ST

ERTEL, CHERI L

BRAGG ELECTRIC

BRAGG INC (NOT INC)
CUTTING ROOM

FEILER, BETTY

PHOENIX CANVAS

HUTCHINS, IDA

ROW, WILLIAM E

FRANKS LAWNMOWER SHOP
EB SCRAP METAL

MARTINEZ, JUANA

ANIMAL ASSISTANCE LGE ORA
KOSER, ROY

PACIFIC RIM SECURITY INC
ROELAND, BRUCE

SMITH WAYNE M INC

H I L BUILDERS INC

ALSKY TERMITE CONTROL
SOPAC INC

HALL, HV

LAYNESCAPE

K C PERRY INC

PROCON ENTERPRISES INC
HALL, CLAUDE W

CREATIVE PLANT RENTALS
FRONTERA TECHNOLOGIES INC
PACIFIC RESEARCH ASSOCIATES

1992

EDR Digital Archive
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Haines Criss-Cross Directory

JACKSON ST 1985
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Haines Criss-Cross Directory

JACKSON ST 1985
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Haines Criss-Cross Directory

JACKSON ST 1980
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Haines Criss-Cross Directory

JACKSON ST 1975
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Haines Criss-Cross Directory

JACKSON ST 1972
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Polk's City Directory

JACKSON ST 1968
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Polk's City Directory

JACKSON ST 1964
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to
Environmental Data Resources, LLC. [t cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. This Report is provided on an “AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE’ basis. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF
ANY KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND
INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING
ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS, COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY,
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISKIS
ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC ORITS SUBSIDIARIES,
AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS,
LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF DATA), ARISING OUT OF ORIN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE
DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT. Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk
codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be
interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only an
assessment performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the
environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any property.

Copyright2023 by Environmental Data Resources, LLC. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in
part,ofany reportor map of Environmental Data Resources, LLC, or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDRand its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its dffiliates.
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Reportis ascreening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability onatarget property resulting from past
activities.EDR’s City Directory Reportincludes asearch of available business directory data at
approximately five yearintervals.

RECORD SOURCES

The EDRCity Directory Report accesses avariety of business directory sources, including Haines, InfoUSA,
Polk,Cole, Bresser, and Stewart. Listings marked as EDR Digital Archive access Coleand InfoUSArecords.
The various directory sources enhance and complement each other to provide a more thorough and
accuratereport.

EDRIislicensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2020 M O EDR Digital Archive

2017 O O Cole Information

2014 ™ O Cole Information

2010 M O Cole Information

2000 M O Cole Information

1995 ™M O Cole Information

1992 ™ O Cole Information

1987 M O Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1982 M O Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1976 ™ O Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1973 ™ O Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1968 M O General Telephone Co

1964 M O General Telephone Co

7273119-5 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

15082 ADAMS ST
Midway City, CA 92655

Year CD Image Source

ADAMS ST
2020 pg A2 EDR Digital Archive
2017 - Cole Information
2014 pg A5 Cole Information
2010 pg A9 Cole Information
2000 pg A13 Cole Information
1995 pg A15 Cole Information
1992 pg A18 Cole Information
1987 pg A20 Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1987 pg A21 Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1982 pg A2 Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1982 pg AZ23 Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1976 pg A24 Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1976 pg A25 Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1973 pg A26 Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1973 pg A27 Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1968 pg A28 General Telephone Co
1968 pg A29 General Telephone Co
1964 pg A30 General Telephone Co

Targetand Adjoining notlisted in Source

7273119-5

Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

No Cross Streets Identified
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14632

14641

14651

14652
14671

14681

14682
14691

14695

14721

14722

14732

14741

14746

14751

14752

Target Street
v -

ADAMS ST

KHA NGUYEN

KINH VONG

PHANH VONG

SANG VONG

TAM NGUYEN
CUONG VO

UYEN VO

JOSE PENA

KELLY VO

MARTIN VILLALOBOS
MICHAEL DOAN
RANDY LUU

DENNIS REED
LORETTA REED
TERRY REED

TINA LYKENS
JEANNE WOODY
LARRY WOODY

ON THAI

MEL ZAYA

A CW D GROUP
AKAISA MANAGEMENT CORP
KATHY ABEEDI

JACK PHAM

CARLOS GUADARRAMA
CHERYL EUBANKS
DEYVE GUADARRAMA
JESUS GUADARRAMA
JOSH EUBANKS
BELEM NGUYEN

ERIK DEMING

HELEN NGUYEN

LO NGUYEN

DAN TRAN

ROSIE TRAN
ENRIGUE GARCIA
MAGDALENA GARCIA
MARIO GARCIA
CLAUDIA ORTIZ

TIM NGUYEN
CATHERINE DAO
ELIZABETH CERVANTES
PHYLLIS STRAWN
ANH HOANG

DAVID NGUYEN
FELIX MARQUEZ
GIANG HOANG

KIM NGUYEN

KIM VO

LAN HOANG

Cross Street

2020

Source
EDR Digital Archive

7273119.5 Page: A2



14752

14761

14762

14772

14777
14791

14792

14793
14801

14802

14811
14812

14821

14822
14841
14842

14844
14852

14861

Target Street Cross Street
v -

ADAMS ST 2020

NUONG NGUYEN
PHU LY

TRANG LY
AQUILINO MENDOZA
DAVID STONE

MARK MENDOZA
CHI TAN

HALLIE MURPHY
KIM VO

MINH LAU

HAZEL ALCARAZ
HUUY PHAM

JON SWAIL

NICOLE NGUYEN
THANH NGUYEN
VICTOR RODRIGUEZ
TAM NGUYEN
CHRISTINE CHAU
NGOCANH PHAM
THUHIEN NGUYEN
VICENTE TRAN

DAO TRAN

PHAT NGUYEN
TRANG NGO
TRINGO

TERESA NGUYEN
HIEP DANG

MAGGIE CHE

MINH DUONG

SANG PHUNG

DO ANH

LARRY WOODY
HIEN TRAN

HUNG VU

THONG VU

TINA VU

TUYET HUYNH
DEBORAH KNOX
LUZ MELENDEZ
MARY MELENDEZ
ARMANDO CCOBARRUBIO
LAURA MARTINEZ
AMY TRAN

TRANG LUU

LINA CHAU LIVING VU
GIANG TO

HOWARD NGUYEN
NICOLE NGUYEN
STEPHANIE NGUYEN
CUONG PHAM

Source
EDR Digital Archive

(Cont'd)

7273119.5 Page: A3



Target Street Cross Street Source
v - EDR Digital Archive

ADAMS ST 2020 (Cont'd)

14862 DAVID ZORICH
KELLIE ZORICH
14863 CU DIEP
14867 KENNY DINH
14872 BECKIE BOULTON
14873 LISA MOXLEY
REUBEN MOXLEY
SHANNON ALLBEE
14882 HA CHU
HOA DO
KIEN DO
14891 DANIEL ARZOLA
DUNG VU
TRI LUONG
TRO TRAN
14892 BHANH BUI
JENNIE BUI
KEVIN HA
VU NGO
14901 JEROLD GREENE
14902 JOHN SPIERING
14921 ANDREW NGUYEN
H 2015 NGUYEN
JOHN DUONG
LINDA DUONG
THINH DUONG
14922 LARRY WOODY
14931 HEATHER STERLING
14932 LARRY WOODY
LIONEL GARCIA
ROLAND RUIZ
14933 SUBURBAN PLUMBING
14941 KELLY VU
LOUIS BASTIAANS
MARLENE BASTIAANS
TUYEN NGUYEN
TUYEN VANNGUYEN
14942 JENNIFER NGUYEN
MIMI NGUYEN
MINK NGO
15072 ANGELO MADRIGAL
AUTO BODY
OCEAN AUTO BODY INC
OCEAN CAR INC
RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SVC
15116 CLUTCHES UNLIMITED
STINGER ELECTRONICS
15120 RPM CARBURETOR SPECIALTIES
15132 OCEAN IMPORTS

7273119.5 Page: A4



14621
14622

14631
14632

14633
14635
14637
14641

14642

14651

14652

14671
14672
14681

14682
14691
14721
14722

14731
14732

14741

Target Street
v -

ADAMS ST

NGUYEN, TOMMY
LONG, TONYA
NGUYEN, HOANG B
THAI, ON

WEISMAN, MICHAEL
WOODY, CHRISTOPHER A
TU, HARRY

NGUYEN, KHA

VONG, SANG C
KIEU-HUYNH, TRANG
DOAN, HIEN D

HO, DONNIE

DUONG, KING
NGUYEN, DO V
TRAN, ANNE T

TRAN, BACHT

VO, UYEN N

ASKEW, LLOYD E
GEERTSON, DANIEL D
PHAM, PHUONG T
NUNEZ, DIANA

PENA, JOSE
TORRES, GLORIA V
VILLALOBOS, MARTIN
HUU, NGUYEN T
LAYTON, JEFFREY J
LE, SON

LE, TRAT

NGUYEN, THAO
REED, LORETTA A
DANG, RHANDY D
HA, DANIEL
KEEPERS, KEVIN C
KRYBUS, HELEN
RAMIREZ, MARLENE
JEWELL, MICHAEL B
ABEEDI, KATHY K
RI1ZO, RODRIGO
DEMING, ERIK J
FLORES, ROBERTA J
NGUYEN, BELEM
TRINH, KY T
PUTMAN, ANDREA M
DANG, HUY P
GUERRA, CORRINE G
TRAN, DAN

VU, QUANG N
ESCATEL, FRANCISCO
NGUYEN, THUDUNG
NOWLIN, KRISTEEN M

Cross Street

2014

Source
Cole Information
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14741
14742
14746

14751

14752

14761

14762

14771
14772

14773
14775
14777
14779
14791
14792

14801

14802

14811

Target Street Cross Street
v -

ADAMS ST 2014

PHAN, NGOC
LIGHTCAP, OLIVER
JIMENEZ, LILIA
REYES, HERLINDA
LINARES, GERMAN A
MANDOZA, MANUEL
NGUYEN, JAMES M
NGUYEN, THUHONG
STRAWN, GARY
TOVAR, KARINA

VO, TRUC T

HOANG, MICHAEL
NGUYEN, KIM H

THAI, BAO Q

VO, KIM A

MENDOZA, AQUILINO R
MILLAN, SHARON L
TRAN, HOI V
ESCALERA, APRIL J
HAN, KEN

HUYNH, JULIE

LAU, NGOCH

PHAN, CHANH M
TRAN, MY T

CRUZ, JOHNNY A
NEELD, SHAUNA

NY, HANNA

VU, JESS T

NGUYEN, HONG
NGUYEN, HUAN T
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
NGO, MINH H
NGUYEN, DON
NGUYEN, PHAT V
TRAN, DAO K

DANG, HIEP T

LY, TYK

PHILLIPS, CHARLES V
TRAN, RICHARD H
AVALOS, RICHARD
BOJORGUEZ, LISA
DO, ANHT

LOPEZ, IMELDA

LUU, DUY H

LY, TAM

TRAN, HUNG T
WOODY, LARRY N
GEARHART, JERRY W

Source
Cole Information

(Cont'd)
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14812
14816
14821

14822
14841
14842
14843
14844
14846
14851
14852
14853

14855
14861
14862
14863
14865
14867
14871
14872
14873
14875
14877
14882

14891

14892

14901
14902
14921
14922
14931
14932
14933
14941
14942

15052

Target Street Cross Street
v -

ADAMS ST 2014

VU, THONG V
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
ESCOBAR, CATALINO
MELENDEZ, MARICELA
VALDEZ, ANDRE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
ALVAREZ, MARIO E
VO, TANT

NGUYEN, PHAN
SULLIVAN, MICHAEL T
SLAWINSKI, RENE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
GONZALES, CLARA
VANNGUYEN, XUAN
WALDER, AUSTIN D
RAMIREZ, TYSON
PHAM, CUONG H
TULL, L

DIEP,CUT

HUYNH, QUANG C
HUYNH, NGOC H
TLASECA, LUIS
BOULTON, BECKIE R
MOXLEY, REUBEN T
NGUYEN, CONG
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
BART, JACQUES E
CHU, HA A
HUYNH, TU V

LIN, CHEN
NGUYEN,EM T
SANDOVAL, JOE E
TANG, HOLLY H

TRAN, TRO N

VU, DUNGT

BUI, BHANH M

NGO, HOI X

NGUYEN, LONG V
MCKINNON, NELL
SPIERING, JOHN E
DUONG, ANH
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
TESSIER, DESIREE
RUIZ, ROLAND G
STERLING, HEATHER E
VU, KELLY B

MOX, MARISA S
PHAM, HOI D

TIEU, SHELLY P

THE VARIETY

Source
Cole Information

(Cont'd)
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15062
15072
15082
15092
15116

15120

Target Street Cross Street
v -

ADAMS ST

JAKES AUTOMOTIVE & ENGINE REBUILDIN
RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SERVICE

H & N AUTOMOTIVE

ALL QUALITY COLLISION & RESTORATION
CLUTCHES UNLIMITED

STINGER ELECTRONICS

RPM CARBURETOR SPECIALTIES

2014

Source
Cole Information

(Cont'd)
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14621
14622
14631
14632

14633
14635
14637
14641

14642

14651

14652

14671
14672
14681

14691
14695
14701
14721
14722

14731
14732

14741
14742
14746

Target Street Cross Street

v ;
ADAMS ST

TO, TIFFIE

WOODY, CHRISTOPHER A
TU, HARRY

NGO, CUC T
NGUYEN, KHA

SON, CUONG N
KIEU-HUYNH, TRANG
DOAN, HIEN D

LE, AN H

BUI, HANH V
NGUYEN, DO V
TRAN, SAU V

VO, UYEN N

ASKEW, LLOYD E
HONG, VU A
TRUONG, MINH
CORONEL, VALENTIN
PENA, JOSE
NGUYEN, DAO X
NGUYEN, KATHY T
NGUYEN, SE
NGUYEN, XE V
PENATE, CINDY
TRAN, MUI'T

REED, TERRY

LA, THERESE T
NGUYEN, HAL
NGUYEN, HUNG C
NGUYEN, DUYEN V
HO, ANTHONY T
OVERALL CARPET DYEING & RSTRTN
EUBANKS, JAMES A
DEMING, ERIK

LEE, HIEN

NGUYEN, THI K
PHAM, NHON

TRINH, KY T
MAJUSIAK, VICTOR A
CALLAHAN, ELLIOTT R
SPENCER, KIM
TRAN, DAN

VU, QUANG N
VUONG, THUY H
PHAN, NGOC
LIGHTCAP, OLIVER
BARRAGAN, JAIME
CAMARENA, DAVID M
DOMINGUEZ, EVERARDO M
REYES, HERLINDA
RIOS, GENOVEVA

2010

Source
Cole Information

7273119.5 Page: A9



14746
14751

14752

14761

14762

14772

14773
14775
14777
14779
14791
14792

14793
14801

14802

14811
14812
14816
14821

14822
14841

Target Street Cross Street
v -

ADAMS ST 2010

SAUCEDO, IMELDA
MANDOZA, MANUEL
NGUYEN, JULIAN M
PAYNE, TENNEAL R
VO, MY T

LY, PHUH

NGUYEN, MAT

VO, KIM A

JRT DIGITAL GRAPHICS
MAI, HUONG
MENDOZA, AQUILINO R
MILLAN, REBECCA J
DO, HANG V

LAU, NGOCH

PHAN, CHANH M

TRAN, THUY

BUI, JOSEPH M
NGUYEN, HOA
NGUYEN, HUONG D
TRAN, NGUYEN

VU, JESS T

DECKER, WILLIAM R
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
HORIUCHI, YUKIO
DANG, HIEP T

LE, RANDY

CAO, HENRY V

HOANG, NHAN

NGO, MINH H

TRAN, DIEP T
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
ARMENTA, SONIA D
BUI, LANT

DUONG, MINH B

LY, TYK

NGUYEN, LOANKIM T
PHILLIPS, CHARLES V
DO, THANH A

TORRES, MARICELA
TRAN, HUNG

TRAN, THUAN

WOODY, LARRY N
GEARHART, JANET L
VU, HUNG V
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
ESCOBAR, CATALINO
JOHNSTON, ARTHUR G
MELENDEZ, MARICELA
MARTINEZ, ERNESTO U
TRAN, AMY

Source
Cole Information

(Cont'd)
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14842
14843
14844
14846
14851
14852
14853

14855
14861
14862
14863
14865
14867
14871
14872
14873

14875
14877
14882

14891

14892

14901
14902
14921
14922
14931
14932
14933
14942

15052
15062
15072

Target Street Cross Street
v -

ADAMS ST 2010

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
VO, TAN

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
SULLIVAN, MICHAEL T
SNYDER, JOHNT
TRAN, BRYAN
GONZALES, CLARA
WALDER, RICHARD D
TAYLOR, WALTER L
PHAM, CUONG H
TRUDEL, PAUL E

DIEP, KHI' V
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
DINH, KENNY T
ADAMS, ERNESTINE A
BEBOUT, BERNICE C
MOXLEY, REUBEN T
NGUYEN, THOAI
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
NGUYEN, PHUONG H
DO, LAN G

NGO, THU M

TRAN, FRANK T

BUI, DANH

DANG, NHAM V
HUYNH, HOA
KNOWLES, SCOTT

LIN, CHEN

NGUYEN, EM

NGUYEN, HOA D
SANDOVAL, JOE

TANG, HOLLY H

TRAN, PETER

VU, DUNGT

NGO, VU

PHU, TRACY C
MCKINNON, NELL
HALL, RANDALL S
KINGTON, KIPP E
PORTER, WILLIAM
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
RUIZ, ROLAND G
STERLING, HEATHER E
MAIL, HIEN T

NGUYEN, DUNG T
NGUYEN, VINH

PHAM, RUYEN

Y2K SIGNS

JAKES AUTOMOTIVE & REBUILDING
RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SVC

Source
Cole Information

(Cont'd)
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15082
15092
15116
15120
15132
15248

Target Street Cross Street
v -
ADAMS ST

H & N AUTOMOTIVE

KBL TRANSMISSIONS

CLUTCHES UNLIMITED

RPM CARBURETOR SPECIALTIES
JOES TOWING

NGUYEN, STEPHANIE

2010

Source
Cole Information

(Cont'd)
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14622
14631
14632

14633
14635
14641

14642
14651
14652

14671
14672
14681
14691
14701
14721
14722
14731
14732

14741
14746

14751

14752
14761
14762
14772

14777
14779
14791
14792
14802

14811
14812

Target Street
v -

ADAMS ST

TRAN, TRUONG H

TU, HARRY C

NGO, CUC

PANTOJA, WILLIAM V
VU, KEVIN D

TU, MIKE

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
BUI, HANH V

NGUYEN, TONY
SUYNH, NANG

TRAN, SAU

VO, UYEN

NGUYEN, LUAN T
FEESE, C

BUI, BINH T

VO, CUONG V

REED, LORETTA
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
CRAFT, PAT A

TRAN, LAM

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
BUI, PHUC

MAJUSRAK, VICTOR
DAO, ANH T

DIXON, REX

LOPEZ, LEO

TRAN, ROSIE

LEE, STEPHEN J
GALVEZ, LUZ E

NGO, M

ORTENCIO, MEILYN G
DAU, SON

PHAN, CHANH M

TRAN, VIET

LIEU, DUC

GONZALEZ, GILBERT
LY, ANHH

HOANG, TOAN

PHAM, PETER
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
LOVATO, ANGEL M
PHAM, ANH

GALARZA, JOHNNY

DO, ANH

NGUYEN, CHINH
PIPPIN, KENNETH M
THIDO, ANH
GEARHART, JANET

VU, HUNG V

Cross Street

2000

Source
Cole Information
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14821
14822
14841
14842
14846
14851
14852
14853
14855
14861

14862
14863
14865
14867
14871
14872
14873
14875
14891

14892

14901
14902
14921
14922
14931
14942

15032
15062
15092
15120

Target Street
v

Cross Street

ADAMS ST

RAMOS, G

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
KALE, SPARKY W
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
RAMIREZ, GARY
HYNES, STEVEN J
CURIEL, JOE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
CAO, THANH V
NGUYEN, NGUYET
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
VU, ANNIE

YENOANH, LE
NGUYEN, HENRY N
HABER, MILDRED W
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
TRAN, DUNG

CHUNG, BILLY

HUYNH, HOA

NGUYEN, EM

PHAN, THANG

TRAN, DUNG

VO, LAI

VU, RUBY H

NGO, CHAN T

NGUYEN, DIEN
MCKINNON, NEIL H
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
FURNESS, CHARLES
JOHNSON, JOHN
HAMILTON, DONALD W
KIRK, L

STIGLBAUER, WAYNE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
CORREA, GILBERT

2000

Source
Cole Information

(Cont'd)

7273119.5 Page: A14



14621
14622
14631
14632

14635
14637
14641

14642

14651
14652

14671
14672
14681
14682
14691
14701
14721
14722

14731
14732

14741

14746
14751
14752

14762
14771
14772

14773
14775
14777
14779
14791
14792
14802
14811

Target Street
v -

ADAMS ST

NGUYEN, HAL

CHAU, THUY

HUA, QUANG

DANG, PHUOC
NGUYEN, MYHAMH
PANTOJA, WILLIAM V
PHAM, DUONG
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
BUI, HANH V

LAM, DUNG

NGUYEN, HIEU

TRAN, SAU

GEERTSON, DANIEL
NGUYEN, TANN

JICHA, WILLIAM

LAM, TONG

NGUYEN, DUC

REED, LORETTA
TRUJILLO, ELIAS
THOMPSON, SUSAN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
NUGYEN, TUOI

IBRAHIM, NAJEM

FLINT, RICK
HERNANDEZ, DAVID
TRINH, TUAN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
CEDILLO, |

LOPEZ, LEO

TAFOYA, M

BERNARDY, KARL
NGUYEN, TAM

CORTEZ, RAFAEL
LADUONG, THO
CAVENESS, MARK
WALKER, MICHAEL H
SONG, GYU S
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
HUYNH, TRANG T
WHOMSLEY, WAYNE
NORTH, MICHAEL
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
MVO, F

MARATAS, GREGORY
NGUYEN, PAHT

TRAN, KHIEM
GEARHART, JANET
MAYBRIER, JANET L

Cross Street

1995

Source
Cole Information
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14812
14821

14822
14841
14842
14844
14846
14851

14852
14853
14855
14861
14862
14863
14865
14867
14871
14872
14873
14874
14875
14877
14882
14891

14892

14901
14902
14921
14931
14932
14941

14942

15032

15036

Target Street Cross Street
v -

ADAMS ST 1995

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
CAMPOS, DEBORAH
GALINDO, RICK

GARZA, ARTEMIO
PHAM, KIM T

MARATAS, MIKE
CABALLERO, CELSO
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
NUNNS, GERALD W
LYON, ROBIN

RAMIREZ PHOTOGRAPHY
RAMIREZ, GARY
HYNES, C P

CURIEL, JOE

RAMIREZ, VINCE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
LIVERNOIS, STEVE
PHAM, DUNG N
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
HABER, MILDRED W
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
HO, JOHN

DO, LONG

NGUYEN, HOP

DAO, KHOI'V

NGUYEN, CU

NGUYEN, OANH
NGUYEN, SU

PHAN, CHI

PHAN, THANG

TRAN, DUNG

TRAN, QUANG

VU, SUSAN

GIANG, LUONG

TON, CHIEM

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
BADGETT, JUANITA
KINGTON, KERRY
JOHNSON, JOHN
SWING, CONNIE
BASTIAANS, BOONYA
EVARTS, LAVONE
HERNANDEZ, JOSE L
SERRANO, GEORGE

A 1 AUTO SALES INC
STIGLBAUER, WAYNE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

Source
Cole Information

(Cont'd)
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15055

15072
15082
15092
15116
15132
15180

Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Cole Information

ADAMS ST 1995 (Cont'd)

DARKE DENTAL LABORATORY
ROYS DENTAL LAB

STEVE HANYAK CAR SALES
RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SVC
AUTO PRO

MARDYS AUTOMOTIVE
MIDWAY INDUSTRIES
MIDWAY CAR WASH

A PARADISE TOWING

MIGUEL ESPINOZA

MIKES AUTO REPAIR
ORANGE COUNTY MOTORS

7273119.5 Page: A17



14632

14641

14651
14671
14672
14682
14691
14701
14722

14746

14751

14752
14762

14773
14811
14821

14851
14853
14871
14872
14875
14891

14901
14902
14921
14931
14941
15012
15032

15036
15055

15072

Target Street
v -

ADAMS ST

LY, MAI

PANTOJA, WILLIAM V
VO, LOAN

BUI, HANH V

LAM, DUNG
BOUNTOUR, LAZAROS
REED, LORETTA
BILLING, LOUIS E
FLINT, RICK
NUGYEN, PUOI
CAROTHERS, JAMES
LETARTE, J
ORTIZ,PC

NGUYEN, THANEU Q
TIRADO, MIGUEL
LADUONG, THO

NERI, ERLINDA
LARSEN, RICHARD
CARTER, RICHARD
KERSEY, TIM

BIERY, DAYLINE
MAYBRIER, JANET
CONQUER, CHRIS
TATUM, DON
RAMIREZ, GARY
CURIEL, JOE

WOOD, JERROD
HABER, MILDRED W
HO, JOHN

DAO, KHOI V
NGUYEN, HONG V
PHAN, THAI

TRAN, HAI

TRAN, VIEN

TROUNG, THUY
MCKINNON, NEIL H
BADGETT, JUANITA
KINGTON, RALPH
JOHNSON, JOHN
BASTIAANS, BOONYA
QUALITY CAR COMPANY
A 1 AUTO SALES INC
STIGLBAUER, WAYNE
JENNINGS, RANDY
DARKE DENTAL LAB
ROYS DENTAL LAB
SOUTHWEST AUTO SLS
STEVE HANYAK CAR
JULIUS AUTOMOTIVE
RELIABLE ATO AR CND

Cross Street

1992

Source
Cole Information
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15082
15092
15116
15132

Target Street Cross Street

v ;
ADAMS ST

AUTO PRO

MARDYS AUTOMOTIVE
M | CLUTCHES&FLYWHL
MIDWAY CAR WASH

1992

Source
Cole Information

(Cont'd)
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Haines Criss-Cross Directory

ADAMS ST 1987
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Haines Criss-Cross Directory

ADAMS ST 1987
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Target Street
v

Cross Street

ADAMS ST

1982

ADAMS 92655
MIDWAY CITY

14621
14622
14531
14632
14633
14635
14637
14641
14642
14€51
14652

14652
1667
14672
14682
14691
14632
14701
14702
14721
14722

14731
14732

14741
14746
14751

14752
14761
14762
14763
14766
14772
14773
14775
14791
14792
14801
14802
14811
14812
14822
14841
14844
14846
14851
14852
146853
14855
14861
14882
14871
14872
14873
14877
14882
14891

1483
14892
14301
14302
14921
14922
14332
14333
14941
14942

14331
15012
15032
15036
15051
15085

15072
15082
15092
15102
15112

15114
15116

JONES BERT
Xxxx
HALL N A
BRAWNER BERNIE
XXXX
XXX
Xxxx
HAYES GREG
XXxx
BOWEN HERSCHEL A
APARTMENTS
CUNNINGHAM B M
HALL MARGARET
HARTSEL JAS M
MILLER JOHN J
NEWION C

XXXX

DILLE ROBERT L
CALLAMAN L B
RANKIN DAVIO £
XXXX

BARTH SHIRLEY &
XXXX

GRACE JOHN
FITZPATRICK DOREEN
HENDERSON Juay
ROSS LARRY

GOMBS GARY

BEENE WALTER

HOY DAN
SCHROEDER A J
ROBLES TORIVIO

893-7962 §
00

892-1000 S
893-0920 +2
00
00

00
£31-6180 1
£93-0389
£97-9218 +2
892-5035 4

834-0436 -2
893-7401 C

891-3011 42

00

897-5085
898-6321
833-6433

co
897-3140
00

837-3273
837-4853 +2
891-3358 1
897-7020 +2
833-0783 ©
B34-1185 3
891-9736 1
891-3736
893-8412 3
00

891-0335 =2
834-3724 +2
00

00

O v O~w~

837-3458 8
833-5414
00

00
834-8784 8
00

Do

837-9549 +2
833-3302
8937-0872 5
00

893-7807 &
00

893-7069

00

893-1638
00

XXXX
OREM ADSE
PEODICORD JOHN
XXXX
Xxxx
XXAX 00
SHAMROCK POWER TDOL 883-6126 0
DAVILAR M
HALL MAE
XXXX
XXXX
SIEFEN JOHN R
XXXX
XXXX
JONES MICHELLE
LAFOND LERQY
MARTIN E H
XXX
KELLER ROBT F
XXX
PURSCHE LOUIS
XXXX
AOUSCH HAROLD C
XXXX
XX2AX
ACTION STDNE

DUNOEROALE WAYNE

XXXX
SHAFFER THELMA
CHADWICK ELLENC

APARTMENTS
KIRK V §
MORRISSEY JOS E
PIERCE HOWARD
POWERS GLENN R
SCHWABL JERRY
WALSTEN DAVIO

XXXX
MCKINNON NEIL H
BADGETT J C
XINGTON RALPH
LOTZGESELL JH
GRIFFITH WM
MOORE SHELLY
KOLTUN JOSEPH
HAMILTON DONALD W
MARTINEZ DAN
SANCHEZ JOSE

XXXX

XXXX

Xxxx

XXXX
JOHN LA
ACTION MANAGEMENT
ACTION MNG CO CALIF
ROYS DENTAL LAB
RELIABLE AIR CND SV
RELIABLE TRNSMSSN
RELIABLE RADTR SERV
TECHNICAL AUTO REPR
JULIUS AUTOMOTIVE
TAYLOR AUTOMOTIVE
BEACH BOATATRLR SRV
XXXX
MI CLUTCHESAFLYWHLS
MIOWAY INDUSTRIES
STINGER ELETRNC IGN

00
885-3577 +2
£32-0217 0

00
893-3218 0
00

£98-9482
892-6057

834-5868
§97-9467
897-7265
893-6183
898-6896
891-2097

~—-

O - DO~

00
893-7718
893-8614
892-5075 5
8393-1931
898-6486 0
£91-6345 1
834-1733 42
894-8821 +2
894-3607 0
895-3184 +2
00
0o
00
00
895-2892 +2
§52-2096 1
898-28D1 0O
£84-4511 1
B94-2186
B94-2186
B91-2222 9
883-1122 9
863-553D
893-D617
881-6607 1
0

0

803-7707+2
808-4477 0
898-4477 0

Source
Haines Criss-Cross Directory
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Haines Criss-Cross Directory

ADAMS ST 1982
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Haines Criss-Cross Directory

ADAMS ST 1976
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Haines Criss-Cross Directory

ADAMS ST 1976
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Haines Criss-Cross Directory

ADAMS ST 1973
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Haines Criss-Cross Directory

ADAMS ST 1973
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - General Telephone Co

ADAMS ST 1968
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - General Telephone Co

ADAMS ST 1968
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - General Telephone Co

ADAMS ST 1964
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AFH
15082 ADAMS ST
Midway City, CA 92655

Inquiry Number: 7273119.4
March 07, 2023

EDR Historical Topo Map Report

with QuadMatch™

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



EDR Historical Topo Map Report 03/07/23
Site Name: Client Name:

AFH Pacific Environmental Company

15082 ADAMS ST 28202 Cabot Road

Midway City, CA 92655 LAGUNA NIGUEL, CA 92677

EDR Inquiry # 7273119.4 Contact: Mikelyssy

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Pacific Environmental Company were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to
assist professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo
Map Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late
1800s.

Search Results: Coordinates:
P.O.# NA Latitude: 33.743503 33° 44' 37" North
Project: NA Longitude: -117.987979 -117° 59' 17" West
UTM Zone: Zone 11 North
UTM X Meters: 408487.22
UTM Y Meters: 3734154.99
Elevation: 38.86' above sea level

Maps Provided:

2018 1949 1896
2015 1942, 1947

2012 1941, 1942

1981 1935

1974 1932

1972 1902

1964, 1965 1901

1950, 1951 1898

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC. It cannot

be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.

Copyright 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

2018 Source Sheets

Newport Beach Anaheim Seal Beach Los Alamitos

2018 2018 2018 2018

7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000
2015 Source Sheets

Newport Beach Anaheim Seal Beach Los Alamitos
2015 2015 2015 2015

7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000
2012 Source Sheets

Newport Beach Anaheim Seal Beach Los Alamitos
2012 2012 2012 2012

7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000

1981 Source Sheets

Los Alamitos Seal Beach Newport Beach Anaheim
1981 1981 1981 1981
7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1978 Aerial Photo Revised 1978 Aerial Photo Revised 1978 Aerial Photo Revised 1963

7273119 - 4 page 3



Topo Sheet Key

1974 Source Sheets

Anaheim

1974

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1974

1972 Source Sheets

Los Alamitos

1972

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1972

Los Alamitos

1974

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1974

This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

Costa Mesa Newport Beach

1974 1974

7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1974 Aerial Photo Revised 1974

Anaheim

7.5-minute, 24000

1964, 1965 Source Sheets

Los Alamitos

1964

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1963

Seal Beach

1965

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1963

1950, 1951 Source Sheets

Anaheim

1950

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1947

Los Alamitos

1950

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1947

Newport Beach

1972 1972

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1972rial Photo Revised 1972

Seal Beach

1972

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1972

Anaheim Newport Beach

1965 1965

7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1968erial Photo Revised 1963

Seal Beach Newport Beach

1950 1951

7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1947Aerial Photo Revised 1947

7273119 - 4
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Topo Sheet Key

This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

1949 Source Sheets

Seal Beach

1949

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1947

Los Alamitos Newport Beach
1949 1949
7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 194A&erial Photo Revised 1947

1942, 1947 Source Sheets

SANTA ANA
1942
15-minute, 50000

ANAHEIM DOWNEY

1942 1947
15-minute, 50000 15-minute, 50000

1941, 1942 Source Sheets

Las Bolsas

1941

15-minute, 62500

Aerial Photo Revised 1939

1935 Source Sheets

Newport Beach
1935
7.5-minute, 31680

Downey Anaheim
1942 1942
15-minute, 62500 15-minute, 62500

Aerial Photo Revised 1939

Garden Grove Los Alamitos
1935 1935
7.5-minute, 31680 7.5-minute, 31680

Anaheim

1949

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1947

Seal Beach
1935
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Topo Sheet Key

This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

1932 Source Sheets

Newport Beach
1932
7.5-minute, 31680

1902 Source Sheets

Corona
1902
30-minute, 125000

1901 Source Sheets

Santa Ana Anaheim
1901 1901
15-minute, 62500 15-minute, 62500

1898 Source Sheets

Anaheim
1898
15-minute, 62500

7273119 - 4 page 6



Topo Sheet Key

This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

1896 Source Sheets

Las Bolsas Downey Santa Ana Anaheim
1896 1896 1896 1896
15-minute, 62500 15-minute, 62500 15-minute, 62500 15-minute, 62500
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Historical Topo Map 2018
1
1
This report includes information from the —— I | |
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 05 1 15
NW N NE
TP, Newport Beach, 2018, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: AFH
NE, Anaheim, 2018, 7.5-minute - 15082 ADAMS ST
SW, Seal Beach, 2018, 7.5-minute ADDRESS: Midwav Citv. CA 92655 }
W E NW, Los Alamitos, 2018, 7.5-minute way Iy, 4~
CLIENT: Pacific Environmental Company l'
N
SW S SE
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Historical Topo Map 2015
1
1
This report includes information from the —— I | |
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 05 1 15
NW N NE
TP, Newport Beach, 2015, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: AFH
NE, Anaheim, 2015, 7.5-minute - 15082 ADAMS ST
SW, Seal Beach, 2015, 7.5-minute ADDRESS: Midwav Citv. CA 92655 }
w E NW, Los Alamitos, 2015, 7.5-minute e y Y’ -
CLIENT: Pacific Environmental Company l'
N
SW S SE
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Historical Topo Map 2012
1
1
This report includes information from the —— I | |
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 05 1 15
NW N NE
TP, Newport Beach, 2012, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: AFH
NE, Anaheim, 2012, 7.5-minute - 15082 ADAMS ST
SW, Seal Beach, 2012, 7.5-minute ADDRESS: Midwav Citv. CA 92655 }
W E NW, Los Alamitos, 2012, 7.5-minute way Iy, 4~
CLIENT: Pacific Environmental Company l'
N
SW S SE
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Historical Topo Map 1981
1
1
This report includes information from the —— I | |
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 05 1 15
NW N NE
TP, Newport Beach, 1981, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: AFH
NE, Anaheim, 1981, 7.5-minute - 15082 ADAMS ST
SW, Seal Beach, 1981, 7.5-minute ADDRESS: Midwav Citv. CA 92655 }
W E NW, Los Alamitos, 1981, 7.5-minute way Iy, 4~
CLIENT: Pacific Environmental Company l'
N
SW S SE
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Historical Topo Map 1974
|
|
This report includes information from the —— I ] |
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 05 1 15
NW N NE
TP, Costa Mesa, 1974, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: AFH
NE, Anaheim, 1974, 7.5-minute ADDRESS: 15082 ADAMS ST
NW, Los Alamitos, 1974, 7.5-minute ’ Midwav Citv. CA 92655 }
w E TP, Newport Beach, 1974, 7.5-minute e y Y’ -
CLIENT: Pacific Environmental Company l'
N
Sw S SE

7273119 - 4
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Historical Topo Map 1972
1
1
This report includes information from the —— I | |
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 05 1 15
NW N NE
TP, Newport Beach, 1972, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: AFH
NE, Anaheim, 1972, 7.5-minute - 15082 ADAMS ST
SW, Seal Beach, 1972, 7.5-minute ADDRESS: Midwav Citv. CA 92655 }
w E NW, Los Alamitos, 1972, 7.5-minute e y Y’ -
CLIENT: Pacific Environmental Company l'
N
SW S SE
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Historical 1I'opo Map 1964, 1965
1
This report includes information from the —— I | |
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 05 1 15
NW N NE
TP, Newport Beach, 1965, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: AFH
NE, Anaheim, 1965, 7.5-minute - 15082 ADAMS ST
SW, Seal Beach, 1965, 7.5-minute ADDRESS: Midwav Citv. CA 92655 }
W E NW, Los Alamitos, 1964, 7.5-minute way Iy, 4~
CLIENT: Pacific Environmental Company l'
N
SW S SE
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Historical 1I'opo Map 1950, 1951
1
This report includes information from the —— I | |
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 05 1 15
NW N NE
TP, Newport Beach, 1951, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: AFH
NE, Anaheim, 1950, 7.5-minute - 15082 ADAMS ST
SW, Seal Beach, 1950, 7.5-minute ADDRESS: Midwav Citv. CA 92655 }
w E NW, Los Alamitos, 1950, 7.5-minute e y Y’ -
CLIENT: Pacific Environmental Company l'
N
SW S SE
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Historical Topo Map 1949
1
1
This report includes information from the —— I | |
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 05 1 15
NW N NE
TP, Newport Beach, 1949, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: AFH
NE, Anaheim, 1949, 7.5-minute - 15082 ADAMS ST
SW, Seal Beach, 1949, 7.5-minute ADDRESS: Midwav Citv. CA 92655 }
W E NW, Los Alamitos, 1949, 7.5-minute way Iy, 4~
CLIENT: Pacific Environmental Company l'
N
SW S SE

page 16



Historical 1I'opo Map 1942, 1947
|
This report includes information from the —— I i ]
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 05 1 15
NN NE TP, SANTA ANA, 1942, 15-.minute SITE NAME: AFH
D L e oz e '
W E CLIENT: Pacific Environmental Company ' lr
N
Sw S SE

7273119 - 4
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Historical Topo Map 1941. 1942
I H

This report includes information from the —— I | |
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 05 1 15
NW N NE
NE, Anaheim, 1942, 15-minute SITE NAME: AFH
SW, Las Bolsas, 1941, 15-minute ADDRESS: 15082 ADAMS ST
NW, Downey, 1942, 15-minute ’ Midway City, CA 92655 \
w E CLIENT: Pacific Environmental Company ' lr
N
SW S SE
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Historical Topo Map 1935
1
1
This report includes information from the —— I | |
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 05 1 15
NW N NE
TP, Newport Beach, 1935, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: AFH
NE, Garden Grove, 1935, 7.5-minute - 15082 ADAMS ST
SW, Seal Beach, 1935, 7.5-minute ADDRESS: Midwav Citv. CA 92655 }
w E NW, Los Alamitos, 1935, 7.5-minute e y Y’ -
CLIENT: Pacific Environmental Company l'
N
SW S SE
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Historical Topo Map 1932
1
1
This report includes information from the —— I | |
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 05 1 15
NW N NE
TP, Newport Beach, 1932, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: AFH
ADDRESS: 15082 ADAMS ST 8
! Midway City, CA 92655 i
w CLIENT: Pacific Environmental Company l,
N
SW S SE

7273119 - 4
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Historical Topo Map 1902
1
1
This report includes information from the —— I | |
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 05 1 15
NW N NE
TP, Corona, 1902, 30-minute SITE NAME: AFH
ADDRESS: 15082 ADAMS ST 8
! Midway City, CA 92655 i
w CLIENT: Pacific Environmental Company l'
N
SW S SE

7273119 - 4
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Historical Topo Map 1901
|
|
This report includes information from the —— I | |
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 05 1 15
NW N NE
TP, Santa Ana, 1901, 15-minute SITE NAME: AFH
NE, Anaheim, 1901, 15-minute ADDRESS: 15082 ADAMS ST A
Midway City, CA 92655 i
" F CLIENT: Pacific Environmental Company l'
N
SW S SE

7273119 - 4
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Historical Topo Map 1898
1
1
This report includes information from the —— I | |
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 05 1 15
NW N NE
NE, Anaheim, 1898, 15-minute SITE NAME: AFH
ADDRESS: 15082 ADAMS ST 8
! Midway City, CA 92655 i
w CLIENT: Pacific Environmental Company l,
N
SW S SE

7273119 - 4
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Historical Topo Map 1896
1
1
This report includes information from the —— I ] |
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 05 1 15
NW N NE
TP, Santa Ana, 1896, 15-minute SITE NAME: AFH
NE, Anaheim, 1896, 15-minute ADDRESS: 15082 ADAMS ST
SW, Las Bolsas, 1896, 15-minute ’ . . }
W E NW, Downey, 1896, 15-minute M'd\fv_ay C'tY’ CA 92655 e
CLIENT: Pacific Environmental Company l'
N
SW S SE



California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Submittal Summary

H & N AUTOMOTIVE (CERSID: 10524310)

Facility Information Accepted Feb 18, 2020

Submitted on 2/18/2020 10:37:26 AM by Hiep Nguyen of H & N AUTOMOTIVE (MIDWAY CITY, CA)

Submittal was Accepted on 2/18/2020 11:06:11 AM by Jose Parra Bernal

Comments by regulator: Your 2020 Annual Certification submittal for this element has been accepted. On-site verification occurred on
1/8/2020.

» Business Activities
» Business Owner/Operator Identification

Hazardous Materials Inventory Accepted Feb 18, 2020

Submitted on 2/18/2020 10:37:26 AM by Hiep Nguyen of H & N AUTOMOTIVE (MIDWAY CITY, CA)

Submittal was Accepted on 2/18/2020 11:07:01 AM by Jose Parra Bernal

Comments by regulator: Your 2020 Annual Certification submittal for this element has been accepted. On-site verification occurred on
1/8/2020.

» Hazardous Material Inventory (1)
+ Site Map (Official Use Only)
o Annotated Site Map (Official Use Only) (Web graphic, 16KB)

Emergency Response and Training Plans Accepted Feb 18, 2020

Submitted on 2/18/2020 10:37:26 AM by Hiep Nguyen of H & N AUTOMOTIVE (MIDWAY CITY, CA)

Submittal was Accepted on 2/18/2020 11:08:00 AM by Jose Parra Bernal

Comments by regulator: Your 2020 Annual Certification submittal for this element has been accepted. On-site verification occurred on
1/8/2020.

» Emergency Response/Contingency Plan
o Emergency Response/Contingency Plan (Adobe PDF, 156KB)
o Emergency Response/Contingency Plan (Adobe PDF, 288KB)
» Employee Training Plan
o Provided In Submital Element: Emergency Response and Training Plans

Printed on 3/25/2023 9:25 AM



California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Business Activities

Site Identification

H & N AUTOMOTIVE CERS ID

15082 ADAMS ST 10524310
MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655 EPA ID Number
ICounty CALO00306078
Orange

Submittal Status

Submitted on 2/18/2020 by Hiep Nguyen of H & N AUTOMOTIVE (MIDWAY CITY, CA)
Submittal was Accepted; Processed on 2/18/2020 by Jose Parra Bernal for Orange County Environmental Health
IComments by regulator: Your 2020 Annual Certification submittal for this element has been accepted. On-site verification occurred on 1/8/2020.

Hazardous Materials

Does your facility have on site (for any purpose) at any one time, hazardous materials at or above 55 gallons for liquids, 500 pounds for solids, or 200 Yes
cubic feet for compressed gases (include liquids in ASTs and USTs); or is regulated under more restrictive inventory local reporting requirements

(shown below if present); or the applicable Federal threshold quantity for an extremely hazardous substance specified in 40 CFR Part 355, Appendix

A or B; or handle radiological materials in quantities for which an emergency plan is required pursuant to 10 CFR Parts 30, 40 or 707?

Underground Storage Tank(s) (UST)
Does your facility own or operate underground storage tanks? No

Hazardous Waste

Is your facility a Hazardous Waste Generator? Yes
Does your facility treat hazardous waste on-site? No
Is your facility's treatment subject to financial assurance requirements (for Permit by Rule and Conditional Authorization)? No
Does your facility consolidate hazardous waste generated at a remote site? No
Does your facility need to report the closure/removal of a tank that was classified as hazardous waste and cleaned on-site? No
Does your facility generate in any single calendar month 1,000 kilograms (kg) (2,200 pounds) or more of federal RCRA hazardous waste, or generate No

in any single calendar month greater than 1 kg (2.2 pounds) of RCRA acute hazardous waste; or generate more than 100 kg (220 pounds) of spill
cleanup materials contaminated with RCRA acute hazardous waste.

Is your facility a Household Hazardous Waste (HHW) Collection site? No

Excluded and/or Exempted Materials
Does your facility recycle more than 100 kg/month of excluded or exempted recyclable materials (per HSC 25143.2)? No

IAboveground Petroleum Storage

Does your facility own or operate aboveground petroleum storage tanks or containers AND: No
* have a total aboveground petroleum storage capacity of 1,320 gallons or more, OR

* have one or more petroleum tanks in an underground area?

Regulated Substances

Does your facility have Regulated Substances stored onsite in quantities greater than the threshold quantities established by the California Accidental No
Release prevention Program (CalARP)?

/Additional Information
No additional comments provided.

Printed on 3/25/2023 9:25 AM



California Environmental Reporting System (CERS)

Business Owner Operator

Facility/Site

H & N AUTOMOTIVE
15082 ADAMS ST
MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655

CERS ID
10524310

Submittal Status

Submitted on 2/18/2020 by Hiep Nguyen of H & N AUTOMOTIVE (MIDWAY CITY, CA)
Submittal was Accepted; Processed on 2/18/2020 by Jose Parra Bernal for Orange County Environmental Health
IComments by regulator: Your 2020 Annual Certification submittal for this element has been accepted. On-site verification occurred on 1/8/2020.

Identification
Hiep Nguyen
lOperator Phone
(714) 898-9396

Business Phone Business Fax

(714) 898-9396

Beginning Date Ending Date

Dun & Bradstreet SIC Code Primary NAICS

Facility/Site Mailing Address
15082 Adams St.
Midway City, CA 92655

Primary Emergency Contact

Hiep Nguyen

Title

Owner

24-Hour Phone
(714) 894-5154

Business Phone

(714) 898-9396

Pager Number

Owner

Hiep Nguyen

(714) 898-9396

15082 ADAMS ST
MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655

Secondary Emergency Contact

Title

Business Phone 24-Hour Phone Pager Number

Billing Contact

Hiep Nguyen

(714) 898-9396

15082 ADAMS ST
MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655

hieplexus2013@gmail.com

Environmental Contact
Hiep Nguyen

(714) 898-9396

15082 ADAMS ST
MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655

hieplexus2013@gmail.com

IName of Signer
Hiep Nguyen Owner

Signer Title

IAdditional Information

Document Preparer
Hiep Nguyen

Locally-collected Fields
Some or all of the following fields may be required by your local regulator(s).

Property Owner

Phone

Mailing Address

Assessor Parcel Number (APN)

Number of Employees
0

Facility ID
FA0048318

Printed on 3/25/2023 9:25 AM




Hazardous Materials And Wastes Inventory Matrix Report

ICERS Business/orz. H & N AUTOMOTIVE Chemical Location cersiD 10524310
Facility Name H & N AUTOMOTIVE Outside shop Facility ID FA0048318
15082 ADAMS ST, MIDWAY CITY 92655 Status Submitted on 2/18/2020 10:37 AM
Annual Hazardous Components
Quantities Waste Federal Hazard (For mixture only)
DOT Code/Fire Haz. Class Common Name Unit Max. Daily Largest Cont. Avg. Daily Amount Categories Component Name % Wt EHS CAS No.
Used lubricating oils Gallons 275 275 55 300  -Health
CAS No State Storage Container Pressue Waste Code Carcinogenicity
............................. Liguid Tote Bin Amblent 221 - Health
-12- qui
70514-12-4 Reproductive
Type . Temperature -
Waste  Days on Site: 365 Ambient Toxicity )
- Health Skin
Corrosion
Irritation
- Health

Respiratory Skin
Sensitization

- Health Serious
Eye Damage Eye
Irritation

- Health Specific
Target Organ
Toxicity

- Health
Aspiration Hazard
- Health Germ
Cell Mutagenicity

Printed on 3/25/2023 9:25 AM Page1of1



REGULATORY/MEDICAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR INSPECTION REPORT

FACILITY NAME

H & N AUTOMOTIVE

FACILITY ADDRESS

15082 ADAMS ST, MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655

MAILING ADDRESS

15082 ADAMS ST, MIDWAY CITY CA 92655

CERS ID EPAID

10524310 CAL000306078

C/O - OWNER

HIEP NGUYEN

INSPECTOR

JOSE PARRA BERNAL

FACILITY ID

FA0048318

RELATED ID

PR0056811

SERVICE:

A01 - ROUTINE INSPECTION

INSPECTION DATE

1/8/2020

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

5111 - HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR UNDER 11 EMPLOYEES

REINSPECTION DATE:

NEXT ROUTINE

Consent to enter, inspect, and take photos of the facility

was given by:

Hiep Nguyen - Owner

The following items have been inspected. If there were violations, this document constitutes a Summary of Violations and Notice to Comply and
the Violation Degree column is marked Minor, Class |, or Class Il. A violation that is corrected at the time of inspection is marked COS. Failure to
correct the listed violation(s) prior to the designated compliance date may necessitate a reinspection at an additional fee.

inspection.

Overall Inspection Comments:
On site for a routine non-RCRA SQG hazardous waste inspection. Hiep Nguyen, the owner, was present for the

Manifest were available and reviewed.

The following hazardous waste streams were observed:
* Used oil - 275 gallon tote

* Used metal filters - 55 gallon drum
* Used paper filters - 55 gallon drum

Hazardous Waste Emergency Response information was posted.

Operator stated that no hazardous waste releases have occurred and that hazardous waste storage area
inspections are conducted at least on a weekly basis.

Walked the interior and exterior of the facility to inspect the hazardous waste storage area and trash dumpster.

Hazardous wastes are stored in containers that are in good condition, closed, and properly labeled.
No hazardous waste was observed in the dumpster.

Provided hazardous waste information and additional hazardous waste labels for the business.

E-mailed copy of report to hieplexus2013@gmail.com and mailed a copy to the facility.

environmental laws and regulations applicable to your facility.

No violations were noted. Orange County Environmental Health greatly appreciates your efforts to comply with all health, safety, and

SIGNATURE(S) OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

NAME:
TITLE:

7000 v4.52
DAIZKAINA

1241 EAST DYER ROAD, SUITE 120, SANTA ANA 92705-5611 | Phone: (714) 433-6000

http://www.occupainfo.com/programs/hazwaste

Page 1 of 2
1/15/2020 2:39:32PM



REGULATORY/MEDICAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR INSPECTION REPORT

Facility Name

H & N AUTOMOTIVE

Site Address

15082 ADAMS ST, MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655

CERS ID

10524310

INSPECTION DATE

01/08/2020

Signing for the receipt of the above report is not an admission of
the facts of the violations set forth herein.

ADDITIONAL FEES:

INSPECTOR:

J PARRA BERNAL

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SPECIALIST |

(714) 388-4192
jbernal@ochca.com

Uncorrected violations may lead to follow-up actions, which may incur additional fees. The purpose of these fees is to shift
costs away from compliant operators and impose fees on those facilities that fail to readily comply with the applicable laws
and regulations. The amount of the fee is to cover all of the cost associated with the service. For the most current fees,

please refer to http://ochealthinfo.com/eh/home/fees or call (714) 433-6000.

7000 v4.52
DAIZKAINA

1241 EAST DYER ROAD, SUITE 120, SANTA ANA 92705-5611 | Phone: (714) 433-6000

http://www.occupainfo.com/programs/hazwaste

Page 2 of 2
1/15/2020 2:39:38PM



INSPECTION REPORT DAKEQMJ7U

County of Orange, Health Care Agency, Environmental Health Page 1 of 1
1241 EAST DYER ROAD, SUITE 120
SANTAANA, CA 92705-5611
(714) 433-6000
ochealthinfo.com/eh

PR0056811
H&NAUTOMOTIVE Record ID: FA0048318
15082 ADAMS ST Inspection Date: 04/18/2017
MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655 Reinspection Date:  N/A

Type of Facility: 5111-HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR
UNDER 11 EMPLOYEES

Service: FO3-REINSPECTION
Mailing Address: Dean Freed, REHS
HIEP NGUYEN HAZARDOUS WASTE SPECIALIST llI
15082 ADAMS ST (714) 640-9403
MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655 7.00-9:00 AM

THE ITEMS NOTED BELOW WERE OBSERVED DURING COURSE OF THE SITE VISIT ANY VIOLATIONS
OBSERVED MUST BE CORRECTED

OPENING COMMENTS

Onsite to conduct a follow-up hazardous waste inspection. The owner, Hiep Nguyen provided disposal documents for waste oil and
used oil filters from Jack Stone Drainage Oil Service from 2014-2017.

Violation K474 cited on 4/4/17 has been corrected. There are no outstanding hazardous waste violations at this facility

CLOSING COMMENTS
A copy of this report will be sent to hieplexus2013@gmail.com

SIGNATURE(S) OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

NAME: Hiep Nguyen
TITLE: Owner

Signing for the receipt of the above report is not an admission of the facts of the violations set forth herein.

7552 (v3.056) 4/24/2017



INSPECTION REPORT DALEVGQQS
County of Orange, Health Care Agency, Environmental Health Page 1 of 1
1241 EAST DYER ROAD, SUITE 120
SANTA ANA, CA 92705-5611
(714) 433-6000
ochealthinfo.com/eh

PR0056811
H & N AUTOMOTIVE Record ID: FAQ048318
15082 ADAMS ST Ins!aectlon _Date: 04/04/2017
Reinspection Date: N/A

MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655

Type of Facility:  5111-HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR
UNDER 11 EMPLOYEES

Service: A01-ROUTINE INSPECTION
Mailing Address: Dean Freed, REHS
HIEP NGUYEN HAZARDOUS WASTE SPECIALIST Il
15082 ADAMS ST (714) 640-9403
MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655 7:00-9:00 AM

THE ITEMS NOTED BELOW WERE OBSERVED DURING COURSE OF THE SITE VISIT. ANY VIOLATIONS
OBSERVED MUST BE CORRECTED

OPENING COMMENTS

Onsite to conduct a routine hazardous waste inspection. Consent to inspect and take photos was granted by the owner, Hiep
Nguyen. A walk-through of the facility, parking lot and dumpster area was conducted. There was no hazardous waste observed in
the dumpster on this date, and no photos were taken.

The following were observed:
Waste ail, used paper oil filters, used metal oll filters

The containers were observed properly stored and labeled. Hazardous waste disposal documents were not available for review.
New labels were provided on this date.

A copy of this report will be sent to the facility via USPS.
VIOLATIONS OBSERVED

1474 - Owner/Operator maintained a signed copy of manifests from the designated facility for 3 years Faiture to
maintain uniform hazardous waste manifest, consolidated manifest, or bills of lading copies for three years. 22
CCR 12 66262.40(a)

Hazardous waste disposal documents were not available for review. Per Mr. Nguyen, the documents were provided to
the accountant for tax reasons. Please abtain copies of all hazardous waste disposal documents and maintain records
for three years.

SIGNATURE(S) OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

NAME:
TITLE:

Signing for the receipt of the above report is not an admission of the facts of the violations set forth herein.

7552 (v3.055) 4/4/2017



REGULATORY/MEDICAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL RELEASE RESPONSE PLAN (HMRRP) INSPECTION REPORT

FACILITY NAME FACILITY ADDRESS

H & N AUTOMOTIVE 15082 ADAMS ST, MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
MAILING ADDRESS CERS ID EPAID

15082 ADAMS ST, MIDWAY CITY CA 92655 10524310 N/A

C/O - OWNER INSPECTOR

HIEP NGUYEN JOSE PARRA BERNAL

FACILITY ID RELATED ID SERVICE: INSPECTION DATE
FA0048318 PR0095941 A01 - ROUTINE INSPECTION 1/8/2020
PROGRAM DESCRIPTION REINSPECTION DATE:
5801 - HAZ MAT DISCLOSURE 1-4 CHEMICALS NEXT ROUTINE
Consent to enter, inspect, and take photos of the facility Hiep Nguyen - Owner

was given by:

The following items have been inspected. If there were violations, this document constitutes a Summary of Violations and Notice to Comply and
the Violation Degree column is marked Minor, Class |, or Class Il. A violation that is corrected at the time of inspection is marked COS. Failure to
correct the listed violation(s) prior to the designated compliance date may necessitate a reinspection at an additional fee.

IN = IN COMPLIANCE OUT = OUT OF COMPLIANCE NA = NOT APPLICABLE UD = UNDETERMINED COS = CORRECTED ON SITE

Violation Status Viol No. Summary Violation Degree

CUPA - MINOR
VIOLATION
COMPLY BY: 2/7/2020

o ®m O O O 1463 Business plan reviewed and electronically certified as
complete/accurate on or before the due date

Failure to annually review and electronically submit the
business plan on or before the annual due date and certify that
it is complete, accurate, and in compliance with EPCRA. HSC
6.95 25508(a)(1), 25508.2

Inspector Comments:

OBSERVATION: The business failed to electronically submit and certify that the business plan is complete, accurate, and in
compliance with EPCRA on or before the annual due date, March 1, 2019.

CORRECTIVE ACTION: Electronically submit and certify that the business plan is complete, accurate, and in compliance with
EPCRA, on the CERS website, https://cers.calepa.ca.gov/, within 30 days. On an ongoing basis, electronically submit and certify
the business plan annually on or befolre March 1.

IN OUT NA UD cCOS Inventory

CUPA - MINOR
VIOLATION
COMPLY BY: 2/7/2020

o ®m 0o O O 1169 Complete Hazardous Materials Inventory information
electronically submitted

Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous
material inventory forms information for all reportable
hazardous materials on site at or above reportable quantities.
HSC 6.95 25506, 25505(a)(1), 25508(a)(1)

Inspector Comments:

Under the "Hazardous Material Inventory"” page, on the CERS website, correct the following:

1. Under used lubricating oils,

a. Maximum Daily = 275 gallons

b. Largest Container = 275 gallons

c. Federal Hazard Categories = Carcinogenicity, Reproductive toxicity, Skin Corrosion, Respiratory or Skin Sensitization,
Serious Eye Damage or Eye Irritation, Specific Target Organ Toxicity, Aspiration Hazard, Germ Cell Mutagenicity [refer to section
2 of the safety data sheet (SDS)]

CORRECTIVE ACTION: Correct and electronically submit the hazardous materials inventory information for the mentioned
chemicals on the CERS website, https://cers.calepa.ca.gov/, within 30 days.

IN OUT NA UD COS Emergency Response Plan

7000 v4.52 1241 EAST DYER ROAD, SUITE 120, SANTA ANA 92705-5611 | Phone: (714) 433-6000 Page 10f3
DAFF70CBW http://www.occupainfo.com/programs/hm 1/15/2020 2:12:15PM



REGULATORY/MEDICAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL RELEASE RESPONSE PLAN (HMRRP) INSPECTION REPORT

Facility Name Site Address CERS ID INSPECTION DATE

H & N AUTOMOTIVE 15082 ADAMS ST, MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655 10524310 |01/08/2020

Violation Status | Viol No. | Summary | Violation Degree

IN OUT NA UD COS Emergency Response Plan

release/threatened release of hazmat
COMPLY

Failure to establish and electronically submit adequate
emergency response procedures for a release or threatened
release of a hazardous material. HSC 6.95 25505(a)(3),
25508(a)(1); 19 CCR 4 2658

Inspector Comments:

Under the "Emergency Response Plan" page, on the CERS website, correct the following:

1. Under section C,

a. Local Unified Program Agency (UPA) phone number = (714)433-6406

b. Nearest Medical Facility/Hospital Name and phone number - enter a hospital which is capable of responding to medical
emergencies.

c. Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) phone number = (951)782-4130

CORRECTIVE ACTION: Correct and electronically submit the Consolidated Emergency Response/Contingency Plan on the
CERS website, https://cers.calepa.ca.gov/, within 30 days.

O ®m O O O 1736 Electronically submitted response plan/procedures for CUPA - MINOR
VIOLATION

BY: 2/7/2020

Overall Inspection Comments:
On site for a routine hazardous materials inspection. Hiep Nguyen, the owner, was present for the inspection.

Observed the following disclosable materials:
* Used oil - 275 gallon tote

REQUIREMENT FOR ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF HMBEP DOCUMENTS: This report serves as notice that
the facility must submit the following documents electronically within 30 days of this report:

* Business Activities

* Owner/Operator Information

* Hazardous Materials Inventory

* Site Map

* Emergency Response Plan

* Employee Training Plan

The facility is responsible for identifying all hazardous materials, to include hazardous wastes, which are
above disclosure thresholds. If there is a change in the type or 100% increase in the amount of chemicals that
are maintained on site, please submit revised documents (electronically) within 30 days of the change.
Hazardous Materials documents can be submitted via the California Electronic Reporting System (CERS)
located at http://cers.calepa.ca.gov/.

**Please note, you are required to review your facility's electronic submittal yearly and resubmit it between
January 1st and March 1st of each year. Please ensure that the review and submittal of all sections in CERS,
for this facility, is done by the deadline to avoid violations or possible late fees.

E-mailed copy of report to hieplexus2013@gmail.com and mailed a copy to the facility.

ATTENTION: There are 3 items marked above in violation. To verify compliance, a reinspection may occur at any time after the
correction date for each Vviolation. Non-compliance  could result in reinspection  fees, permit  revocation, and/or administrative,

criminal  penalties. Any time granted for correction of the \violation(s) does not preclude enforcement action by the Orange

Environmental Health Division or any other agencies.

indicated
civil, or

County

SIGNATURE(S) OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

7000 v4.52 1241 EAST DYER ROAD, SUITE 120, SANTA ANA 92705-5611 | Phone: (714) 433-6000
DAFF70CBW http://www.occupainfo.com/programs/hm

Page 2 of 3
1/15/2020 2:12:22PM



REGULATORY/MEDICAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL RELEASE RESPONSE PLAN (HMRRP) INSPECTION REPORT

Facility Name

H & N AUTOMOTIVE

Site Address

15082 ADAMS ST, MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655

CERS ID

10524310

INSPECTION DATE

01/08/2020

NAME:
TITLE:

Signing for the receipt of the above report is not an admission of
the facts of the violations set forth herein.

ADDITIONAL FEES:

INSPECTOR:

J PARRA BERNAL

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SPECIALIST |

(714) 388-4192
jbernal@ochca.com

Uncorrected violations may lead to follow-up actions, which may incur additional fees. The purpose of these fees is to shift
costs away from compliant operators and impose fees on those facilities that fail to readily comply with the applicable laws
and regulations. The amount of the fee is to cover all of the cost associated with the service. For the most current fees,

please refer to http://ochealthinfo.com/eh/home/fees or call (714) 433-6000.

7000 v4.52
DAFF70CBW

1241 EAST DYER ROAD, SUITE 120, SANTA ANA 92705-5611 | Phone: (714) 433-6000

http://www.occupainfo.com/programs/hm

Page 3 of 3
1/15/2020 2:12:22PM



REGULATORY/MEDICAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL RELEASE RESPONSE PLAN (HMRRP) INSPECTION REPORT

FACILITY NAME FACILITY ADDRESS

H & N AUTOMOTIVE 15082 ADAMS ST, MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
MAILING ADDRESS CERS ID EPAID

15082 ADAMS ST, MIDWAY CITY CA 92655 10524310 N/A

C/O - OWNER INSPECTOR

HIEP NGUYEN JOSE PARRA BERNAL

FACILITY ID RELATED ID SERVICE: INSPECTION DATE
FA0048318 PR0095941 FO03 - REINSPECTION 2/18/2020
PROGRAM DESCRIPTION REINSPECTION DATE:
5801 - HAZ MAT DISCLOSURE 1-4 CHEMICALS NEXT ROUTINE
Consent to enter, inspect, and take photos of the facility Hiep Nguyen - Owner

was given by:

OPENING COMMENTS

On site for a hazardous materials reinspection. Hiep Nguyen, the owner, was present for the inspection.

On this date, a corrected CERS submittal was submitted. The following sections were ACCEPTED on-site: Facility Information, Hazardous
Materials Inventory, and Emergency Response and Training Plans.

The following violations were observed corrected and will be abated: 1463, 1169, and 1736.
All violations have been corrected. No further action is required.

E-mailed copy of report to hieplexus2013@gmail.com and mailed a copy to the facility.

SIGNATURE(S) OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

NAME:
TITLE:

Signing for the receipt of the above report is not an admission of INSPECTOR:
the facts of the violations set forth herein.
J PARRA BERNAL
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SPECIALIST |
(714) 388-4192
jbernal@ochca.com

7000 v4.52 1241 EAST DYER ROAD, SUITE 120, SANTA ANA 92705-5611 | Phone: (714) 433-6000 Page 1 of 1
DAIKMMRHK http://www.occupainfo.com/programs/hm 2/18/2020 11:12:36AM



INSPECTION REPORT DAIC30KNF
County of Orange, Health Care Agency, Environmental Health Page 1 of 1
1241 EAST DYER ROAD, SUITE 120
SANTA ANA, CA 92705-5611
(714) 433-6000
ochealthinfo.com/eh
PR0095941

H & N AUTOMOTIVE Record ID: FA0048318
15082 ADAMS ST Inspection Date: 08/16/2017
MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655 Relnspectlon Date: N/A

Type of Facility: ~ 5801-HAZ MAT DISCLOSURE 1-4

CHEMICALS
Service: FO3-REINSPECTION
Mailing Address: Dean Freed, REHS
HIEP NGUYEN HAZARDOUS WASTE SPECIALIST III
15082 ADAMS ST (714) 640-9403
MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655 7:00-9:00 AM

dfreed@ochca.com

THE ITEMS NOTED BELOW WERE OBSERVED DURING COURSE OF THE SITE VISIT. ANY VIOLATIONS
OBSERVED MUST BE CORRECTED

OPENING COMMENTS

Onsite to discuss the annual bill with Hiep Nguyen, owner. It was previously discussed that this facility should not be subject to the
Hazardous Materials Disclosure program annual health services fee because the only disclosable hazardous material o th nsite is
waste oil.

An RUR will be generated the the status of this record will be changed to STAT 04, and a request to reverse the FY 17/18 fees for
this program will be submitted.

SIGNATURE(S) OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

NAME:
TITLE:

Signing for the receipt of the above report is not an admission of the facts of the violations set forth herein.

7552 (v3.057) 8/22/2017



Company Name:

Address:

City:

Contact Person(s):
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HET CLEANUF FROGRAM
SITE SFECIFIC REFGRT SITE NO.: BPUT1S1
ACCOUNT NO, 2 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 126335 WASTE OIL

142 CHLORIM 'ED HYDROCAR
CONTRACTOR N 3f0cd FEDERAL EXEMFT: R
FETROLEUM: (Y/N) Y
SITE NAME: RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS
DATE REFPORTED @ @8/¢l1/

ADDREES 1 15872 ADAMS 5T DATE CONFIRMED: o8/@7/ !
CITY: 4o MIDWAY CITY ZIFD 9L65L CATEGORY: (R/S) R

SITE STATUS

LEAD STATHS REFERRAL: M EAl REFERRAL & L LOCAL
CASE TYFE {U/S/G/DY 3 CONTRALT STATUS: 3 EMERGENCY
RESFONSE:

AFFECTED RESOURCES 3 8010 (VALOSE ZOMNE)

VOLUME OF RELEASE & UNITS:

HOW DISCOVERED : & TANK REMOGVAL

LEAK TYrE : 99 URKNOWN

LEAK CAUSES : 95 UNKNOWN

RF SEARCH (S/1/N/R/ 5 OATE UNLDERWAY: @B/15/89 OATE COMRPLETE

FREL IMINARY w/cs yu LGATE UNDERWAY: #8/1%/89 DATE COMFLETE
ASSESSMENT

FEMEDIAL U/c/s ) DATE UNDERWAY: LDATE COMP. Tt
INVEST fEAT LR

REMEDIAL ACTION tU/C/ T LATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMP TED:

FOST REMEOIAL (Y/H/U/87 ) OATE UNGERWAY: DATE COMF TELD:

BETION MOMNITORING

EMFORCEMENT (Y/N ) N TYFE (1/2/3/4/5/78)
ACTION TAKEM:

LUFT FIELD MANUAL COMSIDERATICN
(17273 PLUE H/S/C/A/R/W/G OR O AS APFLICABLE) ZH

CASE CLOSED (Y/R/H/ ) 7 DATE cLosen 3 2-27-97
DATE EXCAVATICON STARTED @ 98/81/69 RFMFOTAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ET

REMEDIATION TECHNOLOGGY (WATER): VOLATIL 2 1o

REMEDIATION TECHNOLOCGY {(50IL) 2 AERATION/VIOATILIZATION, ON-SITE, ABOVEGROUND
HOW DISFOSED: AMOUNT TONS

CONTACT NewE © éNGELG meRIseL FHONE NO.: 714-894-21865
COMFANY MAME @ RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS

AODRESS O1GERTE ANAME ST

CITY/STATE/ZIFD MIDWAY CITY, CA Q2655

e %
INSFECTOR WO, @ 219 UFDATE 14?%2/89 11/722/89 fi Q/
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UST CLEANUP PROGRAM
SITE SPECIFIC REPORT

1

SITE NO.: §9 uT |15
ACCOUNT NO.: SOURCE OF FUNDS: (S/F) E SUBSTANCE: 12975/ 142
CONTRACTOR NO.: 30000 FEDERAL EXEMPT: (Y/N) N PETROLEUM: (Y/N) Y
SITE NAME: RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS DATE REPORTED:#- | -89
ADDRESS: (5072 ADAMS STREET DATE CONFIRMED:#-7-£9
CITY: [4¢ 1 _MIDWAY 4TY Z1P: 92655  CATEGORY: (R/S) A
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: (U/S/G/D) S CONTRACT STATUS: 3 EMERGENCY
RESPONSE:
AFFECTED RESOURCES: [ 3 ] Sob

VOLUME OF RELEASE: UNKNown UNITS: [ 99 1 uakNownN

HOW DISCOVERED: L

¢ 1 TANK REMOVAL

LEAK TYPE: [ 99 1 UNKNOWN

CAUSES: [ 99 1 unNyAoOWN

RP SEARCH: (S/I/N/R/ ) S  DATE UNDERWAY: €-/$-89 DATE COMPLETED: $-1$89

PRELIMINARY (U/C/ ) )  DATE UNDERWAY: §-|§-§G DATE COMPLETED:
ASSESSMENT:

REMEDIAL INVEST- (U/C/ ) DATE UNDERWAY: " DATE COMPLETED:
IGATION:

REMEDIAL ACTION: (U/C/I) DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:

POST REMEDIAL  (Y/N/U/C/ ) DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ACTION MONITORING:

ENFORCEMENT (Y/N ) TYPE: (1/2/3/4/5/6) DATE TAKEN:
ACTION TAKEN:

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSIDERATION 2-0

(1/2/3 PLUS H/S/C/A/R/W/G OR O AS APPLICABLE)
CASE CLOSED: (Y/R/H/ )

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED: REMEDIAL ACTIONS

REMEDIATION TECHNOLOGY (WATER): [

DATE CLOSED:

TAKEN:

—_ -]

REMEDIATION TECHNOLOGY (SOIL): ([
HOW DISPOSED: ( ]

AMOUNT DISP

0SED TONS

RESPONSIBLE PARTY

CONTACT NAME: ANGELC  mADRIGA L~ PHONE
COMPANY NAME: RELIABLE TRANRSMISSIONS
ADDRESS: 15072 ADPAMS STREET

CITY/STATE/ZIP: M(DWAY olTy, (A 92655

No.;(wz) g94¢-212¢

INSPECTOR NO.: 219 upDATE/x{//ff

G/W II-SITEREPORT (SITEBOX)
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(}ﬁ/) ~IM URAM

DIRECTOR

L. REX EHLING, M.D.
UNTY o F HEALTH OFFICER

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIVISION
ROBERT E. MERRYMAN, REHS MPH
DEPUTY DIRECTOR

—~ANGE MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 355

SANTA ANA, CA 92702

HEALTH CARE AGENCY

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIVISION
2009 E. EDINGER AVENUE
SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA 92705

February 27, 1990 (714) 667-3700

Angelo Madridal
Reliable Transmissions
15072 Adams Street
Midway City, CA 92655

Subject: Remedial Action At Reliable Transmission, 15072 Adams Street, Midway
City, CA 92655, 0.C.H.C.A. Site #89UT151

Dear Mr. Madridal:

This letter confirms the complietion of site investigation and remedial action
at the above site. With the provision that the information provided to this
Agency was accurate and representative of existing conditions, it is the
position of this office that no further action is required at this time.

Please be advised that this letter does not relieve you of any Tliability
under the California Health and Safety Code or Water Code for past, present,
or future operations at the site. Nor does it relieve you of the responsi-
bility to clean up existing, additional or previously unidentified condi-
tions at the site which cause or threaten to cause pollution or nuisance

or otherwise pose a threat to water quality or public health.

Additionally, be advised that changes in the present or proposed use of the
site may require further site characterization and mitigation activity.

It is the property owner's responsibility to notify this Agency of any
changes in report content, future contamination findings, or site usage.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Luis Lodrigueza
at (714) 667-3717.

y—trulv yours,

) ey
Livio F. Davanzo,'Ph.D., R.E.A.

Program Manager
Hazardous Materials Management Section
Environmental Health Division

LFD:LL:11
cc: Steve Overman, Santa Ana Regional Water Quality Control Board




TOM URAM
DIRECTOR

L. REX EHLING, M.D.
U NTY OF HEALTH OFFICER

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIVISION
ROBERT E. MERRYMAN, REHS MPH
DEPUTY DIRECTOR

RANGE MAILING ADDRESS: P.0. BOX 355

SANTA ANA, CA 92702

HEALTH CARE AGENCY

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIVISION
2009 E. EDINGER AVENUE
SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA 92705

February 27, 1990 (714) 667-3700

Angelo Madridal
Reliable Transmissions
15072 Adams Street
Midway City, CA 92655

Subject: Remedial Action At Reliable Transmission, 15072 Adams Street, Midway
City, CA 92655, 0.C.H.C.A. Site #89UT151

Dear Mr. Madridal:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial action
at the above site. With the provision that the information provided to this
Agency was accurate and representative of existing conditions, it is the
position of this office that no further action is required at this time.

Please be advised that this letter does not relieve you of any liability
under the California Health and Safety Code or Water Code for past, present,
or future operations at the site. Nor does it relieve you of the responsi-
bility to clean up existing, additional or previously unidentified condi-
tions at the site which cause or threaten to cause pollution or nuisance

or otherwise pose a threat to water quality or public health.

Additionally, be advised that changes in the present or proposed use of the
site may require further site characterization and mitigation activity.

It is the property owner's responsibility to notify this Agency of any
changes in report content, future contamination findings, or site usage.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Luis Lodrigueza
at (714) 667-3717.

(\Leyy—tﬂlkyours,
Toa th\b
vio F. Davanzo,'Ph.D.

Program Manager
Hazardous Materials Management Section
Environmental Health Division

LFD:LL: 11
cc: Steve Overman, Santa Ana Regional Water Quality Control Board







SITE LUST NO.89-a7-N/ . GROUNDWATER CLFaNID PROGRAN. DATE: {3-511'9‘1’

SITE INSPECI1un rORM INSPECTOR: /9 (LAt
siTe NamE:  Pediable T nosgors TIME: J*00 po-
ADDRESS: (5777 bhems ek

WM Cutsy

GENERAL SITE CONDITIONS
CURRENT LAND USE Fee — STF IQ/I87§V7
FUTURE LAND USE T
CURRENT ADJACENT LAND USE
ANY NEARBY SENSITIVE LAND USES (SCHOOLS, RESIDENTIAL, ETC.)?

IS AREA (INCLUDING EXCAVATION) COMPLETELY SECURED?
IS THERE EVIDENCE OF MAN-MADE CONDUITS?
INDICATE CONDUITS, FENCES, NEARBY BUILDINGS, ETC. ON MAP

SOIL CONDITIONS/EXCAVATION
APPROXIMATE DIMENSIONS,OF EX }APICATE UNITS) Z Jﬁ DEPTH) X é%‘ %f_{
SOIL TYPE(S) E EXCAVATION(S); INCLUDE WHETHER THEREL IS SHORING,
PROXTMITY TO BUILDING W MWLM/

t— T 7
ESTIMATE SIZE(S) OF ANY SPOILS PILES/?: Jo'x ia/x < Latt 18 x30 X 8/
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F272-9.1531.1(R8/89)

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Orange County Health Care Agency
Environmental Health Division

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 355, Santa Ana, CA 927&
Office: 2009 E. Edinger Ave., Santa Ana, CA 9270

Telephone: (714) 667-3700

E@EUW/E@

JAN 121930

ALL SAMPLES ARE TO BE HANDLED AS COURT EVIDENCE, AND ARE TO BE PROPERLU%%QR&@S%BRE

LOCATION.

PLEASE WRITE LEGIBLY.

ATTACH THIS FORM TO THE ORIGINAL REPORT OF THE ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND RETURN THEM TO THIS OFFICE.
LABORATORY RESULTS RECEIVED WITHOUT PROPER CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION WILL NOT BE

ACCEPTED.

TO BE COMPLETED BY LABORATORY ANALYST

5.

TO BE COMPLETED BY SAMPLE COLLECTOR

LAB NO.: A

RESS 0O

DATE RECEIVED: XZ{ZZ [&9 KA

SAMPLE(S) CONDITION (PLEASE CHECK):

KA :
CHILLED: X COUNTY SEAL(S) INTACT: KA’
CONTAINER IN GOOD CONDITION: \JES WA

DATE ANALYSIS COMPLETED: __

R

SITE NAME/ADDRESS: 1) b

Lol Mews st /de\/ (f#y
I>- Q"Lgﬂ
SAMPLE COLLECTOR/COMPANY: f. Mdgd

Relopble  Tromtpisrone
394 -/84

DATE OF COLLECTION:

TELEPHONE NO.:

ANALYST: HCA REPRESENTATIVE: M- U%Uf“ﬂ
SAMPLE DETERMINATION TIME OF
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REPORT
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

CHEMISTS - MICROBIOLOGISTS - ENGINEERS

RESEARCH - DEVELOPMENT — TESTING

CLIENT Reliable Transmission
15072 Adams Street
Midway City, California 92655
Attention: A. Madriga

SAMPLE 3 soils

INVESTIGATION

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (EPA

RESULTS

Sample Identification

1. Pit Bottom
2. Western Spoils Pile
3. Eastern Spoils Pile

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES,

W. Everett
Project Manager

Gre

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92680
AREA CODE 714 ¢ 730-6239
AREA CODE 213 o 225-1564
CABLE: TRUELABS

DATE January 8, 1990

RECEIVEDDecember 26, 1989

LABORATORY NO. 35550(1-3)

418.1)

Milligrams per Kilogram

%

2.6
905
213

INC.

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical
or similar products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public and these Laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive
use of the client to whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter

without prior written authorization from these Laboratories.
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Enseco - CRL / South Coast
7440 Lincoln Way e Garden Grove, CA 92641
(714) 898-6370 ® (213) 598-0458 ® (800) LAB-1-CRL
E:  (714) 891-5917

Laboratory Report

RELIABLE TRANSMISSION & AIR CONDITI Analysis No.: G-8929010-003
15072 ADAMS STREET Date Sampled: 17-0CT-1989
MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655 Date Sample Rec’d: 17-0CT-1989
ATTN: MR. ANGELO MADRIGAL Date Analyzed: 24-0CT-1989

Sample Type: SOLID
Sample ID: PB

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)
Units: ug/kg

Detection

Parameter Result Blank Limit
Chloromethane ND ND 50
Bromomethane ND ND 50
Vinyl Chloride ND ND 50
Chloroethane ND ND 50
Methylene Chloride ND ND 50
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ND 50
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ND 50
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ND 50
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND 50
Chloroform ND ND 50
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ND 50
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ND 50
Carbon Tetrachloride ND ND 50
Bromodichloromethane ND ND 50
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ND 50
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND 50
Trichloroethene ND ND 50
Dibromochloromethane ND ND 50
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ND 50
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND 50
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND ND 50
Bromoform ND ND 50
Tetrachloroethene ND ND 50
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND 50
Chlorobenzene ND ND 50
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND 50
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ND 50
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND 50

The Report Cover Letter is an integral part of this report.

This report pertains only to the samples investigated and does not necessarily apply to other apparently identical or similar materials. This report is submitted for the exclusive
use of the client to whom it is addressed. Any reproduction of this report or use of this Laboratory's name for advertising or publicity purposes without authorization is prohibited.
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Enseco - CRL / South Coast
7440 Lincoln Way e Garden Grove, CA 92641
(714) 898-6370 * (213) 598-0458 * (800) LAB-1-CRL
FAX: (714) 891-5917

Laboratory Report

RELTIABLE TRANSMISSION & AIR CONDITI Analysis No.: G-8929010-001/003
15072 ADAMS STREET Date Sampled: 17-0CT-1989
MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655 Date Sample Rec’d: 17-0CT-1989
ATTN: MR. ANGELO MADRIGAL Sample Type: SOLID

QA/QC Summary

Average Relative
QC Spike Acceptable Percent Acceptable
Date Parameter (Method) Type Recovery  Range Difference  Range
23-0CT-1989 TPH RECOVERABLE (EPA L 101  70-117 0. 15
418.1)
24-0CT-1989 1,1-DICHLOROETHENE (EPA L 89 60-120 8. 40
8010)
24-0CT-1989 TRICHLOROETHENE (EPA L 120 60-120 0. 40
8010)
24-0CT-1989 CHLOROBENZENE (EPA 8010) L 101  60-120 15. 40
24-0CT-1989 TOLUENE (EPA 8020) L 67 60-120 9. 40
24-0CT-1989 ETHYLBENZENE (EPA 8020) L 78 60-120 12. 40
24-0CT-1989 XYLENES, TOTAL (EPA 8020) L 67 60-120 14. 40

M
L

Matrix Spike
Laboratory Control Sample Spike

The Report Cover Letter is an integral part of this report.

This report pertains only to the sampies investigated and does not necessarily apply to other apparently identical or similar materials. This report is submitted for the exclusive
use of the client to whomi it is addressed. Any reproduction of this report or use of this Laboratory’s name for advertising or publicity purposes without authorization is prohibited.






























TOM URAM
DIRECTOR

L. REX EHLING, M.D.
HEALTH OFFICER

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIVISION
ROBERT E MERRYMAN, R. S. MPH
DEPUTY DIRECTOR

County of Orange MALING ADDRESS: .0, 80X 355

SANTA ANA, CA 92702
HEALTH CARE AGENCY

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES
September 7, 1989 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIVISION
1725 W. 17TH STREET
SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA 92706
(714) 834-8356

Mr. Angelo Madrigal
Reliabie Transmissions
15072 Adams Street
Midway City, CA 92655

SUBJECT: Notification Of Responsibility For Reimbursement For Costs Incurred In
Administering The Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Program
For: 89UT151 - Reliable Transmissions
Located At: 15072 Adams Street, Midway City, CA 92655

The purpose of this letter is to inform responsible parties that the Orange
County Health Care Agency has entered into an agreement with the State of
California to oversee the cleanup of contaminated sites resulting from the
unauthorized release of hazardous substances from underground storage tanks.
The cleanup of these sites is necessary to protect the public and environment
from unnecessary exposure to hazardous chemicals.

The cleanup program developed by Orange County is funded by State and Federal
monies and is subject to the Reimbursement requirements associated with the use
of these funds. In order to comply with the reimbursement requirement, it will
be necessary to account for all time and materials expended by County staff at
each cleanup site. On a routine basis, site specific amounts detailing the time
and expenses expended for each site will be provided to the State. The State
will then invoice the responsibie party for all direct and indirect costs
associated with the cleanup of the site.

For your information, please find the attached Nntira nf Daimhiveamant  Thig jg
your formal notification concerning reimba sciwciie  +eguir emenes  fOor  the
responsible party. If any of the information contained in the Notice of
Reimbursement is incorrect, or if you have any questions regarding the
reimbursement requirements, please contact the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Program at (714) 834-8174.

LL:afd
Attachment

cc: State Water Resources Control Board



State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Water Quality
UST Cleanup Program

Notice of Reimbursement
When Federal Funds are Used

Site Code 89UT151 Date First Reported 8/ 1,89
Chlor. Hydrocarbons

Site Name Reliable Transmissions Substance Waste 0il

Address 15072 Adams Street Petroleum (X)Yes ( )No

City/State/Zip Midway City, CA 92655

The following information has been provided to:

Company Name Reliable Transmissions
Address 15072 Adams Street
city/State/Zip Midway City, CA 92655

Whereas the federal Petroleum Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund
provides funding to pay the local and state agency administrative and
oversight costs associated with the cleanup of releases from underground
storage tanks:; and Whereas the direct and indirect costs of overseeing
removal or remedial action at the above site are funded, in whole or in
part, from the federal Trust Fund; and Whereas the above individual(s)
or entity(ies) have been identified as the party or parties responsible
for investigation and cleanup of the above site; YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED
that pursuant to Subdivision (h) of Section 699(b) of the United States
Code, the above Responsible Party or Parties shall reimburse the State
Water Resources Control Board for all direct and indirect costs incurred
by any and all state and local agencies while overseeing the cleanup of
the above underground storage tank site; and the above Responsible Party
or Parties shall make full payment of such costs within 30 days of
receipt of a detailed invoice from the State Water Resources Control
Board.

Contract Project Director:

C -

(714) 834-8476 . . Sept. 7, 1989
Si ture iﬁ Telephone Number

STANDARD FORM USTO2 (3/88)
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CENTENMIAL | County of Orange MALING ACDRESS: 710 S0% 358

. TOM URAM
DIRECTOR

L. REX EHLING, M.D.
HEALTH OFFICER

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIVISION
ROBERT E MERRYMAN, R. S. MPH
DEPUTY DIRECTOR

HEALTH CARE AGENCY

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES
August 22, 1989 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIVISION
1725 W. 17TH STREET
SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA 92706
(714) 834-8356

Mr. Angelo Madrigal
Reliable Transmissions
15072 Adams Street
Midway City, CA 92655

Subject: Soil Contamination Located at Reliable Transmissions, 15072 Adams
Street, Midway City, California, 0.C.H.C.A. Site #89UT151.

Dear Mr. Madrigal:

Based on inspections and field tests conducted on August 1, 1989 it has been
determined that waste 0il contaminated soil is present at the subject Tocation.

This Agency is authorized to enforce the State Hazardous Waste and Under-
ground Storage Tank Laws and Regulations and, under contract with the State
Water Resources Control Board, is responsible for oversight of cleanup of
s0il and groundwater contamination resulting from unauthorized releases from
underground storage tanks. By this letter, you are directed to conduct an
investigation to assess the extent and significance of contamination at the
site specified in the subject above.

The objective of this site investigation is to provide sufficient informa-
tion to evaluate 1) the sensitivity of the site, 2) the potential threat
of exposure to humans, 3) remediai actions and/or alternative mitigation
strategies.

At a minimum this investigation should include:

1. A clear delineation of the nature and extent of soi} and groundwater
contamination.

2. A hydrogeoiogical characterization including depth to groundwater,
and, if groundwater is contaminated, site specific determination of
groundwater gradient.

3. The proximity to wells and surrounding land uses; and future use of
the site itself.

4. The potential impacts of contamination to public health and the
environment, including the potential for contaminant vapor migration
and human exposure by inhalation.



Mr. Angelo Madri' -2- ‘ August 22, 1989

Please note that clearance of site investigation, remediation or other miti-
gation activities by any other agency does not constitute clearance from

the Orange County Health Care Agency. The California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25298 (c)(4) requires that a person closing an underground
storage tank demonstrate to the Orange County Health Care Agency that there
is no significant soil contamination. Significant contamination should in-
clude excess lifetime cancer risk due to inhalation of vapors from volatile
contaminants, both inside and outside buildings. A risk assessment of vapor
exposure must be completed and approved by this Agency for all projects in-
volving a change in land use.

The California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Subchapter 16, Section 2652
requires that the following information be reported to the local agency every
three (3) months until cleanup is complete:

1. Tne results of all investigations completed at that time to determine
the extent of soil or groundwater or surface water contamination due
to the release.

2. Method of cleanup implemented to date, proposed cleanup actions, and
approximate cost of actions taken to date.

3. Method and location of disposal of the released hazardous substance
and any contaminated soils or groundwater or surface water (indicate
whether a hazardous waste manifest(s) is utilized).

Violation of these requirements are subject to a civil penalty of up to Five
Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) per day.

Guideiines providing further information relating to site assessment and

the site investigation objectives are available upon request. Although not
required, an initial workpian or study design may be submitted to this Agency
for review and comment. Please note that for sites with possible or confirmed
groundwater contamination, copies of all correspondence, work plans, and
reports shoulid be routinely courtesy copied to the appropriate Regional Water
Quality Control Board. If you have any questions, please contact me at (714)
834-7925.

Very trnul]y yours,

Luis
Hazardous ste Speciaiist

Hazardous Materials Management Section
Environmental Health Division

LL:afd
cc: Orange County Fire Department

Steven Overman, Santa Ana Regional Water Quality Control Board
Hekimian and Associates, Inc.



‘ TRANSMITTAL NOTI

HEKIMIAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.
16571 Gemini Lane
Huntington Beach, CA 92647
(714) 841-6288

TO: County of Orange - Health Care Agency DATE: August 9, 1989
Environmental Health
1725 West 17th Street
P.0. Box 355
Santa Ana, CA 92702

ATTENTION: MR. ROBERT HOLMES

- T - T S-S - T S 2 T - S T - ST - S-S S S - S S B -

FROM: HEKIMIAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.

TRANSMITTED HEREWITH ARE THE FOLLOWING:
Documents () Drawings ( ) Specifications ( ) Reports ( X) Change ( )
Schedule () Pictures ( ) Other ()

QUANTITY | DESCRIPTION

1 Underground Tank Closure at Reliable Transmission,
15072 Adams Street, Midway City, CA 92655

Please acknowledge ( )  No need for acknowledgement (x)
Date sent: August 9, 1989

Date received:

Received by:

Position:




HEKIMIAN & ASS‘IATES, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS . CONTRACTORS

16571 Gemini Lane
Huntington Beach, CA 92647
(714) 841-6288

FAX (714) 848-2603

FILE NO. 1239R
August 7, 1989
COUNTY OF ORANGE - HEALTH CARE AGENCY
Environmental Health
1725 West 17th Street
P.O. Box 355
Santa Ana, CA 92702

Attention: Mr. Robert Holmes

Subject: UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE AT RELIABLE TRANSMISSION, 15072
ADAMS STREET, MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655

Dear Mr. Holmes:

On August 1, 1989, in accordance with County Permit Plan No. 89-271
Hekimian and Associates, Inc. removed the following underground tank:

One (1) 2,000 gallon waste oil tank

In accordance with South Coast AQMD Rule 1166, during the excavation,
monitoring of the excavated material was conducted by use of an
Organic Vapor Analyzer (OVA), GASTECH Model 1314 instrument. The OVA
readings, taken 3-inch from soil surface, were less than 50 ppn,
(excavation soil testing log in attachments), thus an SCAQMD permit
was not required.

In accordance with regulatory agency requirements, soil samples were
taken from below the tank invert, as noted in Table 1. The samples
were placed in pre-cleaned glass jars (completely filled without head
space), capped with teflon-lined caps, sealed with tape and marked to
identify the samples, then placed in an ice-filled chest and taken to
a state certified testing laboratory for designated testing
(laboratory reports and chain-of-custody forms attached). Table 1
lists the so0il samples laboratory test results.

Table 1 - Laboratory Test Results

Sample I.D. Description Test Method| Results (ppm)

EB-1-W-8'" Bottom of tank excavation,| EPA 418.1 43
west end, 8 ft below grade

EB-2-E-8" Bottom of tank excavation,|{ EPA 418.1 14,000

east end, 8 ft below grade| EPA 8010 Methylene
Chloride= 0.15
Chlorobenzene=.3
EPA 8020 ND

SP3 Spoils pile sample, center| EPA 418.1 800

EPA 8010 Methylene
Chloride = 0.15
EPA 8020 Toluene = 0.1
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16571 Gemini Lane, Huntington Beach, CA 92647

UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL SITE AUG. 8, 1989 FIGURE 1




Page Two FILE NO. 1293R
August 7, 1989

Prior to removal, the tank was triple-rinsed by Nieto & Sons Trucking
and the rinsate transported under Manifest No0.89436288 (manifest
attached) to an approved disposal site. After removal, the tank was
transported to American Metal Recycling, Inc., in Ontario, CA, for
disposal (tank disposal form attached).

Because the so0il samples test results indicated a 1level of
contamination above the cleanup action level, we await instructions on
further action.

Very truly yours,

HEKI

Kenneth K. Hekimian,
President

KKH/hnz \‘Qtzgéééﬁﬁﬁ

cc: Mr. Angelo Madrigal - Reliable Transmission
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Enseco - CRL / South Coast
/w4« Lincoln Way e Garden Grove, CA 92641
(714) 898-6370 * (213) 598-0458 ¢ (800) LAB-1-CRL
FAX: (714) 891-5917

August 7, 1989

HEKIMIAN & ASSOCIATES, INC. Analysis No.: G-8921319-001/003
16571 GEMINI LANE Date Sampled: 1-AUG-1989
HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA 92647 Date Sample Rec’d: 1-AUG-1989
ATTN: MR. JIM GALBERT Project: RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS

Enclosed with this letter is the report on the chemical and physical analyses on the
I samples from ANALYSIS NO: G-8921319-001/003 shown above.

vere received by CRL in a chilled state, intact and with the chain-of-custody
1ed. Sample seals were intact.

chat ND( ) means not detected at the detection limit expressed within the

5 are reported on "as received" basis.

lata for EPA Method 418.1 were provided on August 2, 1989 at 12:20 P.M.;
lata for EPA Method 8010 and 8020 were provided on August 4, 1989 at 10:45

Reviewed

The Report Cover Letter is an integral part of this report.

This report pertains only to the samples investigated and does not necessarily apply to other apparently identical or similar materials. This report is submitted for the exclusive
use of the client to whom it is addressed. Any reproduction of this report or use of this Laboratory's name for advertising or publicity purposes without authorization is prohibited.
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secr - CRT. / Qanth Coast
7440 Lincoln way = uardeu uiove, CA 92641
(714) 898-6370 * (213) 598-0458 ¢ (800) LAB-1-CRL
FAX: (714) 891-5917

Laboratory Report

HEKIMIAN & ASSOCIATES, INC. Analysis No.: G-8921319-003
16571 Gemini Lane Date Sampled: 1-AUG-1989
Huntington Beach, CA 92647 Date Sample Rec’'d: 1-AUG-1989
ATTN: MR. JIM GALBERT Date Analyzed: 3-AUG-1989

Sample Type: SOLID
Project: RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS
Sample ID: SP 3 SPOILS
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)
Units: ug/kg

Detection
Parameter Result Blank Limit
Chloromethane ND ND 50
Bromomethane ND ND 50
Vinyl Chloride ND ND 50
Chloroethane ND ND 50
Methylene Chloride 150% ND 50
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ND 50
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ND 50
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ND 50
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND 50
Chloroform ND ND 50
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ND 50
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ND 50
Carbon Tetrachloride ND ND 50
Bromodichloromethane ND ND 50
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ND 50
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND 50
™ “chloroethene ND ND 50
yromochloromethane ND ND 50
.,2-Trichloroethane ND ND 50
i-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND 50
shloroethylvinyl ether ND ND 50
ymoform ND ND 50
:rachloroethene ND ND 50
.,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND 50
.orobenzene ND ND 50
'-Dichlorobenzene ND ND 50
}-Dichlorobenzene ND ND 50
t-Dichlorobenzene ND ND 50

it a level that could be attributable to laboratory or field contamination.

The Report Cover Letter is an integral part of this report.

This report pertains only to the samples investigated and does not necessarily apply to other apparently identical or similar materials. This report is submitted for the exclusive
use of the client to whom it is addressed. Any reproduction of this report or use of this Laboratory’s name for advertising or publicity purposes without authorization is prohibited.



Enseco - CRT. / Sauth Coast
7440 Lincoln Way = uarucn urove, CA 92641
(714) 898-6370 » (213) 598-0458 » (800) LAB-1-CRL
FAX: (714) 891-5917

Laboratory Report

L 4 ®

“NSeCo —

TPH
Recoverable

mg/kg
EPA 418.1

43
14000
800

HEKIMIAN & ASSOCIATES, INC. Analysis No.: G-8921319-001/003
16571 Gemini Lane Date Sampled: 1-AUG-1989
Huntington Beach, CA 92647 Date Sample Rec’d: 1-AUG-1989
ATTN: MR. JIM GALBERT Date Analyzed: 2-AUG-1989
3-AUG-1989
Sample Type: SOLID
Project: RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS
Xylenes,
Sample ID Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total
ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg
EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
EB-1-W-8'
EB-2-E-8' ND(35)* ND(50)* ND(50)* ND(50)*
SP 3 SPOILS ND(35)* 100%* ND(50)* ND(50)*
Blank ND(0.7) ND(1.0) ND(1.0) ND(1.0)

her detection limits due to sample matrix.

ND(1) 1

The Report Cover Letter is an integral part of this report.

This report pertains only to the samples investigated and does not necessarily apply to other apparently identical or similar materials. This report is submitted for the exclusive
use of the client to whom it is addressed. Any reproduction of this report or use of this Laboratory's name for advertising or publicity purposes without authorization is prohibited.
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Enseco - CRL / South Coast
7440 Lincoln Way e Garden Grove, CA 92641
(714) 898-6370 * (213) 598-0458 * (800) LAB-1-CRL
FAX: (714) 891-5917

Laboratory Report

HEKIMIAN & ASSOCIATES, INC. Analysis No.: G-8921319-001/003
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Huntington Beach, CA 92647 Date Sample Rec’d: 1-AUG-1989
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QA/QC Summary

Average Relative
QC Spike Acceptable Percent Acceptable
Date Parameter (Method) Type Recovery  Range Difference Range
! TPH RECOVERABLE (EPA L 109 70-117 5. 15
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' 1,1-DICHLOROETHENE (EPA L 100 60-120 10 40
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' TRICHLOROETHENE (EPA L 113 60-120 4. 40
8010)
' CHLOROBENZENE (EPA 8010) L 103 60-120 5. 40
' TOLUENE (EPA 8020) L 70 60-120 14. 40
' ETHYLBENZENE (EPA 8020) L 70 60-120 14. 40
' XYLENES, TOTAL (EPA 8020) L 80 60-120 25. 40

Spike
;ory Control Sample Spike

The Report Cover Letter is an integral part of this report.

This report pertains only to the samples investigated and does not necessarily apply to other apparently identical or similar materials. This report is submitted for the exclusive
use of the client to whomi it is addressed. Any reproduction of this report or use of this Laboratory's name for advertising or publicity purposes without authorization is prohibited.
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, LLC. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist
from other sources. This Report is provided on an "AS I1S", "AS AVAILABLE" basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES,
AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,
ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT,
INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF DATA) INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT. Any analyses, estimates,
ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.
Only an assessment performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the
environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any property.

Copyright 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, LLC. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any
report or map of Environmental Data Resources, LLC, or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527-21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

15082 ADAMS ST
MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 33.7435030 - 33" 44’ 36.61”
Longitude (West): 117.9879790 - 117" 59’ 16.72”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 11

UTM X (Meters): 408485.2

UTM Y (Meters): 3733961.5

Elevation: 38 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 12015903 NEWPORT BEACH, CA
Version Date: 2018

Northeast Map: 12014828 ANAHEIM, CA

Version Date: 2018

Southwest Map: 11997974 SEAL BEACH, CA
Version Date: 2018

Northwest Map: 11997954 LOS ALAMITOS, CA
Version Date: 2018

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20140513
Source: USDA

TC7273119.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



Target Property Address:

15082 ADAMS ST
MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)

ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

A1 MIDWAY AUTOPRO 15082 ADAMS ST. HWTS TP

A2 H & N AUTOMOTIVE 15082 ADAMS ST HAULERS TP

A3 AUTO PRO 15082 ADAMS ST. HWTS TP

A4 H & N AUTOMOTIVE 15082 ADAMS ST CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS, HWTS TP

A5 AUTO PRO 15082 ADAMS ST HWTS TP

A6 RELIABLE TRANSMISSIO 15072 ADAMS ECHO Higher 1ft.

A7 RELIABLE TRANSMISSIO 15072 ADAMS ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 11t

A8 RELIABLE TRANSMISSIO 15072 ADAMS ST UST Higher 1ft.

A9 RELIABLE TRANSMISSIO 15072 ADAMS RGA LUST Higher 11t

A10 RELIABLE TRANSMISSIO 15072 ADAMS STREET RGA LUST Higher 1ft.

A1 RELIABLE TRANSMISSIO 15072 ADAMS LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, CERS Higher 11t

A12 RELIABLE TRANSMISSIO 15072 ADAMS ST CERS HAZ WASTE, HAZNET, HWTS Higher 1ft.

A13 RELIABLE TRANSMISSIO 15072 ADAMS ST RGA LUST Higher 11t

Al14 RELIABLE TRANSMISSIO 15072 ADAMS ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 1ft.

A15 RELIABLE TRANSMISSIO 15072 ADAMS FINDS Higher 11t

A16 RPM CARBURETOR 15092 ADAMS ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 22,0.004, SW

A17 MIDWAY INDUSTRIES 15112 ADAMS ST RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 45, 0.009, SW

A18 MIDWAY INDUSTRIES 15116 ADAMS ST LUST, CPS-SLIC, Orange Co. Industrial Site, HIST... Higher 47,0.009, SW

B19 LYNNS AUTO AIR 15145 BEACH BLVD UsT Higher 239, 0.045, NNW

C20 GOLD HAND AUTO BODY 15032 JACKSON ST RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 258, 0.049, NE

c21 BENSON AUTOBODY PAIN 15032 JACKSON ST UNI RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 258, 0.049, NE

D22 GALAXIE BOATS 15050 BEACH LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, CERS Higher 264, 0.050, West

D23 GALAXIE BOATS SALES 15050 BEACH BLVD UsT Higher 264, 0.050, West

E24 BUDS DIESEL SHOP INC 15135 JACKSON ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 266, 0.050, SSE

E25 QUALITY CAR COMPANY 15135 JACKSON ST CERS HAZ WASTE, HAZNET, CERS, HWTS Higher 266, 0.050, SSE

D26 PARSONS MANAGEMENT 15050 HIST CORTESE Lower 283, 0.054, West

ca7 DELUXE AUTO DEALER L 8122 BOLSA AVE CERS HAZ WASTE, Orange Co. Industrial Site, CERS Higher 311, 0.059, NE

B28 UNITED AUTO SALES 15022 BEACH BLVD RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 342, 0.065, NW

F29 GARAGE SARKIS INC DB 15142 BEACH BLVD RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 370, 0.070, SSW

F30 S CLASS MOTORS INC 15142 BEACH BLVD STE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 370, 0.070, SSW

F31 SARKIS MOTORS 15142 BEACH BLVD STE CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS, HWTS Lower 370, 0.070, SSW

F32 FIX AUTO HUNTINGTON 15142 BEACH BLVD RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 370, 0.070, SSW

C33 ALPHA AUTO SALES 8180 BOLSA AVE LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, CERS Higher 375, 0.071, NE

C34 DELUXE AUTO DEALER L 8180 BOLSA AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 375, 0.071, NE

C35 DELUXE AUTO DEALER L 8180 BOLSA AVE LUST, HAZNET, HWTS Higher 375, 0.071, NE

B36 A & L DRY CLEANERS 8061 BOLSA AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 474, 0.090, NNW

B37 MY WAY CLEANERS 8091 BOLSA AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 474, 0.090, North

38 NEW CENTURY TIRE, IN 15145 BEACH BLVD CERS HAZ WASTE, HAZNET, CERS, HWTS Lower 532, 0.101, WSW

F39 U-HAUL 15182 BEACH LUST, CA FID UST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, CERS Lower 568, 0.108, SW
7273119.2s Page 2



Target Property Address:
15082 ADAMS ST
MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
G40 ELECTRICLTD 14942 JACKSON ST UsT Higher 587,0.111, NNE
G41 BRAGG ELECTRIC 14942 JACKSON LUST, SWEEPS UST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, CERS Higher 587,0.111, NNE
G42 VICTOR PARK 14942 JACKSON STREET = RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 587,0.111, NNE
F43 U-HAUL CENTER 15182 BEACH BLVD HIST UST Lower 637, 0.121, SSW
H44 PROMAX DEALER SERVIC 15201 VAN BUREN ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 666, 0.126, SE
H45 ELMORE TOYOTA / CARW 15201 VAN BUREN ST. RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 666, 0.126, SE
146 MIDWAY U-HAUL CENTER 15182 BEACH BLVD UST, SWEEPS UST Lower 675, 0.128, SW
J47 RANCHO LUMBER 14951 BEACH LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, CERS Higher 745,0.141, N\W
H48 DOS AUTO BODY & PAIN 15232 JACKSON ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 752, 0.142, SSE
149 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS # 15219 BEACH BLVD CERS HAZ WASTE Lower 763, 0.145, SSW
150 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS # 15219 BEACH BLVD RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 763, 0.145, SSW
51 PACIFIC TERRACE 15000 PACIFIC TERRAC RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 790, 0.150, West
152 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS # 15223 BEACH BLVD RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 839, 0.159, SSW
153 PEP BOYS-WESTMINSTER 15221 BEACH BLVD HIST UST, HAZNET, HWTS Lower 862, 0.163, SSW
154 PEP BOYS STORE#0653 15221 BEACH BLVD RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 862, 0.163, SSW
155 IEH AUTO PARTS, LLC 15221 BEACH BLVD UST, FINDS, ECHO Lower 862, 0.163, SSW
156 PEP BOYS #653 15221 BEACH BLVD RCRA-LQG Lower 862, 0.163, SSW
157 IEH AUTO PARTS, LLC 15221 BEACH BLVD RCRA-SQG Lower 862, 0.163, SSW
158 PEP BOYS #0653 15221 BEACH BLVD CERS HAZ WASTE, HAZNET, CERS, HWTS Lower 862, 0.163, SSW
K59 RYAN AUTO COLLISION 8241 BOLSA AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 869, 0.165, ENE
J60 G & M OIL #32/ FORME 14902 BEACH BLVD LUST, CA FID UST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, CERS Higher 906, 0.172, NNW
J61 G&M OIL #32 14902 BEACH BLVD UST, SWEEPS UST Higher 906, 0.172, NNW
J62 STATION 071 14902 BEACH BL CERS HAZ WASTE, HIST UST, CERS TANKS, CERS Higher 906, 0.172, NNW
J63 G&MOIL #32 14902 BEACH UST Higher 906, 0.172, NNW
J64 G&M OIL #32 14902 BEACH BLVD UsT Higher 906, 0.172, NNW
J65 G & M OIL CO INC #32 14902 BEACH BLVD RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 906, 0.172, NNW
K66 MIDWAY TIRE SERVICE 8249 BOLSA AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 927, 0.176, ENE
K67 MIDWAY TIRE SERVICE 8249 BOLSA AVE CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS, HWTS Higher 927, 0.176, ENE
68 DUNN-EDWARDS PAINTS 15261 BEACH BLVD CERS HAZ WASTE Lower 990, 0.188, SSW
L69 ELMORE TOYOTA 15300 BEACH BLVD LUST, AST, HAULERS, CERS HAZ WASTE, SWEEPS UST,... Lower 1003, 0.190, South
L70 ELMORE TOYOTA 15300 BEACH BLVD RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1003, 0.190, South
L71 ELMORE TOYOTA 15300 BEACH BLVD HIST UST Lower 1003, 0.190, South
K72 SKIPPER & CO 8271 BOLSA RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1011, 0.191, ENE
M73 JBS AUTO REPAIR SHOP 7852 BOLSA AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1062, 0.201, WNW
M74 JET PERFORMANCE AUTO 7852 BOLSA AVE RCRA-SQG, CERS HAZ WASTE, FINDS, ECHO, HAZNET,... Lower 1062, 0.201, WNW
M75 PRO MUFFLERS & BRAKE 7852 BOLSA AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1062, 0.201, WNW
N76 MIDWAY R V SERVICE 8301 BOLSA AVE UsT Higher 1197, 0.227, ENE
N77 MIDWAY R V SERVICE 8301 BOLSA LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, CERS Higher 1197, 0.227, ENE
N78 TOMMY BODY & PAINT A 8301 BOLSA AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1197, 0.227, ENE
7273119.2s Page 3



Target Property Address:

15082 ADAMS ST
MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

79 RECYCLE NOW INC 15358 BEACH BLVD SWRCY Lower 1461, 0.277, SSW
80 BOLSA AUTOMOTIVE 8451 BOLSA AVE RCRA-SQG, LUST, FINDS, ECHO, Cortese, HIST... Higher 1967, 0.373, ENE
081 WESTMINSTER MEMORIAL 14801 BEACH LUST, SWEEPS UST, HIST UST, CA FID UST, Cortese,... Higher 2081, 0.394, NW
082 SCI 14801 BEACH BLVD. LUST, HIST CORTESE, HAZNET, CERS, HWTS Higher 2081, 0.394, NW
P83 GW CLEANUP-WESTMIN., 15482 BEACH LUST, Cortese, ENF, HIST CORTESE, CIWQS, CERS Lower 2177, 0.412, South
P84 MOBIL #18-G2W 15502 BEACH BLVD LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, CERS Lower 2248, 0.426, South
P85 SHELL OIL 15501 BEACH BLVD LUST, CERS HAZ WASTE, CA FID UST, CERS TANKS, HIST...Lower 2284, 0.433, SSW
P86 SHELL SERVICE STATIO 15501 BEACH BLVD /M RCRA-VSQG, LUST, FINDS, ECHO, Cortese, CERS Lower 2284, 0.433, SSW
87 MIKE MCCARTHY BUICK 15550 BEACH LUST, CPS-SLIC, Orange Co. Industrial Site,... Lower 2459, 0.466, South

7273119.2s Page 4



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this

property see page 9 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPAID
MIDWAY AUTOPRO HWTS N/A
15082 ADAMS ST.

MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655

H & N AUTOMOTIVE HAULERS N/A
15082 ADAMS ST Facility ID: 1697304

MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655

AUTO PRO HWTS N/A
15082 ADAMS ST.

MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655

H & N AUTOMOTIVE CERS HAZ WASTE N/A
15082 ADAMS ST CERS

MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655 HWTS

AUTO PRO HWTS N/A

15082 ADAMS ST
MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the

following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL. . National Priority List
Proposed NPL.__________.___. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . . _ Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL________________. National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY.......... Federal Facility Site Information listing
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SEMS._ .. Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE. ____.______. Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS. ... Corrective Action Report

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF._______________. RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-VSQG._______________. RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity

Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS. .. Land Use Control Information System

US ENG CONTROLS..._____. Engineering Controls Sites List

US INST CONTROLS_______. Institutional Controls Sites List

Federal ERNS list

ERNS. . Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state- and tribal (Superfund) equivalent sites
RESPONSE. ________________. State Response Sites

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities
ENVIROSTOR.._____________. EnviroStor Database

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities
SWF/F Solid Waste Information System

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
INDIAN LUST. ______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMAUST. _________________. Underground Storage Tank Listing
INDIANUST.________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP________ ... _____. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP. ... Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BROWNFIELDS. .____________ Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. ._______. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT______________. Waste Management Unit Database

INDIANODI. _____ . ___.__. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODl .. Open Dump Inventory

DEBRIS REGION9__________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL ____._________. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
HIST Cal-Sites_.___._________. Historical Calsites Database

SCH. ... School Property Evaluation Program

CDL ... Clandestine Drug Labs

Toxic Pits____________________. Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites

USCDL. _____ .. National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS. .. Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS2 _____ ... CERCLA Lien Information
DEED. . ... Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS. .. California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS. . Land Disposal Sites Listing

MCS. ... Military Cleanup Sites Listing

Orange Co. Industrial Site____. List of Industrial Site Cleanups
SPILLS90. .. ____. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

FUDS. __ Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD.._ ... Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS._.___. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
USFINASSUR._______._____. Financial Assurance Information
EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION. _________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA . Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. . Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD.__ .. Records Of Decision

RMP. .. Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP. ... Potentially Responsible Parties
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PADS. ___ PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. ... Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS. .. FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. .. Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE._._____.____. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA _________.__. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER__.____. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO. ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. _____ ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT.____ ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV____________. Indian Reservations

FUSRAP. ... Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.._________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS. ... .. Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

USMINES. . ________________. Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES.______. Abandoned Mines

DOCKETHWC._____________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

UXO. .. Unexploded Ordnance Sites

FUELS PROGRAM.___________ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

PFASNPL. __________________. Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information

PFAS FEDERAL SITES_____. Federal Sites PFAS Information

PFASTSCA ________________. PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information

PFAS RCRA MANIFEST.____. PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing

PFAS ATSDR.__________.___. PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing

PFASWQP._______ ... Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS

PFASNPDES.______________. Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information

PFASECHO._______________. Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing

PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT. .. All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing

AQUEOUS FOAMNRC...___. Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
PFAS. .. PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
AQUEOUS FOAM___________. Former Fire Training Facility Assessments Listing
CA BOND EXP. PLAN________ Bond Expenditure Plan

CUPA Listings. ... ___________. CUPA Resources List
DRYCLEANERS.____________. Cleaner Facilities

EML .. Emissions Inventory Data

ENF___ .. Enforcement Action Listing

Financial Assurance.________. Financial Assurance Information Listing

ICE. ... ICE

HWP. .. EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing

HWT .. Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MINES. . Mines Site Location Listing

MWMP.___ . Medical Waste Management Program Listing
NPDES. ... NPDES Permits Listing

PESTLIC.________ . Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing

PROC. ... ... Certified Processors Database

Notify 65_____________________. Proposition 65 Records

UIC. . UIC Listing

UCGEO...____ . _____. UIC GEO (GEOTRACKER)
WASTEWATERPITS..______. Oil Wastewater Pits Listing

WDS. .. Waste Discharge System

WIP. ... Well Investigation Program Case List
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MILITARY PRIV SITES._____. MILITARY PRIV SITES (GEOTRACKER)
PROJECT. ... ... ... PROJECT (GEOTRACKER)

WDR._._ . Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
CWQS.._ ... California Integrated Water Quality System
NON-CASE INFO__.__.__.___. NON-CASE INFO (GEOTRACKER)
OTHEROILGAS.___.________. OTHER OIL & GAS (GEOTRACKER)
PROD WATER PONDS______. PROD WATER PONDS (GEOTRACKER)
SAMPLING POINT. _________. SAMPLING POINT (GEOTRACKER)
WELL STIMPROJ.______.___. Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
MINESMRDS.______________. Mineral Resources Data System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
EDRMGP_____ . __ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGALF. ____ ... Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)

of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity

generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/21/2022 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-LQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance = Map ID

Page

PEP BOYS #653 15221 BEACH BLVD SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) 156

197
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EPA ID:: CAR000275198

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity

generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/21/2022 has revealed that there are 5

RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID  Page
MIDWAY INDUSTRIES 15112 ADAMS ST SwW - 1/8 (0.009 mi.) A17 39
EPA ID:: CAD982048126
GOLD HAND AUTO BODY 15032 JACKSON ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) c20 45
EPA ID:: CAD983639204
SKIPPER & CO 8271 BOLSA ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) K72 375
EPA ID:: CAD057785362
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
IEH AUTO PARTS, LLC 15221 BEACH BLVD SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) 157 200
EPA ID:: CAR000316182
JET PERFORMANCE AUTO 7852 BOLSA AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) M74 380
EPA ID:: CAR000089979
Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the
Water Boards data management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in
California, with emphasis on groundwater.
A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 19 LUST sites within
approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID  Page
RELIABLE TRANSMISSIO 15072 ADAMS 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A1l 25
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/02/2022
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 04/08/2022
Global ID: T0605900149
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 89UT151
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0605900149
MIDWAY INDUSTRIES 15116 ADAMS ST SwWo- 1/8 (0.009 mi.) A18 42

Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Global ID: T0605901322
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Facility Status: Preliminary site assessment workplan submitted

GALAXIE BOATS 15050 BEACH W o0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi.) D22 51
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/02/2022
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 04/08/2022
Global ID: T0605901321
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility I1d: 91UT017
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0605901321

ALPHA AUTO SALES 8180 BOLSA AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.071 mi.) C33 92
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/02/2022
Global ID: T0605900978
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Facility Status: Preliminary site assessment underway
Global Id: T0605900978

DELUXE AUTO DEALERL 8180 BOLSA AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.071 mi.) C35 99
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 04/08/2022
Facility Id: 89UT115

BRAGG ELECTRIC 14942 JACKSON NNEO0-1/8 (0.111 mi.) G41 130
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/02/2022
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 04/08/2022
Global ID: T0605901689
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility I1d: 93UT063
Facility Status: Remediation Plan
Global Id: T0605901689

RANCHO LUMBER 14951 BEACH NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.)  J47 147
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/02/2022
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 04/08/2022
Global ID: T0605901308
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 91UT001
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0605901308

G & M OIL #32/ FORME 14902 BEACH BLVD NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) J60 272
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/02/2022
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 04/08/2022
Global ID: T0605900128
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility I1d: 86UT024
Facility Status: Remedial action (cleanup) Underway
Global Id: T0605900128

MIDWAY R V SERVICE 8301 BOLSA ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.) N77 405
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/02/2022
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 04/08/2022
Global ID: T0605900050
Status: Completed - Case Closed
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Facility Id: 89UT199
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: TO605900050

BOLSA AUTOMOTIVE 8451 BOLSA AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.373 mi.) 80 412
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/02/2022
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 04/08/2022
Global ID: T0605901617
Global ID: T0605960757
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Id: 85UT063
Facility I1d: 92UT137
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0605960757

WESTMINSTER MEMORIAL 14801 BEACH NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.394 mi.) 081 420
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Global ID: T0605901162
Facility Status: Case Closed

Sci 14801 BEACH BLVD. NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.394 mi.) 082 431
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/02/2022
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 04/08/2022
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility I1d: 90UT122
Global Id: T0605901162

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

U-HAUL 15182 BEACH SwWo-1/8 (0.108 mi.) F39 121
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/02/2022
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 04/08/2022
Global ID: T0605901748
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility I1d: 94UT019
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0605901748

ELMORE TOYOTA 15300 BEACH BLVD S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) L69 333
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/02/2022
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 04/08/2022
Global ID: T0605900104
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility I1d: 87UT014
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0605900104

GW CLEANUP-WESTMIN., 15482 BEACH S 1/4-1/2 (0.412 mi.) P83 433
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/02/2022
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 04/08/2022
Global ID: T0605916098
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility I1d: 88UT139
Facility I1d: 84UT010
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Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0O605900077

MOBIL #18-G2W 15502 BEACH BLVD S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.426 mi.) P84
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/02/2022
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 04/08/2022
Global ID: T0605900208
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility I1d: 85UT033
Facility Status: Remediation Plan
Global Id: T0605900208

SHELL OIL 15501 BEACH BLVD SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.433 mi.) P85
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Global ID: T0605900544
Facility Status: Remediation Plan

SHELL SERVICE STATIO 15501 BEACH BLVD /M SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.433 mi.) P86
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/02/2022
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 04/08/2022
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility I1d: 87UT105
Global Id: T0605900544

MIKE MCCARTHY BUICK 15550 BEACH S 1/4-1/2 (0.466 mi.) 87
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/02/2022
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 04/08/2022
Global ID: T0605901005
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility I1d: 89UT131
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0605901005

CPS-SLIC: Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills,
Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data
management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with
emphasis on groundwater.

A review of the CPS-SLIC list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 CPS-SLIC sites
within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

444

451

478

488

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
MIDWAY INDUSTRIES 15116 ADAMS ST SwWo- 1/8 (0.009 mi.) A18 42
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/02/2022
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0605901322
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance @ Map ID Page
MIKE MCCARTHY BUICK 15550 BEACH S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.466 mi.) 87 488

Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/02/2022
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T10000017821
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Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 10 UST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance @ Map ID Page

RELIABLE TRANSMISSIO 15072 ADAMS ST 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A8 23
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/02/2022
Facility Id: 3486

LYNNS AUTO AIR 15145 BEACH BLVD NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.045 mi.) B19 44
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/02/2022
Facility 1d: 9440

GALAXIE BOATS SALES 15050 BEACH BLVD W 0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi.) D23 53
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/02/2022
Facility Id: 7509

ELECTRICLTD 14942 JACKSON ST NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.111 mi.) G40 129
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/02/2022
Facility 1d: 7831

G&M OIL #32 14902 BEACH BLVD NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) J61 278
Database: ORANGE CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 05/24/2022
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/02/2022
Facility 1d: FA0024301
Facility I1d: FA0024301

G &MOIL # 32 14902 BEACH NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) J63 311
Database: ORANGE CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 05/24/2022
Facility I1d: FA24301

G&M OIL #32 14902 BEACH BLVD NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) J64 312
Database: UST CLOSURE, Date of Government Version: 11/28/2022
MIDWAY R V SERVICE 8301 BOLSA AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.) N76 404

Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/02/2022
Facility Id: 5768

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID  Page

MIDWAY U-HAUL CENTER 15182 BEACH BLVD SW1/8-1/4(0.128 mi.) 146 145
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/02/2022
Facility 1d: 4841

IEH AUTO PARTS, LLC 15221 BEACH BLVD SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) 155 195
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/02/2022
Facility Id: 3257
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AST: A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 AST site within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID  Page

ELMORE TOYOTA 15300 BEACH BLVD S 1/8-1/4 (0.190 mi.) L69 333
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
SWRCY: A listing of recycling facilities in California.

A review of the SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/02/2022 has revealed that there is 1
SWRCY site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

RECYCLE NOW INC 15358 BEACH BLVD SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.277 mi.) 79 411
Cert 1d: RC308396.001

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

CERS HAZ WASTE: List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site
Portal which fall under the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite Treatment, Household
Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous Waste Generator, and RCRA LQ HW Generator programs.

A review of the CERS HAZ WASTE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/05/2023 has revealed that there
are 12 CERS HAZ WASTE sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID  Page
RELIABLE TRANSMISSIO 15072 ADAMS ST 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A12 29
QUALITY CAR COMPANY 15135 JACKSON ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi.) E25 57
DELUXE AUTO DEALER L 8122 BOLSA AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) c27 68
STATION 071 14902 BEACH BL NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) J62 281
MIDWAY TIRE SERVICE 8249 BOLSA AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) K67 317
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
SARKIS MOTORS 15142 BEACH BLVD STE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.) F31 83
NEW CENTURY TIRE, IN 15145 BEACH BLVD WSwo-1/8 (0.101 mi.)) 38 103
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS # 15219 BEACH BLVD SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) 149 153
PEP BOYS #0653 15221 BEACH BLVD SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) 158 204
DUNN-EDWARDS PAINTS 15261 BEACH BLVD SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.) 68 327
ELMORE TOYOTA 15300 BEACH BLVD S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) L69 333
JET PERFORMANCE AUTO 7852 BOLSA AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) M74 380
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Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank

listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no
longer updated or maintained. The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS

list.

A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are

4 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID  Page
BRAGG ELECTRIC 14942 JACKSON NNE 0-1/8 (0.111 mi.) G41 130
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 7831
G&M OIL #32 14902 BEACH BLVD NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) J61 278
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 4991
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance @ Map ID Page
MIDWAY U-HAUL CENTER 15182 BEACH BLVD SW1/8-1/4(0.128 mi.) 146 145
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 4841
ELMORE TOYOTA 15300 BEACH BLVD S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) L69 333
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 1894
HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.
A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are 4
HIST UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID  Page
STATION 071 14902 BEACH BL NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) J62 281
Facility 1d: 00000035044
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
U-HAUL CENTER 15182 BEACH BLVD SSWO0-1/8 (0.121 mi.) F43 139
Facility 1d: 00000001132
PEP BOYS-WESTMINSTER 15221 BEACH BLVD SSW 1/8-1/4 (0.163 mi.) 153 162
Facility 1d: 00000013460
ELMORE TOYOTA 15300 BEACH BLVD S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) L71 374

Facility 1d: 00000006290
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CERS TANKS: List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site
Portal which fall under the Aboveground Petroleum Storage and Underground Storage Tank regulatory programs.

A review of the CERS TANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/06/2023 has revealed that there are
2 CERS TANKS sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID  Page
STATION 071 14902 BEACH BL NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) J62 281
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
ELMORE TOYOTA 15300 BEACH BLVD S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) L69 333

CA FID UST: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.

A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/1994 has revealed that there are
3 CA FID UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID  Page
G & M OIL #32/ FORME 14902 BEACH BLVD NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) J60 272
Facility 1d: 30000583
Status: A
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance @ Map ID Page
U-HAUL 15182 BEACH SwWo-1/8 (0.108 mi.) F39 121
Facility I1d: 30006536
Status: A
ELMORE TOYOTA 15300 BEACH BLVD S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) L69 333
Facility 1d: 30000456
Status: A

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/21/2022 has revealed that
there are 24 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID  Page

RELIABLE TRANSMISSIO 15072 ADAMS ST 0-1/8 (0.000 mi.) A7 20
EPA ID:: CAL000452888

BENSON AUTOBODY PAIN 15032 JACKSON ST UNI NE O - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) Cc21 48
EPA ID:: CAL000180380

BUDS DIESEL SHOP INC 15135 JACKSON ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi.) E24 54
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EPA ID:: CALO00389665

UNITED AUTO SALES
EPA ID:: CALO00401681

DELUXE AUTO DEALER L
EPA ID:: CAL923655795

VICTOR PARK
EPA ID:: CAC003024141

RYAN AUTO COLLISION
EPA ID:: CAL000433620

G & M OIL CO INC #32
EPA ID:: CALO00004955

MIDWAY TIRE SERVICE
EPA ID:: CALO00468671

TOMMY BODY & PAINT A
EPA ID:: CAL000427820

Lower Elevation

GARAGE SARKIS INC DB
EPA ID:: CAL000063883

S CLASS MOTORS INC
EPA ID:: CAL000289897

FIX AUTO HUNTINGTON
EPA ID:: CAL000466240

PROMAX DEALER SERVIC
EPA ID:: CAL000449921

ELMORE TOYOTA / CARW
EPA ID:: CAC003022700

DOS AUTO BODY & PAIN
EPA ID:: CAL000216429

ADVANCE AUTO PARTS #
EPA ID:: CAL000470507

PACIFIC TERRACE
EPA ID:: CAC003064589

ADVANCE AUTO PARTS #
EPA ID:: CAL000469239

PEP BOYS STORE#0653
EPA ID:: CAD981662786

ELMORE TOYOTA
EPA ID:: CAD983607870

ELMORE TOYOTA
EPA ID:: CAL000315919

JBS AUTO REPAIR SHOP
EPA ID:: CAL000445624

PRO MUFFLERS & BRAKE
EPA ID:: CAL000437433

15022 BEACH BLVD

8180 BOLSA AVE

14942 JACKSON STREET
8241 BOLSA AVE

14902 BEACH BLVD

8249 BOLSA AVE

8301 BOLSA AVE

Address

15142 BEACH BLVD
15142 BEACH BLVD STE
15142 BEACH BLVD
15201 VAN BUREN ST
15201 VAN BUREN ST.
15232 JACKSON ST
15219 BEACH BLVD
15000 PACIFIC TERRAC
15223 BEACH BLVD
15221 BEACH BLVD
15300 BEACH BLVD
15300 BEACH BLVD
7852 BOLSA AVE

7852 BOLSA AVE

NW O - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) B28 75
NE 0 - 1/8 (0.071 mi.) C34 97
NNE O - 1/8 (0.111 mi.) G42 137
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) K59 269
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) J65 312
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) K66 315
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.)  N78 408
Direction / Distance @ MapID Page
SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.) F29 78
SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.) F30 80
SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.) F32 89
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.126 mi.) H44 140
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.126 mi.) H45 143
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.142 mi.) H48 150
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) 150 155
W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) 51 157
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) 152 160
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) 154 193
S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) L69 333
S 1/8-1/4 (0.190 mi.) L70 371
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) M73 378
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) M75 402
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FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers" to other
sources of information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);

Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide Rodenticide Act]
and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS; DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to

manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes); Federal

Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA); TSCA
Chemicals in Commerce Information System (CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS;

and TSCA. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/03/2022 has revealed that there is 1
FINDS site within approximately 0.001 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID  Page
RELIABLE TRANSMISSIO 15072 ADAMS 0-1/8 (0.000 mi.) A15 38
Registry ID:: 110066580417
ECHO: ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000
regulated facilities nationwide.
A review of the ECHO list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/25/2022 has revealed that there is 1 ECHO
site within approximately 0.001 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID  Page
RELIABLE TRANSMISSIO 15072 ADAMS 0-1/8 (0.000 mi.) A6 20
Registry ID: 110066580417
Cortese: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST),
the Integrated Waste Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).
A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/19/2022 has revealed that there are 15
Cortese sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
RELIABLE TRANSMISSIO 15072 ADAMS 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A11 25
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
GALAXIE BOATS 15050 BEACH W0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi.) D22 51
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
ALPHA AUTO SALES 8180 BOLSA AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.071 mi.) C33 92
Cleanup Status: OPEN - SITE ASSESSMENT
BRAGG ELECTRIC 14942 JACKSON NNE 0-1/8 (0.111 mi.) G41 130
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
RANCHO LUMBER 14951 BEACH NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.)  J47 147
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
G & M OIL #32/ FORME 14902 BEACH BLVD NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) J60 272
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
MIDWAY R V SERVICE 8301 BOLSA ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.) N77 405
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
BOLSA AUTOMOTIVE 8451 BOLSA AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.373 mi.) 80 412

TC7273119.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 19



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

WESTMINSTER MEMORIAL 14801 BEACH NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.394 mi.) 081 420
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance @ Map ID Page
U-HAUL 15182 BEACH SwWo-1/8 (0.108 mi.) F39 121
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
ELMORE TOYOTA 15300 BEACH BLVD S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) L69 333
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
GW CLEANUP-WESTMIN., 15482 BEACH S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.412 mi.) P83 433
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
MOBIL #18-G2W 15502 BEACH BLVD S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.426 mi.) P84 444
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
SHELL SERVICE STATIO 15501 BEACH BLVD /M SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.433 mi.) P86 478
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
MIKE MCCARTHY BUICK 15550 BEACH S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.466 mi.) 87 488
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.
A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
are 17 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
RELIABLE TRANSMISSIO 15072 ADAMS 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A11 25
Reg Id: 083000198T
MIDWAY INDUSTRIES 15116 ADAMS ST SwWo- 1/8 (0.009 mi.) A18 42
Reg Id: 083001757T
GALAXIE BOATS 15050 BEACH W0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi.) D22 51
Reg Id: 083001755T
ALPHA AUTO SALES 8180 BOLSA AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.071 mi.) C33 92
Reg Id: 083001263T
BRAGG ELECTRIC 14942 JACKSON NNE 0-1/8 (0.111 mi.) G41 130
Reg Id: 083002316T
RANCHO LUMBER 14951 BEACH NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.)  J47 147
Reg Id: 083001738T
G & M OIL #32/ FORME 14902 BEACH BLVD NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) J60 272
Reg Id: 083000168T
MIDWAY R V SERVICE 8301 BOLSA ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.) N77 405
Reg Id: 083000063T
BOLSA AUTOMOTIVE 8451 BOLSA AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.373 mi.) 80 412
Reg Id: 083002190T
Sci 14801 BEACH BLVD. NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.394 mi.) 082 431
Reg Id: 083001522T
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
PARSONS MANAGEMENT 15050 WO - 1/8 (0.054 mi.) D26 68
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Reg Id: 083002470T

U-HAUL 15182 BEACH SWo-1/8 (0.108 mi.) F39 121
Reg Id: 083002458T

ELMORE TOYOTA 15300 BEACH BLVD S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) L69 333
Reg Id: 083000138T

GW CLEANUP-WESTMIN., 15482 BEACH S 1/4-1/2 (0.412 mi.) P83 433
Reg Id: 8 302690001

MOBIL #18-G2W 15502 BEACH BLVD S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.426 mi.) P84 444
Reg Id: 083000268T

SHELL OIL 15501 BEACH BLVD SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.433 mi.) P85 451

Reg Id: 083000688T
Reg Id: 083001074T
Reg Id: 083002197T

MIKE MCCARTHY BUICK 15550 BEACH S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.466 mi.) 87 488
Reg Id: 083001315T

HAZNET: The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year by

the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000-1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000-500,000 shipments. Data from non-California manifests & continuation sheets are not included at the
present time. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain some
invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, & disposal method. The source
is the Department of Toxic Substance Control is the agency. This database begins with calendar year 1993.

A review of the HAZNET list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2021 has revealed that there is 1
HAZNET site within approximately 0.001 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page

RELIABLE TRANSMISSIO 15072 ADAMS ST 0-1/8 (0.000 mi.) A12 29
GEPAID: CAL000098184

CERS: The CalEPA Regulated Site Portal database combines data about environmentally regulated
sites and facilities in California into a single database. It combines data from a variety of state and
federal databases, and provides an overview of regulated activities across the spectrum of environmental
programs for any given location in California. These activities include hazardous materials and waste, state
and federal cleanups, impacted ground and surface waters, and toxic materials

A review of the CERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/05/2023 has revealed that there is 1 CERS
site within approximately 0.001 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

RELIABLE TRANSMISSIO 15072 ADAMS 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) Atl1 25

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
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EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR Hist Auto
sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance @ Map ID Page
RELIABLE TRANSMISSIO 15072 ADAMS ST 0-1/8 (0.000 mi.) A14 37
RPM CARBURETOR 15092 ADAMS ST SW O - 1/8 (0.004 mi.) A16 38

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR Hist
Cleaner sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID  Page
A & L DRY CLEANERS 8061 BOLSA AVE NNW 0O - 1/8 (0.090 mi.) B36 102
MY WAY CLEANERS 8091 BOLSA AVE N O -1/8 (0.090 mi.) B37 102

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LUST: The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a
list of LUST incidents derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in
current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available from the State Water Resources Control
Board in California.

A review of the RGA LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 RGA LUST sites
within approximately 0.001 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID  Page
RELIABLE TRANSMISSIO 15072 ADAMS 0-1/8 (0.000 mi.) A9 24
RELIABLE TRANSMISSIO 15072 ADAMS STREET 0-1/8 (0.000 mi.) A10 25
RELIABLE TRANSMISSIO 15072 ADAMS ST 0-1/8 (0.000 mi.) A13 37
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 4 records.

Site Name Database(s)
PRESTIGE CLEANERS, THI BT LE DRYCLEANERS
DRAGON CLEANERS DRYCLEANERS
SEABRIDGE VILLAS CPS-SLIC
WESTMINSTER TRACT NO. 2633 CA BOND EXP. PLAN
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
RCRA-SQG 0.250 2 3 NR NR NR 5
RCRA-VSQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Lists of state- and tribal
(Superfund) equivalent sites
RESPONSE 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities
ENVIROSTOR 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
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Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4-1/2 12 -1 >1 Plotted
Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
LUST 0.500 7 4 8 NR NR 19
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CPS-SLIC 0.500 1 0 1 NR NR 2
Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
UST 0.250 4 6 NR NR NR 10
AST 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
WMUDS/SWAT 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
HAULERS 0.001 1 0 NR NR NR NR 1
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST Cal-Sites 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCH 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Toxic Pits 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CERS HAZ WASTE 0.250 1 5 7 NR NR NR 13
US CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
SWEEPS UST 0.250 1 3 NR NR NR 4
HIST UST 0.250 1 3 NR NR NR 4
CERS TANKS 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
CAFID UST 0.250 1 2 NR NR NR 3
Local Land Records
LIENS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
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Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
LIENS 2 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DEED 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CHMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
LDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MCS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Orange Co. Industrial Site 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 90 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 9 15 NR NR NR 24
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PRP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PADS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS 0.001 1 NR NR NR NR 1
ECHO 0.001 1 NR NR NR NR 1
DOCKET HWC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
UXO 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS NPL 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS FEDERAL SITES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
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Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
PFAS TSCA 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS RCRA MANIFEST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS ATSDR 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS WQP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS NPDES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS ECHO 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAININ®.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AQUEOUS FOAM NRC 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AQUEOUS FOAM TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CA BOND EXP. PLAN 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Cortese 0.500 5 4 6 NR NR 15
CUPA Listings 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EMI 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ENF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Financial Assurance 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ICE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST CORTESE 0.500 7 4 6 NR NR 17
HWP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
HWT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
HAZNET 0.001 1 NR NR NR NR 1
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MWMP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NPDES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PEST LIC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PROC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Notify 65 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
uiCc 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
UIC GEO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WASTEWATER PITS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
WDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WIP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MILITARY PRIV SITES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PROJECT 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WDR 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
cCilwQs 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CERS 0.001 1 1 NR NR NR NR 2
NON-CASE INFO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
OTHER OIL GAS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PROD WATER PONDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SAMPLING POINT 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WELL STIM PROJ 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MINES MRDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HWTS TP 4 NR NR NR NR NR 4
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 2 NR NR NR NR 2
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 2 NR NR NR NR 2
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGA LF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LUST 0.001 3 NR NR NR NR 3
- Totals -- 7 54 55 22 0 0 138
NOTES:

TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al MIDWAY AUTOPRO HWTS S124825644
Target 15082 ADAMS ST. N/A
Property MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
Site 1 of 18 in cluster A

Actual: HWTS:
38 ft. Name: MIDWAY AUTOPRO

Address: 15082 ADAMS ST.

Address 2: Not reported

City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655

EPA ID: CAL000213528

Inactive Date: 06/30/2000

Create Date: 11/19/1999

Last Act Date: Not reported

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 15082 ADAMS ST.

Mailing Address 2: Not reported

Mailing City,State, Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 926550000

Owner Name: DUNG ANH TRAN

Owner Address: 15082 ADAMS ST.

Owner Address 2: Not reported

Owner City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 926550000

Contact Name: DUNG ANH TRAN/OWNER

Contact Address: INACT 00VQ FINAL NOTICE - BATCH

Contact Address 2: Not reported

City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 926550000

Facility Status: Inactive

Facility Type: PERMANENT

Category: STATE

Latitude: 33.743841

Longitude: -117.988566
A2 H & N AUTOMOTIVE HAULERS S127794256
Target 15082 ADAMS ST N/A
Property MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655

Site 2 of 18 in cluster A

Actual: HAULERS:
38 ft. Name: H & N AUTOMOTIVE

Address: 15082 ADAMS ST

City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655-1408

Facility ID: 1697304

Facility Phone:

Business Email Address:
Contact Person:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City:

Mailing State:

Mailing Zip:

Mailing County:

Mailing Phone:

Current Status:

Current Hauler Status:
Accepting Tires From Public:

Regulatory Status Last Changed:

Business Types:

(714) 898-9396
hieplexus2013@gmail.com
Hiep Nguyen

15082 Adams St
Midway City

CA

92655

Not reported

Not reported

Active

Not reported

Not reported
2012-02-24 10:53:29
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A3 AUTO PRO HWTS S124939062
Target 15082 ADAMS ST. N/A
Property MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
Site 3 of 18 in cluster A

Actual: HWTS:
38 ft. Name: AUTO PRO

Address: 15082 ADAMS ST.

Address 2: Not reported

City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655

EPA ID: CAL922614838

Inactive Date: 06/30/1996

Create Date: 09/17/1992

Last Act Date: Not reported

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 15082 ADAMS ST.

Mailing Address 2: Not reported

Mailing City,State, Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 926550000

Owner Name: TONY BEVACRUD

Owner Address: 15082 ADAMS ST.

Owner Address 2: Not reported

Owner City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 926550000

Contact Name: INACTIVE PER VQ96

Contact Address: Not reported

Contact Address 2: Not reported

City,State,Zip: Not reported

Facility Status: Inactive

Facility Type: PERMANENT

Category: STATE

Latitude: 33.743841

Longitude: -117.988566
A4 H & N AUTOMOTIVE CERS HAZ WASTE S123519010
Target 15082 ADAMS ST CERS N/A
Property MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655 HWTS

Site 4 of 18 in cluster A

Actual: CERS HAZ WASTE:
38 ft. Name: H & N AUTOMOTIVE

Address: 15082 ADAMS ST

City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655

Site ID: 422076

CERS ID: 10524310

CERS Description:

CERS:
Name:
Address:
City,State,Zip:
Site ID:
CERS ID:
CERS Description:

Violations:
Site ID:
Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Hazardous Waste Generator

H & N AUTOMOTIVE
15082 ADAMS ST
MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
422076

10524310

Chemical Storage Facilities

422076

H & N AUTOMOTIVE

01-14-2020

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s)

EPA ID Number

H & N AUTOMOTIVE (Continued)

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

$123519010

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate emergency
response plan and procedures for a release or threatened release of a
hazardous material.

Returned to compliance on 02/18/2020. Under the "Emergency Response
Plan" page, on the CERS website, correct the following: 1. Under

section C, a. Local Unified Program Agency (UPA) phone number =
(714)433-6406 b. Nearest Medical Facility/Hospital Name and phone
number - enter a hospital which is capable of responding to medical
emergencies. c. Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) phone
number = (951)782-4130 CORRECTIVE ACTION: Correct and electronically
submit the Consolidated Emergency Response/Contingency Plan on the
CERS website, https://cers.calepa.ca.gov/, within 30 days.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

422076

H & N AUTOMOTIVE

01-14-2020

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to annually review and electronically certify that the

business plan is complete and accurate on or before the annual due
date.

Returned to compliance on 02/18/2020. OBSERVATION: The business failed
to electronically submit and certify that the business plan is

complete, accurate, and in compliance with EPCRA on or before the
annual due date, March 1, 2019. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Electronically
submit and certify that the business plan is complete, accurate, and

in compliance with EPCRA, on the CERS website,
https://cers.calepa.ca.gov/, within 30 days. On an ongoing basis,
electronically submit and certify the business plan annually on or

before March 1.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

422076

H & N AUTOMOTIVE

01-14-2020

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material
inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site

at or above reportable quantities.

Returned to compliance on 02/18/2020. Under the "Hazardous Material
Inventory" page, on the CERS website, correct the following: 1. Under
used lubricating oils, a. Maximum Daily = 275 gallons b. Largest
Container = 275 gallons c. Federal Hazard Categories =
Carcinogenicity, Reproductive toxicity, Skin Corrosion, Respiratory or
Skin Sensitization, Serious Eye Damage or Eye lIrritation, Specific
Target Organ Toxicity, Aspiration Hazard, Germ Cell Mutagenicity
[refer to section 2 of the safety data sheet (SDS)] CORRECTIVE ACTION:
Correct and electronically submit the hazardous materials inventory
information for the mentioned chemicals on the CERS website,
https://cers.calepa.ca.gov/, within 30 days.

TC7273119.2s
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

H & N AUTOMOTIVE (Continued)

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Evaluation:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:

Not reported

$123519010

Orange County Environmental Health
HMRRP
CERS,

422076

H & N AUTOMOTIVE

10-23-2014

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material
inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site
at or above reportable quantities.

Returned to compliance on 12/22/2014.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

422076

H & N AUTOMOTIVE

10-23-2014

HSC 6.95 25508(d) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25508(d)

Failure to complete and/or electronically submit a business plan when
storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
quantities.

Returned to compliance on 12/22/2014.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

422076

H & N AUTOMOTIVE

04-04-2017

22 CCR 12 66262.40(a) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,
Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.40(a)

Failure to keep a copy of each properly signed manifest for at least
three years from the date the waste was accepted by the initial
transporter. The manifest signed at the time the waste was accepted
for transport shall be kept until receiving a signed copy from the
designated facility which received the waste.

Returned to compliance on 04/18/2017. Hazardous waste disposal
documents were not available for review. Per Mr. Nguyen, the documents
were provided to the accountant for tax reasons. Please obtain copies
of all hazardous waste disposal documents and maintain records for
three years.

Orange County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

Other/Unknown

02-11-2016

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency

Orange County Environmental Health
HMRRP
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

H & N AUTOMOTIVE (Continued)

Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

CERS,

Other/Unknown
02-18-2020

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
On site for a hazardous materials reinspection. Hiep Nguyen, the

$123519010

owner, was present for the inspection. On this date, a corrected CERS
submittal was submitted. The following sections were ACCEPTED on-site:
Facility Information, Hazardous Materials Inventory, and Emergency
Response and Training Plans. The following violations were observed

corrected and will be abated: 1463, 1169, and 1736. All violations

have been corrected. No further action is required. E-mailed copy of
report to hieplexus2013@gmail.com and mailed a copy to the facility.

Orange County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
04-04-2017

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Onsite to conduct a routine hazardous waste inspection. Consent to
inspect and take photos was granted by the owner, Hiep Nguyen. A

walk-through of the facility, parking lot and dumpster area was

conducted. There was no hazardous waste observed in the dumpster on
this date, and no photos were taken. The following were observed:

Waste oil, used paper oil filters, used metal oil filters The

containers were observed properly stored and labeled. Hazardous waste
disposal documents were not available for review. New labels were

provided on this date. A copy of this report will be sent to the

facility via USPS.

Orange County Environmental Health

HW
CERS,

Other/Unknown
04-18-2017

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Onsite with the owner, Hiep Nguyen to assist in establishing an
account in CERS and submit the Facility Information package.
Orange County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
01-08-2020

No

Routine done by local agency

On site for a routine non-RCRA SQG hazardous waste inspection. Hiep

Nguyen, the owner, was present for the inspection. The following

hazardous waste streams were observed: Used oil - 275 gallon tote Used

metal filters - 55 gallon drum Used paper filters - 55 gallon drum

Operator stated that no hazardous waste releases have occurred and
that hazardous waste storage area inspections are conducted at least
on a weekly basis. Walked the interior and exterior of the facility to
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

H & N AUTOMOTIVE (Continued) $123519010

inspect the hazardous waste storage area and trash dumpster. Hazardous
wastes are stored in containers that are in good condition, closed,

and properly labeled. No hazardous waste was observed in the dumpster.
Hazardous Waste Emergency Response information was posted. Manifest
were available and reviewed. Provided hazardous waste information and
additional hazardous waste labels for the business. E-mailed copy of
report to hieplexus2013@gmail.com and mailed a copy to [Truncated]

Eval Division: Orange County Environmental Health

Eval Program: HW

Eval Source: CERS,

Eval General Type: Other/Unknown

Eval Date: 02-28-2018

Violations Found: No

Eval Type: Other, not routine, done by local agency

Eval Notes: Reviewed and ACCEPTED CERS ID#10524310 Facility Information, Hazardous

Materials Inventory, and Emergency Response and Training Plans
submittals dated 2/29/18.

Eval Division: Orange County Environmental Health

Eval Program: HMRRP

Eval Source: CERS,

Eval General Type: Other/Unknown

Eval Date: 04-18-2017

Violations Found: No

Eval Type: Other, not routine, done by local agency

Eval Notes: Onsite to conduct a follow-up hazardous waste inspection. The owner,

Hiep Nguyen provided disposal documents for waste oil and used oil
filters from Jack Stone Drainage Oil Service from 2014-2017. Violation
1474 cited on 4/4/17 has been corrected. There are no outstanding
hazardous waste violations at this facility.

Eval Division: Orange County Environmental Health

Eval Program: HW

Eval Source: CERS,

Eval General Type: Compliance Evaluation Inspection

Eval Date: 04-22-2014

Violations Found: No

Eval Type: Routine done by local agency

Eval Notes: On site for routine hazardous waste inspection. Consent to enter and

inspect was given by Hiep Nguyen. Observed the facility and inspected
hazardous waste storage. The containers are stored closed and properly
labeled. No hazardous waste was observed in the dumpster. Manifests
are available for review. Emergency plan was updated during the

inspection.
Eval Division: Orange County Environmental Health
Eval Program: HW
Eval Source: CERS,
Eval General Type: Other/Unknown
Eval Date: 08-16-2017
Violations Found: No
Eval Type: Other, not routine, done by local agency
Eval Notes: Onsite to discuss the annual bill with Hiep Nguyen, owner. It was

previously discussed that this facility should not be subject to the
Hazardous Materials Disclosure program annual health services fee
because the only disclosable hazardous material o th nsite is waste
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

H & N AUTOMOTIVE (Continued)

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

oil. An RUR will be generated the the status of this record will be
changed to STAT 04, and a request to reverse the FY 17/18 fees for
this program will be submitted.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

01-08-2020

Yes

Routine done by local agency
On site for a routine hazardous materials inspection. Hiep Nguyen, the
owner, was present for the inspection. Observed the following
disclosable materials: Used oil - 275 gallon tote REQUIREMENT FOR

$123519010

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF HMBEP DOCUMENTS: This report serves as notice

that the facility must submit the following documents electronically
within 30 days of this report: Business Activities Owner/Operator

Information Hazardous Materials Inventory Site Map Emergency Response

Plan Employee Training Plan The facility is responsible for

identifying all hazardous materials, to include hazardous wastes,
which are above disclosure thresholds. If there is a change in the
type or 100% increase in the amount of chemicals that are maintained
on site, please submit revised documents (electronically) within 30

days of the change. Hazardous Materials documents can be submitted via

the California Electronic Reporting System (CERS) located at
[Truncated]

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Other/Unknown

03-14-2018

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Reviewed and ACCEPTED CERS ID# 10524310 Facility Information and
Hazardous Materials Inventory dated 2/28/18, and Facility Information
and Emergency Response and Training Plans dated 3/14/18.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Other/Unknown
04-19-2017
No
Other, not routine, done by local agency
Reviewed and ACCEPTED CERS ID# 10524310 Facility Information,

Hazardous Materials Inventory, Emergency Response and Training Plans

dated 4/19/17. Violations 1169 and 1292 have been corrected. There are
no outstanding HMBEP violations at this site.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
04-22-2014

No

Routine done by local agency
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

H & N AUTOMOTIVE (Continued) $123519010

Eval Notes: H & N Automotive FA0048318 H & N Automotive, 15082 Adams St, Midway
City CA 92655 On site for routine hazardous materials and business
emergency plan inspection. The inspection was conducted with Hiep
Nguyen. Observed the facility and inspected hazardous materials
storage. The following material was observed in an amount that exceeds
the required disclosure quantities: - Waste Oil REQUIREMENT FOR
ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF HMBEP DOCUMENTS: This report serves as notice
that the facility must submit the following documents electronically
within 30 days of this report: - Business Emergency Plan - Hazardous
Materials Inventory - Site Map The facility is responsible for
identifying all hazardous materials, to include hazardous wastes,
which are above disclosure thresholds. If there is a change in the
type or amount of chemicals that are maintained on site, please submit
revised documents (electronically) within 30 days of the change.

Electronic submittal of [Truncated]

Eval Division: Orange County Environmental Health

Eval Program: HMRRP

Eval Source: CERS,

Eval General Type: Other/Unknown

Eval Date: 10-23-2014

Violations Found: Yes

Eval Type: Other, not routine, done by local agency

Eval Notes: Orange County Environmental Health as the Certified Unified Program

Agency (OC CUPA) is the administrating agency for the Hazardous
Materials Disclosure and Business Emergency Plan programs (HMD/BEP)
previously administered by the Orange County Fire Authority. During

the months of August and December of 2013, the OC CUPA sent out
letters to regulated businesses requesting them to electronically

submit their HMD/BEP forms. Electronic submission of these forms is a
legal requirement. Failure to submit HMD/BEP forms is in violation of

the California Health & Safety Code Chapter 6.95. According to our
records there is no electronic submission for this facility. Please go

to www.esubmit.ocgov.com to request a username and password and submit
your HMD/BEP forms within the next 30 days. Businesses may also submit
forms via the California Environmental Reporting System. Please verify
that all owner information that is prepopulated on the E-Submit Portal

is still [Truncated]

Eval Division: Orange County Environmental Health
Eval Program: HMRRP
Eval Source: CERS,

Enforcement Action:

Site ID: 422076

Site Name: H & N AUTOMOTIVE

Site Address: 15082 ADAMS ST

Site City: MIDWAY CITY

Site Zip: 92655

Enf Action Date: 02-11-2016

Enf Action Type: Notice of Violation (Unified Program)

Enf Action Description: Notice of Violation Issued by the Inspector at the Time of Inspection
Enf Action Notes: Failure to electronically submit HMD/BEP.
Enf Action Division: Orange County Environmental Health

Enf Action Program: HMRRP

Enf Action Source: CERS,
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
H & N AUTOMOTIVE (Continued) $123519010
Coordinates:

Site ID: 422076

Facility Name: H & N AUTOMOTIVE

Env Int Type Code: HMBP

Program ID: 10524310

Coord Name: Not reported

Ref Point Type Desc: Center of a facility or station.,

Latitude: 33.743390

Longitude: -117.988190

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc: Environmental Contact

Entity Name: Hiep Nguyen

Entity Title: Not reported

Affiliation Address: 15082 ADAMS ST

Affiliation City: MIDWAY CITY

Affiliation State: CA

Affiliation Country: Not reported

Affiliation Zip: 92655

Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:

)

Facility Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Not reported

15082 Adams St.
Midway City

CA

Not reported

92655

CUPA District

Orange County Env Health
Not reported

1241 East Dyer RoadSuite 120
Santa Ana

CA

Not reported

92705-5611

(714) 433-6406,

Legal Owner

Hiep Nguyen

Not reported
15082 ADAMS ST
MIDWAY CITY
CA

United States
92655

(714) 898-9396,

Operator

Hiep Nguyen
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

H & N AUTOMOTIVE (Continued)

Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

HWTS:
Name:
Address:
Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
EPA ID:
Inactive Date:
Create Date:
Last Act Date:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City,State,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Address 2:
City,State,Zip:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
(714) 898-9396,

Parent Corporation

H & N AUTOMOTIVE
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Identification Signer
Hiep Nguyen
Owner

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

)

Document Preparer
Hiep Nguyen
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

H & N AUTOMOTIVE

15082 ADAMS ST

Not reported

MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
CAL000306078

06/30/2015

04/28/2006

Not reported

Not reported

15082 ADAMS ST

Not reported

MIDWAY CITY, CA 926551408
HIEP NGUYEN

15181 CORONADO ST

Not reported

WESTMINSTER, CA 926830000
HIEP NGUYEN

15181 CORONADO ST

Not reported

WESTMINSTER, CA 926830000

$123519010
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
H & N AUTOMOTIVE (Continued) S$123519010

Facility Status: Inactive

Facility Type: PERMANENT

Category: STATE

Latitude: 33.7439

Longitude: -117.988555

NAICS:

EPA ID: CAL000306078

Create Date: 2006-04-28 14:26:43.000

NAICS Code: 811111

NAICS Description: General Automotive Repair

Issued EPA ID Date: 2006-04-28 14:26:42.96700

Inactive Date: 2015-06-30 00:00:00

Facility Name: H & N AUTOMOTIVE

Facility Address: 15082 ADAMS ST

Facility Address 2: Not reported

Facility City: MIDWAY CITY

Facility County: Not reported

Facility State: CA

Facility Zip: 92655
A5 AUTO PRO HWTS S124809163
Target 15082 ADAMS ST N/A
Property MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655

Site 5 of 18 in cluster A

Actual: HWTS:
38 ft. Name: AUTO PRO

Address: 15082 ADAMS ST

Address 2: Not reported

City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655

EPA ID: CAL000143823

Inactive Date: 06/30/1998

Create Date: 05/03/1996

Last Act Date:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City,State,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Address 2:
City,State,Zip:
Facility Status:
Facility Type:
Category:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Not reported

Not reported

15082 ADAMS ST

Not reported

MIDWAY CITY, CA 926551408
KENNY NGUYEN

15082 ADAMS ST

Not reported

MIDWAY CITY, CA 926551408
KENNY NGUYEN, OWNER
INACT PER 98VQ FINAL NOTICE
Not reported

MIDWAY CITY, CA 926551408
Inactive

PERMANENT

STATE

33.743841

-117.988566
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A6 RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SERVICE ECHO 1026179796
15072 ADAMS N/A
<1/8 MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
11t
Site 6 of 18 in cluster A
Relative: ECHO:
Higher Envid: 1026179796
Actual: Registry ID: 110066580417
38 ft. DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110066580417
Name: RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SERVICE
Address: 15072 ADAMS
City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
A7 RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SERVICE RCRA NonGen/NLR 1026056700
15072 ADAMS ST CAL000452888
<1/8 MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
1ft.
Site 7 of 18 in cluster A
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20210621
Actual: Handler Name: RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SERVICE
38 ft. Handler Address: 15072 ADAMS ST
Handler City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655-0000
EPA ID: CAL000452888
Contact Name: ROBERTO ALVAREZ
Contact Address: 15072 ADAMS ST

Contact City,State, Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

ROBERTO ALVAREZ

ROBERTO ALVAREZ

MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655-1408
714-894-2186

Not reported
RELIABLETRANSMISSION4@GMAIL.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

15072 ADAMS ST

MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655-1408

Other

Other
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

TC7273119.2s Page 20



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SERVICE (Continued)

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported

Not reported

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20210622
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: ROBERTO ALVAREZ
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 15072 ADAMS ST
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655-1408
Owner/Operator Telephone: 951-741-7623
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported

1026056700
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SERVICE (Continued)

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: ROBERTO ALVAREZ
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: ROBERTO ALVAREZ
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: ROBERTO ALVAREZ
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Operator

Other

Not reported

Not reported

15072 ADAMS ST

MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655-1408
714-894-2186

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Other

Not reported

Not reported

15072 ADAMS ST

MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655-1408
951-741-7623

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Other

Not reported

Not reported

15072 ADAMS ST

MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655-1408
714-894-2186

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20200220

RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SERVICE

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20210621

RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SERVICE

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

1026056700
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SERVICE (Continued) 1026056700
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: No
Electronic Manifest Broker: No
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 811113
NAICS Description: AUTOMOTIVE TRANSMISSION REPAIR
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
A8 RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SERVICE UST U003782396
15072 ADAMS ST N/A
<1/8 MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
11t
Site 8 of 18 in cluster A
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SERVICE
Actual: Address: 15072 ADAMS ST
38 ft. City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
Facility ID: 3486
Permitting Agency: ORANGE COUNTY
CERSID: Not reported
Latitude: 33.7449535
Longitude: -117.986836
Owner type: Not reported
Facility type: Not reported

Num of inuse ust:

Num of closed ust:

Num of oos ust:

Epa region:

Tribal lands:

Tank owner name:

Tank owner mailing address:
Tank owner mailing city:
Tank owner mailing zip:
Tank owner mailing state:
Tank operator name:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Tank operator mailing address:Not reported

Tank operator mailing city:
Tank operator mailing zip:
Tank operator mailing state:
Tankidnumber:

Tank status:

Tank configuration:

Tank closure date:

Tank installation date:

Tank num of compartments:
Tank contents:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SERVICE (Continued) U003782396
Tank capacity gallons: Not reported
Tank type: Not reported
Tank pc construction: Not reported
Tank pwpiping construction:  Not reported
Tank piping type: Not reported
Tank piping construction: Not reported
Tank sacrificial anode: Not reported
Tank cp impressed current: ~ Not reported
Tank cp shutoff: Not reported
Tank alarms: Not reported
Tank ball float: Not reported
Tank spill bucket: Not reported
A9 RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS RGA LUST S114675583
15072 ADAMS N/A
<1/8 MIDWAY CITY, CA
11t
Site 9 of 18 in cluster A
Relative: RGA LUST:
Higher Name: RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS
Actual: Address: 15072 ADAMS
38 ft. City: MIDWAY CITY
State: MIDWAY CITY
2012 RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS 15072 ADAMS
Name: RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS
Address: 15072 ADAMS
City: MIDWAY CITY
State: MIDWAY CITY
2011 RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS 15072 ADAMS
Name: RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS
Address: 15072 ADAMS
City: MIDWAY CITY
State: MIDWAY CITY
2010 RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS 15072 ADAMS
Name: RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS
Address: 15072 ADAMS
City: MIDWAY CITY
State: MIDWAY CITY
2009 RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS 15072 ADAMS
Name: RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS
Address: 15072 ADAMS
City: MIDWAY CITY
State: MIDWAY CITY
2008 RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS 15072 ADAMS
Name: RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS
Address: 15072 ADAMS
City: MIDWAY CITY
State: MIDWAY CITY
2007 RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS 15072 ADAMS
Name: RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS
Address: 15072 ADAMS
City: MIDWAY CITY
State: MIDWAY CITY
2006 RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS 15072 ADAMS
Name: RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS
Address: 15072 ADAMS
City: MIDWAY CITY
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS (Continued) S$114675583
State: MIDWAY CITY
2005 RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS 15072 ADAMS
A10 RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS RGA LUST S114675582
15072 ADAMS STREET N/A
<1/8 MIDWAY CITY, CA
1ft.
Site 10 of 18 in cluster A
Relative: RGA LUST:
Higher Name: RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS
Actual: Address: 15072 ADAMS STREET
38 ft. City: MIDWAY CITY
State: MIDWAY CITY
1998 RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS 15072 ADAMS STREET
Name: RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS
Address: 15072 ADAMS STREET
City: MIDWAY CITY
State: MIDWAY CITY
1997 RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS 15072 ADAMS STREET
Name: RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS
Address: 15072 ADAMS STREET
City: MIDWAY CITY
State: MIDWAY CITY
1996 RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS 15072 ADAMS STREET
Name: RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS
Address: 15072 ADAMS STREET
City: MIDWAY CITY
State: MIDWAY CITY
1995 RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS 15072 ADAMS STREET
Name: RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS
Address: 15072 ADAMS STREET
City: MIDWAY CITY
State: MIDWAY CITY
1994 RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS 15072 ADAMS STREET
Name: RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS
Address: 15072 ADAMS STREET
City: MIDWAY CITY
State: MIDWAY CITY
1993 RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS 15072 ADAMS STREET
Name: RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS
Address: 15072 ADAMS STREET
City: MIDWAY CITY
State: MIDWAY CITY
1992 RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS 15072 ADAMS STREET
A1l RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS LUST $S102435791
15072 ADAMS Cortese N/A
<1/8 MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655 HIST CORTESE
1ft. CERS
Site 11 of 18 in cluster A
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS
Actual: Address: 15072 ADAMS
38 ft. City,State, Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS (Continued)

Lead Agency:
Case Type:
Geo Track:
Global Id:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Status:

Status Date:
Case Worker:
RB Case Number:
Local Agency:
File Location:

$102435791

ORANGE COUNTY LOP
LUST Cleanup Site
http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0605900149
T0605900149
33.7440377

-117.988641

Completed - Case Closed
02/27/1990

Not reported
083000198T

Not reported

Local Agency

Local Case Number: 89UT151
Potential Media Affect: Soll
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / Lubricating, * Chlorinated
Hydrocarbons
Site History: Not reported
LUST:
Global Id: T0605900149
Contact Type: Regional Board Caseworker
Contact Name: PATRICIA HANNON

Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)
3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500
RIVERSIDE
patricia.hannon@waterboards.ca.gov
Not reported

LUST:
Global Id: T0605900149
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 06/14/2021
Action: Historic Files
Global Id: T0605900149
Action Type: Other
Date: 08/01/1989
Action: Leak Discovery
Global Id: T0605900149
Action Type: Other
Date: 08/01/1989
Action: Leak Reported
LUST:
Global Id: T0605900149
Status: Open - Case Begin Date
Status Date: 08/01/1989
Global Id: T0605900149
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 02/27/1990

LUST REG 8:
Name:

RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS (Continued)

Address:

City:

Region:

County:

Regional Board:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
Local Case Num:
Case Type:
Substance:

Qty Leaked:

Abate Method:
Cross Street:

Enf Type:

Funding:

How Discovered:
How Stopped:
Leak Cause:

Leak Source:
Global ID:

How Stopped Date:
Enter Date:

Date Confirmation of Leak Began:
Date Preliminary Assessment Began:
Discover Date:
Enforcement Date:
Close Date:

15072 ADAMS
MIDWAY CITY
8

Orange

Santa Ana Region

Case Closed
083000198T
89UT151
Soil only
12035,142

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Tank Closure
Close Tank
Unknown
Unknown
T0605900149
9/9/9999

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
8/1/1989

Not reported
2/27/1990

Date Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted: ~ Not reported

Date Pollution Characterization Began:
Date Remediation Plan Submitted:
Date Remedial Action Underway:
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring:
Enter Date:

GW Qualifies:

Soil Qualifies:

Operator:

Facility Contact:

Interim:

Oversite Program:

Latitude:

Longitude:

MTBE Date:

Max MTBE GW:

MTBE Concentration:

Max MTBE Soil:

MTBE Fuel:

MTBE Tested:

MTBE Class:

Staff:

Staff Initials:

Lead Agency:

Local Agency:

Hydr Basin #:

Beneficial:

Priority:

Cleanup Fund Id:

Work Suspended:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
LUST
33.7440377
-117.988641
Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
0

Not Required to be Tested.

PAH

SS

Local Agency
30000L

Not reported
MUN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

$102435791
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS (Continued)

Summary:

ORANGE CO. LUST:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:
Facility 1d:

Released Substance:

Date Closed:
Record ID:

CORTESE:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:
Envirostor Id:
Global ID:
Site/Facility Type:
Cleanup Status:
Status Date:
Site Code:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Owner:

Enf Type:

Swat R:

Flag:

Order No:

Waste Discharge System No:

Effective Date:
Region 2:

WID Id:

Solid Waste Id No:

Waste Management Uit Name:

File Name:

HIST CORTESE:

edr_fname:
edr_fadd1:
City,State, Zip:
Region:

Facility County Code:

Reg By:
Reg Id:

CERS:

Name:
Address:
City,State,Zip:
Site ID:
CERS ID:

CERS Description:

Not reported

RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS

15072 ADAMS ST

MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655

ORANGE

89UT151

Waste oil/Used oil; Chlorinated hydrocarbons
02/27/1990

RO0002742

RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS
15072 ADAMS

MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
CORTESE

Not reported
T0605900149

LUST CLEANUP SITE
COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

active

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Active Open

RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS
15072 ADAMS

MIDWAY CITY, CA
CORTESE

30

LTNKA

083000198T

RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS

15072 ADAMS

MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655

232646

T0605900149

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site

$102435791
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS (Continued) $102435791
Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc: Regional Board Caseworker
Entity Name: PATRICIA HANNON - SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500
Affiliation City: RIVERSIDE
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: ,
A12 RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SERVICE CERS HAZ WASTE S113059194
15072 ADAMS ST HAZNET N/A
<1/8 MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655 HWTS
1ft.
Site 12 of 18 in cluster A
Relative: CERS HAZ WASTE:
Higher Name: RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SERVICE
Actual: Address: 15072 ADAMS ST
38 ft. City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
Site ID: 434774
CERS ID: 10513549
CERS Description: Hazardous Waste Generator
Violations:
Site ID: 434774
Site Name: RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SERVICE
Violation Date: 11-16-2017
Citation: HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit a business plan when
storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable

quantities.
Not reported

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP
CERS,

434774

RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SERVICE

11-16-2017

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material
inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site

at or above reportable quantities.
Not reported

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP
CERS,

434774

RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SERVICE

02-18-2020

22 CCR 12 66262.34(f) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,

Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.34(f)
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SERVICE (Continued)

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Evaluation:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Failure to properly label hazardous waste accumulation containers and
portable tanks with the following requirements: "Hazardous Waste",
name and address of the generator, physical and chemical
characteristics of the Hazardous Waste, and starting accumulation
date.

Returned to compliance on 02/18/2020. The 30 gallon used oil drum,
located inside of the shop, and the 55 gallon used oil filters drum,
located outside of the shop were observed without hazardous waste
labels. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Mr. Alvarez labeled all hazardous waste
containers this date. The violation was corrected/abated on-site.
Orange County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

434774

RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SERVICE

02-18-2020

22 CCR 12 66262.12 - California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Chapter
12, Section(s) 66262.12

Failure to obtain an Identification Number prior to treating, storing,
disposing of, transporting or offering for transportation any

hazardous waste.

Returned to compliance on 02/20/2020. The EPA ID number is under a
different owner. Roberto Alvarez, the current owner, applied for a new
EPA ID number through the DTSC website this date. The application was
submitted by email. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Submit documentation to this
agency demonstrating that you have obtained an EPA ID number by email
or mail within 30 days.

Orange County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

Other/Unknown

03-04-2020

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
The following documents were reviewed by this agency: -EPA 1D
CAL000452888 obtained by Roberto Alvarez, the owner, on 2/20/2020. The
following violations were observed corrected and will be abated: 1352.
All violations have been corrected. No further action is required at
this time. A copy of this inspection report will be emailed to
JENNIFER.ALVRZ@YAHOO.COM,; reliabletransmission4 @gmail.com.

Orange County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
09-16-2017
No
Routine done by local agency
A copy of this report will be sent to the facility via USPS.
Orange County Environmental Health
HW
CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SERVICE (Continued)

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:

02-18-2020
Yes
Routine done by local agency

$113059194

On site for a routine non-RCRA SQG hazardous waste inspection. Roberto

Alvarez, the owner, was present for the inspection. The following

hazardous waste streams were observed: Used oil - 30 gallon drum Used

transmission metal filters - 55 gallon drum Operator stated that no
hazardous waste releases have occurred and that hazardous waste
storage area inspections are conducted at least on a weekly basis.
Walked the interior and exterior of the facility to inspect the

hazardous waste storage area and trash dumpster. Hazardous wastes are

stored in containers that are in good condition, closed, and properly
labeled. No hazardous waste was observed in the dumpster. Hazardous
Waste Emergency Response information was posted. Employees are
reported to be trained. Manifest were available and reviewed. Provided
hazardous waste information and additional hazardous waste labels for

the business. E-mailed copy of report to JENNIFER.ALVRZ@YAHOO.COM,;

[Truncated]
Orange County Environmental Health
HW
CERS,

Other/Unknown

03-19-2016

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
File purge

Orange County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

02-18-2020

No

Routine done by local agency
On site for a routine hazardous materials inspection. Roberto Alvarez,
the owner, was present for the inspection. No disclosable materials
were observed this date. The facility has a 30 gallon plastic drum of
waste oil and a 55 gallon drum of waste filters. The following section
were submitted electronically on CERS this date: Business Activities
Owner/Operator Information The facility is responsible for identifying
all hazardous materials, to include hazardous wastes, which are above
disclosure thresholds. If there is a change in the type or 100%
increase in the amount of chemicals that are maintained on site,
please submit revised documents (electronically) within 30 days of the
change. Hazardous Materials documents can be submitted via the
California Electronic Reporting System (CERS) located at
http://cers.calepa.ca.gov/. The facility will be inactivated as they
no longer handle hazardous materials above reportable quantities.
E-mailed copy [Truncated]

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
11-14-2014
No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SERVICE (Continued)

Eval Type:
Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Routine done by local agency

$113059194

INSPECTOR COMMENTS On site for routine hazardous waste inspection.

Consent to enter and inspect was given by Angelo Madrigal. Observed
the facility and inspected hazardous waste storage. The containers are
stored closed and properly labeled. No evidence of hazardous waste
spillage or runoff was observed. Manifests are available for review.
Emergency plan was updated during the inspection.

Orange County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
11-16-2017
No
Routine done by local agency
A copy of this report will be sent to the facility via USPS.
Orange County Environmental Health
HW
CERS,

Other/Unknown

11-16-2017

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Not reported

Orange County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

Other/Unknown

02-27-2018

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Reviewed and ACCEPTED CERS ID# 10513549 Facility Information,
Hazardous Materials Inventory, and Emergency Response and Training
Plans submittals dated 2/27/18.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

11-16-2017

Yes

Routine done by local agency
Onsite to conduct a routine Hazardous Materials Business Emergency
Plan Program (HMBEP) inspection. Consent to inspect and take photos
was granted by the owner, Angelo Madrigal. No photos were taken on
this date. Disclosable hazardous materials: 110 gallons of waste oil
Please go to the California Environmental Reporting System
http://cers.calepa.ca.gov/ and click on the Business Portal Sign In
link to set up an account. Failure to electronically submit your
HMD/BEP forms within the next 30 days may result in the issuance of a
Notice of Violation to the facility and/or an Administrative
Enforcement Order. To learn more about the HMD/BEP program go to
www.occupainfo.com/programs/hm A copy of this report will be sent to
the facility via USPS.

Orange County Environmental Health
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SERVICE (Continued)

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Coordinates:

Site ID:

Facility Name:

Env Int Type Code:
Program ID:

Coord Name:

Ref Point Type Desc:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:

HMRRP
CERS,

434774

RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SERVICE
HWG

10513549

Not reported

Center of a facility or station.,
33.743780

-117.988490

Environmental Contact
ROBERTO ALVAREZ
Not reported

15072 ADAMS ST
MIDWAY CITY

CA

Not reported

92655

)

Identification Signer
ROBERTO ALVAREZ
OWNER

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

ROBERTO ALVAREZ
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(951) 741-7623,

Parent Corporation

RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SERVICE
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

)

CUPA District
Orange County Env Health

$113059194
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SERVICE (Continued)

Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

HAZNET:

Name:

Address:
Address 2:
City,State,Zip:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

Not reported

1241 East Dyer RoadSuite 120
Santa Ana

CA

Not reported

92705-5611

(714) 433-6406,

Facility Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Not reported

15072 ADAMS ST
MIDWAY CITY

CA

Not reported

92655

Document Preparer
Roberto Alvarez
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

)

Legal Owner
ROBERTO ALVAREZ
Not reported

15072 ADAMS ST
MIDWAY CITY

CA

United States

92655

(714) 894-2186,

RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SERVICE
15072 ADAMS ST

Not reported

MIDWAY CITY, CA 926550000
ANGELO G MADRIGAL

7148942186

Not reported

15072 ADAMS ST

2011

CAL000098184

CAD981696420

223 - Unspecified oil-containing waste

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.85485

$113059194
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SERVICE (Continued)

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

HWTS:

Name:

Address:

Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
EPA ID:

Inactive Date:
Create Date:

Last Act Date:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City,State,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Address 2:
City,State,Zip:
Facility Status:
Facility Type:
Category:

Latitude:
Longitude:

2011
CAL000098184

20110418

5/31/2011 18:30:11

20110418

006948155JJK

CAL000827857

JSE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC

Not reported

Not reported

CAD981696420

EVERGREEN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

223 - Unspecified oil-containing waste

Not reported

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.85485

205

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SERVICE
15072 ADAMS ST

Not reported

MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
CAL000452888

Not reported

02/20/2020

Not reported

Not reported

15072 ADAMS ST

Not reported

MIDWAY CITY, CA 926551408
ROBERTO ALVAREZ

15072 ADAMS ST

Not reported

MIDWAY CITY, CA 926551408
ROBERTO ALVAREZ

15072 ADAMS ST

Not reported

MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
Active

PERMANENT

STATE

33.743917

-117.988572

$113059194
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SERVICE (Continued)

NAICS:

EPA ID:

Create Date:
NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:
Issued EPA ID Date:
Inactive Date:
Facility Name:
Facility Address:
Facility Address 2:
Facility City:
Facility County:
Facility State:
Facility Zip:

Name:

Address:
Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
EPA ID:

Inactive Date:
Create Date:
Last Act Date:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:

Mailing City,State, Zip:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City,State,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Address 2:
City,State,Zip:
Facility Status:
Facility Type:
Category:

Latitude:
Longitude:

NAICS:

EPA ID:

Create Date:
NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:
Issued EPA ID Date:
Inactive Date:
Facility Name:
Facility Address:
Facility Address 2:
Facility City:
Facility County:
Facility State:
Facility Zip:

CAL000452888

2020-02-20 11:04:09.160
811113

Automotive Transmission Repair
2020-02-20 11:04:09.12700

Not reported

RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SERVICE
15072 ADAMS ST

Not reported

MIDWAY CITY

Not reported

CA

926550000

RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SERVICE
15072 ADAMS ST

Not reported

MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
CAL000098184

06/30/2012

07/15/1993

Not reported

Not reported

15072 ADAMS ST

Not reported

MIDWAY CITY, CA 926551408
ANGELO G MADRIGAL

15072 ADAMS ST

Not reported

MIDWAY CITY, CA 926551408
ANGELO G MADRIGAL

15072 ADAMS ST

Not reported

MIDWAY CITY, CA 926551408
Inactive

PERMANENT

STATE

33.743917

-117.988572

CAL000098184

2002-03-14 16:36:27.000
811113

Automotive Transmission Repair
1993-07-15 00:00:00
2012-06-30 00:00:00

RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SERVICE
15072 ADAMS ST

Not reported

MIDWAY CITY

Not reported

CA

926550000

$113059194
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A13 RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS RGA LUST S114675581
15072 ADAMS ST N/A
<1/8 MIDWAY CITY, CA
11t
Site 13 of 18 in cluster A
Relative: RGA LUST:
Higher Name: RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS
Actual: Address: 15072 ADAMS ST
38 ft. City: MIDWAY CITY
State: MIDWAY CITY
2003 RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS 15072 ADAMS ST
Name: RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS
Address: 15072 ADAMS ST
City: MIDWAY CITY
State: MIDWAY CITY
2002 RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS 15072 ADAMS ST
Name: RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS
Address: 15072 ADAMS ST
City: MIDWAY CITY
State: MIDWAY CITY
2001 RELIABLE TRANSMISSIONS 15072 ADAMS ST
A14 RELIABLE TRANSMISSION EDR Hist Auto 1021737664
15072 ADAMS ST N/A
<1/8 MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
1ft.
Site 14 of 18 in cluster A
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
38 ft. 1976 RELIABLE TRANSMISSION Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1977 RELIABLE TRANSMISSION Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1978 RELIABLE TRANSMISSION Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1979 RELIABLE TRANSMISSION Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1980 RELIABLE TRANSMISSION Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1982 RELIABLE TRANSMISSION Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1983 RELIABLE TRANSMISSION Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1985 RELIABLE TRANSMISSION Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1986 RELIABLE TRANSMISSION Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1987 RELIABLE TRANSMISSION Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1988 RELIABLE TRANSMISSION Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1989 RELIABLE TRANSMISSION Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1990 RELIABLE TRANSMISSION Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1991 RELIABLE TRANSMISSION Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1992 RELIABLE TRANSMISSION Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1993 RELIABLE TRANSMISSION Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1995 RELIABLE TRANSMISSION Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1996 RELIABLE TRANSMISSION Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1997 RELIABLE TRANSMISSION Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1998 RELIABLE TRANSMISSION Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1999 RELIABLE TRANSMISSION Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
2000 RELIABLE TRANSMISSION Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
2001 MADRIGAL ANGELO Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
2002 MADRIGAL ANGELO Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
2003 MADRIGAL ANGELO Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
2004 MADRIGAL ANGELO Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2005 MADRIGAL ANGELO Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2006 MADRIGAL ANGELO Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RELIABLE TRANSMISSION (Continued) 1021737664
2007 MADRIGAL ANGELO Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2008 MADRIGAL ANGELO Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2009 MADRIGAL ANGELO Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2010 MADRIGAL ANGELO Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2011  MADRIGAL ANGELO Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2012 MADRIGAL ANGELO Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2013 MADRIGAL ANGELO Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2014 MADRIGAL ANGELO Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
A15 RELIABLE TRANSMISSION SERVICE FINDS 1023360876
15072 ADAMS N/A
<1/8 MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
1ft.
Site 15 of 18 in cluster A
Relative: FINDS:
Higher Registry ID: 110066580417
Actual:
38 ft. Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
STATE MASTER
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
A16 RPM CARBURETOR EDR Hist Auto 1020504061
sSwW 15092 ADAMS ST N/A
<1/8 MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
0.004 mi.
22 ft. Site 16 of 18 in cluster A
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
38 ft. 1971  TAYLOR AUTOMOTIVE General Automotive Repair Shops
1972 TAYLOR AUTOMOTIVE General Automotive Repair Shops
1973 TAYLOR AUTOMOTIVE General Automotive Repair Shops
1974 TAYLOR AUTOMOTIVE General Automotive Repair Shops
1975 TAYLOR AUTOMOTIVE General Automotive Repair Shops
1976 TAYLOR AUTOMOTIVE General Automotive Repair Shops
1977 TAYLOR AUTOMOTIVE General Automotive Repair Shops
1978 TAYLOR AUTOMOTIVE General Automotive Repair Shops
1979 TAYLOR AUTOMOTIVE General Automotive Repair Shops
1980 TAYLOR AUTOMOTIVE General Automotive Repair Shops
1982 TAYLOR AUTOMOTIVE General Automotive Repair Shops
1989 JULIUS AUTOMOTIVE General Automotive Repair Shops
1991 JULIUS AUTOMOTIVE General Automotive Repair Shops
1992 JULIUS AUTOMOTIVE General Automotive Repair Shops
1993 JULIUS AUTOMOTIVE General Automotive Repair Shops
1994 JULIUS AUTOMOTIVE General Automotive Repair Shops
1995 MARDYS AUTOMOTIVE General Automotive Repair Shops
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RPM CARBURETOR (Continued) 1020504061
1996 BEACH TOWING & ROAD SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
1996 BITAR AUTOMOTIVE General Automotive Repair Shops
1996 MARDYS AUTOMOTIVE General Automotive Repair Shops
1997 MARDYS AUTOMOTIVE General Automotive Repair Shops
1997 BEACH TOWING & ROAD SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
1998 RPM CARBURETOR Powertrain Components Repair Services
1998 JAKES EXECUTIVE CAR MAINT General Automotive Repair Shops
1998 BEACH TOWING & ROAD SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
1999 RPM CARBURETOR Powertrain Components Repair Services
1999 JAKES EXECUTIVE CAR MAINT General Automotive Repair Shops
1999 BEACH TOWING & ROAD SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
2000 K BL TRANSMISSION Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2000 BEACH TOWING & ROAD SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
2000 RPM CARBURETOR Powertrain Components Repair Services
2001 RPM CARBURETOR Powertrain Components Repair Services
2001 KB L TRANSMISSION Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2002 KB L TRANSMISSION Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2002 KBL TRANSMISSION Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2002 RPM CARBURETOR Powertrain Components Repair Services
2003 KBL TRANSMISSION Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2003 K BL TRANSMISSION Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2003 RPM CARBURETOR Powertrain Components Repair Services
2004 KB L TRANSMISSION Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2004 RPM CARBURETOR Powertrain Components Repair Services
2005 KB L TRANSMISSION Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2005 RPM CARBURETOR Powertrain Components Repair Services
2006 K BL TRANSMISSION Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2006 RPM CARBURETOR Powertrain Components Repair Services
2007 KB L TRANSMISSION INC Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2008 K BL TRANSMISSION INC Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2009 KB L TRANSMISSION INC Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2010 KB L TRANSMISSION INC Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2011 KB L TRANSMISSION INC Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2012 KB L TRANSMISSION INC Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2013 KB L TRANSMISSION INC Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2014 KB L TRANSMISSION INC Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
A17 MIDWAY INDUSTRIES RCRA-SQG 1000435861
SwW 15112 ADAMS ST FINDS CAD982048126
<1/8 MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655 ECHO
0.009 mi.
45 ft. Site 17 of 18 in cluster A
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 19871005
Actual: Handler Name: MIDWAY INDUSTRIES
38 ft. Handler Address: 15112 ADAMS ST
Handler City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
EPA ID: CAD982048126
Contact Name: ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER
Contact Address: 15112 ADAMS ST
Contact City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655

Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:
Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

714-898-4477
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
09

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MIDWAY INDUSTRIES (Continued)

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

HAYS MICHAEL

NOT REQUIRED

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

1000435861

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

CA

4

ADAMS ST

MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655

Private

Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MIDWAY INDUSTRIES (Continued) 1000435861
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: HAYS MICHAEL
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: NOT REQUIRED
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Codes:

Not reported

20000915
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

Owner

Private

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
415-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Private

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
415-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19871005

MIDWAY INDUSTRIES

Small Quantity Generator
CA

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance

Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MIDWAY INDUSTRIES (Continued) 1000435861
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002787627
Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000435861
Registry ID: 110002787627
DFR URL: http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002787627
Name: MIDWAY INDUSTRIES
Address: 15112 ADAMS ST
City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
A18 MIDWAY INDUSTRIES LUST $S100723098
sSwW 15116 ADAMS ST CPS-SLIC N/A
<1/8 MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655 Orange Co. Industrial Site
0.009 mi. HIST CORTESE
47 ft. Site 18 of 18 in cluster A CERS
Relative: LUST REG 8:
Higher Name: MIDWAY INDUSTRIES
Actual: Address: 15116 ADAMS ST
38 ft. City: MIDWAY CITY
Region: 8
County: Orange

Regional Board:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
Local Case Num:
Case Type:
Substance:

Qty Leaked:
Abate Method:
Cross Street:
Enf Type:
Funding:

How Discovered:
How Stopped:
Leak Cause:

Santa Ana Region
Preliminary site assessment workplan submitted
083001757T

90I1C53

Soil only

Gasoline

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Subsurface Monitoring
Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

MIDWAY INDUSTRIES (Continued)

Leak Source:
Global ID:

How Stopped Date:
Enter Date:

Date Confirmation of Leak Began:
Date Preliminary Assessment Began:

Discover Date:
Enforcement Date:
Close Date:

Not reported
T0605901322
Not reported
1/19/1991

Not reported
Not reported
8/28/1990
Not reported
Not reported

Date Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted: ~ 1/1/1965

Date Pollution Characterization Began:
Date Remediation Plan Submitted:
Date Remedial Action Underway:

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring:

Enter Date:

GW Qualifies:

Soil Qualifies:
Operator:

Facility Contact:
Interim:

Oversite Program:
Latitude:
Longitude:

MTBE Date:

Max MTBE GW:
MTBE Concentration:
Max MTBE Soil:
MTBE Fuel:
MTBE Tested:
MTBE Class:
Staff:

Staff Initials:

Lead Agency:
Local Agency:
Hydr Basin #:
Beneficial:
Priority:

Cleanup Fund Id:
Work Suspended:
Summary:

CPS-SLIC:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:
Facility Status:
Status Date:
Gilobal Id:

Lead Agency:

Lead Agency Case Number:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Case Type:

Case Worker:
Local Agency:

RB Case Number:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1/19/1991
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
LOCNL
33.7435687
-117.988611
Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
1

$100723098

Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.

VJJ

Not reported
Local Agency
30000

COASTAL PLAIN OF ORA

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

MIDWAY INDUSTRIES
15116 ADAMS ST
MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
STATE

Completed - Case Closed
02/14/1992

T0605901322

ORANGE COUNTY
901C053

33.7435687

-117.988611

Cleanup Program Site
GSH

ORANGE COUNTY
083001757T
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MIDWAY INDUSTRIES (Continued) $100723098
File Location: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Soil
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline
Site History: Closed pre 1994, file review required to determine closure type.
Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:
Orange Co. Industrial Site:
Name: MIDWAY INDUSTRIES INC
Address: 15116 ADAMS ST
City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
Case ID: 90IC053
Record ID: RO0000287
Current Status: CLOSED 2/4/1992
Closure Type: Closed pre 1994, file review required to determine closure type
Released Chemical: PETROLEUM DISTILLANT SOLVENT
HIST CORTESE:
edr_fname: MIDWAY INDUSTRIES
edr_fadd1: 15116
City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 30
Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: 083001757T
CERS:
Name: MIDWAY INDUSTRIES
Address: 15116 ADAMS ST
City,State, Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
Site ID: 193217
CERS ID: T0605901322
CERS Description: Cleanup Program Site
Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc: Local Agency Caseworker
Entity Name: GENIECE HIGGINS - ORANGE COUNTY
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 1241 E, DYER ROAD, STE. 120
Affiliation City: SANTA ANA
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: )
B19 LYNNS AUTO AIR UST U003785366
NNW 15145 BEACH BLVD N/A
<1/8 WESTMINSTER, CA 92683
0.045 mi.
239 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster B
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: LYNNS AUTO AR
Actual: Address: 15145 BEACH BLVD
39 ft. City,State, Zip: WESTMINSTER, CA 92683
Facility ID: 9440
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
LYNNS AUTO AIR (Continued) U003785366
Permitting Agency: ORANGE COUNTY
CERSID: Not reported
Latitude: 33.7443266
Longitude: -117.9883664
Owner type: Not reported
Facility type: Not reported
Num of inuse ust: Not reported
Num of closed ust: Not reported
Num of oos ust: Not reported
Epa region: Not reported
Tribal lands: Not reported
Tank owner name: Not reported
Tank owner mailing address: Not reported
Tank owner mailing city: Not reported
Tank owner mailing zip: Not reported
Tank owner mailing state: Not reported
Tank operator name: Not reported
Tank operator mailing address:Not reported
Tank operator mailing city: Not reported
Tank operator mailing zip: Not reported
Tank operator mailing state:  Not reported
Tankidnumber: Not reported
Tank status: Not reported
Tank configuration: Not reported
Tank closure date: Not reported
Tank installation date: Not reported
Tank num of compartments:  Not reported
Tank contents: Not reported
Tank capacity gallons: Not reported
Tank type: Not reported
Tank pc construction: Not reported
Tank pwpiping construction:  Not reported
Tank piping type: Not reported
Tank piping construction: Not reported
Tank sacrificial anode: Not reported
Tank cp impressed current:  Not reported
Tank cp shutoff: Not reported
Tank alarms: Not reported
Tank ball float: Not reported
Tank spill bucket: Not reported
C20 GOLD HAND AUTO BODY AND REPAIR RCRA-SQG 1000686587
NE 15032 JACKSON ST FINDS CAD983639204
<1/8 MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655 ECHO
0.049 mi.
258 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 19920611
Actual: Handler Name: GOLD HAND AUTO BODY AND REPAIR
40 ft. Handler Address: 15032 JACKSON ST
Handler City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
EPA ID: CAD983639204
Contact Name: TROUNG TUAN
Contact Address: 15032 JACKSON ST
Contact City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655

Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

714-893-3551
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GOLD HAND AUTO BODY AND REPAIR (Continued)

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

TRUANG VAN TUAN

Not reported

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

1000686587

Not reported

Not reported

09

Private

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

JACKSON ST

MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655

Private

Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GOLD HAND AUTO BODY AND REPAIR (Continued)

Operating TSDF Universe:
Full Enforcement Universe:
Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
No
No
No

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: TRUANG VAN TUAN
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Codes:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

Not reported

20000915
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

Owner

Private

Not reported

Not reported

15032 JACKSON ST
MIDWAY CITY, CA 92665
714-893-3551

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19920611

GOLD HAND AUTO BODY AND REPAIR

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found

1000686587
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GOLD HAND AUTO BODY AND REPAIR (Continued) 1000686587
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002878280
Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000686587
Registry ID: 110002878280
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002878280
Name: GOLD HAND AUTO BODY AND REPAIR
Address: 15032 JACKSON ST
City,State, Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
Cc21 BENSON AUTOBODY PAINT INC RCRA NonGen/NLR 1024796877
NE 15032 JACKSON ST UNIT A CAL000180380
<1/8 MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
0.049 mi.
258 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 19980203
Actual: Handler Name: BENSON AUTOBODY PAINT INC
40 ft. Handler Address: 15032 JACKSON ST UNIT A
Handler City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655-0000
EPA ID: CAL000180380
Contact Name: SONNY TRMONG

Contact Address:
Contact City,State, Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

15032 JACKSON ST UNIT A

MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
714-379-7243

714-379-6415
BENSON.AUTOBODY@YAHOO.COM

Contact Title: Not reported

EPA Region: 09

Land Type: Not reported

Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
Non-Noatifier: Not reported

Biennial Report Cycle: Not reported
Accessibility: Not reported

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

Owner Type:
Operator Name:
Operator Type:

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

15032 JACKSON ST UNIT A

MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655-0000
BENSON AUTOBODY PAINT INC

Other
SONNY TRMONG

Other
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BENSON AUTOBODY PAINT INC (Continued)

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Not reported

1024796877

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

20180905
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BENSON AUTOBODY PAINT INC (Continued) 1024796877
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner

Owner/Operator Name: BENSON AUTOBODY PAINT INC

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Other

Not reported

Not reported

16970 TAHOMA ST
FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 92708
714-719-6699

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: SONNY TRMONG

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

Other

Not reported

Not reported

15032 JACKSON ST UNIT A
MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
714-379-7243

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19980203

BENSON AUTOBODY PAINT INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

811121
AUTOMOTIVE BODY, PAINT, AND INTERIOR REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D22 GALAXIE BOATS LUST $S103064840
West 15050 BEACH Cortese N/A
<1/8 MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655 HIST CORTESE
0.050 mi. CERS
264 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster D
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: GALAXIE BOATS
Actual: Address: 15050 BEACH
38 ft. City,State, Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
Lead Agency: ORANGE COUNTY LOP
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0605901321
Global Id: T0605901321
Latitude: 33.7442046
Longitude: -117.9889438
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 11/09/1994
Case Worker: Not reported
RB Case Number: 083001755T

Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:
Potential Media Affect:

Not reported

Local Agency

91UT017

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline

Site History:

LUST:
Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Gilobal Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST:
Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

LUST REG 8:
Name:
Address:

City:

Region:

County:
Regional Board:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
Local Case Num:
Case Type:

Not reported

T0605901321
Other
12/19/1990
Leak Discovery

T0605901321
Other
12/19/1990
Leak Reported

T0605901321
Open - Case Begin Date
12/19/1990

T0605901321
Completed - Case Closed
11/09/1994

GALAXIE BOATS

15050 BEACH

MIDWAY CITY

8

Orange

Santa Ana Region

Case Closed

083001755T

91UT017

Other ground water affected
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GALAXIE BOATS (Continued)

Substance:

Qty Leaked:

Abate Method:

Cross Street:

Enf Type:

Funding:

How Discovered:

How Stopped:

Leak Cause:

Leak Source:

Global ID:

How Stopped Date:

Enter Date:

Date Confirmation of Leak Began:
Date Preliminary Assessment Began:
Discover Date:

Enforcement Date:

Close Date:

Date Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:

Date Pollution Characterization Began:
Date Remediation Plan Submitted:
Date Remedial Action Underway:
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring:
Enter Date:

GW Qualifies:

Soil Qualifies:

Operator:

Facility Contact:

Interim:

Oversite Program:

Latitude:

Longitude:

MTBE Date:

Max MTBE GW:

MTBE Concentration:

Max MTBE Soil:

MTBE Fuel:

MTBE Tested:

MTBE Class:

Staff:

Staff Initials:

Lead Agency:

Local Agency:

Hydr Basin #:

Beneficial:

Priority:

Cleanup Fund Id:

Work Suspended:

Summary: Not reported

ORANGE CO. LUST:

Name: GALAXIE BOATS
Address: 15050 BEACH BLVD
City,State, Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
Region: ORANGE

Facility Id: 91UT017

Gasoline

0

Not reported
Not reported
CLOS

Not reported
Tank Closure
Close Tank
Unknown
Unknown
T0605901321
9/9/9999
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
12/19/1990
Not reported
11/9/1994
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
LUST
33.7441597
-117.989265
Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
1

$103064840

Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.

VJJ

SS

Local Agency
30000L

Not reported
MUN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Released Substance: Gasoline-Automotive (motor gasoline and additives), leaded & unleaded
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GALAXIE BOATS (Continued) S$103064840
Date Closed: 11/09/1994
Record ID: RO0001226
CORTESE:
Name: GALAXIE BOATS
Address: 15050 BEACH
City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
Region: CORTESE
Envirostor Id: Not reported
Global ID: T0605901321
Site/Facility Type: LUST CLEANUP SITE
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
Status Date: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
Owner: Not reported
Enf Type: Not reported
Swat R: Not reported
Flag: active
Order No: Not reported
Waste Discharge System No: Not reported
Effective Date: Not reported
Region 2: Not reported
WID Id: Not reported
Solid Waste Id No: Not reported
Waste Management Uit Name: Not reported
File Name: Active Open
HIST CORTESE:
edr_fname: GALAXY BOATS
edr_fadd1: 15050 BEACH
City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 30
Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: 083001755T
CERS:
Name: GALAXIE BOATS
Address: 15050 BEACH
City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
Site ID: 193956
CERS ID: T0605901321
CERS Description: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site
D23 GALAXIE BOATS SALES & SERVICE UST U003939901
West 15050 BEACH BLVD N/A
<1/8 MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
0.050 mi.
264 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster D
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: GALAXIE BOATS SALES & SERVICE
Actual: Address: 15050 BEACH BLVD
38 ft. City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GALAXIE BOATS SALES & SERVICE (Continued) U003939901
Facility ID: 7509
Permitting Agency: ORANGE COUNTY
CERSID: Not reported
Latitude: 33.74356
Longitude: -117.98934
Owner type: Not reported
Facility type: Not reported
Num of inuse ust: Not reported
Num of closed ust: Not reported
Num of oos ust: Not reported
Epa region: Not reported
Tribal lands: Not reported
Tank owner name: Not reported
Tank owner mailing address: Not reported
Tank owner mailing city: Not reported
Tank owner mailing zip: Not reported
Tank owner mailing state: Not reported
Tank operator name: Not reported
Tank operator mailing address:Not reported
Tank operator mailing city: Not reported
Tank operator mailing zip: Not reported
Tank operator mailing state:  Not reported
Tankidnumber: Not reported
Tank status: Not reported
Tank configuration: Not reported
Tank closure date: Not reported
Tank installation date: Not reported
Tank num of compartments:  Not reported
Tank contents: Not reported
Tank capacity gallons: Not reported
Tank type: Not reported
Tank pc construction: Not reported
Tank pwpiping construction:  Not reported
Tank piping type: Not reported
Tank piping construction: Not reported
Tank sacrificial anode: Not reported
Tank cp impressed current:  Not reported
Tank cp shutoff: Not reported
Tank alarms: Not reported
Tank ball float: Not reported
Tank spill bucket: Not reported
E24 BUDS DIESEL SHOP INC RCRA NonGen/NLR 1024840637
SSE 15135 JACKSON ST CAL000389665
<1/8 MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
0.050 mi.
266 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster E
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20130925
Actual: Handler Name: BUDS DIESEL SHOP INC
38 ft. Handler Address: 15135 JACKSON ST
Handler City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655-0000
EPA ID: CAL000389665

Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:

PAUL ANDERSON
4922 LORI ANN LN
IRVINE, CA 92604
714-902-1467
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BUDS DIESEL SHOP INC (Continued)

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

BUDS DIESEL SHOP INC

PAUL ANDERSON

1024840637

714-902-1469
BUD@BUDSDIESEL.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

15135 JACKSON ST
MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655-0000

Other

Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BUDS DIESEL SHOP INC (Continued) 1024840637
Groundwater Controls Indicator: N/A
Operating TSDF Universe: Not reported
Full Enforcement Universe: Not reported
Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Not reported
20180906
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: BUDS DIESEL SHOP INC

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: PAUL ANDERSON
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Other

Not reported

Not reported

15135 JACKSON ST

MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655-0000
714-902-1467

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Other

Not reported

Not reported

4922 LORI ANN LN
IRVINE, CA 92604
714-902-1467

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20130925

BUDS DIESEL SHOP INC

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance

Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BUDS DIESEL SHOP INC (Continued) 1024840637
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code: 811111

NAICS Description: GENERAL AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations: No Violations Found

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
E25 QUALITY CAR COMPANY SERVICE INC CERS HAZ WASTE S113091039
SSE 15135 JACKSON ST HAZNET N/A
<1/8 MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655 CERS
0.050 mi. HWTS
266 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster E
Relative: CERS HAZ WASTE:
Higher Name: BUDS DIESEL INC
Actual: Address: 15135 JACKSON ST
38 ft. City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
Site ID: 365685
CERS ID: 10584418

CERS Description: Hazardous Waste Generator

HAZNET:
Name: QUALITY CAR COMPANY SERVICE INC
Address: 15135 JACKSON ST
Address 2: Not reported
City,State, Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 926550000
Contact: KENNETH BUTLER/ROB OUELLET
Telephone: 7143734562
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: PO BOX 7
Year: 2012
Gepaid: CAL000173120
TSD EPA ID: CAD981696420

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

352 - Other organic solids

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.1065

2000

CAL000173120

CAD028409019

222 - Oil/water separation sludge
TO1 - Treatment, Tank

0.3961

2000

CAL000173120
CAT080013352

221 - Waste oil and mixed oil
RO1 - Recycler

0.874
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

QUALITY CAR COMPANY SERVICE INC (Continued)

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

2012
CAL000173120

20120222

4/19/2012 20:30:10

20120229

001294724GBF

CAL000161247

COMPLIANCE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

CAD981696420

EVERGREEN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

352 - Other organic solids

Not reported

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.1065

213

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2000
CAL000173120

20001026
1/9/2001 0:00:00
20001031
20431710
CALO00161247
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
CAD028409019
Not reported
CAD028409019
Not reported
222 - Oil/water separation sludge
Not reported

TO1 - Treatment, Tank
0.3961

95

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

$113091039
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

QUALITY CAR COMPANY SERVICE INC (Continued)

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

CERS:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:
CERS ID:
CERS Description:

Violations:
Site ID:
Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:

20000922
12/8/2000 0:00:00
20000925
20453796
CAL000827879
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CAT080013352
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

221 - Waste oil and mixed oil

Not reported
RO1 - Recycler
0.874

230

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

BUDS DIESEL INC

15135 JACKSON ST
MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
365685

10584418

Chemical Storage Facilities

365685
BUDS DIESEL INC
10-23-2014

$113091039

HSC 6.95 25508(d) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,

Section(s) 25508(d)

Failure to complete and/or electronically submit a business plan when

storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable

quantities.

Returned to compliance on 12/22/2014.
Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP
CERS,

365685
BUDS DIESEL INC
10-23-2014

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material
inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site

at or above reportable quantities.
Returned to compliance on 11/22/2014.
Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Databa

EDR ID Number
se(s) EPA ID Number

QUALITY CAR COMPANY SERVICE INC (Continued)

Violation Source:

Evaluation:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

CERS,

Other/Unknown

02-11-2016

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Not reported

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Other/Unknown

03-25-2017

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency

$113091039

Reviewed CERS ID #10584418 Facility Information: ACCEPTED submittal

dated 2/6/17 Hazardous Materials Inventory: NOT ACCEPTED submittal
date 1/9/17 Please make the following revisions and resubmit within 30
days: ATF- add DOT Code/Fire Haz. Class = DOT:3 Flammable and
Combustible Liquids & Combustible Liquid Ill-B Waste Antifreeze-

complete Annual Waste Amount Floor Soap- Average Daily = 55, add DOT

Code/Fire Haz. Class You have submitted 2 separate inventory forms for
LPG, and 3 separate inventory forms for new Motor Oil. Please submit 1
form per disclosable material. When disclosing new materials, please

DO NOT fill out the Annual Waste Amount OR Waste Code since they are

new materials. When disclosing wastes, please DO fill out the Annual
Waste Amount and Waste Code. A copy of this report will be sent to
bud@budsdiesel.com

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

09-23-2019

No

Routine done by local agency
INSPECTOR COMMENT: On-site for a routine hazardous materials
inspection. The following hazardous materials were observed at or
above reportable quantities: - Lubricating Oil - Automatic
Transmission Fluid - Waste Oil - Waste Coolant - Propane - Floor Soap

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

01-03-2017

No

Routine done by local agency
Onsite to conduct a routine Hazardous Material Business Emergency Pla
(HMBEP) inspection. Consent to inspect and take photos was granted by
the president/CEO, Paul Bud Anderson. The following disclosable
hazardous materials were observed: Lubricating oil: 495 gallons total,
largest container = 275-gallon tank ATF: 220 gallons total, largest
container = 110-gallon tank Waste oil: 250-gallon tank Waste coolant:
250-gallon tote Propane: 14 gallons; largest container = 7-gallon
cylinder Floor Soap: 55-gallon drum The CERS ID# 10584418 submittal

n
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

QUALITY CAR COMPANY SERVICE INC (Continued)

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:

$113091039

dated 12/9/16 was reviewed. Please make the following changes and
resubmit: Facility Information- Business Owner Operator: Owner = Buds
Diesel Shop Inc. Hazardous Materials Inventory- Complete a Hazardous
Materials Inventory form for each chemical listed above. Site Map Add

sewer (i.e. wash rack inlet) and/or storm drain inlet locations, fire
hydrant, natural gas shut-off (if applicable) No HMBEP violations

[Truncated]

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

01-03-2017

No

Routine done by local agency

Onsite to conduct a routine hazardous waste inspection. Consent to
inspect and take photos was granted by the president/CEO, Paul Bud
Anderson. A walk-through of the facility, parking lot and dumpster are
was conducted. There was no hazardous waste observed in the dumpster
on this date, and no photos were taken. The following were observed:
Used oil, used coolant, used filters, parts washer The containers were

observed properly stored and labeled. Hazardous waste disposal
documents were reviewed. New labels were provided during this

inspection. No hazardous waste violations were observed on this date.

A copy of this report will be sent to bud@budsdiesel.com
Orange County Environmental Health

HW
CERS,

Other/Unknown
01-03-2017

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency

Not reported

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRR
CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

P

02-19-2014

No

Routine done by local agency

Buds Diesel Inc, 15135 Jackson St, Midway City 92655 On site for
routine hazardous waste inspection. The facility moved from 23954 Via
Fabricante in Mission Viejo. Consent to enter and inspect was given by
Paul Anderson. Observed the facility and inspected hazardous waste

storage. The tanks and containers are stored closed and properly
labeled. No evidence of hazardous waste spillage or runoff was

observed. Manifests are available for review. Emergency plan was

updated during the

Orange County Environmental Health

HW
CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

inspection.

02-19-2014

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

QUALITY CAR COMPANY SERVICE INC (Continued)

Eval Type:
Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Routine done by local agency
Buds Diesel Buds Diesel Inc, 15135 Jackson St, Midway City 92655 On
site for routine hazardous materials and business emergency plan
inspection. The inspection was conducted with Bud Anderson. Observed
the facility and inspected hazardous materials storage. The following
materials were observed in amounts that exceed the required disclosure
quantities: - New Oil - Waste Oil - Waste antifreeze - ATF and other
lubricating fluids - Methanol - Propane REQUIREMENT FOR ELECTRONIC
SUBMITTAL OF HMBEP DOCUMENTS: This report serves as notice that the
facility must submit the following documents electronically within 30
days of this report: - Business Emergency Plan - Hazardous Materials
Inventory - Site Map The facility is responsible for identifying all
hazardous materials, to include hazardous wastes, which are above
disclosure thresholds. If there is a change in the type or amount of
chemicals that are maintained on site, please submit revised documents
[Truncated]

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Other/Unknown

02-22-2016

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Received call from Paul (Bud) Anderson regarding the hazmat NOV.
Explained the portal and CERS requirements and emailed access
information to him.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Other/Unknown

04-06-2016

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Declined chemical inventory in CERS, sent RUR to update PE to 5801 (3
products, 2 wastes). Accepted emergency plan and facility pages.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Other/Unknown

01-03-2017

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Not reported

Orange County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

Other/Unknown

03-14-2018

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Reviewed CERS ID# 10584418 Facility Information, Hazardous Materials
Inventory, and Emergency Response and Training Plan submitttals dated
1/18/18. The Facility Information was ACCEPTED, the Hazardous

$113091039
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

QUALITY CAR COMPANY SERVICE INC (Continued)

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Materials Inventory and Emergency Response and Training Plan
submitttals were NOT ACCEPTED.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Other/Unknown

05-06-2016

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Declined hazmat submittal in CERS due to: Chemical Inventory
Antifreeze: the maximum daily amount is reported as 30 gallons, which
is below the disclosure threshold of 55 gallons. Either increase the
maximum daily amount to 55 gallons or more or remove the chemical from
the disclosure. Waste antifreeze: the material type is waste, not
pure. State waste code is 134. Annual waste amount can be determined
from hazardous waste manifests. Please complete the components field
for this waste. Propane: please report the physical state as liquid
(not gas), and report the amounts in gallons. Used lubricating oils:
the material type is waste, not pure. Fire code hazard class is
combustible IlI-B, hazard category is fire and chronic, state waste
code is 221 or equivalent. Annual waste amount can be determined from
hazardous waste manifests. Please complete the components field for
this waste.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Other/Unknown

10-23-2014

Yes

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Orange County Environmental Health as the Certified Unified Program
Agency (OC CUPA) is the administrating agency for the Hazardous
Materials Disclosure and Business Emergency Plan programs (HMD/BEP)
previously administered by the Orange County Fire Authority. During
the months of August and December of 2013, the OC CUPA sent out
letters to regulated businesses requesting them to electronically
submit their HMD/BEP forms. Electronic submission of these forms is a
legal requirement. Failure to submit HMD/BEP forms is in violation of
the California Health & Safety Code Chapter 6.95. According to our
records there is no electronic submission for this facility. Please go
to www.esubmit.ocgov.com to request a username and password and submit
your HMD/BEP forms within the next 30 days. Businesses may also submit
forms via the California Environmental Reporting System. Please verify
that all owner information that is prepopulated on the E-Submit Portal
is still [Truncated]

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Other/Unknown

11-12-2016

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Reviewed and NOT ACCEPTED CERS ID 10584418 Hazardous Material
Inventory submitted on 10/26/16. Used lubricating oils Hazardous

$113091039
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

QUALITY CAR COMPANY SERVICE INC (Continued)

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Material Type = WASTE (not pure) Fire Code Hazard Class = COMBUSTIBLE
I1I-B Federal Hazard Categories = CHRONIC HEALTH, FIRE Motor Oil (new)
Waste Code = blank (this is new oil, not waste) Propane Storage
Pressure = ABOVE AMBIENT Storage Temperature = AMBIENT

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Other/Unknown

03-31-2014

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Processed A21.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Other/Unknown

03-31-2014

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Processed A21.

Orange County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

09-23-2019

No

Routine done by local agency
INSPECTOR COMMENT: On site for a routine hazardous waste inspection.
Walked throughout the facility. Observed hazardous waste storage
areas. Containers were closed and properly labeled. Employees are
reported to be trained. Manifests were available for review. Facility
generates the following waste streams: - Parts Washer Fluid - Waste
Antifreeze - Used Qil Filters - Waste Oil Emergency plan is available
on site. No hazardous waste or universal waste observed in the
dumpster/enclosure area. No hazardous waste violations were observed
this date.

Orange County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

Other/Unknown

10-27-2017

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Reviewed CERS ID# 10584418 Facility Information and Hazardous
Materials Inventory. The Facility Information was ACCEPTED; the
Hazardous Materials Inventory was NOT ACCEPTED. Please make the
following changes and resubmit within 30 days: LPG: Fire Code Hazard
Class = Flammable Gas DOT Hazard Class = 2.1- Flammable Gases Motor
Oil (Shell Rotella 15w-40): Days on Site = 365 ATF (Olympus
Synthetic): Days on Site = 365 Floor Soap: Average Daily Amount = 55
Days on Site = 365 A copy of this report will be sent to
bud@budsdiesel.com

Orange County Environmental Health

$113091039
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

QUALITY CAR COMPANY SERVICE INC (Continued)

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Enforcement Action:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Site Address:

Site City:

Site Zip:

Enf Action Date:
Enf Action Type:
Enf Action Description:
Enf Action Notes:
Enf Action Division:
Enf Action Program:
Enf Action Source:

Coordinates:

Site ID:

Facility Name:

Env Int Type Code:
Program ID:

Coord Name:

Ref Point Type Desc:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:

HMRRP
CERS,

365685

BUDS DIESEL INC

15135 JACKSON ST

MIDWAY CITY

92655

02-11-2016

Notice of Violation (Unified Program)
Notice of Violation Issued by the Inspector at the Time of Inspection
Failure to electronically submit HMD/BEP.
Orange County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

365685

BUDS DIESEL INC

HWG

10584418

Not reported

Center of a facility or station.,
33.742580

-117.987990

CUPA District

Orange County Env Health
Not reported

1241 East Dyer RoadSuite 120
Santa Ana

CA

Not reported

92705-5611

(714) 433-6406,

Parent Corporation
BUDS DIESEL INC
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

)

Document Preparer
Paul Anderson

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

$113091039
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

QUALITY CAR COMPANY SERVICE INC (Continued)

Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:

Environmental Contact
Paul James Anderson
Not reported

15135 Jackson Street
Midway City

CA

Not reported

92655

Facility Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Not reported

15135 Jackson Street
Midway City

CA

Not reported

92655

)

Identification Signer
Paul Anderson
President

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Legal Owner

BUDS DIESEL SHOP INC
Not reported

15135 Jackson St

Midway City

CA

United States

92655

(714) 902-1467,

Operator

Buds Diesel Shop Inc.
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(949) 678-7323,

Property Owner

Paul James Anderson
Not reported

15135 Jackson Street
Midway City

$113091039
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QUALITY CAR COMPANY SERVICE INC (Continued)

Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

HWTS:

Name:

Address:
Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
EPA ID:

Inactive Date:
Create Date:
Last Act Date:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:

Mailing City,State, Zip:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City,State,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Address 2:
City,State,Zip:
Facility Status:
Facility Type:
Category:

Latitude:
Longitude:

NAICS:

EPA ID:

Create Date:
NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:
Issued EPA ID Date:
Inactive Date:
Facility Name:
Facility Address:
Facility Address 2:
Facility City:
Facility County:
Facility State:
Facility Zip:

United States
92655
(949) 678-7323,

QUALITY CAR COMPANY SERVICE INC
15135 JACKSON ST

Not reported

MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
CAL000173120

06/30/2012

02/08/2000

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 7

Not reported

MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
TODD MCCALLUM

15135 JACKSON ST

Not reported

MIDWAY CITY, CA 926550000
KENNETH BUTLER/ROB OUELLET
15135 JACKSON ST

Not reported

MIDWAY CITY, CA 926550000
Inactive

PERMANENT

STATE

33.742655

-117.987419

CAL000173120
2006-10-23 14:25:25.077
811111

General Automotive Repair
2000-02-08 00:00:00
2012-06-30 00:00:00
QUALITY CAR COMPANY SERVICE INC
15135 JACKSON ST

Not reported

MIDWAY CITY

Not reported

CA

926550000

$113091039

TC7273119.2s Page 67



l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D26 PARSONS MANAGEMENT HIST CORTESE S104752936
West 15050 N/A
<1/8 WESTMINSTER, CA 92683
0.054 mi.
283 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster D
Relative: HIST CORTESE:
Lower edr_fname: PARSONS MANAGEMENT
Actual: edr_fadd1: 15050
37 ft. City,State,Zip: WESTMINSTER, CA 92683
Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 30
Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: 083002470T
c27 DELUXE AUTO DEALERLLC CERS HAZ WASTE S106116087
NE 8122 BOLSA AVE Orange Co. Industrial Site N/A
<1/8 MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655 CERS
0.059 mi.
311 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster C
Relative: CERS HAZ WASTE:
Higher Name: DELUXE AUTO DEALER LLC
Actual: Address: 8122 BOLSA AVE
40 ft. City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
Site ID: 421935
CERS ID: 10565335
CERS Description: Hazardous Waste Generator
Orange Co. Industrial Site:
Name: UNKNOWN
Address: 8122 BOLSA AVE
City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92665
Case ID: 861C006
Record ID: RO0003076
Current Status: CLOSED 1/1/1965
Closure Type: Invalidated
Released Chemical: WASTE (OR SLOP) OIL
CERS:
Name: DELUXE AUTO DEALER LLC
Address: 8122 BOLSA AVE
City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
Site ID: 421935
CERS ID: 10565335
CERS Description: Chemical Storage Facilities
Violations:
Site ID: 421935
Site Name: DELUXE AUTO DEALER LLC
Violation Date: 01-13-2020
Citation: HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
Violation Description: Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate emergency
response plan and procedures for a release or threatened release of a
hazardous material.
Violation Notes: Returned to compliance on 01/13/2020. The following sections of the

Consolidated Emergency Response/ Contingency Plan need correction: 1.
Under Section A, a. Update the Local Unified Program Agency Phone
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EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DELUXE AUTO DEALER LLC (Continued)

Number = 714-433-6406 b. Add the Emergency Coordinator Contact
Information 2. Under Section G, a. Add the Location and Capability of
Emergency Response Equipment available at the facility 3. Under

Section H, a. Add the Locations of earthquake vulnerable areas and

systems CORRECTIVE ACTION: The operator corrected their CERS submittal

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

this date. The violation was corrected/abated on-site.
Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP
CERS,

421935
DELUXE AUTO DEALER LLC

01-13-2020

$106116087

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with all

required content.

Returned to compliance on 01/13/2020. Under the "Site Map" page, on

the CERS website, add the following required locations to the
facility’s Site Map: 1. Loading area 2. Parking lot 3. Location of

motor oil and automatic transmission fluid CORRECTIVE ACTION: The
operator corrected their CERS submittal this date. The violation was

corrected/abated on-site.
Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP
CERS,

421935
DELUXE AUTO DEALER LLC

01-13-2020

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit the Business Activities
Page and/or Business Owner Operator Identification Page.
Returned to compliance on 01/13/2020. 1. Under the "Business

Activities" page, on the CERS website, the facility stated that it

consolidates hazardous waste generated at a remote site. The facility

is not consolidating hazardous waste generated at a remote site. 2.

Under the "Business Owner Operator" page, on the CERS website, the
incorrect owner was listed. The correct owner is Deluxe Auto Dealer

LLC. CORRECTIVE ACTION: The operator corrected their CERS submittal

this date. The violation was corrected/abated on-site.
Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP
CERS,

421935
DELUXE AUTO DEALER LLC

01-13-2020

HSC 6.95 25505(a)(4) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25505(a)(4)

Failure to provide initial and annual training to all employees in
safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened release of a
hazardous material or failure to document and maintain training

records for a minimum of three years.

Returned to compliance on 03/16/2022. OBSERVATION: The business did
not provide one or more of the following: initial employee training,
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DELUXE AUTO DEALER LLC (Continued)

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

$106116087

adequate employee training, annual employee training and/or maintain
records of employee training. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Provide all employees
with required training that includes: safe handling hazardous

materials, emergency response procedures, and proper use of response
equipment. Maintain records of training available for 3 years. Submit

training records to this agency by email or mail within 30 days.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

421935

DELUXE AUTO DEALER LLC

01-13-2020

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to annually review and electronically certify that the

business plan is complete and accurate on or before the annual due
date.

Returned to compliance on 01/13/2020. OBSERVATION: The business failed
to electronically submit and certify that the business plan is

complete, accurate, and in compliance with EPCRA on or before the
annual March 1 deadline since 6/13/2017. CORRECTIVE ACTION: The
operator electronically submitted and certified that the business plan

is complete, accurate, and in compliance with EPCRA this date. The
violation was corrected/abated on-site. On an ongoing basis,
electronically submit and certify the business plan annually on or

before March 1st.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

421935

DELUXE AUTO DEALER LLC

01-13-2020

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material
inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site

at or above reportable quantities.

Returned to compliance on 01/13/2020. Under the "Hazardous Material
Inventory" page, on the CERS website, make the following corrections:
1. Under "Used lubricating oils - update the Federal Hazard Categories
with the new 24 federal hazard categories 2. Under "motor Oil" - erase
the "Waste Code" and update the "Federal Hazard Categories" 3. Add
Automatic Transmission Fluid to the chemicals CORRECTIVE ACTION: The
operator corrected their CERS submittal this date. The violation was
corrected/abated on-site.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

421935

DELUXE AUTO DEALER LLC

01-13-2020

22 CCR 12 66262.34(f) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,
Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.34(f)

Failure to properly label hazardous waste accumulation containers and
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EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

DELUXE AUTO DEALER LLC (Continued)

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Evaluation:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:

$106116087

portable tanks with the following requirements: "Hazardous Waste",

name and address of the generator, physical and chemical

characteristics of the Hazardous Waste, and starting accumulation

date.

Returned to compliance on 01/13/2020. OBSERVATION: Four 55 gallon
drums of waste oil located at the 8180 building were observed with a
blank/faded hazardous waste label. CORRECTIVE ACTION: All hazardous
waste containers were labeled on-site by the operator. The violation

was corrected/abated this date.
Orange County Environmental Health
HW

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
04-04-2016

No

Routine done by local agency

Deluxe Auto Dealer LLC 8122 Bolsa Ave Midway City 92655 INSPECTOR
COMMENTS On site for routine hazardous materials and business

emergency plan inspection. The inspection was conducted with Thao Do.

Observed the facility and inspected hazardous materials storage. The

following material was observed in an amount that meets or exceeds the

minimum volume required for disclosure: - Waste Qil The facility is
responsible for identifying and disclosing all hazardous materials, to
include hazardous wastes, which are above disclosure thresholds.
Disclosable amounts of hazardous materials are as follows: 55 gallons
or more of liquid, 500 pounds of solid, and/or 200 cubic feet of gas.

If there is a change in the type or amount of chemicals that are
maintained on site, please submit revised documents (electronically)
within 30 days of the change. REQUIREMENT FOR ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF

HMBEP DOCUMENTS: This report serves as notice that the facility must

submit the [Truncated]

Orange County Environmental Health
HMRRP
CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
05-10-2017

No

Routine done by local agency

Onsite to conduct a routine hazardous waste inspection. Consent to
inspect and take photos was granted by the owner, Thao Do. A
walk-through of the facility, parking lot and dumpster enclosure was

conducted. There was no hazardous waste observed in the dumpster on

this date, and no photos were taken. Per the owner, there are

currently 19
observed: 4

employees at this facility. The following wastes were
x 55-gallon drums of waste oil The containers were

observed properly stored and labeled. Hazardous waste disposal
documents were reviewed. No hazardous waste violations were observed

on this date.

Orange County Environmental Health
HW
CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
01-13-2020
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DELUXE AUTO DEALER LLC (Continued)

Violations Found:
Eval Type:
Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Yes

Routine done by local agency

$106116087

On site for a routine non-RCRA SQG hazardous waste inspection. Thao

Do, the manager, was present for the inspection. The following

hazardous waste streams were observed: Used oil - 220 gallons Used oil

filters - 5 gallon bucket Operator stated that no hazardous waste
releases have occurred and that hazardous waste storage area
inspections are conducted at least on a weekly basis. Walked the
interior and exterior of the facility to inspect the hazardous waste
storage area and trash dumpster. Hazardous wastes are stored in

containers that are in good condition and closed. No hazardous waste
was observed in the dumpster. Hazardous Waste Emergency Response
information was posted. Employees are reported to be trained. Manifest
were available and reviewed. Provided hazardous waste information and
additional hazardous waste labels for the business. E-mailed copy of

report to thao@deluxeautodealer.com.
Orange County Environmental Health

HW
CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

04-04-2016

No

Routine done by local agency

INSPECTOR COMMENTS On site for routine hazardous waste inspection.
Consent to enter and inspect was given by Thao Do. Observed the

facility and inspected hazardous waste storage. The containers are

stored closed and properly labeled. No evidence of hazardous waste
spillage or runoff was observed. Manifests are available for review.

Emergency plan was updated during the inspection.
Orange County Environmental Health

HW
CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

01-13-2020

Yes

Routine done by local agency

On site for a routine hazardous materials inspection. Thao Do, the

manager, was present for the inspection. Observed the following

disclosable materials: Motor Oil - 120 gallons Automatic Transmission

Fluid - 100 gallons Used Qil - 220 gallons Documented employee
training was verified. The facility is responsible for identifying all

hazardous materials, to include hazardous wastes, which are above

disclosure thresholds. If there is a change in the type or 100%
increase in the amount of chemicals that are maintained on site,

please submit revised documents (electronically) within 30 days of the
change. Hazardous Materials documents can be submitted via the

California Electronic Reporting System (CERS) located at

http://cers.calepa.ca.gov/. **Please note, you are required to review

your facility’s electronic submittal yearly and resubmit it between

January 1st and March 1st of each year. Please ensure that the review

and submittal of all sections [Truncated]
Orange County Environmental Health

HMRR
CERS,

P
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DELUXE AUTO DEALER LLC (Continued)

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Coordinates:

Site ID:

Facility Name:

Env Int Type Code:
Program ID:

Coord Name:

Ref Point Type Desc:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

05-10-2017

No

Routine done by local agency
Onsite to conduct a routine Hazardous Materials Business Emergency
Plan (HMBEP) inspection. Consent to inspect was granted by the owner,
Thao Do. A walk-through of the facility, parking lot and dumpster area
was conducted. The following disclosable hazardous materials were
observed at 8180 Bolsa Ave: Waste oil drums: LARGEST CONTAINER = 55,
MAXIMUM DAILY = 220 New oil tank 5w-30: LARGEST CONTAINER = 110,
MAXIMUM DAILY = 110 New automatic transmission fluid tank: LARGEST
CONTAINER = 55, MAXIMUM DAILY = 55 Please proceed with submitting a
CERS submittal, using ID# 10565335 that includes Facility Information,
Emergency Response and Training Plan, and Hazardous Materials
Inventory. Facility Information and Emergency Response and Training
Plan submittals dated 5/9/17 have been reviewed and NOT ACCEPTED.
Please resubmit within 30 days.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Other/Unknown

10-27-2017

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Reviewed and ACCEPTED CERS ID #1056335 Facility Information, Hazardous
Materials Inventory, and Emergency Response and Training Plan
submittals dated 6/13/17. A copy of this report will be sent to
thao@deluxeautodealer.com

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

421935

DELUXE AUTO DEALER LLC
HMBP

10565335

Not reported

Center of a facility or station.,
33.744430

-117.987090

Document Preparer
THAO DO

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

)

Identification Signer
THAO DO

$106116087
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DELUXE AUTO DEALER LLC (Continued)

Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

MANAGER

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Parent Corporation

DELUXE AUTO DEALER LLC
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Property Owner
HELEN NGUYEN
Not reported

8601 PALOS VERDE
WESTMINSTER

CA

United States

92683

(714) 890-2222,

Facility Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Not reported

8122 BOLSA AVE
MIDWAY CITY

CA

Not reported

92655

Legal Owner

DELUXE AUTO DEALER LLC
Not reported

8601 PALOS VERDE
WESTMINSTER

CA

United States

92683

(714) 890-2222,

Operator

DELUXE AUTO DEALER
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(714) 330-9011,

$106116087

TC7273119.2s Page 74
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DELUXE AUTO DEALER LLC (Continued) S$106116087
Affiliation Type Desc: CUPA District
Entity Name: Orange County Env Health
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 1241 East Dyer RoadSuite 120
Affiliation City: Santa Ana
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: 92705-5611
Affiliation Phone: (714) 433-6406,
Affiliation Type Desc: Environmental Contact
Entity Name: THAO DO
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 8122 BOLSA AVE
Affiliation City: MIDWAY CITY
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: 92655
Affiliation Phone: ,
B28 UNITED AUTO SALES RCRA NonGen/NLR 1024847040
NwW 15022 BEACH BLVD CAL000401681
<1/8 MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
0.065 mi.
342 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster B
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20141027
Actual: Handler Name: UNITED AUTO SALES
38 ft. Handler Address: 15022 BEACH BLVD
Handler City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
EPA ID: CAL000401681
Contact Name: RAFAEL GARCIA

Contact Address:
Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:
Operator Type:
Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

15022 BEACH BLVD
MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
714-418-0012
714-898-6300

UNITEDAUTOWHOLESALE@YAHOO.COM

Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

15022 BEACH BLVD
MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655

RAFAEL GARCIA
Other
RAFAEL GARCIA
Other
No
No
No
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UNITED AUTO SALES (Continued)

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Not reported

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: RAFAEL GARCIA

Operator

1024847040

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

20180906
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
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Distance EDR ID Number
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UNITED AUTO SALES (Continued) 1024847040
Legal Status: Other

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: RAFAEL GARCIA
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code: 44111
NAICS Description:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

Not reported

Not reported

15022 BEACH BLVD
MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
714-418-0012

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Other

Not reported

Not reported

15022 BEACH BLVD
MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
714-418-0012

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20141027

UNITED AUTO SALES

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

NEW CAR DEALERS

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
F29 GARAGE SARKIS INC DBA SARKIS MOTORS RCRA NonGen/NLR 1024789356
SSwW 15142 BEACH BLVD CAL000063883
<1/8 MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
0.070 mi.
370 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster F
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 19920310
Actual: Handler Name: GARAGE SARKIS INC DBA SARKIS MOTORS
37 ft. Handler Address: 15142 BEACH BLVD

Handler City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655-0000

EPA ID: CAL000063883

Contact Name:

Contact Address:

Contact City,State, Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name: SARKIS OHANIAN
Owner Type:

Operator Name: SARKIS OHANIAN
Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

SARKIS OHANIAN

15142 BEACH BLVD
MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
714-897-0744
000-000-0000

INFO@SARKISMOTORS.COM

Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities
Not reported

Not reported

15142 BEACH BLVD

MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655-1417

Other

Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GARAGE SARKIS INC DBA SARKIS MOTORS (Continued)

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20180905
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: SARKIS OHANIAN
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 15142 BEACH BLVD
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
Owner/Operator Telephone: 714-897-0744
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: SARKIS OHANIAN
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 15142 BEACH BLVD
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655-1417
Owner/Operator Telephone: 714-897-0744
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported

1024789356
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GARAGE SARKIS INC DBA SARKIS MOTORS (Continued) 1024789356
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 19920310
Handler Name: GARAGE SARKIS INC DBA SARKIS MOTORS
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 811121
NAICS Description: AUTOMOTIVE BODY, PAINT, AND INTERIOR REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
F30 S CLASS MOTORS INC RCRA NonGen/NLR 1024810475
SSwW 15142 BEACH BLVD STE A CAL000289897
<1/8 MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
0.070 mi.
370 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster F
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20041231
Actual: Handler Name: S CLASS MOTORS INC
37 ft. Handler Address: 15142 BEACH BLVD STE A
Handler City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655-1474
EPA ID: CAL000289897
Contact Name: GARY OHANIAN

Contact Address:
Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:

1026 POPPY CIRCLE
COSTA MESA, CA 92626
714-373-3161

714-373-3162
MBZGARY@YAHOO.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

15142 BEACH BLVD STE A
MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655-1474

Owner Name: S CLASS MOTOR INC
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

S CLASS MOTORS INC (Continued)

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

GARY OHANIAN

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Not reported

1024810475
Other

Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

20180905
No
No
No
No
No
No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

S CLASS MOTORS INC (Continued)

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: S CLASS MOTOR INC
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: GARY OHANIAN
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: S CLASS MOTORS INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

811111

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

No

Owner

Other

Not reported

Not reported

15142 BEACH BLVD STE A
MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655-1474
714-373-3161

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Other

Not reported

Not reported

1026 POPPY CIRCLE
COSTA MESA, CA 92626
714-373-3161

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20041231

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

GENERAL AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found

1024810475
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
F31 SARKIS MOTORS CERS HAZ WASTE S124790618
SSW 15142 BEACH BLVD STE D CERS N/A
<1/8 MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655 HWTS
0.070 mi.
370 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster F
Relative: CERS HAZ WASTE:
Lower Name: SARKIS MOTORS
Actual: Address: 15142 BEACH BLVD STE D
37 ft. City,State, Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
Site ID: 574113
CERS ID: 10518496

CERS Description:

CERS:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:
CERS ID:
CERS Description:

Violations:
Site ID:
Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Hazardous Waste Generator

SARKIS MOTORS

15142 BEACH BLVD STE D
MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
574113

10518496

Chemical Storage Facilities

574113

SARKIS MOTORS

10-22-2019

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with all

required content.

Returned to compliance on 03/20/2021. OBSERVATION: The business failed
to complete and electronically submit a site map with all required

content including: north orientation, loading area, internal roads,

adjacent streets, storm and sewer drains, access and exit points,
emergency shut offs, evacuation staging area, hazardous

materials/waste storage areas and emergency response equipment.
CORRECTIVE ACTION: Complete and electronically submit a site map with
all required content within 30 days via the California Environmental
Reporting System (CERS) cers.calepa.ca.gov

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

574113

SARKIS MOTORS

01-17-2019

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with all

required content.

Returned to compliance on 10/22/2019. OBSERVATION: The business failed
to complete and electronically submit a site map with all required

content including: north orientation, loading area, internal roads,

adjacent streets, storm and sewer drains, access and exit points,
emergency shut offs, evacuation staging area, hazardous

materials/waste storage areas and emergency response equipment.
CORRECTIVE ACTION: Complete and electronically submit a site map with
all required content within 30 days via the California Environmental
Reporting System (CERS) cers.calepa.ca.gov
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SARKIS MOTORS (Continued)

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

$124790618

Orange County Environmental Health
HMRRP
CERS,

574113

SARKIS MOTORS

10-22-2019

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate emergency
response plan and procedures for a release or threatened release of a
hazardous material.

Returned to compliance on 03/20/2021. OBSERVATION: The business failed
to establish and electronically submit adequate emergency response
procedures for a release or threatened release of a hazardous
material. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Establish and electronically submit
adequate emergency response procedures for a release or threatened
release of a hazardous material within 30 days via the California
Environmental Reporting System (CERS) cers.calepa.ca.gov

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

574113

SARKIS MOTORS

12-31-2018

22 CCR 12 66262.34(f) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,
Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.34(f)

Failure to properly label hazardous waste accumulation containers and
portable tanks with the following requirements: "Hazardous Waste",
name and address of the generator, physical and chemical
characteristics of the Hazardous Waste, and starting accumulation
date.

Returned to compliance on 12/31/2018. OBSERVATION: Two 30-gallon drums
of waste paint and waste waterborne cleaning solution located in the

paint mixing room was observed without the accumulation start date on
the hazardous waste label. CORRECTIVE ACTION: The hazardous waste
label was properly completed during the inspection. Violation

corrected.

Orange County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

574113

SARKIS MOTORS

01-17-2019

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate emergency
response plan and procedures for a release or threatened release of a
hazardous material.

Returned to compliance on 10/22/2019. OBSERVATION: The business failed
to establish and electronically submit adequate emergency response
procedures for a release or threatened release of a hazardous
material. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Establish and electronically submit
adequate emergency response procedures for a release or threatened
release of a hazardous material within 30 days via the California
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SARKIS MOTORS (Continued)

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Evaluation:
Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

$124790618

Environmental Reporting System (CERS) cers.calepa.ca.gov
Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

07-08-2014

No

Routine done by local agency
Sarkis Auto Body Sarkis Auto Body, 15142 Beach Blvd, Suite C, Midway
City 92655 On site for routine hazardous waste inspection. The
facility changed owners as of Feb 2014. The new owner is Sarkis
Ohanian. Observed the facility and inspected hazardous waste storage.
The containers of hazardous waste are stored closed and properly
labeled. No hazardous waste spillage or runoff was observed. Manifests
are available for review. Emergency plan was updated during the
inspection. Please complete DTSC form 1358 and submit it to DTSC in
order to obtain a new EPA identification number for the new owner.

Orange County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

Other/Unknown

08-18-2014

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Billing inquiry

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

12-31-2018

Yes

Routine done by local agency
INSPECTOR COMMENT: Walked throughout the facility. Observed hazardous
waste storage areas. The aggregate amount of hazardous wastes on site
is approximately 30 gallons. Facility must dispose of all hazardous
waste accumulated on site within 180 days of the date the wastes
reached 27 gallons. Manifests were available and reviewed. Employees
are reported to be trained. No hazardous waste or universal waste
observed in the dumpster/enclosure area.

Orange County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

Other/Unknown

07-08-2014

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
On site for routine hazardous waste inspection. The business changed
owners in February 2014. The new owner is Sarkis Ohanian.

Orange County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SARKIS MOTORS (Continued) $124790618
Eval General Type: Other/Unknown
Eval Date: 10-22-2019
Violations Found: Yes
Eval Type: Other, not routine, done by local agency
Eval Notes: INSPECTOR COMMENT: A file review was conducted on this facility and
the following violations are found outstanding and must be corrected
immediately: 1632 - Site Map with all required content electronically
submitted OBSERVATION: The business failed to complete and
electronically submit a site map with all required content including:
north orientation, loading area, internal roads, adjacent streets,
storm and sewer drains, access and exit points, emergency shut offs,
evacuation staging area, hazardous materials/waste storage areas and
emergency response equipment. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Complete and
electronically submit a site map with all required content within 30
days via the California Environmental Reporting System (CERS)
cers.calepa.ca.gov 1736 - Electronically submitted response
plan/procedures for release/threatened release of hazmat OBSERVATION:
The business failed to establish and electronically submit adequate
emergency response procedures for a [Truncated]
Eval Division: Orange County Environmental Health
Eval Program: HMRRP
Eval Source: CERS,
Eval General Type: Compliance Evaluation Inspection
Eval Date: 07-08-2014
Violations Found: No
Eval Type: Routine done by local agency
Eval Notes: On site for routine hazardous materials and business emergency plan
inspection. The inspection was conducted with Sarkis Ohanian. Observed
the facility and inspected hazardous materials storage. The
paint-related materials are all stored in volumes less than 55 gallons
per material. Please evaluate the volume of welding/cutting gas that
is present. If the facility has greater than or equal to 200 cubic
feet of a type of compressed gas, the facility is subject to
regulation under the hazardous materials program and must disclose
those gas(es) in a chemical disclosure. Please notify this Agency if
the welding/cutting gases or other chemicals onsite exceed the
chemical disclosure threshold levels.
Eval Division: Orange County Environmental Health
Eval Program: HMRRP
Eval Source: CERS,

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
01-09-2019

Yes

Routine done by local agency

INSPECTOR COMMENT: The following hazardous materials were observed on

site over reportable quantities: Motor QOil, new (110 gallons) Motor

Oil, used (100 gallons) Facility is missing the following required
documents and must submit via CERS within 30 days: 1. Site Map See
violation for required content. 2. Emergency Response Plan A template
is available at
https://calepa.ca.gov/wp-content/uploads/sites/6/2017/05/CUPA-Docume
s-eTemplates-Contingency.pdf Facility must conduct and document annu
training for employees as specified in the employee training plan.

Keeps training records on site and made available for review. The

facility is responsible for identifying all hazardous materials, to

nt
al
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SARKIS MOTORS (Continued)

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:

$124790618

include hazardous wastes, which are above disclosure thresholds of 55
gallons for a liquid, 500 pounds for a solid, and 200 cubic feet for a

compressed gas. If there is a change in the type or amount of
chemicals that are maintained on site, please [Truncated]
Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Other/Unknown
07-08-2014

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency

On site for routine HazMat inspection. The facility changed owners as

of Feb 2014. The new owner is Sarkis Ohanian.
Orange County Environmental Health

HMRR
CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

P

11-01-2016

No

Routine done by local agency

Onsite to conduct a routine hazardous waste inspection. Consent to
inspect and take photos was granted by the president, Sarkis Ohanian.
The shop, parking area, and dumpster enclosure were inspected. No
hazardous waste was observed in the dumpster on this date, and no
photos were taken. The following were observed: Suite D- office and
service bay. Per Mr. Ohanian, Sarkis Motors began operating at this
suite on 3/1/16. Suite E- body shop Suite F- spray booth- 16 outbound
filter in use Suite C- paint mixing room and vehicle storage 25-gallon
drum waste solvent based paint (approx. 8 gal) 25-gallon drum waste
water-borne paint (approx. 8 gal) 5-gallon spray gun cleaner The waste

oil, waste coolant and used oil filters are stored at Suite A and

managed by S Class Motors. The waste containers were properly stored
and labeled. No hazardous waste violations were observed on this date.

A copy of this report will be sent to info@sarkismotors.com
Orange County Environmental Health

HW
CERS,

CUPA

Orange County Env Health

District

Not reported

1241 East Dyer RoadSuite 120

Santa Ana

CA

Not reported
92705-5611
(714) 433-6406,

Environmental Contact

Sarkis

Ohanian

Not reported

15142 Beach Blvd Ste D

Midway City

CA
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SARKIS MOTORS (Continued)

Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:
Entity Title:

Not reported
92655

)

Facility Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Not reported

15142 Beach Blvd.
Midway City

CA

Not reported

92655

Operator

Garage Sarkis, Inc
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(714) 897-0744,

Identification Signer
Sarkis Ohanian
Owner

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

)

Parent Corporation

SARKIS AUTO BODY INC

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Document Preparer
Sarkis Ohanian

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Legal Owner
Garage Sarkis, Inc
Not reported

$124790618
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
SARKIS MOTORS (Continued) S$124790618
Affiliation Address: 15142 Beach Bivd.
Affiliation City: Midway City
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: United States
Affiliation Zip: 92655
Affiliation Phone: (714) 897-0744,
HWTS:
Name: STAR AUTO
Address: 15142 BEACH BLVD
Address 2: Not reported
City,State, Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
EPA ID: CAL000079025
Inactive Date: 06/30/2000
Create Date: 08/11/1993
Last Act Date: Not reported
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 15142 BEACH BLVD
Mailing Address 2: Not reported
Mailing City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 926550000
Owner Name: GARABUD OHANIAN
Owner Address: 15142 BEACH BL #A
Owner Address 2: Not reported
Owner City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 926550000
Contact Name: DAVID DIAZ
Contact Address: INACT 00VQ FINAL NOTICE - BATCH
Contact Address 2: Not reported
City,State,Zip: LAGUNA HILLS, CA 926531430
Facility Status: Inactive
Facility Type: PERMANENT
Category: STATE
Latitude: 33.742562
Longitude: -117.989351
F32 FIX AUTO HUNTINGTON BEACH RCRA NonGen/NLR 1027092698
SSW 15142 BEACH BLVD CAL000466240
<1/8 MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
0.070 mi.
370 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster F
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20211018
Actual: Handler Name: FIX AUTO HUNTINGTON BEACH
37 ft. Handler Address: 15142 BEACH BLVD
Handler City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
EPA ID: CAL000466240
Contact Name: JOE BANH

Contact Address:
Contact City,State, Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

15142 BEACH BLVD

MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
714-576-8585

Not reported
JOE.BANH@FIXAUTOUSA.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

FIX AUTO HUNTINGTON BEACH (Continued)

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name: PHUOC BANH
Owner Type:

Operator Name: JOE BANH
Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

15142 BEACH BLVD
MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655

Other

Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

1027092698
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Distance
Elevation
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MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

FIX AUTO HUNTINGTON BEACH (Continued)

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:
Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Owner/Operator Name: PHUOC BANH

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JOE BANH
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code: 811121
AUTOMOTIVE BODY, PAINT, AND INTERIOR REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE

NAICS Description:

Not reported

20211022
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

Owner

Other

Not reported

Not reported

15142 BEACH BLVD
MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
714-576-8585

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Other

Not reported

Not reported

15142 BEACH BLVD
MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
714-576-8585

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20211018

FIX AUTO HUNTINGTON BEACH

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

1027092698
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FIX AUTO HUNTINGTON BEACH (Continued) 1027092698
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
C33 ALPHA AUTO SALES LUST $S105024964
NE 8180 BOLSA AVE Cortese N/A
<1/8 MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655 HIST CORTESE
0.071 mi. CERS
375 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster C
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: ALPHA AUTO SALES
Actual: Address: 8180 BOLSA AVE
40 ft. City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
Lead Agency: SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0605900978
Global Id: T0605900978
Latitude: 33.7445076037331
Longitude: -117.986558604369
Status: Open - Site Assessment

Status Date:

Case Worker:

RB Case Number:

Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:

Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Site History:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:

06/02/2022

SCM

083001263T

Not reported

Not reported

89UT115

Aquifer used for drinking water supply

Diesel

REFERED TO RB 6/1/99. RP FILED FOR BANKRUPCY. THE SMALL BUSINESS
ADM.(SBA)NOW HOLS THE DEED TRUST & RECEIVERSHIP. ALL OTHER POTENTIAL
RPS CANNOT BE FOUND OR ALSO FILED BANKRUPCY.

T0605900978

Regional Board Caseworker
SAMANTHA MAK

SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)

Address: 3737 Main Street

City: RIVERSIDE

Email: samantha.mak@waterboards.ca.gov

Phone Number: 9513202007
LUST:

Global Id: T0605900978

Action Type: ENFORCEMENT

Date: 09/30/1998

Action: File review

Gilobal Id: T0605900978

Action Type: ENFORCEMENT

Date: 02/18/2016

Action: Referral to USEPA
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ALPHA AUTO SALES (Continued) $105024964

Global Id: T0605900978

Action Type: ENFORCEMENT

Date: 12/17/2018

Action: Notice of Responsibility

Global Id: T0605900978

Action Type: RESPONSE

Date: 04/22/2013

Action: Verbal Communication

Global Id: T0605900978

Action Type: RESPONSE

Date: 09/23/2015

Action: Email Correspondence

Global Id: T0605900978

Action Type: ENFORCEMENT

Date: 08/22/2019

Action: Staff Letter

Global Id: T0605900978

Action Type: Other

Date: 06/28/1989

Action: Leak Discovery

Global Id: T0605900978

Action Type: Other

Date: 07/11/1989

Action: Leak Reported

Global Id: T0605900978

Action Type: ENFORCEMENT

Date: 09/26/2018

Action: Meeting

Global Id: T0605900978

Action Type: ENFORCEMENT

Date: 10/08/2021

Action: Staff Letter

Global Id: T0605900978

Action Type: RESPONSE

Date: 02/02/2011

Action: Verbal Communication

Global Id: T0605900978

Action Type: RESPONSE

Date: 07/07/2010

Action: Verbal Communication

Global Id: T0605900978

Action Type: RESPONSE

Date: 03/01/2016

Action: Other Report / Document - Regulator Responded

Global Id: T0605900978

Action Type: Other

TC7273119.2s Page 93



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
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ALPHA AUTO SALES (Continued) $105024964
Date: 06/28/1989
Action: Leak Stopped
Global Id: T0605900978
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 02/26/2021
Action: Soil and Water Investigation Workplan
Global Id: T0605900978
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 02/18/2016
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
Global Id: T0605900978
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 07/19/1989
Action: Tank Removal Report / UST Sampling Report
Global Id: T0605900978
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 07/13/2018
Action: Correspondence
Global Id: T0605900978
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 10/28/2016
Action: Email Correspondence
Global Id: T0605900978
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 07/13/2018
Action: Correspondence
Global Id: T0605900978
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 03/22/2018
Action: Other Report / Document
LUST:
Global Id: T0605900978
Status: Open - Case Begin Date
Status Date: 06/28/1989
Global Id: T0605900978
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 08/01/1989
Global Id: T0605900978
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 08/01/1989
Global Id: T0605900978
Status: Open - Verification Monitoring
Status Date: 08/01/1989
Global Id: T0605900978
Status: Open - Inactive
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ALPHA AUTO SALES (Continued) $105024964
Status Date: 06/01/1999
Global Id: T0605900978
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 06/02/2022
LUST REG 8:
Name: ALPHA AUTO SALES
Address: 8180 BOLSA AVE
City: MIDWAY CITY
Region: 8
County: Orange

Regional Board:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
Local Case Num:
Case Type:
Substance:

Qty Leaked:

Abate Method:
Cross Street:

Enf Type:

Funding:

How Discovered:
How Stopped:
Leak Cause:

Leak Source:
Global ID:

How Stopped Date:
Enter Date:

Date Confirmation of Leak Began:
Date Preliminary Assessment Began:
Discover Date:
Enforcement Date:
Close Date:

Date Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:

Date Pollution Characterization Began:
Date Remediation Plan Submitted:
Date Remedial Action Underway:
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring:
Enter Date:

GW Qualifies:

Soil Qualifies:

Operator:

Facility Contact:

Interim:

Oversite Program:

Latitude:

Longitude:

MTBE Date:

Max MTBE GW:

MTBE Concentration:

Max MTBE Soil:

MTBE Fuel:

MTBE Tested:

MTBE Class:

Santa Ana Region
Preliminary site assessment underway
083001263T
89UT115
Aquifer affected
Diesel

Not reported
Not reported
BEACH

None Taken
Federal Funds
Not reported
Not reported
UNK

UNK
T0605900978
6/28/1989
9/7/1989

Not reported
8/1/1989
6/28/1989
1/1/1965

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
9/7/1989

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Yes

LUST
33.7444117
-117.9860919
Not reported
Not reported

0

Not reported

0

Not Required to be Tested.
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ALPHA AUTO SALES (Continued) $105024964
Staff: NOM
Staff Initials: SAS
Lead Agency: Regional Board
Local Agency: 30000L

Hydr Basin #:
Beneficial:
Priority:

Cleanup Fund Id:
Work Suspended:
Summary:

COASTAL PLAIN OF ORA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

REFERED TO RB 6/1/99. RP FILED FOR BANKRUPCY. THE SMALL BUSINESS ADM.(SBA)NOW

HOLS THE DEED TRUST & RECEIVERSHIP. ALL OTHER POTENTIAL RPS CANNOT BE FOUND OR
ALSO FILED BANKRUPCY.

CORTESE:

Name:
Address:
City,State,Zip:
Region:
Envirostor Id:
Global ID:
Site/Facility Type:
Cleanup Status:
Status Date:
Site Code:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Owner:

Enf Type:

Swat R:

Flag:

Order No:

Waste Discharge System No:

Effective Date:
Region 2:

WID Id:

Solid Waste Id No:

Waste Management Uit Name:

File Name:

HIST CORTESE:

edr_fname:
edr_fadd1:
City,State,Zip:
Region:

Facility County Code:

Reg By:
Reg Id:

CERS:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:

CERS ID:

CERS Description:

ALPHA AUTO SALES
8180 BOLSA AVE
MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
CORTESE

Not reported
T0605900978

LUST CLEANUP SITE
OPEN - SITE ASSESSMENT
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

active

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Active Open

ALPHA AUTO SALES
81806

MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
CORTESE

30

LTNKA

083001263T

ALPHA AUTO SALES

8180 BOLSA AVE

MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655

228578

T0605900978

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site
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ALPHA AUTO SALES (Continued) $105024964
Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc: Regional Board Caseworker

Entity Name: SAMANTHA MAK - SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)

Entity Title: Not reported

Affiliation Address: 3737 Main Street

Affiliation City: RIVERSIDE

Affiliation State: CA

Affiliation Country: Not reported

Affiliation Zip: Not reported

Affiliation Phone: 9513202007,
C34 DELUXE AUTO DEALERLLC RCRA NonGen/NLR 1024876155
NE 8180 BOLSA AVE CAL923655795
<1/8 MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655
0.071 mi.
375 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 19921230
Actual: Handler Name: DELUXE AUTO DEALER LLC
40 ft. Handler Address: 8180 BOLSA AVE

Handler City,State,Zip: MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655-0000

EPA ID: CAL923655795

Contact Name: THAO DO

Contact Address: 8601 PALOS VERDE

Contact City,State,Zip: WESTMINSTER, CA 92683

Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:
Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:

DELUXE AUTO DEALER LLC

THAO DO

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:

Underground Injection Control:
Off-Site Waste Receipt:
Universal Waste Indicator:

714-894-9665

714-894-5869
THAO@DELUXEAUTODEALER.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

8180 BOLSA AVE

MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655-1224

Other

Other
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
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DELUXE AUTO DEALER LLC (Continued)

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

1024876155

Yes
No

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Active Site State-Reg Handler:
Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:
Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
Permit Renewals Workload Universe:
Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:
Post-Closure Workload Universe:
Closure Workload Universe:

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline: No
Corrective Action Workload Universe: No
Subject to Corrective Action Universe: No
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe: No
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe: No
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discreti